This link includes figure setting presentations from three dates.

1.

Figure setting for the Department of Human Services, Office of Operations, Division of
Child Care, and Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services -Alcohol and Drug
Abuse Division (only), February 14, 2007 (pp. 2-76)

Figure setting for the Department of Human Services, Services for People with
Disabilities, March 14, 2007. (pp. 76-214)

Staff Technical Comeback on Department of Human Services, Services for People with
Disabilities, March 15, 2007 (p. 215)



COLORADO GENERAL ASSEMBLY

JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE

FY 2007-2008 FIGURE SETTING
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Office of Operations, Division of Child Care,
and Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services,
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division ONLY

JBC Working Document - Subject to Change

Staff Recommendation Does Not Represent Committee Decision

Prepared By:
Amanda Bickel, JBC Staff
February 14, 2007

For Further Information Contact:

Joint Budget Committee Staff
200 E. 14th Avenue, 3rd Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 866-2061
Facsimile: (303) 866-2150
(TDD 866-3472)



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07

Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation Change Requests

(3) OFFICE OF OPERATIONS

(Primary functions: Facility maintenance and management; accounting and payroll, contracting, purchasing, and field audits. Cash and cash exempt
amounts are from multiple sources, including indirect cost revenue associated with programs throughout the Department.)

Please note: funding splits are reflected below for informational purposes only; the Long Bill appropriation for this
subsection reflects fund splits at the bottom-line only for the Administration Section. Fund split detail is therefore not
included for actual years except in the bottom-line.

(A) Administration

Personal Services 19,482,133 21,279,982 22,085,681 S 22,498,020 A 22,428,377
FTE 405.2 418.0 4618 S 464.6 A 454.6
Genera Fund 11,210,377 S 11,330,815 A 11,295,827
Cash Funds 499,151 513,628 512,019
Cash Funds Exempt 8,756,162 8,874,388 8,847,124
Federal Funds 1,619,991 1,779,189 1,773,407
Medicaid Cash Funds 3,758,110 3,785,420 3,773,720
Operating Expenses 2,292,145 2,319,269 2,356,232 2,783,579 A 2,637,856 GBA 4 (DI 4 revised)
Genera Fund 1,406,932 1,738,694 A 1,625,030
Cash Funds 12,809 12,809 12,809
Cash Funds Exempt 854,287 949,872 A 917,813
Federal Funds 82,204 82,204 82,204
Medicaid Cash Funds 419,170 514,755 A 482,696
Vehicle Lease Payments 753,040 561,172 651,157 S 1,070,113 Pending DIsNP-5, 12
Genera Fund 409,459 S 661,391
Cash Funds 1,394 S 1,718
Cash Funds Exempt 207,064 S 350,452
Federal Funds 33,240 S 56,552
Medicaid Cash Funds 189,080 S 309,028
L eased Space 2,612,354 2,270,532 2,935,212 2,961,636 2,938,212 DI 12
Genera Fund 899,885 923,309 899,885
Cash Funds 16,936 16,936 16,936
Cash Funds Exempt 45,523 46,162 46,162
Federal Funds 1,972,868 1,975,229 1,975,229
Medicaid Cash Funds

14-Feb-07 1 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation Change Requests
Capitol Complex Leased Space 1,086,904 1,067,451 1,103,065 1,250,797 A Pending
General Fund 551,533 625,399 A
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0
Federal Funds 551,532 625,398 A
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0
Utilities 5,546,376 6,925,723 7,284,587 S 7,335406 A 7,335,406
General Fund 5,400,461 S 5,425,896 A 5,425,896
Cash Funds 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 1,884,126 1,909,510 1,909,510
Federal Funds 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 1,538,491 1,538,491 1,538,491
Rec. v. Approp.

Subtotal - (A) Administration 31,772,952 34,424,129 36,415,934 S 37,899,551 A 35,339,851 -3.0%

FTE 405.2 418.0 4618 S 4646 A 454.6 @2
General Fund 17,571,220 18,762,848 19,878,647 S 20,705,504 A 19,246,638 -3.2%
Cash Funds 521,013 664,434 530,290 S 545,091 541,764 2.2%
Cash Funds Exempt 9,947,139 11,163,020 11,747,162 S 12,130,384 11,720,609 -0.2%
Federal Funds 3,733,580 3,833,827 4,259,835 S 4,518,572 A 3,830,840 -10.1%
Medicaid Cash Funds 5,032,453 5,049,870 5,904,851 S 6,147,694 5,794,907 -1.9%
Net General Fund 20,087,447 22,910,886 22,831,073 S 23,779,351 A 22,144,092 -3.0%
(B) Special Purpose
Buildings and Grounds Rental 779,928 666,798 897,346 896,913 896,014

FTE 51 4.9 6.5 6.5 6.5
General Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 80,618 222,756 224,261 224,152 223,928
Cash Funds Exempt 699,310 444,042 673,085 672,761 672,086
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
14-Feb-07 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig




FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation Change Requests

State Garage Fund 429,789 442,182 618,889 S 618,889 618,445 DI 26

FTE 12 0.9 21 21 21
General Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 429,789 442,182 618,889 S 618,889 618,445
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0

Rec. v. Approp.

Subtotal - (B) Special Purpose 1,209,717 1,108,980 1,516,235 S 1,515,802 1,514,459 -0.1%

FTE 6.3 5.8 8.6 8.6 8.6 0.0
General Fund 0 0 0 0 0 na
Cash Funds 80,618 222,756 224,261 224,152 223,928 -0.1%
Cash Funds Exempt 1,129,099 886,224 1,291,974 S 1,291,650 1,290,531 -0.1%
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 n‘a
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Net General Fund 0 0 0 0 0 na

Rec. v. Approp.

(3) TOTAL OFFICE OF OPERATIONS 32,982,669 35,533,109 37,932,169 S 39,415,353 36,854,310 -2.8%

FTE 4115 4238 4704 S 4732 463.2 (@.2)
General Fund 17,571,220 18,762,848 19,878,647 S 20,705,504 19,246,638 -3.2%
Cash Funds 601,631 887,190 754,551 S 769,243 765,692 1.5%
Cash Funds Exempt 11,076,238 12,049,244 13,039,136 S 13,422,034 13,011,140 -0.2%
Federal Funds 3,733,580 3,833,827 4,259,835 S 4,518,572 3,830,840 -10.1%
Medicaid Cash Funds 5,032,453 5,049,870 5,904,851 S 6,147,694 5,794,907 -1.9%
Net General Fund 20,087,447 22,910,886 22,831,073 S 23,779,351 22,144,092 -3.0%

14-Feb-07

HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation Change Requests
(6) DIVISION OF CHILD CARE
(Primary Functions: funding and state staff associated with: (1) the state supervision and the county administration of the Colorado Child Care
Assistance Program, through which counties provide child care subsidies to low income families and families transitioning from the Colorado Works
Program; (2) the administration of various child care grant programs; and (3) licensing and monitoring child care facilities. Cash funds sources reflect
fees and fines paid by child care facilities. Cash funds exempt sources reflect county tax revenues.)
Child Care Licensing and Administration 5,731,028 5,936,175 6,220,272 6,316,966 6,304,713 DI NP-1
FTE 57.1 57.8 63.5 63.0 63.0

Genera Fund 2,109,119 2,184,368 2,242,527 2,282,761 2,275,147

Cash Funds (fees and fines) 554,490 584,447 717,782 710,008 710,008

Cash Funds Exempt (fees and fines) 0 0 0 0 0

Federal Funds (CCDF and Title IV-E) 3,067,419 3,167,360 3,259,963 3,324,197 3,319,558
Fines Assessed Against Licensees - (CF) 37,500 30,218 18,000 18,000 18,000
Child Care Licensing System Upgrade Project 0 490,550 0 0 0

General Fund 0 0 0

Federal Funds (CCDF) 0 490,550 0 0 0
Child Care Assistance Program Automated System
Replacement (FF-CCDF) 0 0 0 InITS 73,924 DI 18

14-Feb-07

HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation Change Requests
Child Care Assistance Program 73,729,791 74,927,197 74,739,132 S 81,713,306 78,142,956 DI NP-1
Genera Fund 15,549,911 15,021,716 13,876,389 S 16,854,972 16,376,389
Cash Funds Exempt (local funds) 9,435,852 9,186,572 9,184,635 S 9,904,810 9,431,793
Federa Funds (CCDF and Title XX) 48,744,028 50,718,909 51,678,108 S 54,953,524 52,334,774
Child Care Assistance Program expenditures using
TANF transfers out of Works Program County Block
Grants and County Reserve Accounts - (FF) & Not appropriated;
6,469,750 1,372,522 see note a/ below
Short-term Works Emergency Fund - (FF) 884,953 0
Subtotal: Child Care Assistance Program expenditures, 81,084,494 76,299,719
including all TANF transfers and allocations from the
Short-term Works Emergency Fund for child care
needs
Child Care Assistance Program Automated System
Feasihility Study - (FF - CCDF) 73,710 0 0 0 0
Grants to Improve Quality and Availability of Child
Care - (FF - CCDF) 265,150 293,714 300,000 300,000 0
Federal Discretionary Child Care Funds Earmarked for
Certain Purposes - (FF -CCDF) 4,792,794 3,872,535 3,173,633 3,173,633 0

14-Feb-07

HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation Change Requests
Grants to Improve the Quality and Availability of Child
Care and to Comply with Federal Earmark
Reguirements (FF-CCDF) [New line item] na na na 0 3,473,633
Pilot Program for Community Consolidated Child Care
Services - (FF - CCDF) 972,438 972,538 972,438 972,438 972,438
Early Childhood Professional Loan Repayment
Program - (FF - CCDF) 3,500 3,000 5,000 0 0
School-readiness Quality Improvement Program
[formerly School-readiness Child Care Subsidization
Program] - (FF - CCDF) 2,157,433 2,170,791 2,225,775 2,226,321 2,226,096
FTE 05 0.6 1.0 1.0 1.0
Early Childhool School Readiness Commission - CFE 24,999 0 0 0 0
Rec. v. Approp.
(6) TOTAL - DIVISION OF CHILD CARE 87,788,343 88,696,718 87,654,250 94,720,664 91,137,836 4.0%
FTE 57.6 58.4 64.5 64.0 64.0 (0.5)
General Fund 17,659,030 17,206,084 16,118,916 19,137,733 18,651,536 15.7%
Cash Funds 591,990 614,665 735,782 728,008 728,008 -1.1%
Cash Funds Exempt 9,460,851 9,186,572 9,184,635 9,904,810 9,431,793 2.7%
Federa Funds 60,076,472 61,689,397 61,614,917 64,950,113 62,326,499 1.2%

al Staff has reflected the actual expenditure of federal TANF funds that were transferred from County Block Grants or from
County Reserve Accounts (both associated with the Works Program) to federal Child Care Development Funds in order to

cover county expenditures related to child care.

14-Feb-07

HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig




FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07

Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation Change Requests
(4) MENTAL HEALTH AND ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE SERVICES
Note: Remaining Sections (A, B, and C) of this Division will be covered during figure setting for mental health
programs, March 14, 2007
(D) Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division
(Primary function: The Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division develops, supports, and advocates for comprehensive services to reduce alcohol, tobacco, and other
drug abuse, and to promote healthy individuals, families, and communities. Cash fund sources include the Persistent Drunk Driver Cash Fund and the Drug
Offender Surcharge Fund. The cash funds exempt is from Medicaid funds.)
(1) Administration
Personal Services 1,729,322 1,900,449 2,018,998 S 2,124,535 A 2,058,001 BAT-3,T-5
FTE 23.6 24.9 28.0 310 A 30.0 Recid #3
Genera Fund 0 51,545 158,279 A 100,852
Cash Funds "Bottom-line funded" 37,140 62,792 S 37,805 37,616
Cash Funds Exempt (Medicaid) in FY 2004-05 14,213 53,136 53,136 52,870
Cash Funds Exempt (Other Funds) 410,557 449,125 S 472,915 A 471,388
Federal Funds 1,438,539 1,402,400 S 1,402,400 A 1,395,275
For Informational Purposes
Medicaid Cash Funds Exempt 14,213 53,136 53,136 52,870
Medicaid - General Fund therein 7,107 26,567 26,567 26,434
Net General Fund 7,107 78,112 184,846 A 127,286
Operating Expenses 141,128 140,453 195790 S 195702 A 191,902 BAT-3
Genera Fund 0 0 3,800 A 0 Recid #3
Cash Funds "Bottom-line funded" 37,810 17,676 S 11,788 11,788
Cash Funds Exempt (Medicaid) in FY 2004-05 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt (Other Funds) 30,436 12,000 S 14,000 A 14,000
Federal Funds 72,207 166,114 S 166,114 A 166,114
For Informational Purposes
Medicaid Cash Funds Exempt 0 952 952 952
Medicaid - General Fund therein 0 477 477 477
Net General Fund 0 477 4277 A 477

14-Feb-07 7

HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation Change Requests
Other Federal Grants - FF Reported below 225,706 & 457,383 457,383 A 457,383 BA T-6
FTE in Other Federal Programs 31 & 0.0 0.0 0.0

Indirect Cost Assessment 118,895 206,112 243,723 243,723 243,723
Cash Funds 1,687 3,280 3,280 3,280
Federal Funds 204,425 240,443 240,443 240,443

Rec. v. Approp.

Subtotal - (1) Administration 1,989,345 2,472,720 2,915,894 3,021,343 A 2,951,009 1.2%
FTE 23.6 28.0 28.0 31.0 A 30.0 20
General Fund 3,404 0 51,545 162,079 A 100,852 95.7%
Cash Funds 49,624 76,637 83,748 52,873 52,684 -37.1%
Cash Funds Exempt 440,993 455,206 514,261 540,051 A 538,258 4.7%
Federal Funds 1,495,324 1,940,877 2,266,340 2,266,340 A 2,259,215 -0.3%
Medicaid Cash Funds** 0 14,213 54,088 54,088 53,822 -0.5%
Medicaid - General Fund therein 0 7,107 27,044 27,044 26,911 -0.5%
Net General Fund** 3,404 7,107 78,589 189,123 A 127,763 62.6%

al $114,184 in additional federal funds were received in this area than were shown in the appropriation; in addition, 3.1 FTE are reflected.

(2) Community Programs

(8) Treatment Services

Treatment and Detoxification Contracts 19,861,809 21,423,973 22,856,933 24,840,802 A 23,386,916 DI #25, NP#1
General Fund 7,639,903 9,647,704 11,187,675 12,303,544 A 11,411,429 Recid #2
Cash Funds 1,252,616 1,002,616 1,030,605 1,298,605 1,336,834
Cash Funds Exempt 871,343 425,706 290,706 890,706 A 290,706
Federal Funds 10,097,947 10,347,947 10,347,947 10,347,947 10,347,947

Case Management - Chronic Detox Clients 369,166 369,212 369,288 369,336 369,336 NP #1
General Fund 2,283 2,329 2,405 2,453 2,453
Federal Funds 366,883 366,883 366,883 366,883 366,883

14-Feb-07 8 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation Change Requests
High Risk Pregnant Women - CFE 834,304 943,703 983,958 1,003,637 1,003,637 NP #1
Medicaid Cash Funds 834,304 943,703 983,958 1,003,637 1,003,637
Net General Fund 417,152 471,852 491,979 501,819 501,819
Colorado Unified Supervision Treatment Program
(CUSP) - General Fund na na na 1,175,200 Pending Recid #3
Rec. v. Approp.
Subtotal - (a) Treatment Services 21,065,279 22,736,888 24,210,179 26,213,775 24,759,889 2.3%
General Fund 7,642,186 9,650,033 11,190,080 12,305,997 11,413,882 2.0%
Cash Funds 1,252,616 1,002,616 1,030,605 1,298,605 1,336,834 29.7%
Cash Funds Exempt 1,705,647 1,369,409 1,274,664 1,894,343 1,294,343 1.5%
Federal Funds 10,464,830 10,714,830 10,714,830 10,714,830 10,714,830 0.0%
na
For Information Only:
Medicaid Cash Funds 834,304 943,703 983,958 1,003,637 1,003,637 2.0%
Medicaid - General Fund therein 417,152 471,852 491,979 501,819 501,819 2.0%
Net General Fund 8,059,338 10,121,885 11,682,059 12,807,816 11,915,700 2.0%
Prevention and Intervention
Prevention Contracts 3,822,795 3,641,382 3,905,073 3,905,073 3,887,298
General Fund 0 0 33,329 33,329 33,996
Cash Funds 0 0 32,989 32,989 27,072
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0 12,525 12,525 0
Federal Funds 3,822,795 3,641,382 3,826,230 3,826,230 3,826,230
Persistent Drunk Driver Programs 277,340 475,057 513221 S 733,675 733,675 DI #24
Cash Funds 277,340 475,057 493221 S 466,041 590,460
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0 20,000 267,634 143,215
Law Enforcement Assistance Contracts 245,381 244,905 255,000 255,000 255,000
Cash Funds (Law Enforcement CF) 245,381 244,905 250,000 250,000 250,000
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0 5,000 5,000 5,000
Rec. v. Approp.
14-Feb-07 9 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation Change Requests
Subtotal - (b) Prevention and Intervention 4,345,516 4,361,344 4,673,294 4,893,748 4,855,973 3.9%
General Fund 0 0 33,329 33,329 33,996 2.0%
Cash Funds 522,721 719,962 776,210 749,030 867,532 11.8%
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0 37,525 285,159 128,215 241.7%
Federal Funds 3,822,795 3,641,382 3,826,230 3,826,230 3,826,230 0.0%
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 na
Medicaid - General Fund therein 0 0 0 0 0 na
Net General Fund 0 0 33,329 33,329 33,996 2.0%
(c) Other Programs
Federal Grants 954,922 1,291,556 5,063,429 5,063,429 5,063,429 BA T-6
FTE 29 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cash Funds Exempt (Transfer from Public Safety) 0 0 195,500 195,500 195,500
Federal Funds 954,922 1,291,556 4,867,929 4,867,929 4,867,929
Balance of Substance Abuse Grant, Block Grant
Programs 7,482,905 6,918,360 6,019,588 6,023,272 6,673,272 NP #2
General Fund 238,770 178,398 184,196 187,880 187,880
Cash Funds Exempt (Medicaid) 0 0 0 0 0
Federal Funds 7,244,135 6,739,962 5,835,392 5,835,392 6,485,392
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid - General Fund therein 0 0 0 0 0
Net General Fund 238,770 178,398 184,196 187,880 187,880
Rec. v. Approp.
Subtotal (c) Other Programs 7,482,905 6,918,360 11,083,017 11,086,701 11,736,701 5.9%
FTE 29 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 na
General Fund 238,770 178,398 184,196 187,880 187,880 2.0%
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0 195,500 195,500 195,500 0.0%
Federal Funds 7,244,135 6,739,962 10,703,321 10,703,321 11,353,321 6.1%
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 n‘a
Medicaid - General Fund therein 0 0 0 0 0 n‘a
Net General Fund 238,770 178,398 184,196 187,880 187,880 2.0%
Rec. v. Approp.
14-Feb-07 10 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig




FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation Change Requests
Subtotal - (2) Community Programs 32,893,700 34,016,592 39,966,490 42,194,224 41,352,562 3.5%
FTE 29 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 na
General Fund 7,880,956 9,828,431 11,407,605 12,527,206 11,635,757 2.0%
Cash Funds 1,775,337 1,722,578 1,806,815 2,047,635 2,204,366 22.0%
Cash Funds Exempt 1,705,647 1,369,409 1,507,689 2,375,002 1,618,058 7.3%
Federal Funds 21,531,760 21,096,174 25,244,381 25,244,381 25,894,381
Medicaid Cash Funds 834,304 943,703 983,958 1,003,637 1,003,637 2.0%
Medicaid - General Fund therein 417,152 471,852 491,979 501,819 501,819 2.0%
Net General Fund 8,298,108 10,300,283 11,899,584 13,029,025 12,137,576 2.0%
Rec. v. Approp.
TOTAL - (D) Alcohol and
Drug Abuse Division 34,883,045 36,489,312 42,882,384 45,215,567 44,303,571 3.3%
FTE 26.5 28.0 28.0 31.0 30.0 20
General Fund 7,884,360 9,828,431 11,459,150 12,689,285 11,736,609 2.4%
Cash Funds 1,824,961 1,799,215 1,890,563 2,100,508 2,257,050 19.4%
Cash Funds Exempt 2,146,640 1,824,615 2,021,950 2,915,053 2,156,316 6.6%
Federal Funds 23,027,084 23,037,051 27,510,721 27,510,721 28,153,596
Medicaid Cash Funds* 834,304 957,916 1,038,046 1,057,725 1,057,459 1.9%
Medicaid - General Fund therein 417,152 478,959 519,023 528,863 528,730 1.9%
Net General Fund* 8,301,512 10,307,390 11,978,173 13,218,148 12,265,339 2.4%
TOTAL DHSOPERATIONS, CHILD CARE &
ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE DIVISION 155,654,057 160,719,139 168,468,803 179,351,584 172,295,717 2.3%
FTE 495.6 510.2 562.9 568.2 557.2 (5.7)
General Fund 43,114,610 45,797,363 47,456,713 52,532,522 49,634,783 4.6%
Cash Funds 3,018,582 3,301,070 3,380,896 3,597,759 3,750,750 10.9%
Cash Funds Exempt 22,683,729 23,060,431 24,245,721 26,241,897 24,599,249 1.5%
Federal Funds 86,837,136 88,560,275 93,385,473 96,979,406 94,310,935 1.0%
Medicaid Cash Funds 5,866,757 6,007,786 6,942,897 7,205,419 6,852,366 -1.3%
Net General Fund 46,047,989 50,424,360 50,928,162 56,135,232 53,060,967 4.2%

14-Feb-07

HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig




JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - ALL DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
Staff Recommendation Does Not Represent Committee Decision

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division

FY 2007-08
(3) OFFICE OF OPERATIONS
Staffing Summary FY 2005- FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08
06 Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation

SES/Management Group Profile 1.8 19 19 19
Professional Engineer 16 3.0 3.0 3.0
Accounting 97.4 106.6 106.6 106.6
Architect 2.0 2.0 20 2.0
Program Assistant 9.6 10.8 10.8 10.8
Planner / Estimator 4.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Electronics/Telecom Specialist 3.2 4.0 4.0 4.0
Electrical Trades 9.8 10.0 10.0 10.0
Pipefitter/Mechanical Trades 29.4 355 355 355
Grounds keeper 10.3 12.0 12.0 12.0
Structural Trades 374 420 42.0 42.0
Administrative Assistant/Data

specialist 11.8 11.0 11.0 11.0
Materials Handler 13.9 21.0 21.0 21.0
Equipment Operator 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Custodian 122.4 127.4 127.4 127.4
Utility Worker 216 25.0 25.0 25.0
Long Term Care Operations 9.0 10.0 10.0 10.0
General Professional 30.8 320 320 320
FY 07 supplemental samendment n‘a 0.6 1.4 14
Annualize FY 07 decision items n‘a n‘a 2.0 2.0
Staff initiated FTE reduction n‘a n‘a 0.0 (10.0)

14-Feb-07 12 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Staffing Summary FY 2005- FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08
06 Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation

TOTAL 418.0 461.8 464.6 454.6

The Office of Operationsincludes four divisions:

The Division of Facilities Management accounts for 68 percent of the staff in the Office of
Operations (319.5 FTE appropriated for FY 2006-07, including 8.6 in specia purposelineitemsin
the Office). The Division is responsible operating, cleaning, and maintaining all Department
buildings and facilities, including youth correctional facilities, the two state mental health institute
campuses, and three regional centers for the developmentally disabled, in addition to Department
officebuildings. Overall, the Division operates 299 building containing 3,233,524 gross square feet
of space. It is also responsible for acquisition, operation and management of utility services,
planning, design and construction of capital construction and controlled maintenance projects, and
the Department's commercia and vehicle leases.

The Division of Accounting includes 25 percent of the staff in the Office of Operations (117.6 FTE
appropriated for FY 2006-07). The Division manages all departmental financial operations and
resources, including payments to counties and service providers throughout the state for human
services programs, Medicaid, Medicare and private party billing for the Department's various
community and institutional programs, and overall accounts and controls over expenditures and
revenues from multiple state and federal sources.

The Procurement Division includes 6 percent of Office of Operations appropriated staff (28.3 FTE).
The Purchasing Unit has been del egated autonomous authority by the Department of Personnel and
Administration and isresponsible for purchasing goods and servicesfor Departmental programsin
excess of $35 million per year. The Materials Management Unit is responsible for providing
warehouse and distribution for all Department programs which house direct care clients. This
includesordering and inventory control of food and non-food itemsthrough three primary warehouse
and office facilities throughout the State.

The Contract Management Unit consists of 4.0 FTE or 1 percent of Office of Operations staff. Itis
responsible for managing the contracting process in the Department including development,
approval, and oversight of performance of all Department contracts.

In addition, 1.0 FTE is assigned to overall management for the Office of Operations.

14-Feb-07 13 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



(A) Administration

Per sonal Services
The Department request and staff recommendation are compared in the table below.

Request Recommendation
Amount FTE Amount FTE

FY 2006-07 Long Bill $22,068,002  461.2 $22,068,002 461.2
Supplemental 1-J ( Institute 20-bed unit) 17,679 0.6 17,679 0.6
Budget Amendment 1-J (Annualize 20-bed unit) 24,750 0.8 24,750 0.8
Common policy salary survey 347,663 0.0 347,663 0.0
Common policy reduction (42,648) 0.0 (112,291) 0.0
Annualize FY 2006-07 Sol Vista DI 28,582 0.6 28,582 0.6
Annualize FY 2006-07 La Vista DI 53,992 14 53,992 14
Staff recommended FTE adjustment 0 0.0 0 (10.0)

Total $22,498,020  464.6 $22,428,377 454.6

Thestaff recommendation iscal cul ated according to Committee common policy, with the exception
that staff hasrecommended areduction to FTE authority, while not adjusting total dollarsintheline
item. Components of the recommendation are reviewed below.

Supplemental/Budget Amendment 1-J (Mental Health I nstitutes): The supplemental and budget
amendment are based on the 20 bed competency restoration unit at the mental health institutes
approved by the Committee through an emergency supplemental and subsequently included in the
supplemental bill. Since the unit will not be open for the full year in FY 2006-07. the request and
recommendation annualize thisto full year costsin FY 2007-08.

Annualizations (Sol Vista and La Vista): The request includes annualization of FY 2006-07
decision itemsthat were associated with the opening of the Sol VistaY outh Correctionsfacility and
the LaVista Department of Corrections facility on the CMHIP campus. The Office of Operations
provides dietary services, facility maintenance, warehouse and utility functionsfor DOC and DYC
facilities on the Pueblo campus. The annualization requested matches the annualization anticipated
in FY 2006-07 budget documents.

14-Feb-07 14 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Staff Recommended F TE adjustment: Saff notesthat the Department’ sbudget continuestoreflect
substantial personal servicesvacancies. actua FTE usagein FY 2005-06 was43.2 FTE (9.3 percent)
below the appropriation, while FY 2004-05 usage was 67.2 FTE (14.2) percent below the
appropriation. In FY 2004-05, the Department did not use $1.3 million in appropriated cash and
cash exempt funds because it was unable to earn the associated indirect revenue. While personal
services expenditures for FY 2005-06 were much closer to the appropriated amount, total
expenditures included a substantial refund of $389,348 General Fund to the Department of Health
Care Policy and Financing to address accounting problemsthat had been uncovered, i.e., if thisend-
of-year repayment had not been required, the Department might have reverted additional funds.

The Department hasindicated that much of the under-expenditure and under-utilization of FTE has
been tied to expected and unexpected turnover and related vacancy savings. Department staff
frequently point out that they have great difficulty maintaining Department of Human Services
ageing facilities and that, for example, they must relocate staff on atemporary basis whenever an
accreditation team are examining afacility. The Division of Facilities Management 2005 Facilities
Benchmark study al so suggeststhat under-staffing isasignificant problem for Department facilities
maintenance. Nonetheless, the Office of Operations has thus far appeared unable to maximize the
use of resourcesit is allocated by the General Assembly.

Department staff acknowledge the problem and have requested that they be given another year to
address these problems, in light of the new administration. As aresult, staff is recommending
solely the reduction of 10.0 FTE, without any associated dollar reduction, as it appears that--
evenin abest-case scenario, the Department will beunableto usethisFTE authorization. However,
staff believesthat unlessthe Division can demonstrate additional progressin using itsappropriation
in FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-08, additiona FTE—and possibly funding--adjustments may be

appropriate.

Operating Expenses
The Department request and staff recommendation are outlined in the table below.

Request Recommendation
FY 2006-07 Long Bill $2,345,849 $2,345,849
Supplemental 1-J ( Institute 20-bed unit) 10,383 10,383
Annualize Supplemental 1-J ( Institute 20-bed unit) 583 583
Annualize FY 2006-07 Sol Vista DI (7,712) (7,712)
Decision Item #4 (Operating | ncrease) 434,476 288,753
Total $2,783,579 $2,637,856

14-Feb-07 15 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Supplemental/Budget Amendment 1-J (Mental Health I nstitutes): The supplemental and budget
amendment are based on the 20 bed competency restoration unit at the mental health institutes
approved by the Committee through an emergency supplemental and subsequently included in the
supplemental bill. Since the unit will not be open for the full year in FY 2006-07. the request and
recommendation annualize thisto full year costsin FY 2007-08.

Annualizations (Sol Vista): The request includes annualization of FY 2006-07 decision item that
was associated with the opening of the Sol Vista Youth Corrections facility. The Office of
Operationsprovidesdietary services, facility maintenance, warehouse and utility functionsfor DY C
facilities on the Pueblo campus. The annualization requested matches the annualization anticipated
in FY 2006-07 budget documents.

Decision Item#4: Therequest includes an increase of $434,476 ($386,684 net General Fund) for
operating funds for facilities management of direct care facilities. A portion of the request isfor
one-time funding, and the amount annualizes to $400,000 ($356,00 NGF) in FY 2008-09. The
request was revised February 9, 2007. The original request was for $961,201 ($855,469 net
General Fund).

The origina request included, in addition to genera maintenance and equipment, requests
specifically to address controlled maintenance/capital construction issues at Kipling Village at
(Wheat ridge Regional Center) and at the Mental Health Institutes. The revised request is limited
to general maintenance equipment and a small youth corrections flooring project. The Kipling
Village and Mental Health Institute components are anticipated to be addressed through the capital
budget.

The request components are detailed in the table below.

14-Feb-07 16 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Decision Item #4 - DHS General Maintenance Equipment

Number Unit Cost Total Cost

Compressors (for heating/cooling systems) 17 $5,150 $87,550
Pumps (water/steam systems) 9 8,000 72,000
Water heaters 11 1,150 12,650
Security equipment for locked facilities 12 1,400 16,800
Control valves (for heating/cooling systems) 30 612 18,360
Floor buffers (housekeeping equipment) 14 1,551 21,713
Extractors (housekeeping equipment) 26 1,215 31,590
Variable frequency drives (to control pumps/motors) 10 2,809 28,090
Replacement unsafe flooring in 6 DY C facilities 5,025 sq. yds. 29 145,723
Totd $434,476

The Department's request reviewed results of an audit of itsbuildings. It indicated that 74 different
subsystems in each building were audited, providing a numerical score for building and structure,
fixtures and equipment, plumbing and mechanical, and electrical technology on the following
subscale: 1) system obsolete; 2) poor condition; 3) fair condition; 4) good condition; 5) excellent
condition. The request detailed the results of the priority 1 (system obsolete) projects with
repair/replacement value of lessthan $15,000 each. Theaudit indicated that addressing solely these
priority 1 (system obsolete) items would require $1,721,064.

Therequest al so emphasi zed that the Department's Controlled M ai ntenance requests have increased
$59.0 million in seven years. Emergency Controlled Maintenance requests have increased nearly
16 percent during this same period, in part due to insufficient ongoing maintenance.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends $288,753 for Decision Item #4. This reflects the
requested amount less the request for Division of Youth Corrections flooring, which could be
covered inthe controlled maintenance budget. Consistent with the request, the fund splitsare based
on the Department's utilities line item, since this line item is based solely on costs associated with
direct care facilities administered by the Department.

The basis for the staff recommendation is as follows:

. Staff believes there is strong evidence, discussed below, that the additional operating
amounts are warranted for equipment for routine maintenance activities,

14-Feb-07 17 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



. Staff nonetheless believes that, to the extent projects can be appropriately funded through
controlled maintenance, they should be. If the State is not alocating sufficient funds to
controlled maintenance versus other capital construction activitiesand/or if the Department
of Human Servicesisnot receiving as much of the controlled mai ntenance budget as may be
warranted, this should be addressed through mechanisms other than increases to the
Department's operating budget, which is funded under the 6 percent limit on increases in
Genera Fund appropriations.

Overall need for increased operating funding for maintenance: In genera, staff believes the
Department isfacing significant problemswith regard to itsfacility maintenance, inlight of itsaging
infrastructure. A 2002 building audit demonstrated that the condition of statefacilitiesused by DHS
programsis poor. The Facilities Condition Index is a number used by State Building Programsto
gaugeoverall building conditionthroughout State Government. The2002 audit showed Department
buildings with afacilities condition index of 65.6 percent, the lowest of any state agency, and well
below the statewidegoal of 85 percent. The Department'sdeferred maintenancecostsin FY 2003-04
totaled 49.7 percent of the value of itsassets. Aging infrastructure has aso resulted in substantial
need for emergency funding Through FY 1998-99, the Department's emergency controlled
mai ntenance requests were in the $100,000 to $200,000 range. Inthelast few yearsthese costshave
increased dramatically, given reduced access to non-emergency controlled maintenance funding,
aging buildings, and cutsin the Department's facility maintenance and operations budget. For FY
2006-07, the Department received $5,429,669 in controlled maintenancefunding. Althoughthiswas
substantially higher than fundsit had received in recent years, the appropriation was still about half
of the Department's request and afraction of its "identified need" of over $75 million.

A 2005 Facilities Benchmark Comparison study for which DHS contracted included the following
observations:

‘The [Division's] available funding ranges from 63 percent to 81 percent lower than
the benchmark [for operating expenses]. This under funding of [the Division's]
operating budget results in several consequences including lower productivity and
delayed or deferred repair projects. This is caused in part by lack of up to date
equipment for cleaning tasks. Currently the operating budget is allocated almost
entirely to daily consumabl e supplies such as paper towels, toilet paper, mop heads,
leaving very little funding for new equipment purchases or repair projects...the
operating budget cost per square foot issignificantly under funded and, if brought in
line with benchmarks, would result in along-term reduction in operating costs per
square foot through increased productivity and reduced equipment age.” (Integrated
Companies Inc., 2005 Benchmarking Study).

Youth Corrections portion of request: Overall, staff believesthe portion of the request concerning
youth corrections flooring---which would presumably fund a different project in subsequent fiscal

14-Feb-07 18 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



years--may be atype of project that, given six percent limit constraints, should be funded outside of
the six percent limit, Based on a conversation with Department of Personnel staff responsible for
the capital construction and controlled maintenance budgets, the portion of the request for flooring
materials for youth correctionsis, theoretically, the kind of project that can be covered through the
controlled maintenance budget, since it is a discrete project over $15,000. This does not preclude
it from being funded through the Department's operating budget. The Long Bill headnotes seem to
reflect alegidative intent that projects over $15,000 or otherwise beyond the definition of "minor
repair or maintenance” should be funded through the controlled maintenance budget. The question

is how “minor maintenance” is appropriately defined for a large, institutional department such as
Human Services.

The following portions of statute are relevant to this analysis.

The Long Bill headnotes in H.B. 06-1385 includes capital outlay in the definition of operating
expenses and specifies:

“Capital outlay” includes“(2) (a) (1) Alterations and replacements, meaning major
and extensiverepair, remodeling, or alterationsof buildings, thereplacement thereof,
or the replacement and renewal of the plumbing, wiring, electrical, fiber optic,
heating, and air conditioning systems therein, costing less than fifteen thousand
dollars.” “ (b) “Capital outlay” does not include those things defined as capital
construction by section 24-75-301, Colorado Revised Statutes.” [emphasis added]

The Long Bill headnote definition for "operating expenses' also includes:
"(10) (b) Current charges...for..minor repair or maintenance..."

This seemsto indicate that projects funded through the operating budget must be either “for minor
repair or maintenance” or under $15,000.

Pursuant to Section 24-30-1301, C.R.S., "controlled maintenance" includes, among other items:

“(2) (@) (I) Correctiverepairsor replacement used for existing state-owned, general
funded buildings and other physical facilities....which are suitable for retention and
use for at least five years, and replacement and repair of the fixed equipment
necessary for the operation of such facilities, when such work is not funded in an

agency's operating budget to be accomplished by the agency's physical plant staff.”
[emphasis added]

This section further specifies that:

14-Feb-07 19 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



"(2) (&) (1) (A) ....Minor maintenance items shall not be accumulated to create a
controlled maintenance project”.

Staff does not believe the current Long Bill headnotes explicitly prohibit funding such as that
requested for the youth corrections flooring project--but the headnotes do seem to leave the issue
greyinlimiting useof operating fundsto “ minor maintenance” . Inresponseto Committee questions,
the Department emphasized during its hearing that the Department's controlled maintenance plan
identifies 86 projects with a cost of $101 million needed within the next five years, and that none
of these projectsinclude"small interior finish projects’, such asthoseincluded in thisrequest. From
the perspective of large agencies with many facilities such as the Departments of Human Services
and Corrections, the definition of “minor repair or maintenance” may appropriately encompass
substantial dollars. Thus, the $15,000 limit on capital outlay within the Long Bill-and the
accompanying use of $15,000 as the minimum for controlled maintenance projects--may make
relatively little sense (thisdollar limit has not been modified in many years). Regardless, givensix
percent limit constraints, for the present, it may be preferable to fund such projects through
controlled maintenance and to allow the controlled maintenance budget to grow sufficiently to
accommodate such projects.

Vehicle L ease Payments

The total staff recommendation for thislineitem is pending Committee common policy and
action on Decision Item 12, to be covered during figure setting for the Division of Youth
Corrections. The Department request isreflectedinthetablebelow. The Department reported that
itscurrent fleet is431 vehicles. The Department’srequest reflectsreplacement of 35 vehicles,
annualization of 55 vehiclesreplaced in FY 2006-07, the annualization of 12 vehicles added
through FY 2006-07 decision items, and the addition of two vehiclesin a new FY 2007-08
decision item (Decision Item #12 - Youth Corrections).

Request Recommendation

FY 2006-07 Long Bill $802,661 $802,661
Supplemental common policy adjustment (one-time) (95,269) (95,269)
FY 2006-07 Appropriation 707,392 707,392

Annualize supplemental 95,269 95,269
Annualize vehicles replaced/added FY 2006-07 214,166 Pending
Common Palicy V ehicle Replacement/Reconciliation 50,294 Pending
DI #12 (DY C population increase impacts) 2,992 Pending
Total 1,070,113 Pending

14-Feb-07 20 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



L eased Space

The Department’s leased space request and staff recommendation are based on leases for
180,961 squar efeet at an average cost of $14.99; notethat thisreflects a substantial assumed
increase over FY 2006-07 costs of $13.65 per square foot. As reflected in the table below, the
Department’ s request includes leased space components associated with one decision item in the
Division of Youth Corrections. Staff will reflect related Committee decisions made during figure
setting for the Division of Y outh Correctionsin the lineitem. Note that the Department’s current
leased space appropriation is$464,023 ($80,522 Genera Fund) above currently contracted amounts
and $222,244 ($1,633 General Fund) above projected FY 2007-08 expenditures; staff believesitis
reasonable to leave some flexibility associated with |ease negotiations.

The overall appropriation for this line item comprises funding for 46 leases throughout the State
associated with nine major program areas (essentially the entire Department: Alcohol and Drug
Abuse Services, to Child Care, Disability Determination, Vocational Rehabilitation, Y outh
Corrections, etc.). Thisisconsiderably higher than state capitol complex |eased space, but it appears
to be consistent with the market, to the extent staff can determinethis. The state broker cited $16.83
per square foot as a metro-area office-space leased space average for FY 2005-06.

Request Recommendation
FY 2006-07 Long Bill $2,935,212 $2,935,212
Annualize FY 2006-07 DI (Vocational Rehab.) 3,000 3,000
DI #12 (Y outh Corrections) 23,424 Pending
Total 2,961,636 2,938,212

Capitol Complex L eased Space

The Department requests $1,250,797 for capitol complex leased space, including adjustments for
anon-prioritized statewide common policy item and subsequent non-prioritized statewide budget
amendment. The overall request is for 99,087 square feet at 1575 Sherman Street in Denver and
3,104 square feet at the State Office Building in Grand Junction. Staff recommends the
Department's squar efootage request, which isat a continuation level. Thefinal dollar amount
is pending Committee policy regarding capitol complex leased space rates.

Utilities

Thislineitem funds utilities expenditures for the Department's institutional programs (Division of
Youth Corrections facilities, mental health institutes, and regional centers for persons with
developmental disabilities). Utilitiescostsfor other programsaregenerally includedin leased space
costs.

14-Feb-07 21 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Request Recommendation
FY 2006-07 Appropriation $7,275,195 $7,275,195
Supplemental 1-J ( Institute 20-bed unit) 9,392 9,392
Budget Amendment 1-J (Annualize 20-bed unit) 9,393 9,393
Annualize FY 2006-07 Sol Vista decision item 16,042 16,042
Annualize FY 2006-07 LaVistadecision item 25,384 25,384
Total 7,335,406 7,335,406

Staff recommends continuation of the funding level set for FY 2006-07, adjusted for
annualization of FY 2006-07 decision itemsand supplementals. The Department has submitted
revised projections for FY 2006-07 expenditures which reflect total cost of $7,076,184—reflecting
avariance of 2.7 percent from the current appropriation excluding supplementals. The Department
has historically used the current year estimate as the basis for the subsequent year's estimate,
recognizing that amounts may need to be adjusted in the subsequent year. Staff believesthat the
difference between the projection and the current appropriation is sufficiently small that a
continuation amount is warranted for FY 2007-08. Staff anticipates that should there be a
significant increase or decrease in utilities costs in FY 2007-08, the Department will submit an
associated supplemental. Staff would further note that the Department actually under-spent the FY
2005-06 appropriation for this line item by $277,526 (appropriation of $7,203,249 versus actual
expenditureof $6,925,723--a3.9 percent variance). Actual expendituretrendsversusappropriations
need to be tracked on an ongoing basis to determine if the Department is routinely over-projecting
costsin this area.

Staff would also note that the Department has entered into an energy performance contract with
Siemens Building Technologies, pursuant to Section 24-30-2001, C.R.S. Costs are offset by the
anticipated energy savings budget in the near term and provide cost savingsin later years,; however,
the Committee should be aware that, through these contracts, the Department is committing to long-
term payments to the energy performance contractor (or, in practice, the finance company that has
purchased the revenue stream from Siemens). Siemens payment is paid based on projected energy
cost savings realized from the retrofits it installs, and actual savings are confirmed over several
years; however, if, for example, the State decided to abandon a building that had received aretrofit
before Siemens/the finance company had been paid-off, the State would still be responsible for
paying off the retrofit. The contract was signed in March 2004, and Siemens completed the Phase
| retrofit, covering Fort Logan and the Department's North Central Procurement facility, in October
2005. Thefirst phase of the project consisted largely of lighting retrofits at thesefacilities. The cost
for thisfirst phase was $822,130, resulting in projected annual energy savings of $77,560. Siemens
will be paid over time based on the demonstrated energy use savings associated with the retrofit.
Theanticipated payback period, includinginterest at 4.172 percent, is12 years, after whichthe State
(rather than Siemens) will benefit from the associated cost-savings. Additional phases of the

14-Feb-07 22 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



performance contract will beimplemented inthecomingyears. Thetotal project, including 4 phases
plus work at the state and veterans nursing homes, is estimated to involve retrofits and upgrades
valued at $9.5 million plus an additional $6.5 million for the state operated nursing homes, with
phaselV estimated to be completed by December 2008. Theactual value of the project may change,
asit will depend upon the results of the energy auditsfor each phase. The Department hasindicated
that it isonly seriously considering project components with pay back of under 12 years.

(B) Special Purpose

Buildings and Grounds Rental

The appropriation for this line item provides funding for the maintenance, repair, and upkeep of
facilities and grounds at the Mental Health Institutes at Fort Logan and Pueblo. The Department
|eases space to other state agencies or non-profit organizationsfor officesor for thedirect provision
of services. Fundingfor thislineitem (included in bottom-linefund splitsfor thisdivision) isbased
on anticipated revenue from agenciesthat | ease space from the Department of Human Services. The
rates paid by such agencies are based on the Department's cal culated costs for maintenance, repair,
and upkeep of the rented spaces.

Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation
TOTAL 49 6.5 6.5 6.5

The Department requested $896,913 and 6.5 FTE for thislineitem. Staff recommends $896,014
and a continuation level of 6.5 FTE, calculated per common policy. The staff recommendation
includes $264,956 and 6.5 FTE for personal servicesand $631,058 for operating expenses. Notethat
the FY 2005-06 actual wassubstantially lower than the appropriation, and Department has noted that
it has some spaces that are currently empty on its campuses, for which it is seeking tenants.

State Garage Fund

The Department has an agreement with the Department of Personnel to operate vehicle maintenance
and fueling stations at three state facilities, including the Mental Health Institutes at Fort Logan and
Pueblo, and the Western District (Direct Services). The Department is reimbursed by divisions
within the Department and by other state agencies for maintenance, repair, and storage of state-
owned passenger motor vehicles. Revenuesare deposited into the State Garage Fund. Thislineitem
provides the cash funds exempt spending authority for the Department to receive and spend such
reimbursement. Pursuant to Section 24-30-1104(2)(b), C.R.S., the Department of Personnel hasthe
authority to useany available statefacilities (and enter into contractswith such facilities) to establish
and operate central facilitiesfor the maintenance, repair and storage of state-owned passenger motor
vehicles for the use of state agencies.

14-Feb-07 23 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation

TOTAL 0.9 21 21 21

The Department’ s request includes an increase of $173,591 cash funds exempt spending authority
for Decision Item #26. Therequested increaseisto enablethe Department to purchase adequatefuel
and maintenance supplies for state vehicles using Department maintenance and fueling stations.
This decision item is a continuation of the FY 2006-07 supplemental request previously approved
by the Committee as Supplemental #21.

The staff recommendation is for $618,445 cash funds exempt and 2.1 FTE and includes
$88,263 for personal servicesand $530,182 for operating expenses. Thisincludes acommon
policy reduction of $444 to personal services and theincrease requested in Decision Item #26. Staff
notes that the amount shown is for spending authority. If the servicesor fuel are not required, the
money will not be received and the spending authority will not be used.

Additional Issue - Department's Budget Schedules

For avariety of accounting reasons, the Department's" schedule 3" (expenditure detail) in the budget
request often misrepresents actual year spending. Specifically, the budget schedul es often indicate
a substantial reversion of General Fund which does not relate to actual General Fund reversions
reported by the State Controller. Asaresult, for the last severa years the Department has had to
provide staff with areconciliation between actual amounts reported in the budget request and State
Controller reversion numbersto demonstrate that they did not revert significant General Fund. JBC
staff has requested, and Department staff have agreed, to work on modifying their budget request
submission so that such additional reconciliation is not needed and the schedules provide a more
accurate representation of Office of Operations actual year expenditures.

Additional Issue -- Indirect Cost Collectionsfor State and Veterans Nursing Homes

Pursuant to Footnote 45 of the FY 2006-07 Long Bill, the Department submitted a variety of data
related toitsindirect cost collections. The submission indicated that for FY 2005-06, $541,925 that
would appropriately have been charged to the State and Veterans Nursing Homes or Homelake
Domiciliary was borne, instead by the General Fund. These amounts represent a"hidden" subsidy
to the state and veterans nursing homes. Staff believes that such subsidy should be visible in the
Long Bill. Therefore, staff recommends that the overall General Fund appropriation for the Office
of Operationsadministration section bereduced by $541,925 and that the Officereceiveacash funds
exempt appropriation of $541,925inlieu of thisfor amountstransferred fromthe Stateand V eterans
Nursing Homes and Homelake Domiciliary. Staff further recommends that the General Fund
appropriation for the State and Veterans Nursing Homes be increased by the same amount. Thus,
the net budget impact of this change will by $0 state General Fund and an increase to the cash
exempt appropriation in the Long Bill of $541,925. While, in general, staff would like to avoid

14-Feb-07 24 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



increasing the double countsin the Long Bill, staff also believesthereismerit to fully disclosing the
amount of state subsidy for the state and veterans nursing homes. Staff will address appropriate
overall subsidy levels for the state and veterans nursing homes during the figure setting for these
sections of the Long Bill on March 15.

L ong Bill Footnotes

Staff recommendscontinuation of thefollowing footnote, asamended. Thefootnote providesdetail
on departmental indirect cost recei ptsand expenditures. Although it has been vetoed in the past, the
Department has always been instructed to comply to the extent feasible.

45 Department of Human Services, Office of Operations; Department Totals -- The
Department is requested to examine its cost allocation methodology and report its
findings to demonstrate that al state-wide and departmental indirect costs are
appropriately collected and applied. The Department isrequested to submit areport
to the Joint Budget Committee on or before November 15, 2666 2007, that should
include: (1) Prior year actual indirect costs allocated by division and corresponding
earned revenues by type (cash, cash exempt, and federal); (2) the amount of such
indirect costs applied within each division and to Department administration line
items in the Executive Director's Office, Office of Operations, and Office of
Information Technology Services;, (3) a comparison between indirect amounts
applied and the amounts budgeted in the Long Bill; and (4) a schedule identifying
areas in which collections could potentially be increased and a description of the
obstacles to such increases where the discrepancy between the potential and actual
collections is $50,000 or more.

(6) DIVISION OF CHILD CARE

Background Information: Federal Child Care Funds. Unlike most sources of federa funds, the
Genera Assembly hasthe authority to appropriatefederal Child Care Development Funds (CCDF).
The CCDF funds available to the state each year consist of four components. Each component,
summarized below, hasits own rules regarding funding and periods of obligation and expenditure.

. Mandatory Funds - Each state receives "mandatory” funds based on the historic federal
share of expenditures in the state's Title IV-A child care programs (AFDC, JOBS,
Transitional, and At-Risk Child Care). No state match isrequired to spend mandatory funds.
Mandatory funds are available until expended, unless the state chooses to expend federal
"matching" funds. To qualify for its share of federal matching funds, a state must obligate
its mandatory funds by the end of the federal fiscal year in which they are granted.

. Matching Funds - A state's allocation of federal matching funds is based on the state's
relative share of children under age 13. A state is required to match expenditures of this

14-Feb-07 25 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



source of funds based on its applicable federal medical assistance percentage rate (50/50 for
Colorado). Matching funds are availableto a state if: (a) its mandatory funds are obligated
by the end of the federa fiscal year in which they are awarded; (b) within the same fiscal
year, the state meetsthefederal child care maintenance of effort (MOE) requirement; and (c)
itsfederal and state shares of the matching funds are obligated by the end of the fiscal year
in which they are awarded. Matching funds must be fully expended in two years. With
respect to the M OE requirement, a state must continue to spend at least the same amount on
child care services that it spent on the Title IV-A child care programsin FFY 1994 or FFY
1995, whichever was greater, to be eligible for its share of the matching funds.

. Discretionary Funds - Federa welfare reform legidation authorized discretionary fundsto
be appropriated in FFY 1996 through 2002. Funding continued to be made available under
continuing resolutions, and funding through 2010 is reauthorized and expanded in the
budget reconciliation act that isnow being sent to the President. Theallocation among states
is based on: a state's relative share of children under age five; a state's relative share of
childrenreceivingfreeor reduced price school lunchesunder the National School LunchAct;
and, a state's per capitaincome. No state match is required to spend discretionary funds.
Stateshavetwo yearsto obligatetheir Discretionary fundsand an additional year to liquidate
thoseobligations. SinceFFY 2001, Congresshasearmarked certain portionsof discretionary
funds. Thus, astateis required to spend these ear marked discretionary funds each year for
specific types of activities designed to enhance the quality of care, including infant and
toddler careaswell asschool-age careand resourceand referral services. Inadditiontothese
earmarks, a states must spend at least four percent of all of its expenditures for child care
(including the state share of matching funds) on quality activities. Examples of quality
activitiesinclude:

. practitioner training and technical assistance;

. grants or loans to alow programs to purchase needed equipment, make minor
renovations, develop new curricula, or pursue accreditation;

. use of the federal fundsto train or to lower caseloads for licensing staff; and

. grant programs specifically aimed at improving wages for child care providers.

The federal budget bill (S. 1932) that was passed in February 2006 increased the matching fund
portion of the child care block grant for Colorado by $2.9 million per year over the FFY 2004-05
level for FFY 2005-06 through FFY 2010-11. At the same time, the law included provisions that
were expected to drive increases in work participation by TANF recipients. This was expected to
have an impact on TANF participants need for child care.

Projection for Federal Child Care Development Funds: The table below reflects the overall staff
recommendation concerning the use of state-appropriated federal child care devel opment fundsfor
FY 2007-08 and projections for future years. As can be seen:

14-Feb-07 26 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



. The staff recommendation for the use of child care development funds for the Colorado
Child Care Assistance Program is substantially lower than the request.

. Even taking this difference into consideration, the staff recommendation reflects on-going
spend-down of child care development fund reserves. This level of spend-down is not
sustainable past FY 2011-12. If spending continuesat thislevel and federal increasesarenot
provided, General Fund backfill will be required or programs will need to be reduced.

However, in relation to this, it should also be noted that the projection:

. Assumes no further increasesin spending for the Colorado Child Care Assistance Program
(CCAP) in future years. Thus, if the General Assembly wishes to provide community
provider cost of living or other increases in future years, the source of such increases will
likely need to be the General Fund. Given the large base of federal funding, the associated
General Fund cost would be significant (over $500,000 General Fund per one percent cost
of living increase on a federal funds base of over $50 million).

. Includes the projected $1.2 million annual maintenance costs for the requested new Child
Care Assistance Program Automated Tracking System (CHATS); however, (1) the
Department’ s projections have reflected only half of this amount coming from this source,
with the balance from the General Fund; and (2) the Department has projected savingsinthe
CCAP program well in excess of thisfigure associated with CHATS. Thus, there may be
savings in the CCAP program to offset this cost. Such projected savings are also not
included in the projection.

. Assumesno further declinesin CCAP program appropriations. However, recent trendshave
been for substantial declinesin spending. If these trends continue and are compounded by
reductions associated with reduced fraud and overpayments (tied to the new information
technology system), appropriations should be reduced and spend-down slowed or
eliminated..

. Assumes no further declines in “quality” activity spending. During FY 2006-07 figure
setting, staff anticipated that Department spending for child care “quality” activities would
decline by over $700,000 in FY 2007-08, as the State is now in compliance with federal
earmark requirements. The Department’s request does not include such a reduction and
staff’ s recommendation is consistent with the request for FY 2007-08. However, the State
is spending substantially more on “quality” activities for FY 2007-08 than is required by
federal rules. Thus, if programreductionsor General Fund backfill isrequiredinfutureyears,
“quality” activities could appropriately be reduced in lieu of, or in addition to, reductionsto
the Colorado Child Care Assistance Program.

14-Feb-07 27 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



by-avav-00-sdo NNH 82 L0-R4¥T
L£0°L16'T- 1GG'CS6'T-  6.€'826'T- CLL'9EL- 89'T62'6- G0L'€6LTT- T saunyipusdx3
fenuuy 01 pasedwo) Ul enuuy
96£°6.€ €EV'9GEC  066'80EY 69€°,€2'9 TYT'v.6'9 ¥80°¢LY' Y 68.'G92 9T S3ANLIANIdX3
SS31SANNL TGV TIVAY
GG8'COv'€9  GLE'8/E'€9  L6TYSE'E9 065°29TC9  99V'LTL'0L €25'6TC'EL LSY'T8ETY S3ANLIANIdX3 1VL10L
860'9¢C'C 860'9¢¢'C  860'92C'C 860'9¢¢'C 860'9¢C‘C T28'9ee’e Gll'6ee’e uolrezipisgns a.lep p|Iyd sssulpes.-100yds
0 0 0 0 0 0 000'S weibold JuswAeday Ueo [PUOSSD)0I
8.6 8ev'CL6 8EY'CL6 8E'CL6 8ev'cL6 8.6 8E1'CL6 S90INIBS 81D PIIYD Parepliosuo)
Aunwiwod Joj weibold 10]1d
€e9'eLY'e €EQ'ELY'E  EE9'ELV'E €E9'eLY'E €E9'eLY'E €e9'eLP'e €E9'eLY'E Sylewre3 el are) pliyo
98T'SYT'E 98T'SPT'E  98T'SHT'E 98T'SPT'E 98T'SPT'E GZ8'6vT'e 2/5'680°c uolesIuIWPY pue Buisusdl a:.ed pIIyo
V.LVEETS  VLLVEETS VLLVEETS v.LVEETS  VLLYEE'TS 691'TE8'ES L0T'829°0S weJBold souesssy a:ed plIyd
9/.'296 9//'296 9//'296 9//'296 9/.'296 9/.'296 2€6'9€6 swesfs
uofelioju| pue s1so9 19811pu| BUylo
056°282°T 0.7'€9C'T  262'6EC'T G89°'.Y T95°209'8 T95°209'8 0 JusWiBde [doy WeISAS uofewIoju| s | YHO
S3YNLIANIdAX3 40D
TGC'28L'€9  808'vEL'GY  /8T'€99°/9 656'66€'89  L09'T69°L.L L09°T69°LL o Lv9'LL 379V 1IVAY SANNL 4000 V10l
818'Gey' 19  8I8'Ger 19 8I8'Gech 19 818'Ger 19 818'Ger 19 818'Ger 19 8Sr'18E'T9 9|0e|leAY Spund MoN
€EV'9GECS  066'80EV$  69E°LE2'9% TYT'v.6'9%  68.'GOC'OT$  68L'GOC'9T$  88.'G9Z'9T$ Ses A
10Lid wolH premiod pa|joy spund 420
J19VI1IVAVY SANNS
uonx»lold uonssloid uonfo.id uonx®lold  puswwodsy 19nhay ‘douddy
ZT-TT0C Ad 1T 0T-600C Ad  60-800C Ad 80-2L002 A4 ,0-9002 Ad
-0T0C A4

(4a22) SANN4 LNINDO13AIA 3¥VYD A1IHO 1vd3a3d




Child CareLicensing and Administration.

Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation
Management / Program Assistants 44 5.0 5.0 5.0
General Professional/ Licensing
Specidists 47.7 52.2 51.2 51.2
Administrative Support 57 6.3 6.8 6.8
TOTAL 57.8 63.5 63.0 63.0

The Division of Child Care is responsible for inspecting, licensing and monitoring child care
facilities throughout the state, including child care homes and centers, preschool and school-age
child care programs, homeless youth shelters, and summer camps, aswell as 24-hour facilities (such
asresidential treatment facilities, residential child carefacilities, and child placement agencies). In
somecounties, the Division contractswithlocal entities(e.g., county departments of social services,
county health departments, child placement agencies) to performlicensing functionsfor certaintypes
of facilities. In addition, the Division supervises the county-administered Child Care Assistance
Program, and it performs several quality-related functions. Thisline item provides funding for all
Division staff, except the 1.0 FTE associated with the School-readiness Child Care Subsidization
Program. Of the total appropriation for thisline item:

. 40.5 FTE and 74 percent of the total funding (59 percent of the General Fund) relate to
licensing all child care facilities and monitoring less-than-24-hour child care facilities;

. 10.0 FTE and 14 percent of the total funding (31 percent of the General Fund) relate to
monitoring 24-hour child care facilities; and

. 13.0 FTE and 12 percent of the total funding (10 percent of the General Fund) relate to
general administration of the Division (the Division Director, staff that administer the Child
Care Assistance Program and child care grants program, staff that provide training and
technical assistance to providers and county staff, and staff that ensure compliance with
federal laws and regulations).

The General Assembly has made a concerted effort in recent years to increase resources available
for child care licensing activities in order to address significant findings included in a series of
reports from the State Auditor's Office concerning the child care licensing program.

14-Feb-07 29 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Pursuant to Section 26-6-105, C.R.S., the Department is to establish license fees pursuant to rules
promulgated by the State Board of Human Services. Such fees are not to exceed the direct and
indirect costs incurred by the Department. The Department is to develop and implement an
objective, systematic approach for setting, monitoring, and revising child care licensing fees by
devel oping and using an ongoing method to track all direct and indirect costs associated with child
care inspection licensing, developing a methodology to assess the relationship between licensing
costs and fees, and annually reassessing costs and fees and reporting the results to the State Board.
The Department is to consider the licensed capacity of facilities and the time required to license
facilities.

Prior to FY 2002-03, child care licensing fees had not been adjusted since June 1999. The fee
structurethat existedin FY 2001-02 generated about $475,000 in cash fund revenues, covering about
11 percent of the costs of the licensing program; the General Fund covered about one-third of such
costs, and federal funds covered the remainder (56 percent). In order to reduce General Fund
appropriationswhilemitigating the need to reducethe effectiveness of thelicensureunit, the Genera
Assembly approved changes in the financing of this line item beginning in FY 2002-03. It was
estimated that if licensure fees were increased by 36 percent, cash fund revenues would support
about 15 percent of the annual costs of the licensing program (versus 11 percent). In May 2003,
child care licensure fees were increased 36 percent. Fees have not been raised since that time.
Based on FY 2004-05 actuals, licensure fees make up about 11 percent of the annual appropriation
for thelicensing program—i.e., essentially where the state was prior to the FY 2002-03 feeincreases.
Fees range from $22 per year for a smaller family child care hometo $840 for a secured residential
treatment center. The Department has indicated that it does not plan to raise fees on ayearly basis
and would only propose to raise feesif additional licensing staff were added.

License fee schedules are set based on the cash funds appropriation in thisline item Saff has set
the cash fund appropriation for thislineitem based on the Department's request, which holds cash
fund revenue relatively steady as a percentage of the total line item. The Department currently
projects fee revenue for FY 2007-08 sufficient to cover this.

The table below reflects the Department’ s request and staff recommendation.

Department Staff
FY 2007-08 Appropriation Request Recommend. Difference
Personal Services - Total $4,041,410 $4,029,157 ($12,253)
FTE 63.0 63.0 0.0
GF 1,985,776 1,978,162 (7,614)
CF 571,028 571,028 0
FF 1,484,606 1,479,967 (4,639)

14-Feb-07 30 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Department Staff
FY 2007-08 Appropriation Request Recommend. Difference

Licensing Contractual Services - Total 1,839,591 1,839,591 0
GF 0 0 0

CF 0 0 0

FF 1,839,591 1,839,591 0

Operating - Total 435,965 435,965 0
GF 296,985 296,985 0

CF 138,980 138,980 0

FF 0 0 0

TOTAL 6,316,966 6,304,713 (12,253)
FTE 63.0 63.0 0.0

GF 2,282,761 2,275,147 (7,614)

CF 710,008 710,008 0

FF 3,324,197 3,319,558 (4,639)

The staff recommendation is calculated according to Committee common policy, including:

. A personal servicesincrease of $88,462 for salary survey increases awarded in FY 2006-07
offset by reductions of (1) $20,268 for the common policy personal services reduction and

(2) $18,833 and 0.5 FTE for annualization of S.B. 06-45; and

. Anincreaseof $36,070 for thecommon policy 2.0 percent community provider cost of living
adjustment applied to abase of $1,803,521 in federal fundsfor licensing contracts. Thisis
consistent with past practice, as thereis no other mechanism for applying increasesto such

contracts (they are not included in "pots" runs that generate salary survey increases); and

. An operating expenses reduction of $1,011 related to annualization of S.B. 06-45.

The difference between the Department request and the staff recommendation is the cal culation of

common policy personal services..

14-Feb-07

31

HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig




Fines Assessed Against Licenses

Senate Bill 99-152 created the Child Care Cash Fund, which consists of fines collected from
licensees by the Department [see 26-6-114 (5), C.R.S.]. Moneys in the Fund are continuously
appropriated to the Department "to fund activitiesrelated to the improvement of the quality of child
careinthe state of Colorado”. The Department requested a continuation level of $18,000. Staff
recommendsthe continuation request, asthisamount isreasonably closeto actual revenuein FY
2004-05 and FY 2005-06, and reserves that have allowed greater expenditures are expected to be
largely exhausted.

Automated Child Care Assistance Program System Replacement [Requested new lineitem in
Office of Information Technoloqgy Services]

NOTESregarding location of funding:

. This decision item was requested in the Department’s Office of Information Technology
Services. However, becausetherequest isfor asystemthat servesthe Division of Child Care
and is funded with Child Care Development block grant funds, staff is reviewing it in this
packet and suggests that any associated lineitem that is created be placed in the Child Care
budget during the development phase of the project. The staff analyst for the Office of
Information Technology Services concurs with this recommendation on the grounds that
program staff should have ultimate responsibility for the system's devel opment.

. The vast mgority of funding discussed below is incorporated in a capital request under
review by the Capital Development Committee. Thus, the vast majority of funding, if
approved, will not appear in the operating budget portion of the Long Bill but will
rather bereflected in the capital construction budget.

Decision Item #18 - Child Care Assistance Program Automated System Replacement

For the second year in a row, the Department of Human Services has submitted an $8.6 million
capital construction request for replacement of its current Child Care Automated Tracking System
(CHATS) information technology system, with a smaller accompanying request in the operating
budget (Decision Item #18). The General Assembly rejected the request for FY 2006-07, but the
Department was encouraged to resubmit in the future. It has chosen to do so in FY 2007-08 with
no significant changes in the request, other than the addition of a certified project manager, as
required under S.B. 06-63.

CHATS isadata system that supports the Department and all counties in managing the subsidized
child care program (total expenditures of $80 to $100 million, depending on the year). The system
serves over 48,000 children within 23,000 low income and disadvantaged families who receive
services from 10,000 licensed and legally exempt child care providers. CHATS current functions

14-Feb-07 32 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



include: client administration, provider administration, payments, recovery, program technical
assistance, program monitoring, and reporting. It was first developed in 1995 on mainframe
technology. In FY 2003-04 the Joint Budget Committee appropriated funds for afeasibility study
on replacement of the system. The Division argues that a new, more modern system is needed to
meet business needs that have changed, improve child care expenditure tracking, reconciliation and
reporting, and reduce fraud, among other issues.

The proposal isto replace the current CHATS system with a web-based system that uses "point of
sale" technology. The proposal isto build anew system from scratch over atwo-year period, using
an outside vendor. Asreflected in the table below, a significant portion of the cost isfor "point of
sale" technology that would alow afamily to "swipe" achild care assistance program "credit card"
that would reflect the family's child care assistance program allocation. The new system isexpected
to have alife span of 10 years. Equipment lease and maintenance costs of approximately $1.2
million per year would be ongoing during this period. The majority of such maintenance costs are
associated with the "point of sale" technology. If thisnew system lasts 10 years (asreflected in the
Department'sfeasibility study), total costsfor devel opment and maintenancewill exceed $20 million
over the life of the project ($8.6 million for development + ($1.2 million x 10 years). Thisworks
out to approximately 3.0 percent of total funds distributed each year for child care, using a
conservative estimate of $66.4 million per year, based on FY 2005-06 actual funds distributed.

CHATS Information Technology System Replacement - 5 Year Costs
Development Phase Maintenance | Development (2yrs)
(year 1) + Maintenance (3 yrs)
FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 07- 08 to FY 11-12
Request Projection Projection (5 year Total)
Capital

Devel opment vendor $3,784,480 inc. in'08 $0 $3,784,480
Development software 33,096 0 33,096
Development hardware 137,975 0 137,975
Independent Validation (1 V & V) 230,560 0 230,560
Point of sale (POS) hardware 3,936,400 0 3,936,400
Contingency (5 percent) 406,126 0 406,126
Subtotal - Capital $8,528,637 $0 $8,528,637

Operating
Materials and supplies $32,773 $6,500 $0 $39,273
Maintenance of hardware 0 33,333 33,333 133,333

14-Feb-07 33 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



CHATS Information Technology System Replacement - 5 Year Costs
Development Phase Maintenance | Development (2yrs)

(year 1) + Maintenance (3 yrs)
FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 07- 08 to FY 11-12

Request Projection Projection (5 year Total)
Maintenance of software 0 0 1,205,958 3,690,710
Telecommunications 9,151 7,852 0 17,003
Training 32,000 0 0 32,000
Subtotal - Operating $73,924 $47,685 $1,239,291 $3,912,319
Grand Total | $8,602,561 $47,685 $1,239,291 $12,440,956

The Department’ sfeasibility study originally projected that the impact of the new system would be savings
and avoided costs of over 21 percent per year of expenditures for CCAP (savings/cost avoidance of $18.4
million per year); however, during its FY 2006-07 budget hearing, it revised this estimate and subsequently
modified it for the FY 2007-08 budget request. The table below reflects the Department’ s most recent
projection of savings and compares thiswith a more conservative, staff estimate. Both estimates assume a
lower rate in the first two years associated with “ramp up”.

CHATS Information Technology System Replacement - Projected BenefitsAvoided Costs

Avoided annual | 3Y ear benefits:
costs by 3rd year FY 2009-10
of operation (FY through FY
11-12) 2011-12
Department Revised Benefit Analysis:
Improved fiscal accountability (8 % of $66.7 million in CCAP subsidy $4,801,542 $11,470,351
payments)
Reduced fraud (8 % of $66.7 million in CCAP subsidy payments) $4,801,542 $11,470,351
Other IT costs avoided (e.g., maintenance costs, economies of scale for
hardware and software purchases) based on feasibility study $353,319 $942.117
Totd $9,956,403 $23,882,819
JBC Staff estimate:
Reduced over-payments to providers/fraud (estimated at 8 percent of
CCAP expenditures of $66.7 million) $4.801,542 $11,523,701
Other IT costs avoided (e.g., maintenance costs, economies of scale for
hardware and software purchases) based on feasibility study 353,319 942,117

14-Feb-07 34

HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig




CHATS Information Technology System Replacement - Projected BenefitsAvoided Costs

Avoided annual | 3 Y ear benefits:

costs by 3rd year FY 2009-10

of operation (FY through FY
11-12) 2011-12
$5,154,861 $12,465,818

*Consistent with the figuresin the Department’ sfeasibility study, staff has assumed that the savingsrate during thefirst
two years of operating is 70 percent of the savings by the third year, based on time required to "ramp up" and maximize

use of the system

Assuming the staff estimate of 8 percent
savings (as opposed to the Department's 16
percent), is accurate, the savings associated
with the new system ($12.5 million) will have
barely exceeded the system’s costs ($12.4
million) after 2 years of development and
threeyear sof implementation. However, once
the system is fully implemented, estimated
annual savings of $5.2 million will be four times
the annual maintenance cost of $1.2 million. If
the Department's estimates are correct, savings
would clearly be greater.

As shown in this table, the vast mgority of
savings/costsavoided arederived from cal cul ated
reduced over-paymentsto providers and reduced
fraud. The reduced fraud and over-payments
calculation is based on an 2003 Child Care
Provider study by the Department of Human
Services Office of Performance Improvement.
The Office conducted audits of alarge sample of

Oklahoma's Experience: Oklahoma has implemented
anew child care I T system costing $6.0 million that
included point of sale technology. Between FY 2003-
04 and FY 2004-05, when the system was
implemented, it reported a 10 percent reduction in the
amount paid per child, resulting in savings of nearly
$13 million per year despite a 1.0 percent increase in
the number of children receiving services. It believes
these savings are associated with the new system.
However, it does not believe it would have realized
these savings in the absence of significant policy
changes, e.g., not allowing cards to be swiped more
than 10 days after a child care visit and making
familiesliable, food stamps on same cardsto
discourage families from allowing providersto hold
cards, requirements that eligibility workers approve or
deny childcare within 2 days and that families are
liable for carein case of denial. Indianaimplemented
asystem essentially identical to Oklahoma's one year
later and has realized virtually no savings.

child care providers. Theaudit found, among other issues, a 14.7 percent error ratein paymentsto
providers. Errorsreflected inthisfigureincluded: the provider did not have any documentation for
the monthsin question, afull-time day was billed, but documentation reflected only a part-time day,
the amount paid was more than the authorized subsidy, and absences paid were more than the
number allowed by the county. If payments had been withheld or adjusted based on these
exceptions, the net reduction in provider payments would have been 14.7 percent.

TheDepartment al so pointsto a2005 study it conducted for thefederal Administrationfor Children's
and Families Child Care Bureau as part of apilot project to identify erroneous child care block grant
expenditures. The Colorado study found that eight percent of paymentsin its sample were madein

14-Feb-07 35 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



error (andthat 25 percent of casesincluded someimproper payment). Deeper study of an additional
subset of these cases found an additional 12 percent improper payments due to provider errors and
13 percent improper payments dueto client errors, although this portion of the finding was based on
avery small sample.

For FY 2006-07, staff recommended and the JBC agreed, that the project be delayed and
reconsidered for the future. Significant considerations included: (1) the Department of Human
Services capacity to manage large IT projects, in light of the history with the Colorado Benefits
Management System; (2) the vacancy of the Director position in the Division of Child Care; (3)
possible system modifications that the JBC wished the Department to consider.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the project for FY 2007-08, with conditions outlined
below. Last year, Colorado Counties Inc. expressed support for this project with certain conditions.
Staff is in agreement with some of these conditions, based on the state’s experience with other
information technol ogy projectsthat involvecounties. Staff agreeswiththree of thefour conditions.
These are asfollows:

1. The project should have steering committee that includes a county commissioner, a
county human services director, and a user of the system;

2. The project must have areal pilot and be rolled-out slowly, based on the pilot;

3. Thesteering committee, including the county representatives, should decidewhether
the systemis“go” or “no go” at the roll out stages.

Staff believesall of these conditionsare consi stent with thelessonsthe State has|earned with respect
to other information technology projects. In addition, staff recommends the following condition:

4. Ongoing costs for maintenance and administration of this system are to be covered
through savingsin or reductionsto the Colorado Child Care Assistance Program and
remaining Child Care Development Fund reserves. The new system will not drive
additional coststo the state General Fund.

Colorado Counties Inc. also wished acommitment from the State that costs would not be borne by
the counties or taken from county child carealocations. Thisisnot acommitment staff believesthe
Genera Assembly can or should make. The Department’ s proposal, as submitted for FY 2007-08
reflects splitting ongoing costs of $1.2 million per year between the General Fund and the Child Care
Development Fund block grant. However, asdiscussed, theprimary justificationfor thisnew system
isthat it will result in reducing fraud and overpayments and thereby provide savings substantially
in excess of costs. It istherefore staff’ s expectation that long term maintenance costs ($1.2 million
per year) will be funded based on reductions to the Child Care Assistance Program budget or from
any remaining child care block grant reserves. Staff further anticipatesthat any other unanticipated
over expenditures associated with this project might need to be funded through any remaining

14-Feb-07 36 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



reserves or reductions to the child care budget. Thisisarisk of which both the Department and
counties need to be aware.

With these conditions, staff supports the project for the following reasons:

Staff believesthat a conser vative estimate of an 8 per cent reduction in expenditur esassociated
with the new technology isreasonable, in light of Oklahoma’s experience. To the extent that
the new system might reduce problems associated with fraud and overpayment in the CCAP
program, it will be cost-effective. Staff emphasizes, however, that Oklahoma has indicated that
would have realized these savings in the absence of significant policy changes, e.g., not allowing
cards to be swiped more than 10 days after a child care visit and making families liable, heavy
penalties for providers shown to be holding on to family’s cards (for which there is a strong
incentive), food stamps on same cardsto discourage familiesfrom allowing providersto hold cards,
requirements that eligibility workers approve or deny childcare within 2 days and that families are
liable for carein case of denial. Indianaimplemented a system essentially identical to Oklahoma's
oneyear later and hasrealized virtually no savings. Department of Human Services staff areaware
of this and have expressed their intention in hearing responses to ensure that their policies take
appropriate advantage of the new technology so that savings are realized.

Thereported error ratein paymentstoprovider s, resultingin 14.7 per cent over -payments, and
themorerecent study for federal authoritiesdemonstrating 8 per cent improper paymentsare
cause for substantial concern. The State should take stepsto addressthese problems. The
proposed point-of-sale technology, in conjunction with policy changes, has been successful in
addressing this problem in Oklahoma. Staff would also noteincreased federal interest in thisarea.
Child care grants have been deemed to be covered by the Federal Improper Payments Information
Act of 2002 (P.L. 107-300) which requiresfederal agenciesto report an annual estimate of improper
payments for some federal programs and steps being taken to reduce these. Colorado is one of a
number of statesthat has attempted to examinethisissue and to assist in trying to identify anational
error rate for child care payments. At present, it is unknown when the start date of afederal error
ratewill begin or how long stateswill havetoimplementation—and thereisnointention of imposing
apenalty for errorsfound. Nonetheless, it is probably wisefor the state to begin working to address
thisissue.

| F the project comes in within budget, there should be adequate Child Care Development
Fund reservesto cover costs If projected savingsarerealized, these should be more than sufficient
to cover maintenance costs.

Staff does believe that the new project should be manageable. The proposed new system is of
far more modest size than CBMSand should be easier for the Department to control. The proposed
project does include independent validation and verification, a certified project manager, and other
reporting requirements that staff believes are appropriate. Although the proposal reflects building

14-Feb-07 37 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



a system from scratch, this does not mean that the vendor selected may not have very substantial
knowledge of and/or ability to use components of existing systems, such asthose in Oklahomaand
Indiana. The fact that other states have functional systems in place gives hope that a functiona
system can be built for Colorado. The Department’ s hearing response indicates that proposalswill
be evaluated on the merits “with proven solutions part of the evaluation.”

Staff in county departments who work directly with child car e are enthusiastic and support
theidea of an automated system, despite the anxiety produced by the CBMS system problems.
They agree that CHATSs is probably nearing the end of its useful life span and will need to be
replaced within the next few years. The new system will substantially improve the current paper-
based system used to track families' use of child care subsidies.

The Department has explored the options and alter natives that the Committee requested it
consider regardingthisproject and doesnot recommend them. TheDepartment’ sexplanations
appear reasonable. These alternatives include integrating the project into the Colorado Benefits
Management System (CBMYS), adding the point of sale technology to the existing CHATS system,
and purchase of another system in its entirety from another state. Asreflected in the Department’s
hearing responses, it does not recommend any of these alternatives. Most of them were considered
in the feasibility study authorized and funded by the General Assembly. The feasibility study
indicated that these aternatives were either not desirable and/or more expensive. With specific
referenceto the option of incorporating thisfunctionality in CBM S, the Department emphasi zesthat
80 percent of those accessing child care subsidies do not receive other welfare benefits. Staff also
notesthat the new child care system: (1) will need to accept different eligibility requirementsfor 64
different counties (rather than a single statewide digibility system consistent with CBMS); and (2)
extends beyond dligibility for child care to billing and tracking of child care expenditures (CBMS
ispurely an eigibility system). Department staff have indicated that they do expect that there will
be automated interfaces devel oped between the proposed new system and CBMS.

Staff recommendsthat, if the Committee approvesthe staff recommendation, it send a letter
to the Capital Development Committee outlining the recommended conditions for approval
of therequest.

14-Feb-07 38 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Child Care Assistance Program

Senate Bill 97-120 established the Colorado Child Care Assistance Program (CCAP) in statute at
Section 26-8-801 through 806, C.R.S. Subject to available appropriations, countiesare required to
provide child care assistance (subsidies) to any person or family whose income is less than 130
percent of the federal poverty level. Recipientsof assistance are responsible for paying aportion of
child care costs. Counties are also authorized to provide child care assistance for a family
transitioning off the Works Program or for any other family whose income is between 130 and 225
percent of the federal poverty level.

Effectively, this program serves three groups of low income families: (1) families receiving cash
and other assistance through the Colorado Works Program; (2) families transitioning off of cash
assistance; and (3) low income families. Low income families have always comprised the largest
group receiving child care subsidies. Persons transitioning off the Works program made up 27
percent of persons served in FY 2005-06,
with73 percent qualifying based on income.
Children in families earning 130 percent or
less of the federal poverty level make up 85
percent of persons served.

FY 2005-06 Child Care Assistance
Total Child Care Assistance - $86.1 million

Cash Funds Exempt (counties) - 12.0%

General Fund - 19.7%

Theline item provides ablock grant to each
county for child care subsidies following an
alocation formula that includes: (1) the
number of children in the county ages 0-12;
(2) the number of county childreninthe Food
Stamp program; and (3) the previous year's
CCCAP utilization. State statute provides
counties substantial flexibility in structuring
their child caresubsidy programs. Specific county eligibility policiesdo vary and have changed over
time. Variationsincludetheincomelevelsserved up to 225 percent of poverty, reimbursement rates
for child care providers, and whether students in higher education programs are eligible.

Federal CCDF - 66.5%

County transfers from TANF (non-approp)- 1.8%

The appropriation is comprised of state-appropriated federal Child Care and Development Fund
(CCDF) block grant amounts, state Genera Fund, and county maintenance of effort and
administrative amounts. Each county isrequired to spend, as a maintenance of effort, its share of
an amount identified in the Long Bill each year. The Long Bill also reflects the estimated county
share of program administration costs ($1.7 million of total county amounts). Overall funding
sources for the program have historically included large county transfers from their Temporary
Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) block grants. Counties are permitted to transfer up to 30
percent of their TANF allocations into CCDF and Title XX Child Welfare Funding. As the
maximum of 10 percent is generally transferred to Title XX, 20 percent is generally available for
transfer into Child Care. Funds expended for child carethat are transferred from TANF are shown
for actual years, but are not reflected in the appropriation for the Child Care Assistance Program.

14-Feb-07 39 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



The following chart illustrates the history of appropriations for CCAP, as well as the average
monthly number of children for whom subsidies are provided through CCAP. Note that this chart
reflects total CCAP appropriations and excludes TANF transfers. However, program caseload
amounts are related in significant part to such transfers.

The history of the program includes bursts of funding increases (in the early and late 1990s) that led
counties and the state to expand enrollment---only to sharply tighten eligibility requirements when
casel oad exceeded desired funding levels. Both the annual appropriation for CCAP and the number
of children for whom subsidies have been provided increased rapidly in the early 1990s. However,
the caseload increased at a faster rate than appropriations, requiring the Department to institute a
caseload freeze in January 1995. In July 1995, this caseload freeze was replaced with specific
alocations to individual counties. The new alocation method reduced utilization temporarily,
before casel oad began to build again.

Spending and caseload continued to increase through 2001-02. It then began to drop. Caseload
declines weretied to reductions in expenditures of fundstransferred by counties from their
Temporary Assistanceto Needy Families (T ANF) block grants. Theseamounts had historically
augmented appropriations for child care.

Total state appropriationsfor child care subsidiesincreased from $41.2 million in FY 96-97 to an
initial appropriation of $79.9 million in FY 2006-07, with most of the increase reflecting federa

14-Feb-07 40 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



CCDFfunds. However, actual county expendituresfor the programpeakedin FY 2001-02 and have
declined ever since. The discrepancy reflects a decline in expenditures of TANF funds that were
transferred and used for child care purposes. The decline has been dramatic, with expenditure of

Child Care Assistance Program: Annual Appropriations and
Caseload History

$80,000,000 30,000
< $70,000,000 + » | -+ 25,000
% $60,000,000 -+ - =
S $50,000,000 + ' | 20000 E o
S $40,000,000 = + 15000 =2 §
< | D ©
< $30,000,000 1 10,000 SO
2 $20,000,000 -+ z
= + 5,000
< $10,000,000 £ :

Fiscal Year

I Total mmm State and County Funds Average Monthly Caseload

transfer funds falling from almost $32 million in FY 2001-02 to just $1.4 million in FY 2005-06.
Thisin part reflectsfundsthat weretransferred to child care but kept in reserve, rather than expended
(as reserves now stand at over $47 million). It also reflects overall tightening of eligibility
requirementsand provider reimbursement policiesby countiesintheface of overall constraintsfaced
in TANF programs.

Expenditure of TANF-

The build-up of reserves (primarily in afew large Transfer Funds for Child Care
counties), as well as the decline in spending of CCDF expenditure
TANF transfer funds statewide, has been TAé\‘SlF:L‘;”dS
substantialy attributed to uncertainties about (million $)
welfare reauthorization, which was expected t0 | -y 501 o7 $31.9
result in increased work requirements and EY 2002-03 )19
increased demand for child care. However, ayear FY 200304 1 2’ 9
after the passage of welfarereformreauthorization '

S : . : FY 2004-05 6.5
which did effectively increase work requirements, FY 2005.06 14
thetrend hascontinued to befor reductions—ather CCDF oot 47'6
than increases-in child care program spending. | gaooe o :

It is not clear whether or when this trend will
reverse.

14-Feb-07 41 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



InFY 2005-06, therewasaGeneral Fund reversion for the Child Care Assistance Program of almost
$840,000. Overall county expenditures for the Child Care Assistance Program have continued to
fall so sharply that the JBC approved an Executive request for a supplemental reduction to the FY
2006-07 appropriation for the program. The one-time FY 2006-07 reduction included reductions
of $2,106,666 federal funds, $2,500,000 General Fund, and $525,962 county maintenance of effort,
designed to avoid reversions for the fiscal year. These reductions brought the appropriation down
to dlightly below FY 2005-06 levels. Expenditures for FY 2006-07 are anticipated to be further
suppressed asthe year progresses by theimpact of S.B. 06-45. Thisbill imposes background check
requirementson license-exempt child care providersreceiving CCAP subsidiesand may drive some
license-exempt CCAP providers to drop out of the CCAP program.

For FY 2007-08, the Department hasrequested a continuation level of funding from the FY
2006-07 appropriation level in place prior to the supplemental reduction, plusa 2.0 percent
community provider cost of living adjustment, allocated proportionately acrossall fund sources.
The table below reflects the components of the request and recommendation.

Child Care Assistance Program — Department Request

Total GF CFE FF
FY 2006-07 Long Bill (pre supp. reduction) $79,871,761  $16,376,389 $9,710,598  $53,784,774

Leap year adjustment 244,110 122,055 0 122,055
Cost of Living Adjustment (2.0 percent) 1,597,435 356,528 194,212 1,046,695

$81,713,306  $16,854,972 $9,904,810  $54,953,524

The staff recommendation isreflected in the table below.

Child Care Assistance Program - Staff Recommendation
Total GF CFE FF
FY 2006-07 Long Bill (pre supp. reduction) ~ $79,871,761  $16,376,389 $9,710,598  $53,784,774
Leap year adjustment 0 0 0 0
Cost of Living Adjustment 0 0 0 0
Eliminate FY 2006-07 “excess’ increase (1,728,805) 0 (278,805) (1,450,000)
$78,142,956  $16,376,389 $9,431,793  $52,334,774
14-Feb-07 42 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig




The following table compares the total Department request and the staff recommendation by fund
source.

Child Care Assistance Program - Comparison Request and Recommendation
Request Recommendation Difference
Child Care Assistance Program $81,713,306 $78,142,956 ($3,164,477)
General Fund 16,854,972 16,376,389 (478,583)
Cash Funds Exempt (counties) 9,904,810 9,431,793 (473,017)
Federal Funds (CCDF) 54,953,524 52,334,774 (2,618,750)

Major differences between the recommendation and the request include:

@D staff has not included the requested leap year adjustment;
2 staff has not included the common policy community provider cost of living increase; and

(©)) staff hasrecommended areduction to the total appropriation of federal block grant funds for
this program. The amount of the reduction is based on an increase provided by the
Committeefor FY 2006-07 that was above and beyond the 3.25 community provider cost of
living increase provided.

Thestaff recommendationisbased ontwo factors:. (1) the continuing declinesin county expenditures
for the CCAP program; and (2) the imbalance between annual federal alocations of Child Care
Development Fund moneys and state appropriations.

The table below comparesinitial appropriations and actual expenditures for the CCAP programin
the last several years. As shown, county expenditures have declined, despite the growth in state
appropriation. Itisvery difficult to project spending levelsfor FY 2007-08. Complicating factors
include: (1) ahistory of delayed/over -reactions by countiesto child carefunding changes (theimpact
of new county eligibility and reimbursements take time to be felt); (2) the “ new world” in which
county expendituresdo not substantially exceed appropriationsand TANF transfer expendituresare
largely eliminated; (3) possible further impacts of federal TANF reauthorization on child care
demand and the TANF program; and (4) the ongoing impact of SB. 06-45, which is anticipated to
reduce child care spending further. That said, an increase of 9.3 percent above the final
appropriation for FY 2006-07, as requested by the Department, could well result in FY 2007-08
reversions. The staff recommendation still resultsin anincrease of 4.6 percent above the FY 2006-
07 revised appropriation level.

Setting asidetheissue of projected child care expenditures, itisclear that the Stateis spending down
remaining state Child Care Development Fund reserves at an excessiverate. A significant reason

14-Feb-07 43 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



for thisisalast-minute decision by the BBC in FY 2006-07 to substitute a staff-recommended $1.45
million increasein General Fund appropriationsfor the program with a$1.45 million increasefrom
the federal Child Care Development Fund block grant. Committee action for FY 2006-07 has
already eliminated this“excess’ appropriation for the current fiscal year. Staff recommendsthat it
also be eliminated for FY 2007-08 and future years, asit is not sustainable.

Child Care Assistance Program - Expenditure and Appropriation History
Closeout Percent Per cent
Fiscal Year Expenditure Change Appropriation Change Notes
SFY 02 $98,291,475 $65,048,209
SFY 03 94,481,674 -3.9% 71,336,427 9.7%
SFY04 85,850,643 -9.1% 71,336,427 0.0%
SFY05 80,426,556 -6.3% 73,135,525 2.5%
SFY 06 76,299,719 -5.1% 75,768,237 3.6% $841,040 reverted*
SFY 07
Initial Approp. $79,871,761 5.4%
One-time supp. (5,132,629)
Closeout estimated
Revised Approp 74,077,436 -2.9% 74,739,132 -1.4% based on 6 months data
SFY 08
Request 81,713,306 9.3% Chg from revised approp
Recommend 78,142,956 4.6% Chgfrom revised approp

* Theappropriationincluded a$1.0 millionfederal fundslate supplemental ; $841,040 General Fund
was then reverted. It is possible for state funds to be reverted, even when total expenditures are
higher than the appropriation, when some counties over-expend, while others under-expend.

With respect to the community provider cost of living increase, if the Committee wished, it could
providethe General Fund portion of the2.0 percent increase. This, combined with associated county
maintenance of effort increases, could provide a 0.5 percent increase overall for the program.
However, the Committee should be aware that statute authorizes countiesto set ratesfor child care
services. Associated with this, there is no guarantee that any community provider cost of living
increase provided will translate into higher ratesfor providers: some counties may use the fundsfor
this purpose while, for others, the additional funds may allow expansion in numbers of children
served, if the county deems provider rates adequate. The Department hasindicated that, in the next
fiveyears, it would like to look at increasing provider reimbursement rates throughout the state.

14-Feb-07 44 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Grantsto Improvethe Quality and Availability of Child Care

The federal government requires that 4.0 percent of expenditures for Child Care and Development
Fund-supported activities be used to improve service quality. The 4.0 percent calculation is based
on total CCDF expenditures, including state expenditures (estimated at $23.4 million) required to
match a portion of the federal CCDF grant and county transfers of TANF fundsto CCDF. The
Department indicates that the 4.0 percent quality requirement amount estimated to be required for
FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-08 is $4,740,776, while estimated quality expenditures, based on the
Department’ srequest, are projected to be $5,272,811. Funding used to meet this requirement may
not also be used to meet the quality earmark requirement described below. The following table
reflectsthe Department's estimate, per itsannual footnote report, of the funding sourcesthat will be
used to meet the 4.0 percent requirement in FY 2007-08, whichincludestheamount inthislineitem.

Department Estimated Components of 4% Quality Spending FY 2007-08
Lineltem Amount
EDO/indirect costs $10,061
School Readiness Child Care Subsidization 2,020,307
Child Care Licensing and Administration 2,200,000
Consolidated Pilots* 737,443
Child Care Grants (non-earmarked funds) 300,000
Loan Repayment Program™* * 5,000
Total quality-related expenditures $5,272,811

*Thisreflects only aportion of the anticipated funding in thislineitem; the balanceisto be used for
earmark requirements.

** Staff has not recommended funding for this line item, as the program sunsets.

The Department requested a continuation level of $300,000 for this line item. Staff
recommendstherequest. However, staff also recommendsthat thisamount befolded into a
new lineitem, consistent with staff’s proposed restructuring of this portion of the Long Bill.
Asindicated, the Department expects to be spending considerably more on quality activities then
required by federal authorities;, thus, at the discretion of the General Assembly, quality
appropriations could be reduced. However, thisis not the request or recommendation at thistime.

Federal Discretionary Child Care Funds Earmarked for Certain Purposes

The Department requested a continuation level of $3,173,633 for this line item. Federal law
concerning Child Care Development Funds requires specific dollar amounts of the "discretionary
grant" funding under CCDF be "earmarked" for specific purposes. These earmarks are for: (1)

14-Feb-07 45 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



infant/toddler programs; (2) school age and/or resource and referral programs; and (3) quality
expansion activities such as professiona development, mentioning, provider retention, equipment
supply, facility start-up and minor facility renovation. The amount reflected in this line item
historically reflected balance of State earmark obligations, after the Pilot Program for Community
Consolidated Child Care Servicesis counted. Notably, the line item was created during a period
when the State had fallen behind on itsearmark obligations. Asdiscussed below, thisamount could
be reduced further. However, the Department’ s request reflects maintaining the amount in the line
item to support Department quality activities. Staff recommends the request for a continuing
level of appropriation but, as the Department is now back in compliance with federal
requirements, thestaff recommendation reflectsrestructuringof thelineitem. TheCommittee
should also beawar ethat theamount reflected in thislineitem could bereduced, although the
Department has not requested and staff does not recommend this.

Overdll, the Department notes that total spending for quality activitiesin FY 2006-07 of $6,676,279
puts spending for these activitiesback at FY 2002-03 levels. Increasesapproved in FY 2003-04 and
FY 2004-05, primarily to address federal earmark issues, have been eliminated, and it does not
support reducing spending on quality activitiesfurther, back to FY 2001-02 levels. For FY 2007-08,
staff is recommending the request; however, staff notes that thisis an areain which funding could
be reduced in the future, if the state faces shortfallsin federal child care block grant amounts.

The Department seeks to target grant funds reflected in thisline item to those areas determined to
providethegreatestlong-termgains. Theseareasinclude: increas ngtheefficiency and effectiveness
of local child care services; raising thelevel of professional development in the field and providing
early childhood training opportunities for child care providers; providing child care resource and
referral services for families and child care providers;, and, improving the ability of child care
providers to prepare children for entering elementary school.

Thetablebelow comparesthe Department’ sFY 2007-08 request for thislineitem with itsestimated
earmark obligations for FY 2007-08, based on the historic funding approach for thisline item.

Minimum Required, based on Historic Funding Approach for Line Item
Quiality Infant/Toddler School Age or Total
Expansion Resource &
Referral

Earmarks Required, FY 2007-08
Estimated open earmarks 7/1/07 506,688 530,622 52,029 1,089,339
New earmarks (75% FFY 07) 1,520,065 880,319 156,086 2,556,470

2,026,753 1,410,941 208,115 3,645,809

14-Feb-07 46 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Minimum Required, based on Historic Funding Approach for Line Item
Quiality Infant/Toddler School Age or Total
Expansion Resource &
Referral

Base Earmark Appropriation:

Federal Discretionary Child Care Funds Earmarked for Certain Purposes 3,173,633
Consolidated Child Care Pilots 972,438
Total Base Appropriation 4,146,071
Difference: potential reduction to lineitem, per historic figure setting approach ($500,262)
Department requested and Staff-recommended reduction $0

Thetable below reflectsthe lineitemsthe Department currently expectsto useto meet the FY 2007-
08 earmark requirement, based on its Footnote 81 report. Note that the Department notes that this
includes $237,182 more than the minimum required, even though it has not included most of the
Consolidated Pilots line item in its calcul ations.

Department Estimated Components of Earmark Spending FY 2007-08
Lineltem Amount
Consolidated Pilots* 234,994
Child Care Funds Earmarked for Certain Purposes 3,173,633
Total earmark expenditures** $3,408,627

*Reflects only a portion of thislineitem
** Reflects $237,182 more than the minimum required for earmark spending.

Pilot Program for Community Consolidated Child Care Services

Since FY 1997-98, the Department of Human Services has worked with the Department of
Education to provide grant funds and technical assistance to local communities to design
consolidated programs of comprehensive early childhood care and education services intended to
serve children in low-income families, with a special emphasis on families participating in work
activitiesrelated to welfarereform. Pilot communitiesare allowed to blend various sources of state
and federa funding (e.g., Colorado Preschool Program, Colorado Child Care Assistance Program,
federal Head Start, etc.) to allow for an integrated delivery system of quality programs. Pursuant to
Section 26-6.5-101, et seq., C.R.S,, pilot programsareto i nclude specific program components. The
Department isauthorized to issue waivers of various state laws and rulesthat might present barriers
for pilots to achieve the objectives outlined in statute. The pilots have aso been used as avehicle

14-Feb-07 47 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



toidentify best practicesrelativeto increasing quality, meeting the diverse needs of families seeking
child care, and integrating early childhood care with education programs. The pilotsare also being
used to devel op and test new methods of licensing, monitoring, and providing support to child care
providers.

Although there are currently 17 pilot communities, the Department is authorized to add additional
pilot site agencies. The Department is statutorily required to review each pilot site agency annually
in order to determine the need for continued pilot designation and to establish or renegotiate
contracts or agreements, as needed. Thislineitemisentirely funded with federal CCDF funds; the
statute specifies that no additional state moneys be appropriated for the pilot program. The pilots
are authorized, however, to receive grants or alocations of funds through existing programs such
as the Y outh Crime Prevention and Intervention Program. Prior to FY 2000-01, funding for this
program was included in other lineitems (the Child Care Serviceslineitemin FY 1998-99, and the
Child Care Grantslineitem in FY 1999-00). Pursuant to S.B. 00-19, funding for this pilot program
isnow provided through a separate line item. The Department requests a continuation level of
funding ($972,438) for the pilot programs. Staff recommendsthe request

Staff has previously suggested (e.g., during staff’ sFY 2005-06 budget briefing) that the Department
should seriously consider using the authority granted under Section 26-6.5-101 et. seq. C.R.S. to
expand the program to additional locations. Ultimately, this should not be a "pilot" program but
rather should serve asthe cornerstone of the statewide child care services system. Thereare now 17
sites functioning in 30 counties throughout the State (two of the previous 18 pilots merged), each
of which receives approximately $57,000 per year in direct funding. Beyond this direct state
funding, the pilots together access various other child care quality grants from the Department's
Child Care budget, as well as moneys from the Department of Education, community colleges, and
local, federal, and private grants.

The Department has not thus far elected to expand the number of pilots beyond the number
authorized in 1999, and the funding level has not changed since FY 2001-02. Most urban areasare
covered by pilots. the Department reports that the pilots are active in communities that, in total,
compriseapproximately 80% of the State’ spopulation. The primary obstacleto expandingthepilots
has been funding, given that, per statute, the pilots may not be supported with General Fund. The
Department has promoted steps, through H.B. 05-1238 (School Readiness Quality Improvement),
to allow areas not served by pilot sites to access some funding streams previously restricted to pilot
gites, if they create early childhood care and education councils (similar to child care pilots).

Last year, a working group of Colorado Counties Inc. approached the JBC about a proposal to
improve the quality of early childhood care and education. The effort ultimately evolved into H.B.
06-1397 (Early Childhood Councils Act) sponsored by Representative Solano and Senator Shaffer.
The bill passed the General Assembly with a General Fund appropriation of $2.0 million but was
vetoed by the Governor. A version of the bill was reintroduced this year as H.B. 07-1062
(Solano/Williams). 1t would expand the current system of child care “pilots’ statewide. The pilots

14-Feb-07 48 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



bring together community representatives involved in early childhood care and education issues,
including county staff, providers, mental health professionals, community colleges, and others to
coordinate and expand the quality and quantity of early childhood care in pilot communities. The
bill would expand this infrastructure throughout the State and initiate various other programs to
promote child care quality. It would also authorize the use of General Fund for these activities. As
introduced, the bill included a fiscal note of $3,568,059 General Fund to cover expansion of the
program to twenty additional councilsand to provide various enhancementsto existing councilsand
programs.

The table below reflects the estimated funds currently received by each of the existing pilots. As
shown, thisincludes funding from other quality promotion lineitems, in addition to the amountsin
the Consolidated Pilots line item.

Existing 17 Pilots
Pilots Appropriation $972,438
Other amounts going directly to pilots or paid to CDE for program coordination 710,454
TOTAL 1,682,892
Total cost per existing pilot 98,994

Early Childhood Professional L oan Repayment Program

Thisprogram, established pursuant to H.B. 01-1293 (S. Williams/Dyer) [ Section 23-3.3-801 et seq.,
C.R.S/], providesfunding to pay all or aportion of the principal and interest of the educational loans
of a qualified early childhood professional who has secured a position in a licensed child care
facility. Anindividua qualifiesfor the program by graduating with an associates degree on or after
May 1, 2001, from an approved community college program of preparation in early childhood
education. A qualifiedindividual is€ligibleto receive up to $1,000 per year for thefirst two years
of working in apositionin alicensed child care facility. The program will repeal July 1, 2007. As
the use of the program has consistently been far below expectations, there has been no effort to
reauthorize it for FY 2007-08. No funding isrecommended.

School Readiness Quality | mprovement Program

Background Information. House Bill 02-1297 [Section 26-6.5-106, C.R.S.] created the School-
readiness Child Care Subsidization Program to improve the quality of certain licensed child care
facilities whose enrolled children ultimately attend low-performing neighborhood eementary
schools. The legidation was reauthorized in H.B. 05-1238 [Hefley/Williams] and the program
renamed the School Readiness Quality Improvement Program. Theprogram providesgrantstochild
care facilitiesin areas served by low-performing schools.

14-Feb-07 49 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Asrevised, the statute providesfor the establishment of early childhood care and education councils,
and specifies that school-readiness quality improvement program funding shall be awarded to the
councilsfor subsidiesto local early care and education providers based upon allocations made at the
state department. The program targets the school readiness of young children who will ultimately
attend eligible elementary schools that have on overall performance rating of “low”" or
"unsatisfactory” or that have an overall rating of “average” but have received a CSAP overal
academic improvement rating of "decline" or "significant decline”.

A community may identify a community consolidated child care pilot site agency or other existing
entity to serve as an early childhood care and education council or establish anew early childhood
care and education council. The program provides subsidies over athree year period to participating
child care centers and family child care homes to cover the cost of equipment, supplies, minor
renovations, curricula, staff education, scholarships, training, and bonuses for facility staff for
demonstrating quality improvements and addressing problems identified in the ratings.

Theact requiresthe Early Childhood and School Readiness Commissionto adopt avoluntary school -
readiness rating system to measure the quality of services provided by a child care provider to
prepare children to enter elementary school. As revised, it requires early childhood care and
education councils to submit reports by January 1, 2009, and every three years thereafter, and
requires a consolidated report to the Education Committees of the General Assembly on or before
April 1, 2009, and on or before April 1 every three years thereafter.

The program currently serves 7,512 childrenin 149 sites. Thefiscal notefor H.B. 05-1238 reflected
an assumption that the number of communities served/entities contracting for funding would expand
from 11 to 21, including newly-created child care councils; however the Department has indicated
that the total number of current grantees is 14. Based on the number of children served, grant
allocations are for an average of $300 per child served or $3,000 to $4,000 per classroom or family
child care home.

Program Implementation. Baseline evaluations for grantees are currently in progress, for the grant
period from July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009. All sites participating in the program will undergo
baseline eval uation by Qualistar and have two follow-up evaluations. Each site receives abaseline
overall quality rating score (one, two, three, or four stars, with four being the highest achievable).
These ratings are based on five measurement areas:

. Learning Environment -- a program's health and safety standards, classroom environment,
curriculum and activities, interactions between adults and children, and the daily schedule

. Family Partnerships -- how a program develops relationships with families, serves as a
resource for them, and offers them opportunities to be part of their children's early learning
experience

14-Feb-07 50 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



. Training and Education -- work experience and the average level of early childhood
education attained by the providers working in the home or center

. Adult-to-Child Ratios -- average ratios in a classroom over a 10-day period, from the time
the program opens until it closes

. Accreditation -- whether a program is accredited through a national accrediting agency

Qualistar describes each of the rating levels as follows:

Zero star - "Children in a zero-star rated program may find themselves confronting sub-standard
conditions. Health and safety issues are often neglected, teacher training can be non-existent, and
staff turnover isusualy high. Often, programs at thislevel lack basic equipment and toys, and may
be violating state licensing requirements.”

One star - "Though conditions improve with each STAR level, children may not be experiencing
routine high-quality interactive care. Health and safety issues may still need to be addressed, and
staff turnover often continues to be high. Teachers and program administrators may lack formal
early childhood training and experience. Adult-to-child ratiostend to meet the minimum standards,
but generally do not allow for staff to provide individualized attention during the course of aday."

Two stars - "Children in 2-STAR programs are read to regularly, watch some television, and have
access to toys that support children's discovery and learning. Though health and safety issues may
still exist, children's basic needs are satisfied and parents often feel a sense of stability within a
2-STAR rated program. Programs at this level are beginning to see how children's feelings of
security are linked to their experiences in the classroom and how their learning is supported by
opportunities for meaningful play."

Three stars - "In addition to being safe, a program at this quality level organizes many fun,
educational activitiesfor children, and employsteacherswho understand age-appropriate behaviors.
Staff also support parents and keep them regularly informed about their child's progress. 3-STAR
programs tend to have higher tuition rates and receive additional funding, relieving some of the
financial burden.”

Four stars- "In addition to many fun activities and regular communication with parents, a4-STAR
Quality Rating means a program fundamentally understands the importance of preparing children
for school through a strong curriculum that addresses the social, emotional, physical, and academic
needs of each child. Staff is knowledgeable and educated in early childhood development and

14-Feb-07 51 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



provideswonderful age-appropriate activities based on the individual needs of the children. Ratios
are optimal allowing staff to provide aloving, stable environment for the children in care.”

Each sitereceives detailed information about its strengths and weaknesses in each of the five areas,
aswell asalist of concrete action steps recommended to improve program quality. The evaluation
alsoincludesalist of additional servicesthat will be made available through the program to support
quality improvement efforts. Specific quality ratinginformation for providersreceiving oneor more
stars is also made available to parents and members of the public through Qualistar’s website
[Qualistar.org].

The first iteration of this program reflected significant impact, with the percentage of programs
achieving 3 or 4 starsincreasing from 36 percent at baseline to 77 percent at second follow-up, and
the programsachieving 0, 1, or 2 starsdecreasing from 64 percent at baselineto 23 percent at second
follow up.

Funding. Staff recommends $2,226,096 in federal CCDF funds and 1.0 FTE. This includes
$44,696 for personal services, $2,106 for operating expenses, $1,828,294 for pilot siteagency grants
and $351,000 for the school-readiness rating system. The recommended personal services dollar
amount is calculated according to Committee policy, with no other changes to the base. The
recommendation varies from the request due to common policy personal services calculations

Early Childhood and School Readiness Commission

Thisline item was added through H.B. 04-1277 [Hefley/Cairns] that modified the previous Child
Care Commission and extended its authorization through July 1, 2007. The primary duty of the
Commissionisto study, review, and eval uate the devel opment of plansfor creatingacomprehensive
early childhood system.

For FY 2006-07, thisline item was vetoed by the Governor. Although the line item reflected an
amount for gifts, grantsand donationsto support thework of the Commission, most of the associated
funding occurred outside of the state accounting system and state oversight. Further, the Generd
Assembly had added a federal block grant amount to the lineitem for FY 2006-07 through aLong
Bill floor amendment. The veto message noted that there had been no new deposits to the Early
Childhood and School Readiness Commission Cash Fund sinceaninitial contributionandthat it was
not appropriate that limited public moneys be used to backfill the appropriation.

The Department has not requested, and staff doesnot recommend, an appropriation for this
line item for FY 2007-08. Senate Bill 07-011 (Williams/Todd) modifies and continues the
Commission through August 1, 2010. This bill carries the fiscal note required to maintain the
Commission. The fiscal note for the bill as introduced reflects $87,429 General Fund ($52,000 of
which is one-time only) and 0.5 FTE for FY 2007-08.

14-Feb-07 52 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Staff Recommendation - Restructuring Child Care Quality Lineltems

The current layout of line items for child care quality activities was a response to problems the
Department previously experienced with respect to complying with federal earmark requirements.
Now that the Department has “caught up” with respect to earmark expenditures, staff believes it
would be appropriateto restructurethis portion of the Department’ sLong Bill. Notethat requested
and recommended funding for all affected lineitemsis at a continuation level, but the staff
recommendation consolidates funding currently in thelineitemsfor Grantsto Improvethe
Quality and Availability of Child Care and the Earmarkslineitem.

Child Care Quality Line ltems Old format Change Recommended
Recommend. New Format
Grants to Improve the Quality and $300,000  ($300,000) $0
Availability of Child Care
Federal Discretionary Child Care Funds 3,173,633 (3,173,633) 0
Earmarked for Certain Purposes
Grants to Improve the Quality and 0 3,473,633 3,473,633
Availability of Child Care and to Comply
with Federal Earmark Requirements
Pilot Program for Community Consolidated 972,438 0 972,438
Child Care Services
School Readiness Child Care Subsidization 2,226,096 0 2,226,096
program
TOTAL $6,672,167 $0 $6,672,167

L ong Bill Footnotes

Staff recommends the following footnote be continued, as amended:

81 Department of Human Services, Totals-- The General Assembly requeststhat the Executive
Director of the Department submit annually, on or before November 1, areport to the Joint
Budget Committee concerning federal Child Care Development Funds. Therequested report
should include the following information related to these fundsfor state fiscal year 2005-66
2006-07: (@) Thetotal amount of federal fundsavailableto Colorado, including fundsrolled
forward from previous statefiscal years; (b) the amount of federal funds expended, by Long
Bill lineitem; (c) the amount of funds expended, by Long Bill line item where applicable,
that were reported to the federal government as either maintenance of effort or matching
funds associated with the expenditure of federal funds; (d) a demonstration that the

14-Feb-07

53 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



information provided in the report is consistent with related financial information reported
to the federal government; (e) the amount of funds expended that met the four percent
federal requirement related to quality activities; and (f) the amount of funds expended that
met earmark requirements. In addition, the report should include the following information
related to federal Child Care Development Fundsfor state fiscal years 2606-67and 2007-08
AND 2008-09 : (a) The total amount of federal funds estimated to be available to Colorado,
including A BREAK OUT OF NEW ALLOCATIONS and fundsrolled forward from previous state
fiscal years, and the federal classification of ALL such funds as mandatory, matching or
discretionary; (b) the amount of federal funds estimated and requested to be expended, by
Long Bill line item; (c) the amount of state or local expenditures that are anticipated to be
required to comply with federal maintenance of effort and matching requirements; (d) the
amount of funds estimated to be expended, by Long Bill lineitem where applicable, that are
anticipated to be reported to the federal government as either maintenance of effort or
matching funds associated with the expenditure of federal funds; (€) the amount of funds
estimated to be required to comply with federal earmark and four percent quality
requirements; and (f) estimated and requested expenditures, by line item, anticipated to be
used to comply with federal earmark and four percent quality requirements.

Comment: Thisfootnote requests avariety of datarequired to track Department expenditures with
federal Child Careand Devel opment Fund requirements. Theminor adjustment isto clarify that staff
wishes to see the Department's assumptions with respect to new versus roll-forward funds.

Staff recommends the following footnote be eliminated:

41

Department of Higher Education, Colorado Commission on Higher Education Financial Aid,
Specia Purpose, Early Childhood Professional Loan Repayment Program; and Department
of Human Services, Division of Child Care, Early Childhood Professional Loan Repayment
Program -- It is the intent of the General Assembly that no more than 10 percent of all
expenditures from this line item shall be for program administration.

Comment: This program is scheduled to sunset.

14-Feb-07 54 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



(4) MENTAL HEALTH AND ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE SERVICES

(D) Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division

This section contains appropriations for alcohol and drug abuse prevention, intervention, and
treatment services. Treatment, prevention, and detoxification services are provided primarily
through four managed service organizations, each of whichisresponsiblefor managingthe provision
of services to residents of a specified geographic area of the state. The division aso funds and
oversees involuntary commitments into detoxification facilities and substance abuse treatment
programs and is responsible for licensing alcohol and drug treatment providers, among other
functions, The bulk of the total divison funding is federal funds, with the substance abuse
prevention and treatment block grant being the primary source. Cash funds sourcesincludethe Drug
Offender Surcharge Fund, the Law Enforcement Assistance Fund, and the Persistent Drunk Driver
Cash Fund, among others. Cash fundsexempt sourcesincludetheJudicial Department'sAlcohol and
Drug Driving Safety program and the Department of Public Safety In 2006, the Alcohol and Drug
AbuseDivision provided funding for 23,329 shelter/detoxification admissionsand 16,693 substance
abuse treatment admissions.

Prior Reductionsto ADAD Programs

Over the past few years, ADAD programs received the following General Fund budget reductions
and restorations:

Substance Abuse
Treatment and Detoxification Services $2,022,679
Residential Treatment for Women 129,723
Prevention Contracts 123,824
Subtotal reductions 2,276,226
FY 2005-06 increase in funding used for restoration (1,247,429)
FY 2006-07 increase in funding used for restoration (250,000)
Net reduction in General Fund to ADAD $778,797

It should be noted that in addition to the restorations shown, funding has been added for new
programs(e.g., the Short-term Residential Remediation and Treatment program). Theabovefigures
reflect only amounts specifically identified as restorations related to prior cuts. The FY 2004-05
appropriation for the Division (thelowest in recent year s) included $7,880,956 Gener al Fund,
whilethe FY 2006-07 appropriation includes $11,459,150 General Fund—a net General Fund
increase of $3,578,194 (45.4 percent). This is $2.1 million more than the $1.5 million in
restorations reflected above.

14-Feb-07 55 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Federal Funds

Themajority of funding for substance abusetreatment and preventionin Coloradoisfromthefederal
Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant. These funds are not subject to
appropriation by the General Assembly but, given their importancein the state’ soverall funding for
substance abuse treatment and prevention, are shown in the Long Bill for informational purposes.
Annual federal block grant appropriations may be spent over a 27 month period and the State may
choose to spend more of a grant in the first year or in the second; as a result, changes to federal
appropriations in any given year may not be felt immediately.

The federal fiscal year 2005-06 budget (for the FFY that started October 1, 2005) received a $17
million overall reduction at thefederal level. Thisreduction translatesinto areduction of $229,067
for Colorado, an amount spread over two yearsof funding. The Department reflectstotal anticipated
block grant receipts of $23,731,085 for FFY 2006-07 and a continuation level of the same amount
for FFY 2007-08. The FY 2006-07 Long Bill reflects total spending of $22,749,089, while the
Department actually anticipates spending $670,586 more-$23,419,875-in FY 2006-07.

Thetablebelow comparesthe FY 2006-07 Long Bill appropriation with the Department’ sestimated
gpending. Assuming a continuation budget at the federal level, staff believes that the “Balance of
Substance Abuse Block Grant” amount should be adjusted in the FY 2007-08 Long Bill to more
accurately reflect the Department’s estimated expenditures. However, members and the public
should be aware that this does NOT reflect any increase in the federal block grant, but rather an
effort to more accurately reflect a continuation level of federal receipts and expenditures. Staff’s
recommendation doesnot currently includereflecting anincreasefor personal servicesand operating
expenses, given various other adjustments in these line items and the General Assembly’sinterest
in focusing funding on program services. Thetable below comparesthe FY 2006-07 Long Bill and
the Department’ s estimated FY 2006-07 expenditures.

14-Feb-07 56 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Estimated SAPT
FY 2006-07 Block

Long Bill Grant Expenditures Variance
Executive Directors Office $240,443 $240,443 $0
Special Purpose (HIPAA) $19,169 19,169 0
Office of Information Technology $89,319 89,319 0
Office of Operations $214,949 215,130 181
Mental Health & Alcohol & Drug Abuse
Administration $121,202 $121,202 $0

Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division

Personal Services $1,424,972 1,435,174 10,202
Operations $22,340 32,542 10,202
Indirect $240,443 240,443 0
Treatment & Detox Contracts $10,347,947 10,347,947 0
Case Mgmt for Chronic Detox Clients $366,883 366,883 0
Prevention Contracts $3,826,230 3,826,230 0
Balance of SAPT Block Programs $5,835,392 6,485,392 650,000
Totals $22,749,289 $23,419,875 $670,586

Other Information: Implementation of H.B. 05-1015

House Bill 05-1015 (Romanoff/Johnson) added outpatient substance abuse treatment as an optional
service to the state's Medicaid program. The outpatient benefit includes assessment, alcohol/drug
screening and counseling, social ambulatory detox, targeted case management, group therapy, and
individual therapy adjusted for the average client. The program was originally anticipated to startin
FY 2005-06 but was delayed until July 1, 2006. The FY 2006-07 budget included $7,062,073 total
fundsfor the program, based the assumption that 4,668 clientswould utilize substance abuse benefits
in thefirst year of the program at an average cost $1,512.87 per client. However, caseload for the
program to date has been significantly lower than previously estimated. As of October 2006 (the
month that currently has the highest reported casel oad), the caseload was 208 clients. Notethat all
funding for this benefit is included in the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing's
“Premiums’ budget.

General Colorado-based Substance Abuse Information
According to the January 2001 " Shoveling Up" Columbia University study:

14-Feb-07 57 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



. Colorado spends $1,542 in "shoveling up" the burden of substance abuse for each $1.00
spent on prevention, research, andtreatment. Approximately 12.4 percent of Colorado'sstate
1998 budget or $846M was used to "shovel up." Thisincludes corrections, courts, child and
family assistance, education, and health care.

According to the Division's October 2006 annua report to the Health and Human Services
Committees:

. Colorado ranks 19 percent higher than the nation's averagein consumption of alcohol. Only
4 other states rank higher in per capita consumption than Colorado.

. Colorado ranked #1 in the nation for past month use surveyed for use of illicit drugs other
than marijuana according to the 2004 National Survey on Drug Use and Health.

(1) Administration - Program Administration

Saffing Summary
ADAD Staffing Summary FY 2005-06  FY 2006-07  FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08
(Entire Division) Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation
Management 0.6 10 1.0 1.0
Support Staff 2.6 2.0 2.0 2.0
Programs and Grants Administration 238 24.0 24.0 24.0
Statistical Analyst 10 10 1.0 10
Sup/BA T-5 n‘a 2.0 2.0 2.0
Recidivism Reduc Priority #3 (CUSP) n/a n/a 1.0 Pending
TOTAL 28.0 30.0 310 30.0

Per sonal Services

The ADAD staff manage the federal block grants and contract with the four managed service
organizations that subcontract with 40 treatment providers in approximately 193 treatment sites
throughout Colorado. The staff also oversee and provide technical assistance to 98 prevention
program contracts. The staff monitor the providers and collects data on the program for state and
federal reporting requirements. The staff isalso responsible for licensing and monitoring treatment
providers and managing the involuntary commitment process for persons incapacitated due to the
abuse of drugs or alcohol. The request isfor $2,063,869 total funds and 30.0 FTE.

14-Feb-07 58 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



The Department’ srequest includes budget amendments T-3 and T-5, Decision Item #24 (Persistent
Drunk Drivers Fund), and Recidivism Reduction Priority #3 (Colorado Unified Supervision
Treatment Program).

Budget Amendment T-3 isthe continuation of atechnical supplemental request to transfer funding
sources between the Alcohol and Drug Abuse Personal Services and Operating Expenseslineitem,
with $0 net fiscal impact. In FY 2005-06, the funding for the Division’s administrative area was
broken out into financed lineitems (this section was previously bottom-linefunded). Whenthiswas
done, the incorrect financing was used. The supplemental, approved by the Committee, corrected
this.

Budget Amendment T-5 is the continuation of a technical supplemental to transfer 2.0 FTE and
associated federa block grant funding from the Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse
Services, Administration, Personal Services line item to the Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division’s,
Administration, Persona Serviceslineitem. This supplemental also had a net $0 fiscal impact.

Decision Item #24 requests an increase in spending authority from the Persistent Drunk Driver
(PDD) Cash Fund by $273,424. Funds are available as the result of the repayment of $500,000 by
the General Assembly tothe PDD Cash Fund. Fundsfrom the PDD cash fund weretransferred t the
Genera Fund in FY 20901-02, per H.B. 02-1391. Section 24-75-217, C.R.S. provided for its
repayment, and the Cash Fund was repaid during the 2006 legidlative session. This was made
possible by the revenues retained through the passage of Referendum C.

The Department previously submitted, and the JBC approved, aone-time FY 2006-07 supplemental
(Supplemental #8) to restore $58,055 associated with the repayment. The FY 2007-08 decisionitem
replaces this funding with activities appropriate to afull year.

The overall request affects the following line items (impact on this line item is highlighted). As
reflected in the table below, staff recommends the request. Additional information regarding the
request and staff recommendation are reviewed under the Persistent Drunk Driver line item. The
increaseinthe personal serviceslineitemisto fund the Division’ sstatistical analyst to research data
and develop areport on the effectiveness of education and treatment n reducing recidivismin DUI
offenders.

Decision Item #24 Summary - Persistent Drunk Driver CF Spending Authority

Request Recommendation

Personal Services $23,790 $23,790
Operating Expenses 2,000 2,000
Persistent Drunk Driving Programs 247,634 247,634

$273,424 $273,424

14-Feb-07 59 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Recidivism Reduction Priority #3 (Colorado Unified Supervision Treatment Program)

The Governor’ srecidivism reduction package, submitted February 9, 2007, includesfunding for the
Colorado Unified Supervision Treatment Program (CUSP). The CUSPrequest includes$3,094,267
General Fund and 11.0 FTE (and 8.0 contract staff) in four departments. Human Services, Judicia,
Corrections, and Public Safety (Division of Criminal Justice) and is part of a larger recidivism
reduction package totaling $11,214,880. The table below summarizes the amounts requested by
department and the specific line items affected in the Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division.

The overal request for CUSP, assembled by the Interagency Advisory Committee on Adult and
Juvenile Correctional Treatment, proposes four demonstration program projects in four judicial
districts, serving an estimated 208 offenderstotal. Each demonstration program would have alocal
interdisciplinary team, with representatives from probation, the Department of Corrections, mental
health and substance abuse, to supervise and treat offenders participating in the program. The
program is designed to reduce recidivism for adult offenders and result in downstream cost
avoidance for the State.

As reflected in the table, the request includes an increase of $60,666 and 1.0 FTE for personal
servicesinthe Alcohol and Drug AbuseDivision. Thestaff recommendation on theentire CUSP
request is ispending, due to the need to coordinate the recommendation with other members of
the JBC staff.

Colorado Unified Supervision Treatment Program Request

Amount FTE
(Genera Fund)

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services

Administration

Personal Services $60,666 1.0
Operating Expenses 3,800 0.0

Mental Health Community Programs, MH Services for the
Medically Indigent

CO Unified Supervision Treatment Program 1,175,200 0.0
Subtotal - Mental Health $1,239,666 1.0

Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division

Administration

14-Feb-07 60 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Personal Services
Operating Expenses

Community Programs, Treatment Services

CO Unified Supervision Treatment Program

Colorado Unified Supervision Treatment Program Request

Subtotal - Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division

JuDICIAL DEPARTMENT (Probation)

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY (DIV. CRIM. JUSTICE)

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES (Menta Health/ADAD)

TOTAL - CUSP

Amount FTE
(Genera Fund)

$60,666 1.0
3,800 0.0
1,175,200 0.0
$1,239,666 1.0
$2,479,332 2.0
242,664 4.0
289,464 4.0
67,607 1.0
$3,079,067 11.0

Total Personal Services Request and Recommendation
The table below reflects the components of the personal services request and recommendation

Per sonal Services

Request Recommend
Amount FTE Amount FTE
FY 2006-07 Long Bill + New $1,872,809  28.0 $1,872,809 28.0
Legidlation
Salary Survey (Genera Fund) 49,814 0.0 49,814 0.0
Base Reduction (3,746) 0.0 (9,614) 0.0
BA T-3 (Fund split adj. only) 0 0.0 0 0.0
BA T-5 (FTE location - federal) 121,202 2.0 121,202 20
Decision Item #24 (PDD Fund) 23,790 0.0 23,790 0.0
Recidivism Reduc. #3 (CUSP) 60,666 1.0 Pending
Total $2,124535  31.0 2,058,001 30.0
14-Feb-07 61 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Therecommendation for $2,058,102, pending action on Recidivism Reduction Priority #3 (CUSP),
includes $100,852 General Fund, $37,616 cash funds, $52,870 cash funds exempt, and $1,395,275
federal funds.

Operating Expenses

The request is for $195,702 for FY 2007-08. This includes $2,000 for Decision ltem #24
(Persistent Drunk Driver Cash Fund Spending Authority), a fund-split adjustment for
Supplemental/Budget Amendment #T-3, and $3,800 for Recidivism Reduction Priority #3 (CUSP).
Staff recommends the request, including Decision Item #24 and Budget Amendment T-3, pending
a recommendation on Recidivism Reduction Priority #3. The recommendation for $191,902,
pending the CUSP initiative, includes $11,788 cash funds, $14,000 cash funds exempt, and
$166,114 federal funds.

Other Federal Grants

Thisline item includes the portion of various federal grants that may be used for personal services
and administrative expenses. The request is for $457,383, which includes an increase of $330,883
for Supplemental/Budget Amendment T-6. This supplemental requested adjustments to more
accurately reflect anticipated federal receipts from a variety of sources. Staff recommends the
request for $457,383 federal funds, based on federal funds anticipated to bereceived.

Indirect Cost Assessment

The Department’ s request reflects the amount anticipated to be recovered from cash and federal
sources. Therequestisfor $243,723. Thisincludes$3,280 in Cash Fundsindirect recoveries(from
the Law Enforcement Assistance Fund program) and $240,443 in federal indirect cost recoveries
(from the federal Substance Abuse Block Grant). These amounts are used to offset General Fund
expendituresinthe Department of Human ServicesExecutive Director’ sOffice. Staff recommends
therequest for a continuation amount of $243,723 reflected in thislineitem.

Staff aso notes: (1) actual collections earned in this line item may be lower than this figure
($118,895 was the FY 2005-06 actual); and (2) a significant portion of amounts that would be
assessed as indirect collections in other departments are applied directly to line items in the
Executive Director’ s Office, Office of Operations, and Office of Information Technology Services
in the Department of Human Services. As detailed above, the the FY 2006-07 Long Bill includes
$563,880 from the Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant for the Executive
Director’ s Office, the Office of Information Technology Services, and the Office of Operations.

(2) Community Programs (a) Treatment Contracts

The Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division (ADAD) contracts with four managed service organizations
(M SOs) which contract with 40 treatment providerswith 193 sitesfor the services delivery in seven
geographic regions of the state. The MSO contracts provide for single entry point for services, a
coordinated service network, flexible servicedelivery, and quality assurance and monitoring by the
MSOs and the Division.

14-Feb-07 62 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Treatment and Detoxification Contracts

This line item incorporates funding for residential and outpatient treatment services and
detoxification services provided through the Department’s four managed service organization
contractors. Treatment and Detoxification are two separate programs funded in the same line item.
Detoxification is a public safety function and does not constitute treatment for substance abuse.

In FY 2005-06, the Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division provided funding for 23,329
shelter/detoxification admissions (a 10.9 percent decrease) and 16,693 substance abuse treatment
admissions (a 7.2 percent increase). In FY 2005-06, 7.8 percent of detox clients were admitted to
treatment within 90 days (a decline from the FY 2004-05 performance). A total of 77.6 percent of
clients in treatment report no primary drug use from treatment admission to discharge, and 49.1
percent of outpatient clientswereretained in treatment for 90 days or more (both measuresreflecting
improvement from the FY 2004-05 performance). The table below reflects the estimated break-
down of the expendituresin thislineitem for FY 2006-07.

FY 2006-07 Appropriation GF CF CFE FF Total

I npatient/Outpatient

Treatment $6,777,645 $74,132  $275,706 $6,021,758 $13,149,241
Detoxification $2,612,111 $250,000 $15,000 $4,015,443 $6,892,554
Offender Treatment $1,797,919 $706,473 0 $310,746 $2,815,138
Totals $11,187,675  $1,030,605 $290,706  $10,347,947 $22,856,933

The Department’ s request includes:

. an increase of $223,754 General Fund for a 2.0 percent community provider cost of living
adjustment

. an increase of $268,000 cash funds for Decision Item #25.

. an increase of $1,492,115, including $892,115 General Fund and $600,000 cash funds for
an initiative to expand the Short-term Intensive Residential Remediation Treatment
(STIRRT) programs statewide (Priority #2 of Gov. Ritter's Recidivism Reduction and
Offender Diversion Package submitted February 10, 2007)

In addition, the staff recommendation includes:
. Annualization of S.B. 06-122

Each of these itemsis reviewed below.
Community Provider Cost of Living Adjustment
The request applies a 2.0 increase to the General Fund portion of the line item only, as additional

federal and cash funds amounts are not anticipated to be available. Staff recommends the request,
consistent with common policy.

14-Feb-07 63 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Decision Item #25 - Drug Offender Surcharge Fund

This decision item requests a $268,000 increase in Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division (ADAD)
spending from the Drug Offender Surcharge (DOS) Fund. TheDivisionwill usetheadditional funds
to increase its support of two offender-specific substance abuse treatment programs and pay for a
portion of an evaluation project approved by the Interagency Advisory Committee on Adult and
Juvenile Correctional Treatment (IAC). The first program is targeted at intensive residentia
treatment to male offenders, Short-Term Intensive Residential Remediation Treatment (STIRRT),
$37,000, and the second is statewide outpatient treatment services provided to offenders by four
ADAD designated managed service organizations ($213,000). Finally, the evaluation project
Standardized Offender Assessment-Revised (SOA-R) received al but $18,000 fro a Justice
Assistance Grant to improve training and standardize treatment decisions across offenders with
similar profiles. The IAC supports the success of this program and has identified $18,000 to fund
the unmet financial need.

The Division uses the base Drug Offender Surcharge amounts in this line item ($752,616) to
partially support a residential treatment program for women offenders, an intensive residential
treatment program for male offenders (STIRRT), and outpatient treatment services managed by the
four managed service organizations.

Continuing Care: Thelargest portion of the request ( $213,000) focuses on continuing care services
for after an individual completes an intensive inpatient program such as STIRRT or the Sisterhood
Teaching Alternatives to Recovery (STAR). These services compliment intensive residential
services and increase the efficacy of the services. The Department indicates that up to 97 percent
of offendersthat participated in STIRRT AND continuing care were not reincarcerated within asix-
month follow-up period.

STIRRT increase: The proposed increase for STIRRT would restore afunding cut to the Arapahoe
House STIRRT taken in FY 2002-03. Dueto the reduction, increasing operating costs, and lack of
increasesinrecent years, STIRRT hasreduced its capacity from 520 to 420 admissions and has been
charging admissions fees, which can impede admissions. The request will enable the STIRRT
program to maintain capacity at the current 420 level.

Offender Assessments. The request partially covers costs associated with evaluating and improving
training and inter-rater reliability for a battery of standardized assessment instruments used to
determine the appropriate level of supervision and training for offenders.

Saff recommends the request for Decision Item #25. Section 416-11.5-102 (3) (a), C.R.S. directs
the Judicial Department the Department of Corrections, the Division of Crimina Justice in the
Department of Public Safety and the Department of Human Servicesto cooperated to develop aplan
for the the allocation of moneys deposited in the Drug Offender Surcharge Fund. Asindicated in
the request, this decision item isthe result of that process. Moneysin the Fund are, per Section 18-
19-103 (4), C.R.S,, to be used to address assessment, testing, education and treatment of drug

14-Feb-07 64 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



offenders. The proposed activities appear to be consistent with this purpose and based on
information about effective practices in the treatment of drug offenders.

Recidivism Reduction Priority #2 - STIRRT

On February 9, the Governor’ s Office submitted a Recidivism Reduction package. An increase of
$1,492,115 for the Short-term Intensive Residential Remediation Treatment (STIRRT) program,
including $892,115 Genera Fund and $600,000 cash fundsfrom the Drug Offender Surcharge Fund,
is one component of the $11,214,880 package.

The STIRRT program is designed specifically for the substance abusing offender, 18 years of age
or older who has been unsuccessful in community treatment by continuing to use drugs and al cohol
and committing offenses and has been recommended to a level 4 or higher level of treatment
(intensive outpatient). The program generally includes two weeks of intensive inpatient treatment,
which may then be followed by an outpatient component. The state currently provides $1,673,448,
including $1,063,238 General Fund, to support 790 residential slots and 240 continuing care slots
at locationsin Denver, operated by Arapahoe House, and Pueblo, operated by Crossroads.

The Department’ s request includes:

. $567,000for anew STIRRT programin Rifleto be operated by Garfield County Community
Corrections, serving 130 femal e and 260 mal e adult offenders and providing continuing care
for 220 offenders for eight months.

. $419,448 for a new STIRRT program in Ft. Collins to be operated by Larimer County
Community Corrections serving 260 male adult offenders and providing continuing care to
150 male offenders for 8 months.

. $262,667 to expand the STIRRT program at Araphahoe House to provide 300 adult male
offenders with continuing care for 8 months.

. $243,000to expand the STIRRT program in Puebl o, operated by Crossroads Turning Points,
to provide continuing care to 130 adult offenders for 8 months.

The analysis acknowledges that the minimum cost saving per offender compared to a control group
($900) resultsin the cost of the request exceeding the anticipated benefits by $354,700; however the
request argues that potential cost avoidance for the state could be much higher (up to $7,242,045)
if the analysis compares the cost of placing 650 offenders in prison instead of in STIRRT. Note
that, for FY 2008-09, al funding for the request is anticipated to be from the General Fund, since
the $600,000 from the Drug Offender Surcharge is based on one-time fund balance amounts.

The staff recommendation for thisrequest is pending. Dueto theinteraction of the variousitemsin

the recidivism reduction package across departments, staff requires additional time to consult with
other members of the JBC staff before making a recommendation on this request.

14-Feb-07 65 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Annualize S.B. 06-122 (Adolescent Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Fund)

Thishill created anew cash fund for adol escent substance abuse prevention and treatment programs.
The fiscal note for the bill included conflicting information regarding annualization, but the
Department has indicated that $38,229 should be added to the cash fund appropriation for thisline
item for correct annualization.

Total Treatment and Detoxification Contracts Lineltem
The request and recommendation are outlined below.

Treatment and Detoxification Contracts
Request Recommend
Amount Amount
FY 2006-07 Long Bill + New Legislation $22,856,933 $22,856,933
DI NP1 - Community Provider COLA 223,754 223,754
DI #25 - Drug Offender Surcharge Fund 268,000 268,000
Recidivism Reduction Priority #2 (STIRRT) 1,492,115 Pending
Annualize S.B. 06-122 (cash funds) 0 38,229
Total 24,840,802 23,386,916

Therecommended appropriation of $23,386,916, pending action on the Recidivism Reduction
Priority #2, includes $11,411,429 General Fund, $1,336,834 cash funds, $290,706 cash funds
exempt, and $10,347,947 federal funds. Cash fund sourcesinclude the Drug Offender Surcharge
Fund and the Persistent Drunk Driver Cash Fund. Cash exempt sourcesinclude transfers from the
Department of Public Safety and reserves in the Persistent Drunk Driver Cash Fund.

Case M anagement - Chronic Detox Clients

Funding in this line item provides intensive case management services in an outpatient setting for
individualswho are admitted to detoxification facilitiesfour timesor morein atwel ve month period,
and show poor response to conventional residential and outpatient treatment methods (primarily in
the Denver metropolitan area). Thegoal of the program, also referred to as" Project Proud"” (Project
to Reduce Over-Utilization of Detoxification) isintensive case management to reduce chronic use
of detox facilitiesby providing assi stance obtai ning multiple services needed such ashousing, health
care, mental health services, and employment or vocational support. In FY 2005-06, this program
served 437 people.

TheDepartment’ srequest isfor $369,336, including $2,453 Gener al Fund and $366,883 feder al
funds, which includes a 2.0 percent community provider increase applied to the General Fund

14-Feb-07 66 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



pursuant to Non-Prioritized request #1. Staff recommendstherequest, including the 2.0 percent
increase, consistent with Committee common policy.

High Risk Pregnant WWomen

Pursuant to Section 25.5-5-202 (1) (r) and Sections 25-1-212 through 213, C.R.S, the Treatment
Program for High-Risk Pregnant Women, also called " Special Connections,” supports specialized
outpatient services for Medicaid eligible pregnant women who are at risk of a poor birth outcome
dueto the substance abuse. Thegoal of the program isahealthy infant, to reduce or stop the maternal
substance abuse during and after the pregnancy and to promote a safe child rearing environment for
the newborn and other children and to maintain the family unit. Pregnant women may receivethese
services at 13 designated treatment providers. Services include assessment, individual and group
counseling, case management, heath education, and urinalysis monitoring. In FY 2005-06, the
program served 408 Medicaid eligible women, including 322 in outpatient services and 86 in
residential services.

The program is financed with Medicaid dollars; these Medicaid dollars are first appropriated as
Genera Fund and federal funds to the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, then
transferred to the Department of Human Services as cash funds exempt Medicaid dollars. Assuch,
the funds are shown as cash funds exempt in Human Services -- but the net General Fund (half of
the sum) is counted on a statewide basis.

Therequest is for $1,003,637 total funds/Medicaid cash funds exempt which includes a net
General Fund impact of $501,819 and isinclusive of a2.0 percent COLA. staff recommendsthe
request, including $19,679 for the community provider cost of living increase, consistent with
Committee common policy.

Community Programs (b) Prevention and Intervention

Prevention Contracts

These programs are designed to provide individuals with skills to avoid substance abuse and
decrease risk factors linked to substance abuse. The Division contracts with statewide and local
prevention programs, providing partial support for services designed to prevent the use of acohol,
tobacco, and other drugs. The Division's prevention strategies include the following: distributing
information on the nature and extent of drug use; education; and problem identification and referral.
The types of servicesinclude mentoring, tutoring, life skillstraining, parent training, creative arts,
education/resource centers, DUI prevention program and empl oyee assistance programs. Thefederal
Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment block grant requiresthat at |east 20 percent of the block
funds be used for preventative services.

The staff recommendation and Department request are compared below. Asshown, the Department
did not request a community provider cost of living increase; however, staff believes such an
increase is appropriate pursuant to common policy. Staff has applied the increase to the General
Fund portion of the request only, as the Department does not have anticipated additional revenues

14-Feb-07 67 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



from other sources that would support the increase. The staff recommendation aso includes
annualization for S.B. 06-122 (A dolescent Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Fund). The
fiscal note associated with thisbill included conflicting statements regarding annualization, but the
Department has indicated that the correct annualization is reflected below. In addition, the staff
recommendation includes eliminating a one-time cash funds exempt amount from the Tobacco Use
Prevention Fund provided in FY 2006-07 pursuant to FY 2006-07 Decision Item #21 (one year
support for Morgan County intervention and measurement systems). .

Prevention Contracts

Request Recommend

Amount Amount
FY 2006-07 Long Bill + New Legislation $3,905,073 $3,905,073
Community Provider COLA (GF) 0 667
Annualize S.B. 06-122 (CF) 0 (5,917)
Annualize FY 2006-07 DI #21 (CFE) 0 (12,525)
Total 3,905,073 3,887,298

Persistent Drunk Driver Programs

ThePersistent Drunk Driver Cash Fund, created by H.B. 98-1334, consists of moneyscollected from
penalty surcharges on drunk drivers, pursuant to Section 42-3-130.5, C.R.S. Thesum ranging, from
$25 to $500, is collected by the courts and deposited into the Fund which collects about $75,000 a
month. These surcharges pay the costs incurred by the Department of Transportation regarding
persistent drunk drivers and to support programs that are intended to deter persistent drunk driving
or intended to educate the public, with particular emphasis on educating young drivers on the
dangers of persistent drunk driving. The Departments of Transportation, Revenue, and Human
Services coordinate the programs. The Alcohol and Drug Abuse Divisionisthelead agency in this
coordination.

The request isfor $733,675 total funds, including Decision Item #24.

Decision Item #24 - Persistent Drunk Driver Cash Fund Spending Authority

Decision Item #24 requests an increase in spending authority from the Persistent Drunk Driver
(PDD) Cash Fund by $273,424. Funds are available as the result of the repayment of $500,000 by
the General Assembly tothe PDD Cash Fund. Fundsfrom the PDD cash fund weretransferred t the
Genera Fund in FY 20901-02, per H.B. 02-1391. Section 24-75-217, C.R.S. provided for its
repayment, and the Cash Fund was repaid during the 2006 legidlative session. This was made
possible by the revenues retained through the passage of Referendum C. The FY 2007-08 decision

14-Feb-07 68 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



item replaces one-time Supplemental #8 funding for FY 2006-07 Persistent Drunk Driver Fund
spending with activities appropriate to afull year.

The components of the Decision Item #24 request are reflected in the table below.

Decision Item #24 - Request by Activity

Administration:

Personal Services: Fund 0.25 of statistical analyst to research data and
report on effectiveness of education and treatment in reducing DUI $23,790
recidivism (no new FTE requested)

Operating Expenses. Support travel for PDD program field manager to 2,000
perform monitoring visits

Persistent Drunk Driving Programs:

Re-establish PDD funding for youth prevention program contracts 20,000

Increase youth prevention programs in counties that have shown

positive results 110,000

Increase funding for the media program which has been successful in

selected communities 100,300

Restore full funding for DUI curriculum training and training materials 14,334

Restore full funding for training for Alcohol Drug Evaluation

Specialists 3,000
$273,424

Staff recommendstherequest. Section43-3-303, C.R.S. specifiesthat the Persistent Drunk Driver
Fund revenues are subject to annual appropriation by the General Assembly to pay costs incurred
by the Department of Revenue concerning license revocation and treatment compliance reporting
for persistent drunk drivers and “to support programs that are intended to deter persistent drunk
driving or intended to educatethe public, with particul ar emphasison the education of young drivers,
regarding the dangers of persistent drunk driving.” The statute specifies that the departments of
transportation, revenue, and human services shall coordinate programsintended to accomplish such
goals. The decision item, as well as the persistent drunk driver program request overall, appears
consistent with the statutory intent. 1t should be noted that the request leads to a spend-down of the
Persistent Drunk Driver cash fund at the rate of approximately $118,000 per year; however, given
the projected fund balance for FY 2007-08 of $860,248, this rate of expenditure should be
sustainable for over seven years, during which period revenues may also increase.

14-Feb-07 69 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



A portion of request reflectsrestoration of fundsthat were previously cut from the Persistent Drunk
Driver Program due to insufficient revenues. However, the overall proposed use of most of the
money differsfrom the use when the program wascut in FY 2006-07. In particular, the request does
NOT restorefunding that was being used to support detoxification programs. Whilesome Persistent
Drunk Driver amounts are still appropriated for detoxification contacts, the Department has sought
to reduce these amounts. Staff concurs with this approach, since detoxification activities do not
seem as clearly applicableto the statutory intent asthe educational and public awareness programs
on which the Department wishes to focus.

Decision Item #24 - Request and Recommendation By Line Item

Request Recommendation

Personal Services $23,790 $23,790
Operating Expenses 2,000 2,000
Persistent Drunk Driving Programs 247,634 247,634

$273,424 $273,424

Consistent with the request, staff recommends the addition as cash funds exempt. However, as
reflected below, staff recommends an additional adjustment to the cash funds/cash funds exempt
funding split based on other information provided.

Total Persistent Drunk Driver Program Cash Fund Expenditures

The total staff recommendation for the Persistent Drunk Driver Program Line item is
$733,675, including $590,460 cash funds and $143,215 cash funds exempt. Thisincludes an
adjustment to the funding split for the line item based on information provided by the Department
about total anticipated spending from the persistent drunk driver line item.

The table below reflects overall projected spending from the Persistent Drunk Driver Cash Fund,
including amounts anticipated to be expended in other departments and line items.

Persistent Drunk Driver Cash Fund Request - All Departments
Request
Department of Human Services - Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division
Personal Services $38,714
Operating Expenses 2,000

14-Feb-07 70 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Persistent Drunk Driver Cash Fund Request - All Departments
Request

Treatment and Detoxification Contracts 265,000
Persistent Drunk Driver Programs

Prevention Programming 376,000

DUI Curriculum Training 19,116

DUI Curriculum Printing 8,400

Alcohol and Drug Evaluation Specialists Training 15,000

Media Campaign 295,159

Subtotal - Programsin PDD lineitem 713,675

Department of Human Services Total 1,019,389

Department of Revenue 2,000

$1,021,389

L aw Enforcement Assistance Fund (L EAF) Contracts

Funding supports local efforts to prevent persons from driving when using alcohol or other drugs.
The funding comes from a $60 fee charged to those persons convicted of a DUI offense. These
funds are distributed according to statute [Section 42-4-401, C.R.S.] to the Department of Public
Health and Environment for the Implied Consent program, ADAD for community prevention
projects, and the Department of Transportation for grants to local law enforcement agencies. The
statutes require ADAD to use these funds for a statewide program of public education on driving
under the influence, including teacher training and the dissemination of educational curricula. The
Department's request is for a continuation level of $255,000.

Staff recommendstherequest for $255,000 cash fundsfrom theL aw Enforcement Assistance
Cash Fund, created in Section 43-4-402 (2), C.R.S., including $250,000 cash funds and $5,000
cash fund exempt (reserves).

Community Programs (c) Other Programs
This section reflects two line items that do not fall within the prior groupings.
Federal Grants

ADAD receives avariety of federa alcohol and drug abuse categorical grants. Among the largest
grants currently being administered are the the $2.4 million Colorado Prevention: Partners for

14-Feb-07 71 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Sustai nable Change (for prevention servicesand rel ated community infrastructure devel opment), the
$2.1 million Screening Brief Intervention Referral for Treatment grant, and the $500,000 per year
Expanded School-based Servicesgrant (atreatment grant). The portion of federal grantsanticipated
to be used for administrative activities is shown in the Alcohol and Drug Abuse administration
section.

The Department’s request for $5,063,429 includes $4,142,138 for the continuation of
supplemental/budget amendment T-6. Staff recommendstherequest, whichreflectsan estimate
of grantsto be recelved. The cash funds exempt in thisline item is associated with afederal grant
for which funding istransferred from the Department of Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justice.
Staff has not applied the JBC 2.0 percent increase, nor hasthe Department requested aCOLA, since
these are transferred funds from Public Safety and federal funds with no increases anticipated.

Balance of Substance Abuse Grant, Block Grant Programs

Thislineitem includes federal Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment block grant allocations
not alocated elsewhereinthe Long Bill. The Divisionthen hastheflexibility to allocate fundsfrom
thisline to any of the Community Programs Treatment Contracts. The block grant requires that 35
percent of the dollars are used for a cohol abuse programs, 35 percent for drug abuse, 20 percent for
prevention, and the remaining 10 percent can be applied to any of thethree areas. Therequestisfor
$6,023,272 which includes an increase of 2.0 percent on the General Fund portion of the base
associated with Non-Prioritized Request #1 (provider cost of living increase).

Staff recommendstherequest for $6,673,272 ($187,880 Gener al Fund and $6,485,392 feder al
funds) which includesan increaseof 2.0 per cent applied tothe Gener al Fund portion pur suant
to JBC common policy for community providers and an increase of $650,000 to more
accur ately reflect anticipated expenditures of Substance Abuse Block Grant moneysin FY
2007-08. Notethat thisdoesNOT reflect anincreasein anticipated Block Grant funding above
FY 2006-07 levelsbut ensuresthat estimated ongoing expendituresareaccur ately reflected in
the Long Bill.

Footnotes
Staff recommends the following footnote be eliminated:

63a Department of Human Services, Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services,
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division, Community Programs, Treatment Services, Treatment
and Detoxification Contracts — This appropriation was calculated with an increase of
$700,000 General Fund with the intent that it be alocated equally to the adolescent
residential programsin managed service organizations sub-state area#2 for comprehensive
acohol, drug, and behavioral health servicesto compensatefor lossesin residential treatment
center funding.

Comment: This footnote reflected legislative intent with respect to certain new funds. As the
appropriation is no longer new, staff does not believe the footnote needs to be continued.

14-Feb-07 72 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



Summary of Footnote Recommendations

Note: All staff footnote recommendationsand their rational e have aready been reviewed in the text
of the document. The recommendation does not include any new footnotes.

Staff recommends that the following footnotes be continued as amended:

45 Department of Human Services, Office of Operations, Department Totals -- The
Department is requested to examine its cost allocation methodology and report its
findings to demonstrate that al state-wide and departmental indirect costs are
appropriately collected and applied. The Department isrequested to submit areport
to the Joint Budget Committee on or before November 15, 2666 2007, that should
include: (1) Prior year actual indirect costs allocated by division and corresponding
earned revenues by type (cash, cash exempt, and federal); (2) the amount of such
indirect costs applied within each division and to Department administration line
items in the Executive Director's Office, Office of Operations, and Office of
Information Technology Services;, (3) a comparison between indirect amounts
applied and the amounts budgeted in the Long Bill; and (4) a schedule identifying
areas in which collections could potentially be increased and a description of the
obstacles to such increases where the discrepancy between the potential and actual
collections is $50,000 or more.

81 Department of Human Services, Totals -- The General Assembly requests that the
Executive Director of the Department submit annually, on or before November 1, a
report to the Joint Budget Committee concerning federal Child Care Development
Funds. The requested report should include the following information related to
these funds for state fiscal year 2005-66-2006-07: (@) The total amount of federal
fundsavailableto Colorado, including fundsrolled forward from previous statefiscal
years; (b) the amount of federal funds expended, by Long Bill line item; (c) the
amount of funds expended, by Long Bill line item where applicable, that were
reported to the federal government as either maintenance of effort or matching funds
associated with the expenditure of federa funds; (d) a demonstration that the
information provided in the report is consistent with related financia information
reported to the federal government; (e) the amount of funds expended that met the
four percent federal requirement related to quality activities; and (f) the amount of
funds expended that met earmark requirements. In addition, the report should
include the following information related to federal Child Care Development Funds
for state fiscal years 2006-67and 2007-08 AND 2008-09 : (a) The total amount of
federal funds estimated to be available to Colorado, including A BREAK OUT OF NEW
ALLOCATIONS and funds rolled forward from previous state fiscal years, and the
federal classification of ALL such fundsas mandatory, matching or discretionary; (b)
the amount of federal funds estimated and requested to be expended, by Long Bill
line item; (c) the amount of state or local expenditures that are anticipated to be

14-Feb-07 73 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



required to comply with federal maintenance of effort and matching requirements;
(d) the amount of funds estimated to be expended, by Long Bill line item where
applicable, that are anticipated to be reported to the federal government as either
maintenance of effort or matching funds associated with the expenditure of federal
funds; (e) the amount of funds estimated to be required to comply with federal
earmark and four percent quality requirements; and (f) estimated and requested
expenditures, by lineitem, anticipated to be used to comply with federal earmark and
four percent quality requirements.

Staff recommends that the following footnotes be eliminated:

41 Department of Higher Education, Colorado Commission on Higher Education Financial
Aid, Special Purpose, Early Childhood Professional Loan Repayment Program; and
Department of Human Services, Division of Child Care, Early Childhood Professional Loan
Repayment Program -- It istheintent of the General Assembly that no morethan 10 percent
of al expenditures from this line item shall be for program administration.

63a Department of Human Services, Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services,
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division, Community Programs, Treatment Services, Treatment
and Detoxification Contracts — This appropriation was calculated with an increase of
$700,000 Genera Fund with the intent that it be allocated equally to the adolescent
residential programsin managed service organizations sub-state area#2 for comprehensive
alcohol, drug, and behavioral health services to compensate for losses in residentia
treatment center funding.

14-Feb-07 74 HUM_Ops-CC-ADAD-fig



COLORADO GENERAL ASSEMBLY

JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE

FY 2007-2008 FIGURE SETTING
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Servicesfor People with DisabilitiesONLY

JBC Working Document - Subject to Change

Staff Recommendation Does Not Represent Committee Decision

Prepared By:
Amanda Bickel, JIBC Staff
M ar ch 14, 2007

For Further Information Contact:

Joint Budget Committee Staff
200 E. 14th Avenue, 3rd Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 866-2061
Facsimile: (303) 866-2150
(TDD 866-3472)



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: Karen Beye
(1) EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE
NOTE: The following line item relates to developmental disability programs and is thus covered in this packet.
(B) Special Purpose
Developmental Disabilities Council 614,216 701,628 838,617 846,197 845,180

FTE 5.2 47 6.0 6.0 6.0
General Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0 0 0 0
Federal Funds 614,216 701,628 838,617 846,197 845,180
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0

14-Mar-07

HUM_ASB_DD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08

Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests

(9) SERVICESFOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

(Primary functions: Administers community-based and institutional services for people with developmental
disabilities, provides vocational rehabilitation services, and administers the Homelake Domiciliary and veterans
nursing homes.)

(A) Developmental Disability Services

(1) Community Services

(Primary functions: administers and provides funding to 20 Community Centered Boards (CCBs) to deliver
residential, supported living, day, transportation and case management services to adults with developmental
disabilities in community settings. Medicaid revenueis the primary source of cash funds exempt; local and

Personal Services 2,186,875 2,319,435 2,545,466 2,692,599 A 2,602,214 SBA 3
FTE 29.3 31.2 324 324 324

General Fund 151,138 129,798 258,652 324,009 A 264,121

Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0

Cash Funds Exempt 2,035,737 2,189,637 2,286,814 2,368,590 A 2,338,093

Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0

Medicaid Cash Funds 1,862,120 2,189,637 2,286,814 2,368,590 A 2,338,093

Operating Expenses 147,532 147,532 151,317 214,229 A 148,029 SBA 3

Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0

Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0

Cash Funds Exempt 147,532 147,532 151,317 214,229 A 148,029

Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0

Medicaid Cash Funds 147,532 147,532 151,317 214,229 A 148,029

14-Mar-07 3 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests

Community and Contract Management System n/a 189,633 301,675 0 137,480
General Fund 20,942 59,058 0 41,244
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 168,691 242,617 0 96,236
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 168,691 242,617 0 96,236
Adult Program Costs 257,197,364 267,971,683 300,266,321 S 324,377,026 A* 324,322,258 DIs 3, NP-1
General Fund 10,364,215 11,168,268 24,741,186 S** 13,612,647 A* 13,628,362 SBA 3
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 BA 2
Cash Funds Exempt 246,833,149 256,803,415 275,525,135 S** 310,764,379 A* 310,693,896 BA 4
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 BA T-2
Medicaid Cash Funds 216,441,113 224,815,225 241,556,646 S** 275,441,253 A* 275,850,318
Medicaid - General Fund portion 108,220,557 112,407,612 120,715,686 S** 137,657,118 137,857,639
Net General Fund 118,584,772 123,575,880 145,456,872 S** 151,269,379 A* 151,486,001
Federally-matched Local Program Costs 22,128,825 24,281,838 12,324,307 S 9,065,948 A 3,641,910 BA 2
General Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 22,128,825 24,281,838 12,324,307 S 9,065,948 A 3,641,910
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds ($0 NGF) 22,128,825 24,281,838 12,324,307 S 9,065,948 A 3,641,910
14-Mar-07 4

HUM_ASB_DD-fig




FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests
Preventive Dental Hygiene 60,483 62,335 62,449 63,698 63,698 DI NP-1
General Fund 56,990 58,842 58,842 60,019 60,019
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 3,493 3,493 3,607 3,679 3,679
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Waiver Transition Costs n/a n/a 1,440,468 S 0 0
General Fund 788,703 S
Cash Funds 0
Cash Funds Exempt 651,765 S
Federal Funds 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 651,765 S
Medicaid - General Fund portion 325,883 S
Net General Fund 1,114,586 S
Rec. v. Approp.

(1) Sub-total Community Services 281,721,079 294,972,456 317,092,003 S 336,413,500 A 330,915,589 4.4%

FTE 293 31.2 324 324 324 0.0
General Fund 10,572,343 11,377,850 25,906,441 S 13,996,675 A 13,993,746 -46.0%
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Cash Funds Exempt 271,148,736 283,594,606 291,185,562 S 322,416,825 A 316,921,843 8.8%
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Medicaid Cash Funds 240,579,590 251,602,923 257,213,466 S 287,090,020 A 282,074,586 9.7%
Net General Fund 119,797,726 125,038,392 148,288,384 S 152,944,817 A 153,142,564 3.3%

* Line item modified through replacement pages after Nov. 1 submission.

**|ncludes supplemental recommended but not yet approved.

14-Mar-07

HUM_ASB_DD-fig




FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08

Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests

(2) Regional Centers

(Primary functions: operates three regional centers that house and provide therapeutic and other services to
individuals with developmental disabilities. Cash funds exempt amounts reflect Medicaid revenue. Cash
amounts primarily reflect consumer payments for room and board.)

Personal Services 38,717,876 39,974,016 40,326,724 S 42,162,675 A* 41,574,248 DI 1
FTE 869.7 8714 887.4 9034 A* 901.9 SBA 1
General Fund 0 0 237,870 S 237,870 A* 0
Cash Funds 2,580,150 2,593,627 2,608,448 2,608,448 2,636,006
Cash Funds Exempt 36,137,726 37,380,389 37,480,406 39,316,357 38,938,242
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 36,137,726 37,380,389 37,480,406 39,316,357 38,932,024
Operating Expenses 2,077,466 2,172,138 2,204,793 S 2,223,431 A* 2,230,701 DI 1
General Fund 0 0 6,590 S 6,590 A* 0 SBA 1
Cash Funds 273 366 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt - Medicaid 2,077,193 2,171,772 2,198,203 2,216,841 2,230,701
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 2,077,193 2,171,772 2,198,203 2,216,841 2,230,701
General Fund Physician Services n/a n/a n/a n/a 244,460
FTE 15
Genera Fund 244,460
Cash Funds 0
Cash Funds Exempt - Medicaid 0
Federal Funds 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0
Capital Outlay - Patient Needs 77,763 72,571 80,249 80,249 80,249
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt - Medicaid 77,763 72,571 80,249 80,249 80,249
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 77,763 72,571 80,249 80,249 80,249

14-Mar-07 6 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests
Leased Space 199,165 192,526 200,209 200,209 200,209
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt - Medicaid 199,165 192,526 200,209 200,209 200,209
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 199,165 192,526 200,209 200,209 200,209
Resident Incentive Allowance 132,993 138,056 138,176 138,176 138,176
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt - Medicaid 132,993 138,056 138,176 138,176 138,176
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 132,993 138,056 138,176 138,176 138,176
Purchase of Services 252,699 262,440 262,661 262,661 263,291
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt - Medicaid 252,699 262,440 262,661 262,661 263,291
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 252,699 262,440 262,661 262,661 263,291
Medicaid Unallowable Costs - General Fund 553,399 0 0 0

(FY 2005-06 1331 Supplemental)

14-Mar-07

HUM_ASB_DD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests

(2) Sub-total Regional Centers 41,457,962 43,365,146 43,212,812 S 45,067,401 A 44,731,334 3.5%

FTE 869.7 871.4 887.4 9034 A 901.9 145
General Fund 0 553,399 244,460 S 244,460 A 244,460 0.0%
Cash Funds 2,580,150 2,593,993 2,608,448 2,608,448 2,636,006 1.1%
Cash Funds Exempt 38,877,812 40,217,754 40,359,904 42,214,493 41,850,868 3.7%
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 nfa
Medicaid Cash Funds 38,877,812 40,217,754 40,359,904 42,214,493 41,850,868 3.7%
Net General Fund 18,689,066 19,919,076 19,681,416 20,608,710 20,348,226 3.4%
*Does not include FY 2006-07 H.B. 98-1331 supplementals approved but not yet enacted
* Line item modified through replacement pages after Nov. 1 submission.
(3) Services for Children and Families
(Primary functions: administers and provides funding to 20 Community Centered Boards (CCBSs) to deliver
early intervention, family support, and children's extensive support services to children and familiesin
community settings. The primary source of cash funds exempt is Medicaid revenue; local match contributions
to CCBs are also reflected.)
Administration 61,855 0 0 0 0

FTE 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
General Fund 20,290 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 41,565 0 0 0 0
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 41,565 0 0 0 0

14-Mar-07

HUM_ASB_DD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests

Program Funding 14,114,638 19,213,999 23,463,571 S** 25,998,820 * 25,885,772 DIs 3, NP-1
General Fund 9,943,904 13,654,700 16,882,166 S** 17,547,929 * 17,271,025
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 4,170,734 5,559,299 6,581,405 S** 8,450,801 * 8,614,747
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 3,459,500 4,552,042 5,346,267 S** 7,158,394 * 7,327,902
Medicaid - General Fund portion 1,729,750 2,276,021 2,297,076 S** 3,083,786 3,121,546
Net General Fund 11,673,654 15,930,721 19,179,242 S** 20,631,715 * 20,392,571
Federal Special Education Grant for Infants,
Toddlers and Their Families (Part C) - Federal
Funds** 6,112,410 7,161,543 6,906,967 6,905,924 6,906,966

FTE 6.0 54 6.5 6.5 6.5
Child Find - General Fund 0 0 1,000,000 S 0 0
(3) Sub-total Services for Children and Families 14,176,493 19,213,999 31,370,538 S 32,904,744 32,792,738 4.5%

FTE 1.0 0.0 6.5 6.5 6.5 0.0

General Fund 9,964,194 13,654,700 17,882,166 S 17,547,929 17,271,025 -3.4%
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Cash Funds Exempt 4,212,299 5,559,299 6,581,405 8,450,891 8,614,747 30.9%
Federal Funds 0 0 6,906,967 6,905,924 6,906,966 0.0%
Medicaid Cash Funds 3,501,065 4,552,042 5,346,267 7,158,394 7,327,902 37.1%
Net General Fund 11,714,727 15,930,721 20,179,242 20,631,715 20,392,571 1.1%

**Amounts shown for FY 2004-05 and FY 2005-06 reflect, for informational purposes, expenditures in the
Department of Education. The program is in the DHS budget for the first time in FY 2006-07. These are not
included in totals for actual years.

* Line item modified through replacement pages after Nov. 1 submission.

**|ncludes supplemental recommended but not yet approved.

14-Mar-07

HUM_ASB_DD-fig




FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests

(4) Work Therapy Program
(Primary functions: Provide sheltered work opportunities to residents of state operated regional centers and the
Mental Health Institute at Fort Logan. Cash and cash exempt amounts reflect payments from private
businesses and government agencies for work completed.)
Program Costs 255,230 442,956 464,900 465,059 464,589 -0.1%

FTE 15 2.6 15 15 15 0.0
General Fund 0 0 0 0 0 nfa
Cash Funds 229,554 369,565 324,846 324,957 324,573 -0.1%
Cash Funds Exempt 25,676 73,391 140,054 140,102 140,016 0.0%
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 nfa
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
(A) Sub-total Developmental Disability Services 337,610,764 357,994,557 392,140,253 414,850,704 408,904,249 4.3%

FTE 901.5 905.2 927.8 943.8 942.3 145
General Fund 20,536,537 25,585,949 44,033,067 31,789,064 31,509,231 -28.4%
Cash Funds 2,809,704 2,963,558 2,933,294 2,933,405 2,960,579 0.9%
Cash Funds Exempt 314,264,523 329,445,050 338,266,925 373,222,311 367,527,473 8.7%
Federal Funds 0 0 6,906,967 6,905,924 6,906,966 0.0%
Medicaid Cash Funds 282,958,467 296,372,719 302,919,637 336,462,907 331,253,356 9.4%
Net General Fund 150,201,519 160,888,189 188,149,042 194,185,242 193,883,361 3.0%
14-Mar-07 10 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests

(B) Division of Vocational Rehabilitation o . .
and/or retain employment. Funds Independent Living Centers to provide assisted living and advocacy services
to persons with disabilities. Cash and cash fund exempt amounts reflect payments from collaborating agencies,
such as school districts, for vocational services.)
Rehabilitation Programs - General Fund Match 14,563,881 16,921,954 23,459,836 23,753,409 23,722,370 DI NP-1

FTE 179.9 182.6 224.7 224.7 224.7
General Fund 3,097,677 3,596,797 4,990,045 5,052,846 5,046,307
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0 0 0 0
Federal Funds 11,466,204 13,325,157 18,469,791 18,700,563 18,676,063
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Rehabilitation Programs - Local Funds Match 16,808,553 20,676,052 23,144,652 S 24,852,701 A 24,651,169 DIs 21, NP-1

FTE 7.6 111 18.0 27.0 27.0 BA 12, GBA 3
General Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 53,643 48,923 92,432 93,849 92,432
Cash Funds Exempt 3,526,580 4,375,459 4,814,779 S 5,218,934 A 5,175,017
Federal Funds 13,228,330 16,251,670 18,237,441 S 19,539,918 A 19,383,720
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
14-Mar-07 11 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests
Business Enterprise Program for the Blind 682,012 507,444 1,771,875 1,974,423 1,972,915 DI 20
FTE 4.8 3.2 6.0 6.0 6.0
General Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 117,678 108,745 139,020 140,199 140,128
Cash Funds Exempt 28,515 0 237,693 279,651 279,402
Federal Funds 535,819 398,699 1,395,162 1,554,573 1,553,385
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Business Enterprise Program - Program Operated
Stands, Repair Costs, and Operator Benefits 291,936 489,073 659,000 659,000 659,000
General Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 193,008 345,516 242,990 242,990 242,990
Cash Funds Exempt 0 1,708 235,000 235,000 235,000
Federal Funds 98,928 141,849 181,010 181,010 181,010
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Independent Living Centers and State Independent
Living Council 683,559 869,936 1,698,804 1,732,780 1,723,800 DI NP-1
FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
General Fund 329,000 505,472 1,249,778 1,274,774 1,274,774
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 44,902 44,902 44,902 45,800 44,902
Federal Funds 309,657 319,562 404,124 412,206 404,124
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
14-Mar-07 12

HUM_ASB_DD-fig




FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests
Independent Living Centers - Vocational
Rehabilitation Program n/a 326,841 454,789 463,885 463,884 DI NP-1
FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
General Fund 61,075 96,870 98,808 98,807
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0 0 0
Federal Funds 265,766 357,919 365,077 365,077
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Appointment of Legal Interpreters for the Hearing
Impaired 62,442 62,442 0 0 0
General Fund 62,442 62,442 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0 0 0 0
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of
Hearing 320,212 341,534 618,777 798,269 A* 775,888 DI NP-1
FTE 1.0 1.0 15 05 * 23 SBA 2
General Fund 0 0 112,745 114,034 131,164
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 320,212 341,534 506,032 684,235 A* 644,724
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of
Hearing Cash Fund - Cash Funds n/a n/a 222,282 326,013 644,724
14-Mar-07 13

HUM_ASB_DD-fig




FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests

Older Blind Grants 451,506 482,582 450,000 450,000 450,000
General Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 30,833 44,028 45,000 45,000 45,000
Federal Funds 420,673 438,554 405,000 405,000 405,000
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
(B) Sub-total Vocational Rehabilitation 33,864,101 40,677,858 52,480,015 55,010,480 55,063,750 4.9%

FTE 193.3 197.9 250.2 258.2 260.0 9.8
General Fund 3,489,119 4,225,786 6,449,438 6,540,462 6,551,052 1.6%
Cash Funds 364,329 503,184 696,724 803,051 1,120,274 60.8%
Cash Funds Exempt 3,951,042 4,807,631 5,883,406 6,508,620 6,424,045 9.2%
Federal Funds 26,059,611 31,141,257 39,450,447 41,158,347 40,968,379 3.8%
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Net General Fund 3,489,119 4,225,786 6,449,438 6,540,462 6,551,052 1.6%
* Lineitem modified through replacement pages after Nov. 1 submission.
14-Mar-07 14 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08

Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests

(C) Homelake Domiciliary and State and Veterans Nursing Homes

(1) Homelake Domiciliary

(Primary functions: operates a 46-bed assisted living facility for veterans. Cash funds exempt amounts reflect
client fees.)

Note: This area is bottom line funded, therefore appropriated fund split detail is estimated and fund splits
are not shown by line itemin actual years.

Personal Services 864,406 859,077 801,408 814,322 811,845

FTE 14.7 16.4 16.4 16.4
General Fund 126,097 128,748 128,431
Cash Funds 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 431,226 437,960 436,602
Federal Funds 244,085 247,614 246,812
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0
Operating Expenses 282,858 252,993 313,523 313,523 317,161
General Fund 33,347 33,347 33,747
Cash Funds 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 158,860 158,860 160,715
Federal Funds 121,316 121,316 122,698
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0
Utilities 105,984 112,423 138,839 138,839 138,839
General Fund 16,710 16,710 16,710
Cash Funds 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 71,906 71,906 71,906
Federal Funds 50,223 50,223 50,223
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0

14-Mar-07 15 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07

FY 2007-08

Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests

(1) Sub-total Homelake Domiciliary 1,253,248 1,224,493 1,253,770 1,266,684 1,267,845 1.1%

FTE 14.7 16.2 16.4 16.4 16.4 0.0
General Fund 184,210 154,650 176,154 178,805 178,888 1.6%
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Cash Funds Exempt 772,818 752,750 661,992 668,726 669,223 1.1%
Federal Funds 296,220 317,093 415,624 419,153 419,733 1.0%
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Net General Fund 184,210 154,650 176,154 178,805 178,888 1.6%
(2) State and Veterans Nursing Homes
(Primary Functions: Operation and management of the six state and veterans nursing homes)
Fitzsimons Management Consulting Services 1,949,211 0 0 0 0
General Fund 1,949,211 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds
Cash Funds Exempt
Federal Funds
Medicaid Cash Funds
Fitzsimons Operating Subsidy 873,735 0 0 0 0
General Fund 873,735 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds
Cash Funds Exempt
Federal Funds
Medicaid Cash Funds
14-Mar-07 16 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests

Legislative Oversight Committee on the State and
Veterans Nursing Homes 0 36,600 36,600 0
General Fund n/a 0.0 0.0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 36,600 36,600 0
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds
Nursing Home Consulting Services 0 391,253 391,253 195,627

FTE n/a 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
General Fund 0 391,253 391,253 195,627
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0 0 0
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Nursing Home Indirect Costs Subsidy
General Fund n/a n/a 0 541,925
Program Costs" 36,551,068 39,918,810 42,162,574 42,162,574 46,055,211

FTE 571.4 614.6 673.4 673.4 673.4
General Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 94,013 131,442 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 27,002,159 30,940,407 32,043,556 32,043,556 36,015,175
Federal Funds 9,454,896 8,846,961 10,119,018 10,119,018 10,040,036
Medicaid Cash Funds

14-Mar-07 17 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests

(2) Subtotal - State and Veterans Nursing Homes 39,374,014 39,918,810 42,590,427 42,590,427 46,792,763 9.9%

FTE 571.4 614.6 673.4 673.4 673.4 0.0
General Fund 2,822,946 0 391,253 391,253 737,552 88.5%
Cash Funds 94,013 131,442 0 0 0 n/a
Cash Funds Exempt 27,002,159 30,940,407 32,080,156 32,080,156 36,015,175 12.3%
Federal Funds 9,454,896 8,846,961 10,119,018 10,119,018 10,040,036 -0.8%
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Net General Fund 2,822,946 0 391,253 391,253 737,552 88.5%
(1) FY 2004-05 actuas include $821,318 in federal “flexible" funds that were made available to Colorado in 2003
pursuant to the federal Jobs and Growth Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2003. FY 2006-07 appropriation is an
estimate based on total projected nursing home expenses, including depreciation, less amounts reflected for
Homelake Domiciliary, above.
(C) Total - Homelake Domiciliary and State and
Veterans Nursing Homes 40,627,262 41,143,303 43,844,197 43,857,111 48,060,608 9.6%

FTE 586.1 630.8 689.8 689.8 689.8 0.0

General Fund 3,007,156 154,650 567,407 570,058 916,440 61.5%
Cash Funds 94,013 131,442 0 0 0 n/a
Cash Funds Exempt 27,774,977 31,693,157 32,742,148 32,748,882 36,684,398 12.0%
Federal Funds 9,751,116 9,164,054 10,534,642 10,538,171 10,459,769 -0.7%
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Net General Fund 3,007,156 154,650 567,407 570,058 916,440 61.5%
14-Mar-07 18 HUM_ASB_DD-fig




FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Recommend Change Reguests
(9) TOTAL - SERVICESFOR PEOPLE WITH
DISABILITIES 412,102,127 439,815,718 488,464,465 513,718,295 512,028,607 4.8%

FTE 1,680.9 1,733.9 1,867.8 1,891.8 1,892.1 24.3
General Fund 27,032,812 29,966,385 51,049,912 38,899,584 38,976,723 -23.6%
Cash Funds 3,268,046 3,598,184 3,630,018 3,736,456 4,080,853 12.4%

Cash Funds Exempt 345,990,542 365,945,838 376,892,479 412,479,813 410,635,917 9.0%
Federal Funds 35,810,727 40,305,311 56,892,056 58,602,442 58,335,115 2.5%
Medicaid Cash Funds 282,958,467 296,372,719 302,919,637 336,462,907 331,253,356 9.4%
Net General Fund 156,697,794 165,268,625 195,165,887 201,295,762 201,350,853 3.2%
14-Mar-07 19 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



FY 2005-06

Actual

FY 2006-07

Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental

Appropriation Requested Change Recommended Change New Total with Rec.

FY 2006-07 L ate Supplemental

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Executive Director - Karen Beye

FY 2006-07 Supplemental - Medicaid Cash Accounting Adjustment

Department of Human Services
(9) Servicesfor People with Disabilities
(A) Developmental Disability Services
(1) Community Services
Adult Program Costs

Genera Fund

Cash Funds

Cash Funds Exempt

Federal Funds

Medicaid Cash Funds

Medicaid - General Fund portion

Net General Fund*

(3) Servicesfor Children and Families
Program Funding

General Fund

Cash Funds

Cash Funds Exempt

Federal Funds

Medicaid Cash Funds

Medicaid - General Fund portion

Net General Fund

14-Mar-07

267,971,683 306,656,384  (2.832,609)
11,168,268 17,003,167 0
0 0 0
256,803,415 289,653,217  (2,832,609)
0 0 0
224,815,225  255684,728  (2,832,609)
112,407,612 127,779,727  (1,416,305)
123,575,880 144,782,894  (1,416,305)
19213999 25030962  (1,567,391)
13,654,700 16,882,166 0
0 0 0
5,559,299 8,148,796  (1,567,391)
0 0 0
4,552,042 6,913,658  (1,567,391)
2,276,021 2,971,054 (783,695)
15,930,721 19,853,220 (783,695)
-20-

(6,390,063)
7,738,019

0
(14,128,082)
0

(14,128,082)

(7,064,041)
673,978

(1,567,391)
0

0
(1,567,391)
0
(1,567,391)
(673,978)
(673,978)

300,266,321
24,741,186
0
275,525,135
0
241,556,646
120,715,686
145,456,872

23,463,571
16,882,166
0
6,581,405
0
5,346,267
2,297,076
19,179,242

HUM_ASB_DD-fig




FY 2005-06  FY 2006-07 Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental
Actual Appropriation Requested Change Recommended Change New Total with Rec.
FY 2006-07 Late Supplemental
TOTAL DHS- Medicaid Cash Accounting (4,400,000) (7,957,454)
FTE n/a n/a 0.0 0.0 n'y
General Fund 0 7,738,019
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt (4,400,000) (15,695,473)
Federal Funds 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds (4,400,000) (15,695,473)
Net General Fund* (2,200,000) 0
*Net General Fund includes General Fund appropriated in the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing and
transferred to the Department of Human Services, in addition to General Fund appropriated directly to the Department of
"N.A." = Not Applicable
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing - Associated Adjustment
Department of Human Services M edicaid-Funded Programs
(G) Servicesfor People with Developmental Disabilities - Medicaid Funding
Community Services Adult Program Costs and
CCMS Replacement - Medicaid Funding 225,053,262 255,684,728 (2,832,609) (14,128,082) 241,556,646
Genera Fund 112,498,540 127,779,727 (1,416,305) (7,064,041) 120,715,686
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 18,705 32,364 0 0 32,364
Federal Funds 112,536,017 127,872,637 (1,416,304) (7,064,041) 120,808,596
Services for Children and Families - Medicaid
Funding 4,552,042 6,913,658 (1,567,391) (1,567,391) 5,346,267
General Fund 2,276,021 2,971,054 (783,695) (673,978) 2,297,076
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
14-Mar-07 -21- HUM_ASB_DD-fig




FY 2005-06  FY 2006-07

Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental

Actual Appropriation Requested Change Recommended Change New Total with Rec.

FY 2006-07 Late Supplemental

Cash Funds Exempt 0 485,775 0 (209,717) 376,058
Federal Funds 2,276,021 3,456,829 (783,696) (783,696) 2,673,133
Accounting (4,400,000) (15,695,473)
FTE n/a n/a 0.0 0.0 n'y
Genera Fund (2,200,000) (7,738,019)
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 (209,717)
Federal Funds (2,200,000) (7,847,737)
14-Mar-07 -22- HUM_ASB_DD-fig



JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - ALL DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
Staff Recommendation Does Not Represent Committee Decision

FY 2007-08 Figure Setting and L ate FY 2006-07 Supplemental
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities
(1) EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE
(B) Special Purpose

Developmental Disabilities Council

Thiscouncil of 24 appointed representativesisresponsiblefor providing coordination, planning and
advice on developmental disabilities services, including development of a state plan for
developmental disability services.

Staffing Summary FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08
Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation
General Professional 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Administrative Support 0.7 2.0 2.0 2.0
TOTAL 4.7 6.0 6.0 6.0

Staff recommends $845,180 federal funds for a continuation level of 6.0 FTE, calculated
consistent with common policy. The total includes $331,975 for personal services, $195,242 for
operating expenses, and $317,963 for grants.

14-Mar-07 23 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



(9 SERVICESFOR PEOPLEWITH DISABILITIES

The Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities section includes: Servicesfor Peoplewith Developmental
Disabilities (includes community and institutional services for adults and children with
developmental disabilities), the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation, and Homelake Domiciliary
and the State and V eterans Nursing Homes.

(A) Servicesfor Peoplewith Developmental Disabilities

ThisOfficeisresponsiblefor managingtheprovision of state, federal, and M edicaid-funded services
to people with developmental disabilities through three state-operated Regional Centerslocated in
Grand Junction, Wheat Ridge and Pueblo, and 20 Community Centered Boards (CCBs) designed
to provide community-operated services throughout the state.* This Office oversees the provision
of residential and supported living (non-residential) services to about 7,400 adults with
developmental disabilitiesand administersthreetypesof programsfor children with developmental
disabilitiesand their families: Early Intervention and federal “Part C” services (for children under
the age of 3), the Family Support Services program, and the Children's Extensive Support program.

The vast magjority of state services for persons with developmental disabilities are funded through
threefederal Medicaid waiversfor home and community-based services: the adult comprehensive
services waiver, the adult supported living services waiver, and the children’s extensive support
waiver. TheseMedicaidwaiversenablethe Stateto support servicesfor personswith developmental
disabilities using Medicaid funds that originate as 50 percent state General Fund and 50 percent
federal funds. However, they differ from other parts of the Medicaid program in that the State may
[imit the total number of program participants. Asaresult, there are waiting lists for services.

Thetablebel ow summarizesthe overall funding for community servicesin FY 2006-07, asreflected
in the Community Services, Adult Program Costs and Servicesfor Children and Families Program
Costs Long Bill lineitems. Supplementa adjustments are not reflected.

Adult and Children's Community FY 06-07 # Resour ces Avg. Cost Waiting list
Programs® Long Bill Funded per Nov. 2006¢
June 2007° Full Y ear
Resource
Adult Comprehensive Services $230,612,099 3,828 $60,872 1,402
Adult Supported Living Services $59,910,028 3,572 $16,793 2,447
Early Intervention $12,578,731 2,072 $6,071 3

! Pursuant to federal law, Regional Center facilities are also called Intermediate Care Facilities for the Mentally
Retarded or ICF/MRs, and constitute the state's "institutional" services for people with developmental disabilities.

14-Mar-07 24 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Adult and Children's Community FY 06-07 # Resour ces Avg. Cost Waiting list
Programs® Long Bill Funded per Nov. 2006¢
June 2007 Full Y ear
Resource
Children's Extensive Support $8,063,282 395 $21,219 134
Family Support Services $7,162,211 1,176 $6,090 4,583
Special Purpose $881,304 n‘a
Totd $319,207,655 11,043

a) Reflectsfunding inthe Adult Program Costs and Servicesfor Children and Families, Program Funding Long Bill line
items. Does not include 403 adult residential resources at the regional centers or services funded with local dollars.

b) A program "resource" isthe funding required to provide servicesto anindividual for ayear. Of the resources shown,
79 adult comprehensive resources and 9 adult supported living services are funded for an average of six monthsin FY
2006-07.

¢) (1) Early intervention figure reflects solely eligible children receiving no services, generally due to temporary
placement delays. In addition, as of June 2006, it is anticipated that 536 children are being funded through federal Part
C “payer of last resort” dollars, dueto the absence of state support. (3) Current funding for the Family Support Services
Program is generally spread to serve over 3,500 families, so that the majority of those on the waiting list are actually
receiving some support from the dollars shown.

Inadditionto the program servicesidentified above, the State servesdevel opmentally disabled adults
with significant medical and behavioral needs in 403 beds at the three state-operated regiona
centers. Most funding for regional center servicesisalso provided by the Medicaid program. Most
regional center bedsarefunded through the same community-based M edicaid comprehensivewaiver
program used to support residentia services operated by community centered boards. In addition,
about one quarter of regional center beds are funded through the Medicaid program asintermediate
carefacilitiesfor the mentally retarded (ICF-MRs). These are funded by Medicaid on a cost-based
model.

Federally-required System Changes

From 1998 through FY 2005-06, the Department operated under a "Systems Change Project”
pursuant to a Memorandum of Understanding with the Joint Budget Committee. The Systems
Change Project applied amanaged care approach to delivering devel opmental disability servicesthat
allowed Community Centered Boards (CCBSs) to negotiate rates with their providersin order to get
a better rate for each service. The goals of the Systems Change Project were to: (1) promote
simplicity, flexibility, and efficiency in community services, while maintaining accountability; (2)
increase local decision making; and (3) promote afairer means of resource distribution that would
enable more people with developmental disabilities to be served from the community services
system waiting list.

14-Mar-07 25 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



During FY 2005-06, it became clear to the State that the federal Centersfor Medicare and Medicaid
Services (CMS), which had previously approved Colorado’s “quasi managed care” service model
no longer considered the State’ s system acceptable. During FY 2003-04, the federal Centers for
Medicareand Medicaid Services(CM S) had reviewed Col orado’ sthree home and community based
services Medicaid waivers for persons with developmental disabilities. The final report on the
Comprehensive (24 hour) Waiver program was issued in April 2004 and a renewal of the Waiver
was approved September 24, 2004. The renewal was conditioned on various changes, including the
(1) removal of certain program costs from the Waiver program and their transition to the Medicaid
State Plan; and (2) stepsto increasefinancial oversight and accountability for the program, including
steps to "unbundle" services and costs in the comprehensive waiver program. In FY 2004-05,
Colorado unbundled the collection of service encounter data and differentiated costs through
Community Centered Board (CCB) audits, but the billingswerestill bundled. Inaddition, the CCBs
continued to negotiate rates as an “ Organized Health Care Delivery System (OHCDYS)”. During FY
2005-06, CM Sindicated that: billings must be unbundled, al providers must have the choiceto bill
directly or to use CCBsasthe OHCDS, and that there must be a uniform rate setting methodol ogy.

Changes wereimplemented August 1, 2006. Other changes are occurring throughout FY 2006-07
and are anticipated throughout FY 2007-08. As identified in the revised plan of correction
submitted by HCPF to CMS in May 2006, changes include: (1) detailed billings that unbundled
services, (2) notification of all providers of their option to become Medicaid providers and to hill
directly; and (3) ashort-term plan for uniformrates. The short-term solution (effectivein FY 2006-
07) will be based on a survey of the Community Centered Boards for current rates for each
individual by service, analyzing thisinformation and setting rates based on current level s/grouping.
For thelong term (FY 2007-08 and future years), levels of need will be set based on an acuity tool
that measures the intensity of service needs that impact costliness of service provision with up to
7 levels for difficulty of care. The rates associated with these difficulty of care levels will be
determined through arate setting consultant. Thisanalysiswill also consider whether ageographic
modifier to reflect factors that impact the costliness of services in different regions of the State
should be part of the rate setting methodology. The State is aso examining the role of the
Community Centered Boards (CCBs) and determining the most appropriate mechanism for
M edi caid reimbursement, including targeted case management (TCM) and paymentsfor Utilization
Review and administrative activities associated with quality. Some current CCB roles have been
identified asineligible for Medicaid reimbursement and will require State general funding if they
areto continue. Aninterim rate for case management and CCB functions under Medicaid isbeing
proposed and the longer term rate setting for these functions will also be part of the rate setting
consultant’ s work.

Notethat the Staterecently received an extension onimplementation of the comprehensive program
waiver changes. Federal CM S has approved an implementation delay to October 1, 2007, to
ensurethat the State hasreceived federal approval onitsrevised comprehensive waiver submission
prior toimplementation. Staff anticipatesthat there may be somerelated changesto the anticipated
implementation data for any supported living waiver changes also (which were anticipated to be
implemented in FY 2008-09).

14-Mar-07 26 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Need for Satutory Changes

Staff believes statutory changes are necessary to comply with changes the state has already made
and will continue to implement pursuant to the federal Medicaid waiver changes. Section 25.5-6-
410, C.R.S. specifiesthat “Nothing in this subpart 2 (concerning HCBS-DD services) shall prevent
the department of health care policy and financing or the department of human services from
complying with federal requirementsin order for the state of Colorado to qualify for federal funds
under Title X1X of thefederal “ Social Security Act”, asamended.”] The understanding hasbeenthat
this “out” may be used on an interim basis, but not on an ongoing basis.

Due to timing issues, the State is attempting to proceed with waiver changes in ways that do not
require statutory changes. Nonetheless, there are some potential conflicts:

. Section 27-10.5-104(1), C.R.S., which requires that the department of human services shall
provideor purchase, pursuant to subsection (4), authorized servicesand supportsthrough the
community centered boardsfor personswho have benedetermined eligiblefor such services.
Section 27-10.5-104(4), C.R.S., only authorizes the Executive Director of the Department
of Human Servicesto bypass CCBs and purchase service and supports directly from service
agenciesunder limited conditions. Based on CM Srequirements, providersare now allowed
to bill directly and not just through the CCBs.

. Statute at 27-10.5-104(7), C.R.S., which lays out how funding for devel opmental disability
services are to be calculating, including requiring a five percent local match. It is staff’s
belief that, in toto, statewide local financial participation will continue to exceed this 5
percent requirement because of the existence of mill levies. However, given the changesin
the system, it is not clear how the five percent match is appropriately operationalized.

After initialy indicating it might pursue statutory changes this session, the Department of Human
Services has now indicated it would like to hold off on any statutory changes, pending final CMS
approval the Department’ s waiver change application. Saff is concerned about the fact that the
Sate appearsto be operating in violation of Section 27-10.5-104(1) and 104(4), C.R.S  However,
staff recognizesthat the statutory change optionswill likely require considerabl e legislative debate.
Giventhe“out” offered by Section 25.5-6-410, C.R.S,, staff believesit isreasonableto hold off on
changes until the 2008 legidlative session. However, staff believes changes must be made in
2008. It isnot acceptablefor the Stateto continueto usethe Medicaid “out” on an indefinite
basis.

Update on Proposals to Open New ICFYMR

During the staff budget briefing, staff notified the Committee that the Department of Public Health
and Environment had received | ettersof intent for construction of intermediate carefacilitiesfor the
mentally retarded (ICFSMR) from CCBs, al for privately owned facilities. One requests a change
of licensure and a change of certification type from HCBS-DD waiver to a class IV ICF/MR,

14-Mar-07 27 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



proposing 6 beds. Two requestsare for aninitial license and certification asclass IV ICF/MR. One
proposes a 6-bed facility and the other an 8-bed. Existing Medicaid rules provide that a new
ICF/MR receives aper diem rate equal to the most recent average weighted rate for the class at the
time the new facility begins business asaMedicaid provider. After thefirst year, charges become
cost-based. During the budget briefing, staff noted that, if these facilities are opened, this would
be expected to drive Genera Fund costs of $1.8 million in the first year. In subsequent years, the
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing has projected much higher costs, since the
facilities would be cost-based.

The Department The Department of Health Care Policy and Financing indicates that, under federal
regulations, states havethediscretion to limit the minimum number of clients (bed size) to be served
in order for a facility to be licensed. The minimum bed size must be high enough to allow
reimbursement sufficient to maintain the required level of care but still meet the federal standards
for reasonableness (consistent with efficiency, economy and quality of care.) Associated withthis,
HCPF has sought to promulgate rules limiting class IV ICFSMR to a minimum size of 16 beds.
This rule has been brought up twice at the medical services board, but has not yet passed. HCPF
has expressed itsintention to continueto pursuetherule. Should the proposed small facilitiesopen,
staff anticipates that budgetary adjustments will be required in the future.

(1) Community Services

Staffing Summary EY 2005- FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08
06 Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation
General Administration 31.2 324 324 32.4

Per sonal Services

Thisline item supports the staff of the Division for Developmental Disabilities who oversee state
programs for persons with developmental disabilities, including services directly administered by
community centered boards and services provided in the state-operated regional centers. Thetable
below compares the Department request and staff recommendation.

Request Recommendation
Amount FTE Amount FTE
FY 2006-07 Appropriation $2,545,466 324 $2,545,466 324
Salary survey 65,852 0.0 65,852 0.0
Common policy P.S. reduction (4,891) 0.0 (13,076) 0.0

14-Mar-07 28 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Request Recommendation
Amount FTE Amount FTE
Annualize FY 07 DI #10 3,972 0.0 3,972 0.0
Budget Amendment SBA-3 (CCMYS) 82,200 0.0 0 0.0
TOTAL $2,692,599 324 $2,602,214 324
Net General Fund* 1,505,804 1,433,168

*Includes General Fund directly appropriated in the line item and the portion of Medicaid CFE
funds appropriated that are initially appropriated as General Fund in the Department of Health Care
Policy and Financing.

Difference are explained below.

Common policy calculation: Consistent with common policy, staff hasincluded a 0.5 reduction to
the personal services base. Thisreduction is greater than the 0.2 percent reduction in the request.

FY 2006-07 Decision Item #10: This decision item added 1.0 FTE for quality assurance staff.
Minor out-year adjustments requested to persona services and operating expense amounts are
consistent with the request and recommendation approved in FY 2006-07.

Budget Amendment SBA 3 - CCMS Web system Replacement

The Department submitted a budget amendment to permanently move funding from the adult
program costslineitemto the personal servicesand operating expenselineitemsto support ongoing
costs associated with the new CCM Sweb System Replacement.

Budget Amendment SBA-3 Request - CCM S
General Fund Medicaid Total
CFE
Personal Services 59,058 23,142 82,200
Operating Expenses 0 66,200 66,200
Adult Program Costs (59,058) (89,342) (148,400)
Tota $0 $0 $0

14-Mar-07 29 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



FY 2007-08 Annualization of CCM S Devel opment Funding (background; not part of this DI)
General Fund Medicaid Tota
CFE
CCMS Web System Replacement ($59,058) ($242,617) ($301,675)
Adult Program Costs 59,058 242,617 301,675
Total $0 $0 $0

Background: In FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 the Committee authorized the one-time use of base
resources previously included in the Adult Program Costs line item for the devel opment of anew
Community Contract and Management System (CCMYS). This information technology system is
used to track developmental disability resource contracts and payments, as well as waiting list
information required to be submitted pursuant to Section 27-10.5-103(d), C.R.S. Informationfrom
the system is also used to make claims for Medicaid reimbursement through the Medicaid
Management Information System. The old CCM S system, based on Foxpro and designedin 1986,
had become unstable. The new system, now scheduled to be completed at the end of FY 2006-07,
Isacentralized web-based system. The Committeeinitially authorized the Department to develop
a system consistent with the results of a 2004 feasibility study that reflected development costs of
$491,308 (which could be spread over two years) and some ongoing costs after development. The
new system was expected to address the most critical system needs. The Committee subsequently
added $94,000 for additional system devel opment costs associated with complying with federally-
required changesto billing for Medicaid waiver programs. The new CCM S system can be used as
a “front end” to the Medicaid Management Information System for billing Medicaid waiver
services. Itisalso used to manageall contractswith community centered boardsfor both Medicaid
and General Fund service provision. (Community centered boards continue to be the single entry
point for eligibility and case management for individual srequiring either Medicaid or General Fund-
supported developmental disability services.)

Funding for the project was carved out of the Adult Program Costslineitem over atwo year period.
Thelineitem included afootnote that allowed funding that was not fully used to revert back to the
Adult Program Costs line item. As reflected in the tables above, the Department’s FY 2007-08
budget request includes: (1) restoring the carved-out amount into the Adult Program Costslineitem;
and then (2) taking a significant portion of the amount restored into Adult Program Costs and
shifting it into Personal Services and Operating Expenses to cover ongoing costs associated with
the system pursuant to SBA-3. The Department has noted, related to its SBA-3 request, that, if the
vendor does not complete all change orders needed in FY 2006-07, some funds in SBA-3 would
need to be shifted back into the FY 2007-08 CCM S web appropriation lineitem in FY 2007-08 to
address those needs.

Current Request: The Department indicates that ongoing support is critical to successful ongoing
operation of the CCM Swebsystem. Specifically, (1) the new hardware and software must be

14-Mar-07 30 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



maintained, and thereisafeefrom GGCC for server |eased space and backup servicesfor the data;
and (2) Thereisaneed for ongoing overflow contractor support to augment Department OI TS staff
who support CCMS, since: (1) CCM Sweb is more complex than the previous system; and (2) the
OITS were not able to keep up with enhancement/changes needed previously and will not be able
to do so again without augmentation; and (3) the new infrastructure softwareisall new tothe OITS
staff who will be supporting CCM S, and thiswill create support issuesif the Department isunable
to hire someone who is an expert in this during the learning curve. The Department states that if
funds are not made available for ongoing maintenance of the system, the new system will become
obsolete and unstable, asthe old one did. Neither the Division nor OITS has funds to absorb any
of thesenew costs. TheDivision originally estimated the need for ongoing CCM Sweb maintenance
of $122,326 starting FY 2007-08. The updated requirement for $148,400 is primarily due to an
increase in maintenance of the final infrastructure, based on the contractor’ s bid for the project.

The components of the request include the following:

Item Annual Explanation
Cost

Contract/Professional $70,200 50 percent contractor based on IT contract hourly rate

OITStechnical support 12,000 200 hoursto provide technical project support for database,

backup internet/web, telecommunications and network support

Software maintenance 34,432  Maintenance agreements for SQL, Quick Test Pro, Visua Source
Safe, Adobe Dreamweavers, SSL License, etc.

Hardware Replacement 20,848 3 year replacement cycle, based on 1/3 original hardware costs per
year

GGCC leased space 10,920 $130/monthsx 12 mos x 7 servers (5 physical, 2 virtual)

Total $148,400

The Department’ srequest refl ects placing amountsfor the contract professional and OI TStechnical
support backup inthe Developmental Disability Community Programs’ personal serviceslineitem,
with all other items in the operating expense line item in the same section. The Department
indicates it wishes to place the dollars in the Division, rather than in the Department’ s Office of
Information Technology Servicesto ensureresourcesareallocated specifically for CCM S; however,
itindicatesit will “transfer” funding to OITS for these services.

Recommendation: As reflected, the net fiscal impact of the change is $0; however the request
reassigns dollars originally alocated for direct services for individuals with developmental
disabilities to administrative functions.

14-Mar-07 31 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Nonetheless, staff recommends the request overall on the grounds that the overall programs and
dollars managed by this system (over $300 million dollars to serve over 11,000 people) are large
enough that therel ative costs associ ated with ongoi ng mai ntenance of the system appear reasonabl e.
The types of system problems previously experienced were not acceptable and were costly for
CCBs, aswell asthe State, to manage.

The recommendation does, however, include the following modifications from the request:

(1) Staff recommends that the funding included in the the Department’ s request related to GGCC
leased space be placed in the GGCC leased space lineitem. The Department of Personnel allocates
GGCC costs among departments based on their rel ative share of GGCC resources used; for GGCC
to be properly budgeted, all associated funding must be in department GGCC line items.

(2) Staff recommends that the balance of the funding continue to be placed, for now, in a separate
line item in the developmental disability administration section, rather than be integrated into the
personal servicesand operating expenselineitems. The Department hasindicated that it wishesto
keep the funds within the division until the new system isfully stabilized. It indicates that, when
the system has been stabilized in the future, it may be appropriate to move funding to the Office of
Information Technology Services. The OITSagreeswiththisapproach. Giventhat maintaining the
funding within the Division is presented as atemporary situation, staff believesit is appropriate to
keep the funding distinct from the remainder of the administration funding. The staff
recommendation maintai nsthe current Community Contract and M anagement System lineitem but
eliminatesthefootnote that allowsamountsto betransferred back to Adult Program Costs. Further,
in the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, staff will bundle the Medicaid portion of
thefunding for thelineitem with thelineitem for Medicaid-funded Division administration, rather
than with funding for adult program costs.

(3) Staff recommends somewhat different funds splits from the request. The Department has
indicated that thefund splitsfor thisdecision item were based on General Fund previously allocated
from the program costs line item with the balance covered by Medicaid funds, resulting in 60
percent of total costs allocated to Medicaid. It indicated that it believed this was reasonable given
that itsrecordsindicated that 56 percent of itstargeted case management resources were Medicaid
and that the system has additional functions related to Medicaid including the PAR processes,
creation of claimsfile, receipt and linking of pending, rejected, and paid reports from MMIS and
rebill processes. Staff agreesthat it isreasonable to allocate costs based on the proportion of case
management resources funded by Medicaid, as opposed to the General Fund, with some additional
adjustment for the additional Medicaid functions. However, according to staff’s records, state-
funded resourcesthat use M edicaid targeted case management are expected to be two-thirdsof total
case management resourcesin FY 2007-08 (7,536/11,199). Similar to the Department’ s approach,
staff has rounded up from the resulting 67.2 percent to 70.0 percent Medicaid to take into account
additional Medicaid functions.

14-Mar-07 32 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Budget Amendment SBA-3 Recommendation - CCM S

General Fund Medicaid Total

CFE

Office of Info Tech Services
Purchase of Svces from Computer Center 3,276 7,644 10,920
Services for People with Disabilities, DD Services,
Community Services
Community Contract and Management System 41,244 96,236 137,480
Adult Program Costs (44,520) (103,880) (148,400)
Tota $0 $0 $0

Operating Expenses

The Department request for $214,229 includes $66,200 for SBA-3 and a reduction of $3,288 for
annualization of FY 2006-07 Decision Item #10 that added 1.0 FTE and associated operating
expenseamounts. Staff recommends $148,029. Thisincludesthe annualization of Decision Item
#10 but does not include SBA-3, as thisis placed in the Community and Contract Management
System line item, consistent with the discussion above under personal services.

Community and Contract Management System Replacement

The Department has requested eliminating thisline item for FY 2007-08 and restoring funding to
the Adult Program Costs line item, from which these funds were originally carved out. As aso
discussed above pursuant to SBA 3, the Department has al so requested that much of thisrestored
funding be added to personal services and operating expense line items to cover ongoing costs for
maintenance of the new CCMS system. As discussed above, staff recommends, for the present,
retaining CCM S costsin thislineitem, based on the amounts recommended for SBA 3. However,
the staff recommendation eliminates a footnote in place in FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 that
authorized fundsnot used to betransferred back to the Adult Program Costslineitem, astheamount
inthislineitem is expected to be required on an ongoing basis for system maintenance.

FY 2007-08 CCM S Line Item Recommendation
General Fund Medicaid Tota
CFE
FY 2006-07 Long Bill $59,058 $242,617 $301,675
Annualize FY 2006-07 one-time costs ($59,058) ($242,617) ($301,675)
SBA 3 - CCM S maintenance 41,244 96,236 137,480
Total $41,244 $96,236 $137,480

14-Mar-07 33 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Adult Program Costs

Thislineitemreflectsfunding for servicesto over 7,400 adults determined to have adevel opmental
disability under state eigibility criteria. Servicesare provided withinlocal communitiesthrough 20
Community Centered Boards (CCBSs). The two types of services available to adults are supported
living services (SLS) and comprehensive services. Supported living services provide servicesin
the home to help individuals with aspects of daily living (i.e., eating, dressing etc.) and other
activitiesincluding employment and recreation. Comprehensive servicesinclude both housing and
support services. The line item also includes funding for case management for all children and
family services(in additionto adult services) and some*“ specia purpose’ funding for activitiessuch
asthe combined condensed audit of devel opmental disability programsand behavior pharmacol ogy
clinics. The table at the end of this section provides detail on the mgor components of the
appropriation, as recommended by staff.

Funding and administration for developmental disability servicesisguided by thefollowing statutes
in the Departments of Human Services and Health Care Policy and Financing. Saff would note a
concer n that current statutes are obsolete, given program changes imposed by the federal Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid Services. The Department has indicated that it does not wish to make
statutory changes until it has received CMS approva of new comprehensive waiver application
(anticipated in summer of 2007).

Funding for developmental disability servicesis governed by the following statute:

27-10.5-104. Authorized services and supports - conditions of funding - purchase of
services and supports - boards of county commissioners - appropriation. (7) (a) Each year
thegeneral assembly shall appropriatefundsto the department of human servicesto provide
or purchase services and supports for persons with developmental disabilities pursuant to
this section. Unless specifically provided otherwise, services and supports shall be
purchased on the basis of five percent local funding to be matched by ninety-five percent
state funding less any federal or cash funds received for general operating expenses from
any other state or federal source, less funds available to a person receiving residential
services or supports after such person receives an alowance for personal needs or for
meeting other obligationsimposed by federal or statelaw, and lesstherequired local school
district funds specified in paragraph (b) of this subsection (7). The yearly appropriation,
when combined with all other sourcesof funds, shall in no case exceed one hundred percent
of the approved program costs as determined by the general assembly. Fundsreceived for
capital construction shall not be considered in the cal culation for the distribution of funds
under the provisions of this section.

Staff notes that:

14-Mar-07 34 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



. Not all components of the line item include the 5.0 percent match. Specifically, the match
isnotincluded on certainresidential services. At present, thelocal funds portion of amounts
inthe Adult Program Costsand Servicesfor Children and Familieslineitemsamount to 2.6
percent of total funds appropriated for community developmental disability services. The
total is equivalent to 5.3 percent of the “net” General Fund appropriation and about 30
percent of the direct General Fund appropriation;

. Althoughlocal mill leviesensurethat overall statewidefunding for developmental disability
servicesincludeslocal funding greater than th 5 percent identified (local mill levy funding
approaches $40 million statewide), some community centered boards have historically not
provided a full 5.0 percent match, while others have substantialy exceeded the match
requirement.

. Because of changes imposed by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid services, not al
fundsfor servicesflowsthrough the community centered boards. In many cases, Medicaid
funds are now flowing directly to service agencies. It isnot clear whether or how the state
will ensurethe 5.0 percent local contribution fromthe serviceagencies, giventhissituation.
Given the language above that allows for appropriation “ specifically provided otherwise”,
as well as ambiguity regarding whether this portion of statute applies to the entire
developmental disability program or only that portion funded by State General Fund, staff
believes it is acceptable to leave the statute as is during the 2007 session; however, as
previously noted, staff believesthat the Departments must commit to taking stepsto update
relevant statutes during the 2008 session.

. The Department is considering whether the 5 percent match requirement should simply be
eliminated. Another alternative to the current statutory structure regarding local match
would be to require counties (rather than “locals’) to provide funding for developmental
disability servicesintheir areaat alevel no lessthan theratios currently reflected in statute
(e.g., 2-3 percent of total state General Fund and Medicaid support or 5-6 percent of state
“net” General Fund support, including the General Fund portion of Medicaid). Under this
structure, funding would no longer be budgeted in the dollars alocated for any particular
“resource”. While this would impact the budget structure and spreadsheets, it would be
generally consistent with the way the Department has thus far implemented thelocal match
requirement. A final aternative would be to apply the local match requirement to service
providers; however, it is not clear how such a requirement would be built into Medicaid
billing and rate structures in any formal way. If the match requirement were to be
transferredto serviceproviders, it would likely merely serve asan explanation/demonstrate
legidativeintent that serviceratesare not expected to fully cover the cost of devel opmental
disability services because providers are expected to donate/obtain donations to cover a
per centage of costs.

Appropriations Overview

14-Mar-07 35 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



The Department request for this line item includes (1) a late request for an FY 2006-07
supplemental; and (2) the FY 2007-08 request. In this write-up, staff first addresses the
supplemental request, before presenting the overall FY 2007-08 request and recommendation.

FY 2006-07 Supplemental - Medicaid Cash Accounting Adjustment

Based on a recently completed utilization analysis, the Department projects potential under-
expenditure of the amounts appropriated for Medicaid in the Adult Program Serviceslineitem and
the Services to Children and Families line item. As a result, the Department submitted a
supplemental for the following one-time adjustments:

1) A reduction to the Medicaid appropriation in the Children’ s line item by $1,567,391 and
the Adult Program Costsline item by $2,832,609 in order to free up $2,200,000 funding for
FY 2007-08 child find costs; and

2) Roll-forward authority from FY 2006-07 to FY 2007-08 for any remaining year end surplus
that may remain in the Adult Program Services line item to be used for “hold harmless’
support for Medicaid developmental disability providers expected to be affected by further
Medicaid waiver program changes.

FY 2006-07 Late Supplemental Request
Request Recommendation
Adult Program Costs ($2,832,609) ($6,390,063)
General Fund 0 $7,738,019
Cash Funds Exempt (Medicaid) (2,832,609) ($14,128,082)
Medicaid General Fund (1,416,305) ($7,064,041)
Services for Children and Families, Program
Funding - CFE (1,567,391) (1,567,391)
General Fund 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt (Medicaid) (1,567,391) (1,567,391)
Medicaid General Fund (783,695) (673,978)
Totd ($4,400,000) ($7,957,454)
General Fund 0 7,738,019
Cash Funds Exempt (Medicaid) (4,400,000) (15,695,473)
Net General Fund (2,200,000) 0
14-Mar-07 36 HUM_ASB DD-fig




Therequest resultsfrom of theinterim rate and billing changes required by CM S and implemented
by the Department July 2006. The result of the major changing in billing from a bundled rate to
individual serviceratesmeant that the Department woul d need to assesstheimpact of these changes
on the current appropriation by reviewing the actual utilization through MMIS for the first six
monthsof FY 2006-07. Inadditionto monitoring the utilization, the Department submitted and has
received approva for an amendment to the current Comprehensive Services (HCBS) Medicaid
waiver that will allow for enrollment of the new resources previously approved by the JBC. The
result of the utilization review is that the Department projects under-utilization in the Medicaid
appropriation for both the adult program and children’s services line items.

The Children’s Extensive Support Medicaid waiver is projected to under-utilize by $1,567,391.
Some of this can be explained by the 30 new Medicaid resources that will not be enrolled until the
waiver amendment is approved, now anticipated in FY 2007-08. (These resourceswill be funded
by General fund until that time).

The Adult program lineitem is projected to under-utilize by $14,128,082 Medicaid cash fundsand
$1,201,187 Genera Fund. The mgjority of the Medicaid under-utilization can be explained by the
changing in billing methodol ogy from a bundled rate that allowed residential servicesto be billed
on a304 day basisto afeefor servicerate that requiresbilling be done on a 365 day basis. Because
the State converted to a cash basis for Medicaid budgeting two years ago (recording expenditures
in the year in which they are paid), the effect of this change on Adult Program Expendituresis that
the amounts paid for June 2006 services billed in July 2007 will be $2,064,413-significantly less
than the $15,457,539 projected to be paid in July 2008 for July 2007 services. This changein
billing methodol ogy accountsfor approximately $13,000,000 of the under-expenditure and reflects
one-time “surplus’ associated with the transition, prompting the Department to request spending
the majority of these monies on related, one-time costs.

In light of the above, the Department suggests using $2.2 million of the General Fund “freed up”
as aresult of this situation to fund the Child Find bill anticipated to be sponsored by the Joint
Budget Committee. The Department suggests this could be accomplished through the mechanism
of deposit into a cash fund. Thiswould only address child find costs on a one-year basis.

The Department proposes that the balance should be rolled forward to FY 2007-08 for “hold
harmless’ associated with the further transition of the Medicaid developmental disability waiver
system from interim rates to long term, statewide rates.

Saff Recommendation: The staff recommendation isto:

. Convert all Medicaid dollars projected to be underutilized to General Fund;
. Place all associated funding in the Adult Program Costslineitem; and

14-Mar-07 37 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



. Add a footnote specifying that the entire amount projected to be under-utilized is
designated for hold harmless, and that any amount not used in FY 2006-07 shall be
rolled forward to FY 2007-08.

Underutilization Issue

Staff hasreviewed the Department’ sunderutilization estimate, monthly expenditures, and prior year
data, and believesthe Department’ s estimate of underutilization isreasonable. Asindicated by the
Department, the vast majority of the Medicaid under-utilization istied to the comprehensivewaiver
program and stems from the confluence of (1) a change from a 304 billing days per year for
residential services paid through comprehensive waiver to a 365 billing day pattern; and (2)
Medicaid cash accounting. When thewaiver program was being managed on aquasi-managed care
basis, all billing for residential serviceswas compressed into 304 days. Asaresult, thefinal month
of billing (bills submitted in July for June services) was always far less than the bills submitted for
other months. Asaresult, when the State shifted to Medicaid cash accounting in FY 2002-03, the
one-time Medicaid cash accounting “savings’ associated with the shift for the developmental
disability waiver programswas substantially lessthan it would have been if Medicaid expenditures
had been evenly spread through the year. Because the billing changes instituted in FY 2006-07
result in expenditures being evenly spread through the year, the State isnow realizing, in FY 2006-
07, the balance of one-time savingsassoci ated with M edi caid cash-accounting that were not realized
inthisprogramin FY 2002-03. Staff records suggest that comprehensive program underutilization
explains about $10.7 million of the underutilization and thisislikely based on the cash accounting
issue.

Staff notesthat the residential rate system change does NOT explain the under expenditure for the
Children’s Extensive Support program or the Supported Living Services program. The CES
program is projected by the Department to under expend by $1.7 million in the direct services area,
evenwith a10 percent contingency builtin. Thisamountsto 22.7 percent of the base budget. Large
under expenditures were also experienced in this program in FY 2005-06. The FY 2005-06 under
expenditures were believed to be associated with delays in adding 148 new resources funded
through H.B. 05-1262 into the program. However, expenditures for the first six months of FY
2006-07 are also substantially bel ow budgeted figures, for reasonsthat are not clear. Further, there
is no indication that these expenditures are trending upwards as the year progresses, as might be
expected if there were still some CES children who had not been added to the program. Finally,
itisunlikely that the 30 new Medicaid resources added to the program for the second half of FY
2006-07 will be funded through Medicaid until FY 2007-08, so there is no projected increase from
this source.

With respect to the Supported Living Program, staff’s records indicate that $41.5 million in
Medicaid funds was budgeted for supported living services in FY 2006-07, excluding case
management. The Department’ s budget projection for SLS direct service expenditures, excluding
case management and related expenditures (utilization review, quality assurance) reflects $38.5
million. The $3.0 million discrepancy appearsto berelated to the elimination of over-serviceinthis

14-Mar-07 38 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



program. Previously, community centered boardswere encouraged to serve additional individuals
to “make up” for service gaps associated with consumer turnover and to ensure fully utilization of
the appropriation.

The projected General Fund reversion of $1.2 million is tied to the Department’s conservative
distribution of new resources (particularly the 90 comprehensive and 60 supported living slots) that
were converted from Medicaid to General Fund because the Department did not know whether it
would receive approval to raise the Medicaid waiver “cap”’. Asthe “cap” has been raised for the
second half of the year, funds that had been held in reserve in case the cap was not raised are now
available. However, the Department cannot use these funds to add additional individualsinto its
programs because it has no means to support these resources for future years.

Staff would also note that in addition to all of the amounts listed above, the Department still has
accessto $786,391 General Fund that wasrolled forward fromFY 2005-06 into FY 2006-07. The
Department has indicated that it currently expects to use these funds to augment the $1.8 million
Genera Fund aready set aside in FY 2006-07 for “hold harmless’, based on hold harmless FY
2006-07 funding applications indicating that about $2.6 will be required. |f these funds are not
required for FY 2006-07 hold-har mless, they could be added to the amounts above, making
feasibletheroll-forward of an additional $0.8 million General Fund into FY 2007-08 for FY
2007-08 hold harmless. Alternatively, these funds could be distributed to providers who “lost”
$3.7 million of Medicaid COLA funds originaly alocated for the first-half of the year when the
funds could not befit under the Medicaid cap, were converted to General Fund, and designated for
FY 2006-07 hold harmless. The Department needsto inform the Committee of the statusand
proposed use of thebase FY 2006-07 hold-harmlessfunding and thisadditional roll-forward
amount prior to conference committee on the L ong Bill.

Hold Harmless Need

Staff agrees that transitional issuesin FY 2007-08 are likely to be very significant—and probably
far more significant that in FY 2006-07. Aswasthe case in FY 2006-07, a much of the problem,
and the justification for providing hold-harmless funding, lies with the fact that rates for the
comprehensive program will not be known virtually until the new rates areimplemented. Not only
arethese changeslikely to create substantial dislocation, providerswill havevery littletimeto react
toor planfor thechanges. Thegoal of providing transitional hold-harmlessfundingisto ensurethat
individuals receiving services do not have their service provision disrupted as a result of these
sudden changes. Staff notes that the provision of hold harmless funding for FY 2 2006-07 has not
been a smooth process. Indeed, as of this presentation, funding for FY 2006-07 hold harmless still
had not been distributed to providers. However, the Department has emphasized that, now that all
billing is going through the MMIS system and is tied to individuals, it will be easy to see how
resources allocations have shifted for the individual between FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-08. The
Department’s consultant, Navigant Consulting, has recommended that the Department provide
funding in the amount of 5 percent ot 8 percent of the appropriation to fund a hold-harmless and
to offset losses associated with rate changes.

14-Mar-07 39 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Staff Recommendation

Staff believesthat the most appropriate way to addressthisissuewould beto reducethe FY
2006-07 appropriation by $15,695,473 M edicaid cash fundsand $1,201,187 General Fund and
providea General Fund appropriation in FY 2007-08 to address“ hold harmless’. Based on
5.0 percent of thefundingbudgeted for compr ehensive ser vices, excluding case management,
for the months October 2007 to June 2008 (when the new waiver will be in effect), a“hold
harmless’ of $8.1 million General Fund for FY 2007-08 would be required. An additional
appropriation of $2.7 million General Fund would be required in FY 2008-09 if the Genera
Assembly wished to provide hold harmless support for afull year, for total hold harmless funding
of $10.8 million.

Staff recognizes, however, that adding $8.1 million General Fund under the six per cent limit
for FY 2007-08 may be problematic from the Committee’'s per spective. Therefore, the staff
recommendation currently uses an approach approximately consistent with therequest, i.e.,
the staff recommendation allowsfor theroll-forward of amounts anticipated to bereverted
in FY 2006-07 due to under-utilization. This amounts to a total of $8,939,206 General Fund
($7,738,019 “net” General Fund from Medicaid plus $1,201,187 General Fund) assuming no
reductions associated with the Child Find issue. This would alow for a hold harmless of 5.5
percent on the comprehensive servicesdirect service base for the 9 months affected by FY 2007-08
waiver changeor about 4.1 percent ontheentire comprehensivewaiver direct servicesappropriation
for FY 2007-08.

The differences between the recommendation and the request include the following:

. The request reflects reducing overall FY 2006-07 funding by $4.4 million for the purpose
of generating $2.2 million General Fund that could be used to address, on aone-time basis,
costs associated with the Committee's proposed child find bill. Because the Committee
hasalready voted to set aside funding under required Amendment 23 increasesin the
Department of Education to fund this bill, staff has not included this portion of the
Department’ srequest in therecommendation. However, the Committee should beaware
that the Executive branch has offered this funding option. To use it, the new legislation
would presumably need to include the creation of a specia cash fund into which the $2.2
million from FY 2006-07 could be placed to enable usein FY 2007-08.

. Therequest simply asksfor roll-forward authority in the Adult Program Costs line item for
any funds not expended. However, it does not take into account the fact that it is highly
unlikely that CM S will permit Medicaid funds to be used for this purpose. Therefore, the
staff recommendation reflectsconverting all potential “hold harmless’ fundsfromMedicaid
to General Fund. Based on past experience, if the estimate on Medicaid reversionsin FY
2006-07 is incorrect, the Controller islikely to “take” a portion of the General Fund roll-
forward for Medicaid match before allowing any funds to be rolled-forward.

14-Mar-07 40 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



. Finally, because staff expects to use amounts currently appropriated to the Children’sline
item, and not just amounts appropriated to the adult line item, for the hold-harmless roll-
forward, the staff recommendationreflectsreducing theMedicaidinthe Children’ slineitem
and providing an associated General Fund appropriation to the Adult line item. The staff
recommendation generates|ess General Fund from reducing Medicaid in thechildren’sline
item than isreflected in the request because the Department failed to take into account the
fact that a portion of the Medicaid funding for CES services is from the Health Care
Expansion Fund.

Associated with this recommendation, staff would recommend the addition of the following
footnote to the FY 2006-07 Adult Program Costs line item appropriation:

N Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services, Adult Program Costs— Of thetotal appropriation
in thisline item, up to $8,939,206 General Fund, if not expended prior to June 30, 2007,
may be rolled forward for expenditure in FY 2007-08. It is the intent of the Generad
Assembly that said amount be used on a one-time basis as “hold harmless’ funds to assist
developmental disability consumers and providers negatively affected by the conversionto
a statewide rate structure for developmental disability Medicaid waiver services.

Staff would note that the community centered boards have been advocating that a large portion of
the General Fund under expenditure amount be used to providethem with the cost of livingincrease
for thefirst half of FY 2006-07. They did not receive $3,677,868 initially budgeted for six months
of the 3.25 percent COLA dueto Medicaid waiver capsand the conversion of thesefundsto General
Fund for use as FY 2006-07 “hold harmless’. Staff agreeswith the Department that ensuring
adequate funds for an FY 2007-08 hold harmless is more important than restoring the FY
2006-07 COLA.

FY 2007-08 Adult Program Costs Appropriation

Overview of Request and Recommendation

TheDepartment'srequest isfor $324,377,026 including $151,269,379 net General Fund. This
amount includes:

. Decision Item #1 to expand the casel oad in comprehensive and supported living services,
a soincludescase-management amountsassoci ated with requested new children’ sextensive
support and early intervention resources,

. Annualization of an FY 2006-07 decision item that expanded the casel oad;
. A 2.0 percent community provider cost of living increase;
. A leap year adjustment;

14-Mar-07 41 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



. Annualization to re-integrateinto thislineitem funding originally transferred fromthisline
item to aline item for the redevelopment of the Community Contract and Management
information technology system.

. A budget amendment to permanently move a portion of the line item into devel opmental
disability administration for purposes of ongoing maintenance of the Community Contract
and Management system.

. Continuation of FY 2006-07 supplemental adjustments that (1) added funding for non-
Medicaid case management functions; and (2) moved amounts previously funded through
the Federally-matched local program costs line item into this line item, driving a $7.6
million net General Fund impact.

. A technical adjustment related to a small part of funding that receives a 75 percent federal
match.

Thestaff recommendation isfor $324,322,258 including $151,486,001 net General Fund. The
detail s of the request and the staff recommendation arereflected in the table on the following page.
In sum:

. Staff’ s recommendation related to the FY 2006-07 supplemental differs from the request,
leading to adifferent build up to the FY 2007-08 funding base. However, as both the FY
2006-07 supplemental request and recommendation are for one-time only in FY 2006-07,
this does not affect the FY 2007-08 total appropriation.

. The staff recommendation differs slightly from the request rel ated to annualization of prior
year appropriations, due to errorsin the Department’ s request.
. The staff recommendation differs from the request with respect to early intervention and

children’s extensive support resources requested in Decision Item #3. This has a case
management impact in thisline item.

. Staff’ s calculations also differ slightly from the Department’ s with respect to the leap year
and community provider cost of living adjustments, primarily associated with differences
in the base amounts used in the calculations.

14-Mar-07 42 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



61-aa asv WNH er L0-RN-T

602'086'2 T2e'v8r's GE0'99Z 952'05.'S G86'T2.'T 168'8T9'S 216'252 €08'T/8'S V10D %0°Z - T# dN
690'€9.'T 860'689'C 926'8L ¥20'89.'€ LTS'09L'T 92€'959'c 2€E'6 859'0G.'€ S30IN0SSY MON € # 1
821'6/€ 801'96. IST'92 G98'228 v/T'T07 Gri'9e8 196'€ 90v'0v8 ewWsNipy e A dea

BYIOBUR}| Uosed BYIOBWR}| Uosioed
69G'€S0'T ¥19'20€'Se (cer'eer'IT)  Z6T'E98'ET 62z'eeT'e TSV T26'ET (199'z89'€)  ¥8.'8€20T uolEezienuuy :[ejoldns
L9€'08T L19'2V2 850'6G G/9'T0E L9€'08T L1922 850'6G G/9'T0E Spuny SINDD 20 Ad 8z!enuuy
(egg'z2T) 9e.'8T (9e2'81) 0 0 0 0 0 S0 20-9002 Ad8zienuuy
€€L'65G'T 62L'6er'e 0 62L'6er'e 1S5'928'T G/1'79e'e 0 G/1'29€'E T# 14 L0-90 AddzIenuuy
(826'€.9) 280'82TVT (610'8€L'2) €90'06€'9 G0E'9TY'T 609'2€8'C 0 609'2€8'C ge dns ar8zienuy
0 898'2.9'¢ (7£6'8€8'T) 7£6'8€8'T 0 898'2.9'c (7£6'8€8'T)  1£6'8E8'T V7100 O-T dns azifenuuy
0 785'G08'E (T62'206'T) 16.'206'T 0 785'G08'E (T62'206'T)  16.'206'T s1ols O-T dng 8zifenuuy

SWiR1| U0 K199 A JoLid /s rIuswa|ddns Jo uoirezienuuy Swil| Uos199Q Jeak JoLids riuswe [ddns Jo uolezienuuy
2/8'9SY'SYT  GET'GeS'G/Z 98T'TvL've T12€'992'00€ 68G'99E'EYT  809'028'982 L9T'€00'LT  G/L'€Z8'E0E 19nbey £0-9002 Ad [e10Kdns
8/6'€L9 (c80'8eT'¥T)  6T0'8EL'L (€90°06€'9) (S0€'9TV'T) (609'2€8'2) 0 (609'2€8'2) prIIPN AQ 1oy - gz dns 8k
v68'78L'WrT  /12'€59'682  L9T'€00'LT 78€'959'90€ v68'78L'WWT  /12'€59'682 J9T'€00'ZT  ¥8E'959'90€ doiddy /0-9002 Ad [101NS
€82'c28 0 €82'c28 €82'c28 €82'c28 0 €8e'ce8 £82'€28 JwBw ase0 "pPaN-UON - + vd/dns
G¥6'209'L 068'GTZ'ST 0 068'GTZ'ST G¥6'209'L 068'GTZ'ST 0 068'GTZ'ST UoR A spund [eo07 - ¢ vg/dns
0 (898'£29'€) 7£6'8€8'T (7£6'8€8'T) 0 (898°'229'€) 7€6'8€8'T (7£6'8€8'T) V100 490} ‘PN - O-T 'dng
0 (e85'508'€) 16.'206'T (T62'206'T) 0 (e85'508'€) T6.'206'T (T62'206'T) SI0fs 49 0} PRI - O-T dng
999'TSE'9ET  2//'0C6'182  6ST'8EV'2T 9€6'85€ V6¢ 999'TSE'9ET  £/2'026'182 BST'SEV'CT  966'8GE'V6C 119 6uo /0-9002 A
10-9002 Ad - uonendolddy sseq /0-9002 A4 - uonendoiddy sseg
49 BN 340 49 0L 49 BN 340 49 oL 80-2002 A4
UO IJePUBLLILIOISY 1sonbey S1s00 Weiboid 1npy

MO INIBAQ UOITepuslllIOday pue 1s9nbay 80-/002 A




Bi-aa gsv WNH 4% 10-FeN-PT

"(Useo
[220| pUe ‘ysed Jus 1D ‘pPrIIPa A ) 1dwexa Spuny ysed pare 1nosse JoadA1ayl Ag Bulpn [oul uo IlepusILLIoIDi 3] JO UMOP-Xealq pa|kelepalowe
sopino.d Teyy xipuaddy Ue papnjoulsey Jels ‘Wwisll sul| 3y 01 ssbueyo Buioely ul Jers pue siepinoid ‘Juswiiedsd syl 1Sisse 03 1yl 310N

%ty %89 %8ve- %SG %EY %89 %6¥C- %SG abueyd edokd
L0T'€0L'9 6.9'0v0'T2C (508'v.€'€) ¥/8'G99'LT G8Y'98Y'9 29T'TTT'TC (ozs'oee'e)  2v9'02L'LT douddy £0-9002 Ad wolysbueyd
T00'987'TST  968'€69°0TE  Z9E'8Z9'ET 85¢'2eE e 6/E€'692'TST  6/E'V9L°0TE IY9'TI9ET  920'LLE'WeE 1oL
095'G/6'7 L¥1'998'6 86G'9¢€ G7/'Z6T°0T 195'6LL'Y 02€'220°0T LY1'262 L9¥'vTE0T fdi1lod oars1a :eloans
(98¢) 0 0 0 (98¢) 0 0 0 HAVSVd - 21# va/dns
(09t7'96) (088'c0T) (0zs'tr) (oov'8rT) (622'€0T) (eve'68) (850'69) (oov'8rT) SIWOD -E€# vaS
49 BN 340 49 0L 49 BN 340 49 1oL 80-2002 Ad
UO IJepUBLLILLIOdSY s0nbay s1s0D WeJboid 1npy




FY 2006-07 Supplementals Continued as Budget Amendments
The request includes two supplemental s continued as budget amendmentsin FY 2007-08.

Supplemental/Budget Amendment #2 - General Fund Backfill for Local Funds Previously Used to
Support DD Medicaid Waiver Program Services. The Department of Human Services requested,
and the JBC approved, moving $15.2 million from the Federally-matched Local Program Costsline
item to the Adult Program Costs line item beginning in FY 2006-07. The request had anet General
Fund impact of $7,607,945. This action replaced the certified public (local match) fundsthat were
previousy used in the Comprehensive Services Waiver program to generate Medicaid match to
augment/enhanceratespaidto providers. In Comprehensive Services, theseaugmented ratesenabled
providersto serveindividuaswith high cost needs and also to address cost of living increases. The
supplemental was part of the changes made to comply with federal CMS-required changes to
developmental disability waiver programs. Therequest reflectsthe continuation of the supplemental
adjustment in FY 2007-08. Staff recommends the continuation of thisactionin FY 2007-08. Note
that, in FY 2007-08, this change will have the impact of increasing total funds available for
statewide comprehensivewai ver ratesand will ther efor e benefit programparticipantsand providers
statewide. Additional information on this issue is included in the January 24, 2007 FY 2006-07
Supplemental Recommendations packet.

Supplemental/Budget Amendment #4 - Statutorily Required DD non-Medicaid Case Management
Functions. The Department requested, and the Committee approved, $832,283 in Genera Fund to
pay for statutorily-required non-Medicaid reimbursable functions that are provided by community
centered boards (CCBSs) beginning in FY 2006-07. For this supplemental, staff had recommended
alower figure of $581,527 and that the Committee consider sponsoring legislation to remove this
statutorily required functions that do not appear to serve a useful purpose. However, given
Committee action to approvetherequest, staff hasreflected continuation of the approved amount for
FY 2007-08. Additional information on thisissueisincluded in the January 24, 2007 FY 2006-07
Supplemental Recommendations packet.

FY 2006-07 Supplementals Annualized in FY 2007-08

The Department'srequest a so included one-time FY 2006-07 supplemental componentsannualized
in FY 2007-08.

Supplemental 1-C - DDD Medicaid Waiver Transition Costs and Required Changes to DD
Medicaid Waiver Program - Thus supplemental included two FY 2006-07 componentsthat affected
this line item and were one-time only. The first was the conversation of $3,805,582 in Medicaid
funding for 90 new comprehensive resources and 60 new supported living resourcesinto $1,902,791
General Fund support for 45 comprehensiveresourcesand 30 supported living resourcesfor one-hal f
year. The second was conversion of $3,677,868 in Medicaid funding for acommunity provider cost
of living increase for six monthsinto $1,838,934 General Fund to enable the Department to “hold
harmless’ providersnegatively affected by theinterim rate structurefor thecomprehensiveMedicaid

14-Mar-07 45 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



waiver program. Much of the rationale for both changes was that the State was not being alowed
to exceed federal Medicaid waiver program “caps’ on resources and rates. Thefederal government
has since approved cap increases for the comprehensive program for FY 2006-07; however, (1) the
State could not retroactively enroll individualsin the Medicaid program who received General Fund
-supported services during the first half of the year; and (2) in its application to federal authorities,
the State only requested the 3.25 percent rate increase for %z of the year, in the expectation that the
funding for thefirst half of the year would be used for “hold harmless’ activities. Regardless, both
actions can be reversed for FY 2007-08, as space under the federal waiver caps will fully
accommodate funding, and individuals will be enrolled in the new resource slots.

Late Supplemental 2B - Refinance Developmental Disabilities Adult and Children’s Program
Medicaid: Asdiscussed at length above, the Department submitted alate supplemental which, among
other changes, included aone-time reduction of $1.6 million Medicaid cash fundsin FY 2006-07 in
thisline item with the suggestion that such funds be placed in a cash fund so that such funds could
be used in FY 2007-08 to address child find costs in the Department of Education. Since thiswas
a one-time reduction, the requested reduction annualizes (reverses) in FY 2007-08. As discussed
above, staff does not recommend thiselement of the Supplemental 2B request and therefore does not
reflect any associated annualization in FY 2007-08.

Annualization of FY 2006-07 Decision Items and Other FY 2006-07 Figure Setting Action

Three FY 2006-07 figure setting components are annualized in FY 2007-08: new resources added
through FY 2006-07 Decision Item #1, Children’ s Extensive Support Resources added by the JBC,
and costs associated with construction of the Community Contract and Management System.

FY 2006-07 Decision Item #1 - New Resources. Thisdecision item added 79 new comprehensive
resources and 9 adult supported living resources for six months. The Department requested
$3,362,775inthislineitemfor annualization. Staff recommends$3,429,729, including $1,559,733
net General Fund. The difference reflects a change to how the decision item was calculated
based on JBC action during staff’ sfigure setting presentation. The Department does not appear
to have included this modification when it requested that the decision item be annualized. Saff
would note a concern about the many errorsin the request, of which this was merely one.

Children’s Extensive Support Resources: During FY 2006-07 figure setting, the JBC added 30 new
Children’s Extensive Support resources. Part of its action included providing funding for the full
year, with the first half of the year’s services supported with 100 percent General Fund and the
second half of theyear funded with Medicaid. The expectation wasthat Medicaid waiver capscould
not be raised sooner than January. The Department did not request any annualization of this action
initsbudget request. However, staff recommendsthat the General Fund support provided for
the first half of the year be converted to Medicaid. Most of this adjustment occursin the
Children and Familieslineitem; however, inthislineitem, $18,738 General Fund isexchanged
for Medicaid cash funds.

14-Mar-07 46 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Staff would also note, for therecord, that the Department actually failed to submit aMedicaid waiver
cap adjustment for the children’ s extensive support program, and is only doing so now. Further, it
failed to enroll children in the CES program in atimely fashion, even though funding was provided
for theentireyear. Asaresult, it currently expectsto use the 100 percent General Fund to servethe
children during the second half of the year and to revert the Medicaid funding authorized for FY
2006-07.

Community Contract and Management System: The Department had requested, and staff
recommends, restoring to the Adult Program Costs base $301,675 that was moved into a
separatelineitem for FY 2006-07 to addr esssystem constr uction costsassociated with the new
Community Contract and Management System new information technology system. Funds
were moved out of the Adult Program Costslineitem in both FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 to fund
this project, and it is appropriate that these amounts be restored to the base. As discussed further
below, the Department has also requested, pursuant to Stand Alone Budget Amendment #3, that
some of these fundsbe moved permanently from the Adult Program Costsbaseto fund ongoing costs
associated with this computer system.

Leap Year Adjustment

TheDepartment’ srequest includes $840,406 ($401,174 net General Fund) for acommon policy leap
year adjustment. A leap year adjustment isrequired for ratesthat are paid on adaily basis, whichis
the case for much of the developmental disability program. The Department provided data
explaining the basis for its calculations, which are tied to assumptions about specific services
required for an extra day of services. Staff checked the request against total projected costs for
comprehensive and supported living services excluding case management services, divided by 365.
The staff recommendation isbased onthiscalculation. Thestaff calculation resultsin atotal amount
that is similar to the request, but with a smaller net General Fund impact.

General CashFunds | Medicaid Cash  Net General
Total Fund Exempt Funds Fund

Estimated FY 2008-08
Comprehensive Services w/o
Case Management 247,216,375 1,651,363 245,565,012 215,112,080 109,207,403

Estimated Supported Living
Services w/o Case

M anagement 53,119,371 7,895,789 45,223,582 42,556,472 29,174,025
Total | 300,335,746 9,547,152 290,788,594 257,668,552 138,381,428
Total/365 days 822,838 26,157 796,681 705,941 379,128

14-Mar-07 47 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Decision Item #3 - New Resources

Consistent with past practice, the Department has submitted a request for new developmental
disability resources for FY 2007-08. The components of the request and recommendation are
summarized on the table bel ow, followed by adetailed description of the various components. Note
that a resource is the funding required to provide services and supports to one person for one year.
Asreflected in thetable, the overwhelming mgjority of the request thisyear--asin all recent years--is
associated with comprehensive residential resources (79 requested). However, the request also
includes 24 adult supported living resources, 209 children's early intervention resources, and 12
children's extensive support resources. Note also that the request isfor six months of funding in FY
2007-08; thus, the amounts annualize (double) in FY 2008-09.

14-Mar-07 48 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Bi-aa gsv WNH 67 10-FeN-PT

“uewisn [pe BuiAl| Jo 1509 Jepinoid Allunwiiod Jusased 0'Z apn|oul SJUNOWR ||V «

2857w 791'68 162 ¢C 285 7 0 0 0 0 "oV 4dOH UOLIPPY
7/0'€TS 810'0¥S 7/0'€TS 81005 85€'20T'T TET'OTE'T | 8LT'TSS GTZ'SS9 weylaul| s uaip|Iyd ul
8Ge'zev'e  68Y'Ter'L 690'€9L'T  +20'89L'€ v€0'TZS'E 0Z€'T0S'. | LTS'09L'T  G89'0SL'E S150D Weibold 1Npy ul
zee'sye'e L95'T96'L ev1'9/2'C  20T'S80EY 90¢ €6€'€29'Y TGL'TT8'8 | G69'TIE'C  €/8'SOv'Y vee 101
0 0 0 0 0 675'8. v6E'0re G/z'6e L6T°02T T S30s.U1p|IYd
156'909 €€9'759 166'909 €€9'759 0T LvL'6T2'T 2r6'e8Z'T | 2/8'609 T/6'T9 602 uonuenelu| Al e
168'90C 65G'GEY Sri'€0T 611'1T2 e 168'90C 65G'GEY Gri'€0T 611'1T2 vz Buinl7 perioddns 1npy
067'IET'E  GLE'T/8'9 LVL'S9G'T  069'GEV'E 8. 902'8TT'E 958'TG8'9 | €0T'6SS'T  926'Gev'e 6L aAsUBYR JdWOD 1NPY

€689V 798'€9/ 8V ElT 9E6'T8E 6 609°€EE IvEWvL ¥08™99T RIS ot 17 6unem

G€9'92Z'T  €/8'/89'C LTE'ET9 9€6'ErE'T o€ G€9'922'T 2/8'/89'C | LIE'€T9 9€6'ErE'T og fousbiewg

296'/GG'T  SE9'6TY'E 286'8LL 8T8'60.'T 6 296'/SG'T LE9'6TY'E | 286'8LL 8T8'60.'T 6 uonsue.) 8.0 104
$90IN0SaY dAKUBLRIAWO)D

49 BN 1oL 49 BN 1oL SIS 49 BN eioL 49 BN 1oL sio|s $30IN0S3Y
60-80 Ad feaA (|4 (#eaf 1red) 80-/0 Ad 60-80 Ad Jeak |In4 (#eah 1red) 80-/0 Ad asillazasa e 2
UO ITepusLuILWLIodsy 19nbay




DI #1. Foster Care Transition Resources Component

Foster care transition services are provided to individual s with developmental disabilitieswho have
been served by Child Welfare social services, but who become ineligible for such services because
they turn 21 years of age. Most of these individual s have been in out-of-home placementsfor several
years. For avariety of reasons, typically abuseand neglect issues, or theinability of the natural family
to provide for the complex needs of the child, returning to the natural family home is not a viable
option or these young adults. In addition, dueto their devel opmental disability and ongoing need for
supervision and care, these individuals cannot be emancipated at age 21. These individuals
"transition” into the Devel opmental DisabilitiesCommunity Programssystem at that time. Foster care
trangition servicesinclude comprehensiveresidential, day program, case management, administration,
and transportation. Preferably at least 12 to 18 months in advance, county departments of social
services begin working with their local Community Centered Boards to complete the eligibility
determination process and plan for services. Y ouths who will age out of child welfare services are
identified through a cross check of Child Welfare's data and waiting list information maintained by
Community Centered Boards. Historically, the Department's first priority for allocation of new
resources has been in this category, and 35 to 60 new resources have been used for foster care
transition each year over the last five years

The Department'sinitial request reflected atotal of 39 youths who had been identified to age out of
child welfare services during FY 2007-08. These individuals will transition into community adult
services at different points of time during the year; therefore, the Department is requesting funding
for an average of 6 monthsin FY 2007-08. The amountswould doublein FY 2008-09, as reflected
in the table below.

Foster Care Transition - Request and Staff Recommendation
Request Recommendation

Cost per Number Total Cost Cost per Number Total Cost

Resource  Consumer (full year) Resource  Consumers (full year)
Rate Enhanced $128,688 0 $0 $128,688 0 $0
High Need 105,867 13 1,376,272 105,867 13 1,376,271
Mid range 90,066 11 990,726 90,066 11 990,726
Enhanced 74,435 9 669,915 74,435 9 669,915
Specidized 63,787 6 382,722 63,787 6 382,722
Moderate 47,833 0 0 47,833 0 0
Total (inc. COLA) 39 $3,419,635 39 $3,419,634
Net General Fund $1,557,962 $1,557,962
Avg. Cost/ Resource $87,683 $87,683

14-Mar-07 50 HUM_ASB DD-fig




Foster Care Transition - Request and Staff Recommendation
Request Recommendation
Cost per Number Total Cost Cost per Number Total Cost
Resource  Consumer (full year) Resource  Consumers (full year)
Net GF/ Resource $39,948 $39,948
FY 2006-07 (6 mos) $1,709,818 $1,709,817
FY 2006-07 Net GF $778,981 $778,981

Asreflected inthetable, staff recommendsthisportion of the Department request. Childrenwith
developmental disabilities exiting the foster care system are, appropriately, the Department’s first
priority for funding new resources. The Department hasindicated that its current count for FY 2007-
08 continues to be 39 children in this situation.

DI #3. Emergency Comprehensive Resources Component

Emergency resources provide a safety net in the event a person's living situation changes suddenly
and placements within existing CCB resources are not available. Emergency resources are required
when an individual becomes adanger to himself or others, isin an abusive or neglectful situation, or
isat risk of homelessness and no comprehensive resource is otherwise available within the needed
timeframe. Someindividualsrequiring emergency placement have never been previously identified
in the developmental disabilities data system and therefore are not on thewaiting list. Othersareon
thewait list but are suddenly faced with acrisissituation dueto theinability of acare giver to provide
the supervision and support necessary. At any time, these caregivers may be unable to continue to
provide supervision and support to their children. The request for ¥z year of funding reflects the
estimated time-distribution of emergencies during the course of the year.

The Department has estimated in the past that about 111 comprehensive resources turn over each
year. Thisremainsthe primary source of emergency placements. Emergenciesthat are addressed by
the Department are those that community centered boards cannot address internally. Actua new
resources allocated to the emergency category has ranged from 0 to 30 in the last five years.

Emergency Resources Request and Staff Recommendation
Request Recommendation
Cost per Number Total Cost Cost per Number Total Cost
Resource  Consumers (full year) Resource  Consumers (full year)
Rate Enhanced $128,688 0 $0 $128,688 0 $0
High Need 105,867 9 952,803 105,867 9 952,803
14-Mar-07 51 HUM_ASB DD-fig



Emergency Resources Reguest and Staff Recommendation
Request Recommendation

Cost per Number Total Cost Cost per Number Total Cost

Resource  Consumers (full year) Resource Consumers (full year)
Mid range 90,066 11 990,726 90,066 11 990,726
Enhanced 74,435 10 744,350 74,435 10 744,350
Specialized 63,787 0 0 63,787 0 0
Moderate 47,833 0 0 47,833 0 0
Total (inc. COLA) 30 $2,687,879 30 $2,687,879
Net GF $1,226,635 $1,226,635
Avg. Cost/ Resource $89,596 $89,596
Net GF/ Resource $40,888 $40,888
FY 2007-08 (6 mos) $605,239 $748,936
FY 2007-08 Net GF $273,148 $337,833

Asreflected in thetable, staff alsorecommendsthisportion of theDepartment’srequest. Staff
notesthat staff anticipatesthat, to the extent the Department doesnot need theseresour cesfor
“emergency” placement, staff expectsthese resourcesto betargeted to the population that is
at greatest risk for out of homeplacement, consistent with therecommendation below. Overall,
staff feels the number of individuals waiting for services in this system is so great, that the total
resources requested by the Department is appropriate.

14-Mar-07

52

HUM_ASB_DD-fig



DI #3: Waiting List Comprehensive Resources Component

Persons on the waiting list are adults who primarily live in the home of parents, siblings, or other
relatives and have been waiting for Comprehensive services for an extended period of time.
Individuals are placed on the waiting list if they apply for services, are deemed €ligible, and no
resourceis avallable. All community centered board catchment areas, save one, have waiting lists,
and in most areasindividualswait yearson waiting listsbeforearesourceisavailable. Totheextent
an individua is ultimately served from the waiting list, it is usually due to the annual turnover
experienced in each catchment area. Funding has rarely been available in recent years to make any
new waiting list resources available. However, beginning the last quarter of FY 2005-06, the
Committee made available an additional 90 comprehensive resources targeted to the "high risk"
population. Due to CMS waiver cap issues, many of these were instead alocated as emergency
resources.

Waiting List Resources Request and Staff Recommendation
Request Recommendation
Cost per Number Tota Cost Cost per Number Total Cost
Resource  Consumers (full year) Resource  Consumers (full year)
Rate Enhanced $128,688 0 $0 $128,688 0 $0
High Need 105,867 0 0 105,867 1 105,867
Mid range 90,066 0 0 90,066 4 360,264
Enhanced 74,435 10 744,350 74,435 4 297,740
Specialized 63,787 0 0 63,787 0 0
Moderate 47,833 0 0 47,833 0 0
Total (inc. COLA) 10 $744,350 9 $763,871
Net GF $333,609 $346,893
Avg. Cost/ Resource $74,435 $84,875
Net GF/ Resource $33,361 $38,544
FY 2007-08 (6 mos) $372,172 $381,936
FY 2007-08 Net GF $166,804 $173,448

The staff recommendation reflectsadding funding for asmaller number of individualsat ahigher cost
per individual and targeting these resources to the "high risk" population, i.e., those individuals age
40 or over who are living with aging caregivers and those with severe physical or behavioral issues
making them at particular risk of requiring out of home placement. At present, the waiting list for

14-Mar-07 53 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



developmental disability servicesisso large asto appear amost insurmountablein the context of the
State's limited budget. In light of this, staff believesit is appropriate for the Genera Assembly to
attempt to target what limited funds are availabl e to those with the most severe needs. Thus, similar
to the action taken by the Committee last year, staff recommendsthat the new " waiting list"
resour ces requested be specifically targeted to the group at "high risk" of out of home
placement. Becausethisgroup isgenerally moreexpensiveto serve, staff hasreflected reducing
the total number of resources funded but providing a higher amount per resource than the
request.

According to the Department's November 2006 management report, therewere 1,402 individualson
the comprehensive waiting list. Of these, 1,136 sought placement "as soon as available'. Further,
of this 1,136, 526 were reported to have been waiting for services for four or more years.
Approximately half of the group waiting for four or more years were receiving supported living
services, but the balance were receiving no services. Further, of the total, 212 individuals on the
waiting list were age 40 or over, likely indicating aging caregivers.

General Notes on Comprehensive Resource Calculations for Decision Item #3:

The staff recommendation calculations for all portions of the decision item include the following
components per consumer:

Residential: $34,075 to $102,499 per year (moderate to high need range)
Day programrates.  $9,416 to $21,846 per year (moderate to high need range)
Transportation: $1,725 per year

Case management:  $1,368 per year

Administration: $1,249 per year

Of these amounts:

. Client cash contribution is based on $6,826 per person per year (the annual SSI payment,
including the Supplemental #6 adjustment, less the $55 per month client cash alowance)

. Local cash contribution isbased on 5 percent of the non-residential component of the service
costs (day program, transportation, case management, administration).
. Medicaid covers the balance of costs.

Note that these calculations are based on the “historic” calculation approach for developmental
disability resources. However, based on the changesimposed by federal authoritiesand arate
structure currently under development, FY 2007-08 rates are anticipated to have a very
different structure. It is, however, staff’ sexpectation that new consumer sadded based on this
decision item will be approximately consistent in terms of needs and anticipated annual costs
with the categories approved through thisdecision item using the “old” rate structure.

14-Mar-07 54 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



DI #3: New Supported Living Resources Component

The Department's request is for 24 new supported living resources for six months at a cost of
$217,779including $103,445 net General Fund $435,559 including $206,891 net General Fund. The
request would annualizeto $435,559 including $206,891 net General Fund in FY 2008-09. The
Department hasidentified these asbeing targeted at youth transitioning fromthe Children'sExtensive
Support (CES) program. It notesthat, in addition to the waiting list for comprehensive services, the
state has an extensive waiting list for supported living resources. These services are designed to
provide supports to adults who either live independently or to provide supplementary support and
resources to adults so that they can continue to live with a primary care giver (usualy a family
member) who provides 24-hour supervisionand support. Theleve of support provided dependsupon
the individual's need and may include services ranging from personal care to home modification.
The Department currently projects that 24 youth will age out of the CES program in FY 2007-08.
Thus, this request fully funds all youth transitioning.

Staff recommendsthe request. The staff recommendation is reflected in the table below.

Supported Living Services Request/Recommendation

Cost per Number Total Cost

Resource Consumers (full year)
Total SL S Resources $18,148 24 $435,552
Net GF $206,891
Avg. Cost/ Resource $18,148
Net GF/ Resource $8,620
FY 2006-07 (6 mos) $217,776
FY 2006-07 Net GF $103,446

Note that, in genera, staff believes an adjustment to the Department of Health Care Policy and
Financing Premiums line item is appropriate for individuals added to the SLS program, as the
Department estimates that 30 percent of individuals enrolling in the program are not otherwise
categoricaly eligible for Medicaid. In light of this, staff believes the Department must
coordinate with the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing in thefuturetoinclude
appropriate adjustmentsto the Premiums line item for any increasesto thisprogram. The
staff recommendation includesan adjustment of $44,582 M edicaid cash funds($22,291 Gener al
Fund) added to Medicaid premiums for FY 2007-08, annualizing to $89,164 ($44,582 Genera
Fund) in FY 2008-09 ($12,384 average Medicaid premiums cost for SLS consumer x .30 of total
anticipated to be new to Medicaid x 24 SLS resources x .5 years).

Staff supports the request for the following reasons:

14-Mar-07 55 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



. Supported living resources cost, on average, 30 percent of the cost of a comprehensive
resource.

. Department surveysindicatethat individualsarelesslikely to pursue comprehensive services
if they receive supported living services. In its 2004 survey, the Department has found that
16 percent of those receiving SLS refuse comprehensive services when they are offered it,
compared with 3 percent for those that are not receiving SLS. This suggests that SLS
resources are a cost effective use of State resources, to the extent that they delay the demand
for comprehensive resources.

. Thereisarisk that individual s seek and receive SL S serviceswho would receive home-based
support from their familieseven in the absence of any State assistance. State support to assist
familiesintaking care of adult children with disabilitiesisappropriate, given thetremendous
sacrifices families make to support their adult children with developmental disabilities and
thelack of any legal obligation that they do so. However, inlight of the current severelimits
on State resources, the State may wish to avoid supplanting existing family financial and
practical support with State resources. Thisis particularly true where the demands placed on
thefamily arelesssevere, i.e., wherethelevel of disability issuch that theindividual doesnot
require constant supervision and family members are able to pursue normal work activities.

. By targeting resources to families transitioning from the Children's Extensive Support
program, the Department ensures that only families with the highest level of need and
children with the highest level of demand for serviceswill be targeted among the over 2,100
people on the SLS waiting list. Children are only eligible for the Children's Extensive
Support program if they require constant, high levels of supervision. Itislikely that many of
these families would accept comprehensive resources if offered, in light of the tremendous
demandsof their children; however, provision of SL Sreducesthe stresson thefamily and the
risk that an emergency comprehensive placement will be required.

Staff would, however note that there are very serious questions facing the supported living
services program. These are tied to Medicaid waiver program changes scheduled to be rolled out
in FY 2007-08. Thus far, the supported living services program has been operated through
community centered boards, much as it has in the past, and the community centered boards have
continued, in general, to ensure that the total cost of the program does not exceed the amounts
allocated. However, beginning in FY 2007-08 or FY 2008-09, staff anticipates that the management
and billing structure for this program may also change. If this occurs, thereisasignificant risk that
the overall costs of the program will increase very substantialy, if the average consumer’s need is
deemed to be higher than the current average budgeted. At present, the only hard cap on program
resources is a maximum of $35,000 per person; however, thisisfar more than the average cost used
to budget for the program at both the state and federal level.

14-Mar-07 56 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



DI #3: Early Intervention Resources Component

The Department’ s request includes 209 early intervention resources. These resources fund services
for children under the age of three with developmental disabilities and delays who are eligible for
servicesunder Part C of the Individua swith Disabilities Education Act and Section 27-10.5-102 and
104, C.R.S.. Services may include occupational, physical and speech therapy, among a variety of
other services. Most servicesare provided inthe child’ shomeor other “ natural” environment. Early
intervention resources funded in the Department of Human Services are funded primarily with
Genera Fund; however, Medicaid isused to cover case management services for aportion children
who are categorically Medicaid eligible. The Department’ srequest indicatesthat there hasbeen rapid
growthinthedemand for state early intervention funding as aresult of both demographic factorsand
increased awareness of the child identification processat thelocal level. Inresponseto JBC hearing
guestions, and follow-up information requested by steff, the Department provided the following
explanation of the basisfor the 209 figurerequested. Notethat “CAPTA” referralsreferstothe Child
Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act, which requires Part C evaluation of al infants and toddlers
with substantiated cases of abuse and neglect; athough the law was projected to drive substantial
increases in the Part C system, Colorado has seen only an average annual increase of 1 percent.

Growth Rate  FY 2008

Projected Increase in Demand due to Growth in General Population 1.74% 97
Projected Increase in Demand due to Growth from CAPTA Referrals 3% 86
Sub-total 183
| Actual Increasein Average Number of Children Served each Month | 8.4% | 231 |
| Requested Amount is the mid-point between projected and actuals | | 207 |

The request and recommendation are shown in the table below.

Early Intervention Request and Staff Recommendation
Request Recommendation

Cost per Number Total Cost Cost per Number Total Cost

Resource  Consumers (full year) Resource Consumers (full year)
Total (inc. COLA) 209 $1,283,944 104 $654,634
Net GF $1,219,747 $606,951
Avg. Cost/ Resource $6,143 $6,295
Net GF/ Resource $5,836 $5,836
FY 2007-08 $641,971 $654,634
FY 2007-08 Net GF $609,872 $606,951

14-Mar-07 57 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Asreflected in thetable, the staff recommendation isfor essentially the same net General Fund
dollarsfor FY 2007-08 asthe Department request; however, the staff recommendation r eflects
(1) adding half the number of resourcesfor afull year, sotherewill beno annualization in FY
2008-09 associated with thisportion of the Department’srequest; and (2) translating aportion
of the General Fund case management for 22 per cent of theresourcesinto Medicaid, based on
expected utilization. The basisfor the staff recommendation is as follows:

. Particularly associated with the transfer of the Part C system to the Department of Human
Services, there are a variety of questions about how available data corresponds to funding
needs for this population.

For the last quarter of FY 2005-06, the Joint Budget Committee increased funding for early
intervention services by 613 resources. At thetime, it wastold it would be eliminating the waiting
listfor statefunded resources. However, astheLong Bill wasgoing through the caucus process, staff
was informed by the Department that their original figure had been in error. The Department
indicated that as of June 2006, even after the new funding, 536 children were “waiting” for state-
funded early intervention services. The Department has since built thisfigureinto the amount of Part
C*“payer of last resort” funding being distributed by the Department. Until the Department hasafully
integrated data system in place, staff will continue to have concerns about data presented on early
intervention service funding needs. The Department isin the process of devel oping such a system.

. Overall, fundingfor early intervention servicescomes multi ple sources, including statefunds,
federal Part C funds, public and private insurance programs, and local funds. Staff is
concerned that, simply because the Part C system has now been shifted to the Department of
Human Services, there may be additional pressure for the State to cover alarger and larger
portion of program costs associated with the early intervention system. Staff believes this
should be resisted.

Notethat Senate Bill 07-04, if enacted, may help to bring further resourcesinto the system from other
sources, including privateinsurance, Medicaid, and Part C. Whileresultswill not beimmediate, staff
would anticipate that, if enacted, there would be some impact beginning in FY 2007-08. Note that
thisbill partially originatesfrom staff’ srecommendationsto the JBC on thisissuelast year. Although
the JBC did not ultimately carry the related bill recommended by staff on atask force to study the
early intervention coordinated funding, it did express support for the concept.

. The number of resources recommended by staff corresponds approximately to the
Department’ s projected increase in demand related to growth in the general population.

. Unlike for adult resources funded through Medicaid, which commonly requires substantial
time to match to individuals needing services, no such delays should be associated with
Genera Fund early intervention services. At present, the State essentially block-grants early

14-Mar-07 58 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



intervention state an federal funds to community centered boards, in return for contractual
obligationsto serve aminimum number of children. Thereisno reason funding for FY 2007-
08 therefore needs to be brought on only mid-year.

Notethat thetotal recommendation isallocated between theadult and children’slineitemsand
includes $114,555 ($93,877 net General Fund) in the Adult Program Costs line item for case
management and $540,078 ($513,074 net General Fund ) in the children’slineitem for direct
services. Please note that the Department’ s assessment of the overall cost of an early intervention
resource has increased by $200 net General Fund since it took over the Part C program.

DI #3: New Children’ s Extensive Support Resources Component

The Department’ srequest includes twelve Children’ s Extensive Support resources. These services
are for children with developmental disabilities at high risk of out-of-home placement due to
behavioral issues that require near constant line-of-sight supervision.

Staff does not recommend this component of the request, for the following reasons:

. A total of 148 new CES resources were added in FY 2005-06 pursuant to H.B. 05-1262
(Tobacco Tax). Most of the associated funding for FY 2005-06 was ultimately removed on
one-time basis, because of delaysin bringing the resourceson-line. In FY 2006-07, the Joint
Budget Committee added an additional 30 resources for the full year based on need-
projections. The Department failed to apply to increasethe CES waiver cap for FY 2006-07.
Asaresult, it will only be bringing the new resources on-line late in FY 2006-07 using 100
percent General Fund and will likely only makethese Medicaid resourcesduring FY 2007-08.
Meanwhile, Department utilization projectionsindicatethat, evenin FY 2006-07, not all base
CES resources are being fully used. Data provided indicates that, even with a 10 percent
contingency added, the CES program is projected to under expend by $1,567,391 Medicaid
cash funds or about 23 percent of the Medicaid appropriation. Staff does not believeit is
appropriatetoadd any new resour cesuntil the Department demonstratesthat it isable
to administer the CES resour ces already appropriated.

. The Department’ s request does not include any adjustment for costs to the Medicaid State
Plan associated with the request. Based on historic data, it is assumed that 33 percent of
individuals who are approved for the CES program were not categorically eligible for
Medicaid before enrollment. However, for those individuals added to Medicaid via CES,
their Medicaid CES premiums cost is estimated at $41,153 per person. Thus, the “ average”
addition to the CES program drives Medicaid state plan cost of $13,718 on top of direct costs
to the CES program. Staff believes that any future requests for expansion to this
program must becoor dinated with the Department of Health Car e Policy and Financing
and reflect associated Premiums costs in HCPF in the decision item. With respect to
Medicaid premiums, any child who becomes €eligible for Medicaid based solely on their

14-Mar-07 59 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



enrollment in the CES program (about 1/3 of those enrolled in CES) should qualify to have
al of their related premiums costs funded through the Health Care Expansion Fund plus
federal Medicaid match.

Community Provider Cost of Living Adjustment

Pursuant to Committee common policy, staff applied a2.0 percent community provider cost of living
adjustment to the base funding in thislineitem for FY 2007-08. However, staff did not apply this
increaseto all fund sourcesin thislineitem. Specifically, staff did not apply the increase to (1)
fundsidentified as transferred to the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation, asthisis essentially an
informational component of thislineitem. Related spending in V ocational Rehabilitation increases
annually based on such factorsas personal servicescommon policy; and (2) Fundsidentified asclient
cash. Thereis no source of revenue for increases associated with client cash apart from increases
awarded by thefederal government for the SSI program. Notethat no FY 2007-08 increase associated
with the SSI program is anticipated. This is because the 2007 increase awarded by the federal
government is being used by the Department to increase the persona needs allowance of SS|
recipients from $34 to $55 per month. Staff believes thisis appropriate, given the many years that
had passed since an adjustment in the personal needs allowance. The table below reflects the staff
calculation.

2.0 Percent Cost of Living Base Increase
FY 2006-07 Approp. Annualize FY 2007-08 20%
Dis& Sups Base Increase
Total $306,656,384 $7.473,129 $314,129,513 $5,750,256
Genera Fund 17,003,167 (3,701,403) 13,301,764 266,035
Cash Exempt: 289,653,217 11,174,532 300,827,749 5,484,221
Medicaid CFE 255,684,728 10,864,266 266,548,994 5,330,980
Client Cash CFE 25,855,778 269,607 26,125,385 0
Local Cash CFE 7,621,397 40,659 7,662,056 153,241
Voc. Rehab CFE 491,314 0 491,314 0
Net General Fund 144,782,894 1,727,547 146,510,441 2,930,209

In addition to the base adjustment above, staff included the 2.0 percent community provider cost of
living adjustment in the calculationsfor Decision Item #1. Detailsare reviewed under each decision
item subsection.

Note that the staff recommendation differs from the Department request, due primarily to errorsin
the original calculation and the impact of supplementals and budget amendments that added to the

14-Mar-07 60 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



developmental disability base. This includes supplemental action that substituted $7.6 million
Genera Fund for local funds that had previously drawn federal match.

Request 2.0 % Recommend
Increase 2.0% Increase Difference
Total $5,871,803 $5,750,256 ($121,547)
General Fund 252,912 266,035 13,123
Cash Exempt 5,618,891 5,484,221 (134,670)
Medicaid CFE 4,939,894 5,330,980 391,086
Net General Fund 2,721,985 2,930,209 208,224

Post-Eligibility Treatment of Income

Federal regulationsallow aState'sMedicaid State Plan to includeaspecial (higher) incomelimitation
for the aged, blind, and disabled population if such persons are enrolled in a home and community
based waiver, and their other income does not exceed 300% of the SSI standard maintenance
allowance. Thefederal regulationsrequireanindividual who qualifiesfor Medicaid under the special
income to pay for a portion of the cost of care. This assessment is known as Post Eligibility
Treatment of Income (PETI.) Consumersareessentially allowed to retain $55 per month for personal
careitems. A portion of the balanceis used to cover the client's room and board. Amounts beyond
this are to be turned over to the provider to offset all other client care expenses.

In FY 1999 the Joint Budget Committee permanently reduced the Medicaid appropriation for
Community Programs for Developmental Disabilities Services by $1,655,000 to account for these
PETI assessments. The General Fund portion (approximately $827,500) was then returned to the
Genera Fund to be used elsewhere. The Department expected the numbers of people to be assessed
and the amount of the PETI assessments to decrease in FY 2001-02; however the amount of the
assessmentsactually grew. Asaresult, the Department included as part of the budget reduction plan
for FY 2002-03 an additional on-going decrease in the appropriation of $400,000 (MCF) and
$200,000 (NGF). Further reductionsof $300,000 weretakenin FY 2004-05 and $80,000in FY 2006-
07 (which was used to fund new SLSresources). Thus, the FY 2006-07 appropriation isbuilt on
PETI of $2,432,000. The Department anticipates receipts for PETI for FY 2006-07 of
$2,435,973, which is somewhat lower than the FY 2005-06 actual of $2,453,969. The staff
recommendation is that the current letter note reflecting $2,432,000 for PETI| assessments
continueto bereflected in theletter notefor Adult Program Costs. If actual PETI assessments
change substantially in the future, staff will recommend appropriate budget adjustments.

Staff Recommendation: Lineltem Restructuring

Two years ago, staff recommended restructuring the developmental disability Long Bill to more
clearly reflect thevariousitemsfunded in thetwo major community programslineitems. Atthetime,
the Committee chose not to make the change. In light of the changes being imposed on the

14-Mar-07 61 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



developmental disability community programs by federa authorities, staff recommends the
Committeereconsider thisoption. For FY 2007-08, staff isrecommending restructuringthislineitem
for informational purposes to more clearly reflect the various items funded in thislineitem. The
adjustments recommended by staff are as follows:

. The line item should be broken into key programmatic subcomponents reflecting the
estimated expenditures and persons served for each subcomponent, i.e., comprehensive
services, supported living services, and related expenditures and the estimated number of
resources provided in each category. The Department should be provided flexibility to move
fundsamong these sub-components, consi stent with theway the Medicaid Premiumslineitem
ismanaged. Funding for the Medicaid in these programs in the Department of Health Care
Policy and Financing will bereflected in asinglelineitem. The purpose of this changeisto
provide additional information for persons reading the Long Bill and to facilitate tracking
of appropriations, not to constrain Department flexibility in managing this line item or to
drive additional administrative workload for the Department.

. Amounts in the current Children and Family Services, Program Costs line item should be
combined with this line item, with the mgor components also broken out, i.e.: early
intervention services, family support services, and children’'s extensive support. This will
provide the Department with real additional flexibility in managing these programs, asthey
will again be part of a single larger appropriation. It will also reunite direct funding for
children's programswith case management costsfor these programs, which have always been
budgeted in the Adult Program Costslineitem. Amountsfor children's programswere only
broken out, at the Department's request, within the last five years. At the time, the
Department requested that case management funding remain in the Adult Program Costsline
item.

. Consistent with this change, the new line item combining the Community Services, Adult
Community Programs line item and the Children and Family Services, Program Costs line
item should be renamed "Community Services, Program Costs".

. The entire subdivision of Children and Family Services should be eliminated and other line
items in this section should be included in the Developmental Disabilities, Community
Programs section

Staff believes the proposed changes would be particularly beneficia in light of changes in the
Medicaid waiver programs. In particular, staff anticipatesthat the State will lose substantial control
over Medicaid program expenditures. To the extent that there are Medicaid over- or under-
expendituresin developmental disability services, it will be important for the General Assembly to
understand what has happened—including whether any over-expenditure is exempt under the six-
percent limit.

14-Mar-07 62 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



One of the Department’ s major objectionsto thisproposal in the past was that it might at some point
be asked to provide actual expenditure information consistent with the break-out. When
developmental disability community serviceswere being managed in aquasi-managed-care fashion,
the Department did not have ready accessto thisinformation. However, now that the systemisbeing
run on a fee-for-service bases with all Medicaid expenditures run through the MMIS system, the
Department indicates that providing actual information in the categories listed should not pose a
problem.

Finally, staff would note that the compromise to not providing the break-out in FY 2005-06 was that
the Department would submit detailed information as part of its annual budget request regarding the
contracted service break-out, so that thefunciton of theexisting lineitemswould betransparent. This
year’ s budget did not provide a meaningful breakout.

Thetablesbelow: (1) Comparethe previous and proposed lineitemsfor any lineitemsthat would be
changed; and (2) Reflect the new Program Costslineitem with amounts consistent with blending the
staff recommendationsfor the Adult Program Costsand Servicesfor Children and Families, Program
Costslineitems. A moredetailed tableincluding the various cash exempt funding sourcesisincluded
in the Appendix.

14-Mar-07 63 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Servicesfor People with Developmental Disabilities [selected portions]

FY 2006-07 Long Bill

FY 2007-08 L ong Bill
Proposed

Explanation

Community Services

Community Services

Adult Program Costs

Program Costs

Adult Comprehensive
Services

Adult Supported Living
Services

Early Intervention
Services

Family Support Services

Children's Extensive
Support

Case Management

Special Purpose

Now includes funding previoudly in
Children and Family Services,
Program Costs line item.

Subsections listed below would be
shown in the appropriation years
for informational purposes.
Department would be allowed to
shift funding among line items and
would only be required to report
actual expendituresin the bottom
line.

Federal Special Education Grant
for Infants, Toddlers and Their
Families (Part C)

Line item moved from Services for
Children and Families section

Services for Children and Families

Section eliminated

Program Costs

Funding moved to Community
Services, Program Costs

Federal Special Education Grant
for Infants, Toddlers and Their
Families (Part C)

Line Item moved to Community
Services section

14-Mar-07

HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Biy-aa asv WNH

'9|q161[e-P RIS A 10U 812 SOABSLLIBY) S301AISS UONUSARIUI A|Jea 8y 'S304N0Sa. UoNUBABIUI A[1es PrRIIPS A /{77 SOPN[oU | «

Q9

LO-eIN-VT

2/G'8/8'TLTS €79'80€'6TES /8€'668'0e$  0£0'802'05c$ 10 L
T.G26€0C LvLv1978 Ge0TLTLT 21/7688'ee Bupung weibo.d
'S91|ILed/P|IYD 104 SIINRS
T00'98Y'TST 968'€69'0TE 29€'829'€T 85¢'zeE vee S500) WeIBoid NPy
SIUNOWY Papuawiwoday - ainjonns way aul Aljigesiq eiuawdojanag pio
2/S'8/8'TLTS £79'80€'6TES 88€'668'0c$  0£0'80C'0SES Wwe}| 8u1 S1500 Wweubold
e 990'65Y '998'T0.L 99v'/SE TEE6S0T asodind [e1oads
8ET'T$ 0SL'9vL'2T 0ET'S8T'6T TTO'€I8'E Tv1'866'22 027 €99'c S90INIBS JBWsheUe |\ 8se)
L0V'1$ GT8'G26'C €V0'STC L 9/0'S 6TT'022'L G6E 0 Hoddns aAsUSIXT S UBIP|IYD
952's$ T85'08T'9 0ZG'ETE T8G'08T'9 TOT'¥6%'9 0 9/T'T S80IARS Hoddns Ajiwe
9/6'V$ L11'128'0T METTC G/1'886'0T T2S'66T'TT 0 9/1'C S80IAIBS UonuBARW| A
orT's$ 920'7LT'62 28G'€Te'sy 68.'G68'2 0/E'6TT'ES 268'C 269 Se0IAJRS BuliAIT panoddns 1 npy
162'82% /G8'795'60T$ 9ST'8SY'9vc$ 062'659'T$ ovi'/TT'8vc$ [ 908'E 99 S8OIABS AAISLBYR.IAWOD 1 INPY
92JN0S3aY
Jad pun4 pun4 1dwaxg
[elauas) 19N [elauas) 18N spun4 ysed pund [elsuss  spund [el01l presipaiy 49
S1S0D punA |eisus9 sjunowy S9J2IN0S9 Y

wal| aul s1so) welbold Aujigesiqg [ewswdojpasg man - pasodold




Notes regarding the table and the proposed new line item.

. The break-out of this line item reflects an estimate. Because of the many changes in
developmental disability waiver programs, this break-out is likely to change. In particular,
the allocation of costs between case management services and direct servicesis expected to
change in FY 2007-08. For FY 2007-08, staff relied largely on the case management rate
structure in place as a result of “interim” Medicaid waiver rates. The case management
amount shown includes targeted case management, utilization review and quality assurance
amounts, in addition to historical case management amounts for General Fund resources.

. As previously discussed, the “official” line item is the bottom line item; the break-out is
reflected solely for informational purposesintheLongBill. Thiswill beappropriately noted,
consistent with the approach used for the Medicaid Premiums line item.

. The resource amounts shown would be part of the line item total. Note that the resource
amounts listed differ from past practice in that staff has shown aresource as a 0.5 resource
if it isavailable for only ¥2 year. In the past, resources shown (e.g., in the Appropriations
Report) reflected resources allocated as of June (the end of the year).

14-Mar-07 66 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Federally-matched L ocal Program Costs

The Department's request for $9,065,948 includes the continuation of reductions approved pursuant
to Supplemental/Budget Amendment #2 to transfer $15.2 million from this line item into the Adult
Program Costslineitem.

The request provides spending authority to enable locally generated funds for developmental
disability services to draw down a federal Medicaid match. Federal regulations allow the use of
public funds as the State's share in claiming federal financia participation if they meet certain
conditions. One of these allowable conditions iswhen the contributing public agency certifiesthese
funds as representing expenditures eligible for federal financial participation. The Community
Centered Boards in Colorado receive public funds through mill levies and other distributions from
cities and counties for the provision of services to persons with developmental disabilities. The
Centersfor Medicareand Medicaid Services (CM S) approved Colorado's certification processto use
these public funds as the State's share of match for services provided or purchased by the CCBsfor
persons enrolled in the Medicaid waiver programs for persons with adevelopmental disability, e.g.,
comprehensive services, supported living services, children'sextensive support and thetargeted case
management program.

Prior to FY 2006-07, funding inthislineitem included adjustmentsto Medicaid ratesfor individuals,
inadditionto servicesfor new individuals. Beginningin FY 2006-07, pursuant to required Medicaid
waiver program billing changes, al funding in this line item that increased amounts paid for
individuals already enrolled in waier programs was eliminated. The only payments now made
through this program are associated with the addition of new individualsinto the waiver program at
community centered board option. Should a CCB enroll additional individuals into the program it
isunderstood that this creates along-term commitment and should the CCB not continue to receive
these additional public fundsthe CCB will only be able to downsize through attrition and will not be
allowed to terminate or cut existing services.

Staff recommends $3,641,910, based on Department projectionsof actual expendituresin this
line item in FY 2007-08. This reflects funding associated with adding 103 individuals to the
supported living services program and 39 individuals to the comprehensive waiver program who
would not otherwise have accessto Medicaid waiver services. Therequest for federal match for local
funds includes local match from 7 of the 20 CCBs, with the majority attributable to five Metro-
Denver boards

This amount is based on projected FY 2006-07 expenditures, based on current contracts with
community centered boards. The appropriationis, however, signifciantly lessthan the appropriation
for FY 2006-07, because the FY 2006-07 appropriation includes $8.7 million for services provided
in FY 2005-06 that were not paid until FY 2006-07. Notefurther that thisreflectsalossof total funds
to the developmental disability Medicaid program: $5,424,038 that was previously spent inthisline
itemin FY 2005-06 has neither been transferred up to the Adult Program Costslineitem nor retained
inthislineitem. Staff assumesthat half of thisamount ($2,712,019 originating as federal funds) is

14-Mar-07 67 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



nolonger availablefor devel opmental disability expenditure, whilethe other half ispresumably being
spent by community centered boards on developmental disability servicesthat do not receive federa
match.

Despite the loss of matching federal funds, it should be noted that, as a result of local mill levies,
there has been a substantial increase in funds available from local sources in recent years. The
Department’ s audit report indicates that in FY 2004-05, Almost 12 percent of CCB revenue--over
$36.7 million--came from cities, counties, and grants, compared with $12.7 million in FY 2001-02.
The current request certifiesaportion of theselocal funds ($1.8 million) for federal match, based on
their use for services that are eligible for Medicaid federal financial participation. The balance of
local funds generated and expended for services for people with disabilitiesis off-budget. The sum
of unmatched off-budget amounts and thefederally-matched amountsin thislineitem thusrepresents
about $38.5 millioninfunding availablefor servicesto peoplewith developmental disabilitiesbeyond
the amounts funded through state appropriations of General Fund and associated Medicaid match.
However, such local funds are not availablein all regions of the State. Four of the 20 CCBsreceive
no city or county funds and, among those that do receive such funds, the amount varies widely.

Preventive Dental Hygiene

Thislineitem provides funding to assist the Colorado Foundation of Dentistry for the Handicapped
inproviding specia dental servicesfor approximately 1,200 personswith developmental disabilities.
This program provides dental evaluation, intervention, and advocacy designed to provide
comprehensive prevention of oral disease. Dental servicesfor adults are an optional program under
federal Medicaid law in which the state has opted not to participate. Medicaid eligible children may
receive dental screening under the EPSDT federa requirement, however. Staff recommends
$63,698, including $60,019 General Fund. Thisiscalculated pursuant to common policy and
includesthe 2.0 percent community provider rateincrease.

L ong Bill Footnotes

The following existing footnotes apply to line items in the Community Services section.

Staff recommends that the following footnotes be continued:

64 Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services, and Division of Vocational Rehabilitation,
Rehabilitation Programs -- Local Funds Match -- The Department is requested to provide a
report to the Joint Budget Committee, by November 1, 2007, on the impact of the
Developmental Disabilities and Vocational Rehabilitation Pilot Project. The report should
include the numbers of persons served, employment outcomes achieved, lessonslearned, and
recommendations for expansion, reduction, or modification of the program.

14-Mar-07 68 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



66

69

Comment: This footnote was added in FY 2006-07 related to a new program. As reflected
intheoriginal footnote, thereport isnot due until November 2007. Thus, the footnote should
beincludedinthe FY 2007-08 Long Bill. The Governor vetoed thisfootnoteinthe FY 2006-
07 Long Bill onthe groundsthat it violates the separation of powersin that it interfereswith
the ability of the Executive to administer the appropriation and may constitute substantive
legislation. Nonetheless, the Department was instructed to comply to the extent feasible.

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmenta
Disability Services, Community Services, Adult Program Costs -- The Department is
requested to periodically survey all individuals on the comprehensive serviceswaiting list to
determine when each individual will need comprehensive services. The Department is
requested to complete the next survey no later than June, 2007, and to report the results no
|ater than in the submission of the FY 2008-09 budget request to the Joint Budget Committee.

Comment: As reflected, this footnote concerns a report due with the FY 2008-09 budget
request. The Governor has historically vetoed thisfootnote on the groundsthat it violatesthe
separation of powersin dictating the content of the Executive budget requests and because it
may constitute substantive legislation. The Department was instructed to comply with the
intent of the footnote to the extent feasible, and the Department has complied The June
30,2004, survey resulted in a 29 percent reduction in the number of individuals reported as
requiring services within two years.

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmenta
Disability Services, Community Services, Preventive Dental Hygiene -- The purpose of this
appropriation is to assist the Colorado Foundation of Dentistry in providing special dental
services for persons with developmental disabilities.

Comment: The Governor vetoed this footnote on the grounds that it attempts to administer
the appropriation and viol ates separation of powers. However, the Department wasinstructed
to comply to the extent feasible. The Department reports that it implemented the contract
with the Colorado Foundation of Dentistry for FY 2006-07 and indicates that, despite the
veto, it requeststhe footnote be continued asit assiststhe Department in directing its contract
to this group.

Staff recommends the following footnotes be eliminated:

65

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services, Community and Contract Management System
Replacement -- This line item reflects estimated costs for the second year of a two-year
project to replace the Community and Contract and Management System. The Department
is authorized to transfer any amounts not required for this purpose to the Developmental

14-Mar-07 69 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



67

68

Disability Services, Community Services, Adult Program Costs line item. The Department
is requested to provide a report to the Joint Budget Committee by November 1, 2006,
detailing progress toward development of the new system.

Comment: As previously discussed, the devel opment phase of this system is completed, and
the Deaprtment request and staff recommendation reflect ongoing funding for maintenance
activiteis.

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmenta
Disability Services, Community Services, Adult Program Costs -- The purpose of thisline
itemisto fund comprehensiveresidential servicesfor adultswith developmental disabilities,
supported living servicesfor adultswith devel opmental disabilities, case management services
for children and adultswith developmental disabilities, and sel ected special purposeactivities
including costs associated with audits, behavior pharmacology clinics, and consumer
screening for certain placements. The Department isrequested to include information on the
allocation of expenditures and the number of resources funded by the lineitem as part of its
November 1 budget submission and to provide updates when requested by the Generdl
Assembly.

Comment: If the Committee approves the staff recommendation to restructure the
developmental disability adult program costs lineitem to makeitsfunction moretransparent,
this footnote will not be required.

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmenta
Disability Services, Community Services, Adult Program Costs; Services for Children and
Families, Program Funding -- The Department is requested to provide areport to the Joint
Budget Committee by November 1, 2006, concerning the distribution of new adult
comprehensive resources, adult supported living service resources, and children’s early
intervention resources provided effective April 1, 2006. It is the intent of the General
Assembly that, in distributing such new resources, the Department take into consideration,
among other factors, the need to reduce i nequities among community centered boardsin rates
paid by the State and numbers of resources allocated per capita of the general population.

Comment: Thisreport concerned the alocation of new resources added beginning in the last
quarter of FY 2005-06. The Department submitted the requested report and isin the process
of distributing the resources. Distribution of resources was delayed, and many of the adult
resources were allocated to address emergency situations, due to federally-imposed changes
in developmental disability waiver programs. The footnote does not need to be continued.

14-Mar-07 70 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



(2) Regional Centers

In Colorado, institutional programs for persons with developmental disabilities are called Regional
Centers or Intermediate Care Facilities for the Mentaly Retarded (ICF/MRs). The state has three
Regiona Centers in Grand Junction, Wheat Ridge and Pueblo. The Regional Centers have two
methods of providing services: 1) Regional Centers operate "institutions’, residential and support
services in large congregate settings; and 2) Regional Centers operate group homes that provide
services to 4-6 people per home in acommunity setting (these services are sometimes referred to as
"state-operated group homes'). Many persons served by Regional Centers have multiple
handicapping conditions, such as maladaptive behaviors or severe, chronic medical conditions that
require specialized and intensive levels of services. The Regiona Centers work closely with the
Community Centered Board (CCB) system, which providescommunity-operated servicesfor persons
with developmental disabilities. Traditionally, the Regiona Centers have served persons with
developmental disabilities where appropriate community programs are not available. They provide
residential services, medical care, and activetreatment programsbased onindividual assessmentsand
habilitation plans.

Full Costs of Regional Center Placement

Only aportion of costs associated with the Regional Center are appropriated in the line items below.
Costs associated with Regional Center physical plant maintenance and housekeeping, among other
components, are centrally appropriated in the office of Operations, and other indirect amounts are
charged to the Executive Director's Office and the Office of Information Technology Services. The
Department's actual costs for the regional centers, per documents used to set associated Medicaid
payments, reflects total costs of approximately $54,300,000 and an average census of 403 in FY
2005-06, or average annual costs per resident of $134,739, compared with the $42.0 million
appropriated in this section of the Long Bill in FY 2005-06. Notethat, at the end of FY 2005-06, the
Department determined that some Medicaid indirect costs had been incorrectly associated with the
regional centers. Asaresult, fully-loaded regional center costs are actually lower than the $141,000
previously reportd for FY 2005-06.

Impact of Federal Medicaid Waiver Changes

The regional center budget for FY 2007-08 could be affected by the changes to developmental
disability wavier programs being required by federal authorities, sincethe majority of regional center
beds are operated under the same comprehensive home- and- community-based waiver program that
supportsmost communiy-based residential services. The Department hasindicated that under the FY
2006-07 interim rate structure, the regional center budget has been maintained unchanged; however,
impacts under the long-term rate structure likely will not be clear until later in the year. Whether
total Medicaid support available will be increased, held steady, or decreased under the state's new
uniform rate structure will presumably depend on the severity-level of individuals housed at the
regional centersand ratesthat are set based on such severity levels (hopefully informed by cost-based
information). Should changes be required, staff presumes the Department will submit arequest for
supplemental adjustmentsin FY 2007-08.

14-Mar-07 71 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



The table below reflects the break-down of beds at the three regional ceners.

Regional Center Beds
Tota
ICF/MR Skilled Nursing HCBS waiver Beds
Wheat Ridge 30 0 131 161
Grand Junction 46 32 76 154
Pueblo 0 0 88 88
TOTAL 76 32 295 403

Regional Center Wait Lists

Because theregional centersare operating at capacity, acommunity centered board with aconsumer
who it believe is more appropriate for aregional center placement must remove a client from the
regional center in order to moveanew client into placement. Asof June 2006, therewere 54 persons
waiting for regional center placement, including 61 percent waiting for ICF/MR placement and 39
percent waiting for waiver services. Of these, 72.2 percent werewaiting from CCBs, with thebalance
waiting from the Department of Corrections or the Mental Health Institutes.

Per sonal Services

FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08

Staffing Summary Actual Appropriation Request Recommend
Direct Care 671.3 682.9 682.9 682.9
Medical, Dental, Therapy, Pharmacy 137.6 140.3 140.3 140.3
Food Service, Physical Plant 16.6 15.8 15.8 15.8
Medical Records/Clerical 240 25.6 25.6 25.6
Management 219 22.8 22.8 22.8
SBA #1 (RC Physicians) n/a n/a 15 0.0
Decision Item #1 (RC Staffing) n/a n/a 145 145
TOTAL 871.4 887.4 903.4 901.9

The personal serviceslineitem funds FTE and associated contract services necessary to operate the
state'sthree Regional Centers. The Department request and staff recommendation arereflectedinthe
table below.

14-Mar-07 72 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Department Request Staff Recommendation
Amout FTE Total FTE
FY 2006-07 Approp. 40,326,724 887.4 40,326,724 887.4
Sdary Survey 1,343,798 0.0 1,343,798 0.0
Common Policy P.S. Reduc. 0 0.0 (207,163) 0.0
Medical Inflation 0 0.0 6,218 0.0
Leap year 149,612 0.0 0 0.0
DI #1 (Reg. Ctr. Staff) 342,541 145 342,541 145
Annualize 1331 sup (237,870) 0.0 (237,870) 0.0
SBA #1 (GF Physicians)* 237,870 15 0 0.0
Client Cash Adjustment 0 0.0 0 0.0
FY 06-07 Total Approp. $42,162,675 903.4 41,574,248 901.9

*Staff recommends the request in a separate line item.
The differences between the staff recommendation and the Department request are detailed below.

Common Policy Differences

Salary Survey and Base Reduction: The Department request and staff recommendation both include
$1,343,798 for salary survey awarded in FY 2006-07; however, the staff recommendation includes
the Committee’ scommon policy reduction of 0.5 percent, whichtransatesto areduction of $207,163
at the regional centers. The request reflected no common policy reduction, as the regional centers
received a“waiver” from the common policy 0.2 percent OSPB reduction. Staff notes that in FY
2006-07, the Department of Human Services reverted $606,796 of its salary survey allocations,
including $136,762 General Fund. The Department’ ssalary survey allocation may be used to address
specific institutional shortfalls that result from common policy calculations.

In the event that the Committee wished to provide some kind of exemption for the mental health
isntitutes and regional centers (the two entities in the Departmetn of Human Services that received
OSPB base reduction exemptions), staff would suggest that such exemptions be based on direct
service staff positions that must be continually covered. When vacancies occur in these positions,
the Department must cover the positions through pool staff or overtime to maintain basic required
staffing ratios. Thus, the Department has less flexibility in managing associated costs for these
positions than it does for other staff positions.

14-Mar-07 73 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Inresponseto staff inquiries, the Department identified position classifications at theregional centers
that have received shift-differential paymentsin thelast year. Note that, at the regional centers, the
shift-differential staff was essentially synomimous with direct care staff. Using this criterion, 64.8
percent of regional center personal servicesfunding would be exempt. If thisgroup isexempted, the
base personal servciesreduction for theregional centerswould be ($72,921) as opposed to the staff
recommendation of ($207,163).

Medical Inflation: The staff recommendation also includes an increase of $6,218 Medicaid cash
fundsexempt for a2.0 percent medical inflationary increase, pursuant to common policy; no medical
inflationary increase wasincluded in the executiverequest. Theamount inthe staff recommendation
reflects a 2.0 percent increase on a base of $310,890 in medical contractual expenditures in the
personal serviceslineitem.

Leap Year: The Department request included $149,612 Medicaid cash funds for a leap year
adjustment for the regional centers. The leap year component was apparently based on OSPB
common policy. Staff has not included a leap year adjustment, however, because personal
services expendituresfor theregional centersarelargely based on monthly salarieswhich do
not adjust for theleap year. Whiletheregional centers may bear slight additional costsfor certain
hourly or contract staff, it is not clear that thisisasignficant part of the budget. Staff notes that the
regional centers have not received leap year adjustments in past leap years. While changes in
Medicaid rates and billing for HCBS-waiver systems may require overall financial management at
the regional centers to be handled differently in the future, staff believes there are still far to many
guestions about thisto apply aregional center leap year adjustment at thistime.

Decison Item #1 - Regional Center Staffing Shortage

The Department'sfirst priority inits FY 2007-08 budget request isan increase of FTE and associated
funding for six monthsin FY 2007-08, annualizing in FY 2008-09 t029.0 FTE to address a staffing
shortfall at theregional centers. The Department pointsout that, over the past three yearstheregiona
centers have been serving a more sever clientele, largely due to new admissions criteria that were
implementedin April 2003 and were established to meet the high demand for regional center services.
Between July 1, 2000 and June 30, 2006, 111 easier to serve individuals were discharged from the
regional centersand replaced with individual swith very high needs, based on acuity measures. These
individual s require enhanced staffing for monitoring of safety and provision of necessary treatment.
The Department points to adverse findings from the Colorado Department of Public Health and
Environment that support the need for additional regional center staff.

Decision Item #1: Regional Center Staffing Increase

Annualize
FY 2007-08 Request FY 2008-09 (full year)

Personal Services $342,541 $854,160

14-Mar-07 74 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Decision Item #1: Regional Center Staffing Increase
Annualize
FY 2007-08 Request FY 2008-09 (full year)

FTE 145 29.0
Operating Expenses 18,638 19,330
Benefits/Other “pots’ (EDO) 154,880 245,520
Total $478,783 $1,080,350

Net General Fund 239,392 540,175
Avg.NGF per FTE $18,627

Therequest for FY 2007-08 would add 12.5 FTE each (HCS Trainees and Health Care Tech lis) to
Grand Junction and Wheat Ridge Regional Centersand 4.0 FTE (same staff categories) to the Pueblo
Regional Center.

The Department presentstherequest aspart of amuch larger five year plan to enhanceregional center
staffing. The Department conducted a study to evauate staffing needs. The study reviewed
regulatory requirements and Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment staffing
citations. Theauthorsthen devel oped staffing modelsfor direct care staff who account for 73 percent
of total regional center staff, as this is the area facing the most significant shortfalls. The study
considered: (1) the staff necessary to meet “minimum standards outlined in regulations”; (2) the staff
necessary to “appropriately meet the needs of the clients’; and (3) the staffing levels maintained in
states with operations similar to Colorado and known to provide high quality services.

Theregional centersoperateunder threetypesof facility license: ICF/MR, skilled nursing, and Home-
and Community-based Servicesfor the Developmentally Disabled (HCBS-DD). Thestudy notesthat
the HCBS-DD regulations that cover 275 of the regional center beds do not provide specific
guidelineson staffing, while CM Sregulations do i nclude specific staffing requirementsfor ICF-MRs
(76 of total beds). Among other requirements, the |ICF/M R requirementsinclude aminimum staffing
ratio of 1 staff to 3.2 clients present and on-duty 24 hours a day, 365 days a year, excluding
professional staff. The HCBS-DD regulations require, more generally, sufficient training and
personnel to provide required treatment and safeguard the welfare of residents.

The report describes five Colorado Department of Public Heath and Environment citations received
in 2005 and 2006 that indicate staffing problems at all three regional centers. Among others, these
include an ICF/MR study of Kipling Village at Wheat Ridge regional center in April 2006 that cited
an inability to provide active treatment due to lack of staff. This deficiency involved a condition of
participation inthe | CF program with shortened timelinesfor correction of 45-60 days. Theresulting
plan of correction required the need for an additional 13 FTE that had to be pulled from elsewhere
intheagency. Ingeneral, theregional centershave addressed deficienciesidentified in certain homes

14-Mar-07 75 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



or facilities by moving staff around; however, this can result in short-staffing homes not identified
with specific deficiencies.

Thestudy of “minimum” and “appropriate” level sinvolved grouping clients by needs and eval uating
groups needsduring time segmentsof day program, afternoon, weekend activetreatment, and nights,
aswell astimerequired for community outings. The Department al so employed an outside consul tant
to conduct focus group discussionsto identify treatment variablesthat impact staffing. Further, using
actual datafrom thelast five years, it re-evaluated historic assumptions about FTE required to fully
cover a position once training, annual, and sick leave are accounted for. The Department provided
the spreadsheet cal cul ationsfor FTE coveragefor each regional center residencethat result fromthese
various factors.

The resulting calculations indicate an overall direct care staff to client ratio for the “minimum”
treatment model of 2.3 FTE per client and, under the “appropriate”’ treatment model of 3.3 FTE per
client. The Department al so provided comparisonswith other statesidentified by industry consultants
as reasonable comparisons for Colorado.

Direct Care
Staff to
State Residents
Colorado - current 161
Colorado - “minimum” 231
Colorado - “appropriate” 3.32
New York 3.61
Oregon 3.05
Wyoming 221
Utah 2.04
North Dakota 2.02
Kansas 1.66
South Dakota 1.30

The study concludes that funding at the “appropriate” level suggested would be very difficult and
thus the minimum model is presented as an alternative that should be viewed as “the least the State
should accept and continue operating at the current bed capacity.” If, as the study suggests, the
General Assembly wereto increase staffing to the levels the Department consider s necessary
to meet “minimum standards outlined in regulations’, this would be a direct care staffing

14-Mar-07 76 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



increase of 42.9 per cent and would drivean increase of $5.2 million net General Fund or about
an 18 percent increasein the overall regional center budget.

Direct Care Staffing Study: Current FTE versus“Minimum Required” and “ Appropriate”

Current Direct ~ "Minimum  Increaseover APpropriate’ |ncreaseover

CareFTE FTE" Current FTE Current
Wheat Ridge 279.6 379.1 99.5 541.8 262.2
Grand Junction 255.8 3575 101.7 513.0 257.2
Pueblo 1154 1934 78.0 2823 166.9
TOTAL 650.8 930.0 279.2 1,337.1 686.3
Percent increase 42.9% 105.5%

Estimated Additional Costs: “Minimum” and “ Appropriate” Staffing Levels

Cost per “Minimum” Staffing “Appropriate” Staffing
FTE Additional FTE, Costs Additional FTE, Costs
FTE 1.0 279.2 686.3
Total Cost $37,253 $10,400,758 $25,073,284
Net General Fund $18,627 $5,200,379 $12,536,642
Percentage increase in Regional
Center Net General Fund budget* 18.3% 44.1%

*direct and indirect costs

Saff Recommendation: Staff recommendstherequest with small adjsutments. Asreflectedinthe
request, the severity levels of clients at the regiona centers have increased substantially in recent
years. Since April 2003, the regional centers have used the following admissions criteriac (1)
individuals who have extremely high needs requiring very specialized professional medical support
services, (2) individuals who have extremely high needs due to challenging behaviors;, and (3)
individuals who pose significant community safety risksto others and require asecure setting. The
table below shows the number of beds allocated for each category at each of the regional centers.

Regional Center Beds by Client Category
Grand Pueblo  Wheat Ridge Total Beds
Junction
History of Sex Offense 16 0 25 41
Severe Behaviora/Psychiatric 64 74 67 205
Severe Medical 74 14 69 157
TOTAL 154 88 161 403

14-Mar-07 77 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Asindicated by the Department, due to the new admissions criteria, it has discharged easier to serve
clients and replaced them with much harder to serve clients. The tables below demonstrate the
changesin severity.

The Department uses the North Carolina SNAP (Support Needs Assessment Profile) acuity tool to
determine severity level of al individuals in the Regional Center. The admission criteria for
placement in the Regional Centersrequire an acuity score of four or five (out of aone-fivescale), in
addition to more specific evaluation of community and self-risk. The following table shows the
change in admission scores on the NC SNAP for all three Regional Centers over the past five fiscal
years. There have been no new admissions scoring below afour during thistime.

Tota RC Total

Admits Level 4 | Level 5
FY 01-02 15 8
FY 02-03 16 6
FY 03-04 12 7
FY 04-05 6 12
FY 05-06 6 15

Thetablebelow comparesthe overall regional center severity levelsin 2004 (thefirst year such scores
are apparently availablefor thetotal population) with severity scoresfor June 2006. Asshown, even
in this two year time-frame, the proportion of “level 5" cliens increased markedly, while level 3
clients, who are no longer being admitted, declined. (The Department has been working to moveal
level 3 cliensfrom the regiona centers.)

NC SNAP Severity Scores - Regional Center Population?
Level 3 Level 4 Level 5 Total
FY 2003-04 34 282 172 388
Percentages 8.8% 72.7% 18.6%
FY 2005-06 23 266 92 381
Percentages 6.0% 69.8% 24.1%

“Note that individuals surveyed are below the 403 beds at the institutes; regional center
Medicaid billing has generally indicated that 3-4 percent of beds are on average vacant due to
hospitalization, visitshome, etc. Itisnot clear why numbers surveyed are somewhat lower than his.

14-Mar-07 78 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



The overall severity increases do explain the need for increased staffing intensity at the regiona
centers. Staff isnot convinced that al of the increase suggested by the Department’ s “ minimum”
level staffing plan is warranted.

For example, staff believes staffing coverage cal culations may somewhat inflate the FTE required to
cover afull-timepost (1.85 for 7 daysaweek in the Department’ s staffing plan) by reducing from the
2,080 hoursnormally assumed for 1 FTE hourstaken asleave without pay and “comp” hoursfor exra
hoursworked (based on staff records). Analternative calculationisshownbelow. Further, if “break”

hours are not included (a component which seems questionabl e to staff) ratios would be back to the
1.6 FTE levels that have always been assumed in the past.

Hourly Rate Calculation Used in Decision Item - 7 day post

Department Staff

Calculation Calculation Comment
Days per week needed 7 7
Weeks per year 52 52
Hours per day 8 8
Total hours per year 2,912 2,912
Hoursfor 1.0 FTE (40 hrsx 52
weeks) 2,080 2,080
Annual Leave (112) (112)
Sick Leave (48) (48)
Holiday Leave (77) (77)
Annua comp hours (72) 0 Should be based on add’| hours worked
Other hours off (jury/funeral/w/o
pay) (75) (28) Hourswithout pay not included
Training hours (16) (16)
Hours of breaks 105 105
Total working hours assumed FTE 1,575 1,694
Ratio of hours needed to hours
available 1.85 172

Further, while, a useful tool for understanding the regional center structure and staffing needs, the
Department’ smodel obviously could not take into account variationsin specific client needs, thefact
that some clients are still on the lower-needs end, or the fact that at any given time five percent of
client beds are not occupied due to hospitalization, turnover, or client family visits.

14-Mar-07 79 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Nonetheless, while staff can identify specific weaknessesintheoveral “minimum” staffing plan, the
current request, which reflects a small fraction of the proposed “ minimum” plan seemsreasonable,
given theincreasing severity of regional center clients and the many citations and concerns raised by
Deparment of Public Health and Environment inspectors.

Staff’s primary concern related to the request hasto do with the impact of Medicaid waiver
program changes. Thereisarisk that thenew Medicaid rate structure will not be sufficient to cover
regional center rates. If this occurs, additional regional center General Fund backfill might be
required and the current request for increased staffing might simply add to the backfill required. Staff
is nonethel ess recommending this request with the understanding that the funding requested is for
one-half year. Saff anticipates that before any new hires come on board it will be clearly apparent
whether the Sate faces a major problem related to regional center rates. Should this occur, plans
with respect to these new staff may need to be reconsidered and supplemental action considered.

The details of the request and staff recommendation are reflected on the table below. The only
significant difference between the request and recommendation are as follows:

. consi stent with common policy, staff hasnot included therequested “ pots’ adjustmentsin the
Executive Director’ s Office. Given that these FTE are being added for only one half year and
total pots additions requested are less than 0.5 percent of any of the “pots’ line items, staff
anticipates that the Department will be able to absorb the adjustment in the pots line items.
Related to this, staff also has not assumed salary survey increases for FY 2008-09 in
annualization figures reflected. However, staff does assume these staff will be allocated
salary survey as appropriate out of existing Department pots.

. The Department requested 9 new computersassociated with the new staff. Therequest would
effectively add more than one computer for every two “full time coverage” direct care staff
added, given that a“full-time-coverage” positioniscalculated at 1.7t0 1.8 FTE . Thisseems
excessive, given that these staff are being added to increase staffing intensity and not related
with the opening of any new units. The Department has noted an increasing need for
computers at its group homes, which is the reason for the number of computers requested.
This seems a separate issue from staffing intensity, which isthe basis for this decision item.
Thestaff recommendation reflects5 computers(onefor every 6 FTE or onefor approximately
every three “full-time coverage” positions added).

. Staff also notes that, although funding provided, as requested, is for six months, this will
effectively trandate into funding for seven monthsin FY 2007-08 due to the pay date shift.

14-Mar-07 80 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Decision Item #1 Recommendation Monthly FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Salary 6 months 12 months
Per sonal Services
HCS Trainee| $1,677 $143,887 72  $287,773 14.3
Health Care Tech 1 2,476 190,157 6.4 380,314 128
Health Care Tech IV 3,007 34,280 1.0 68,560 19
PERA (10.15%) 37,385 74,770
Medicare (1.45%) 5,341 10,681
Paydate shift (68,508)
Subtotal - Personal Services 342,541 145 822,097 29.0
Operating Expenses Unit cost
General operating (500 per FTE) 500 7,250 14,500
Leased Computers (5 - 2 for GJand WR & 1 PRC) 690 3,450 0
Printers (1 for each facility) 1,500 4,500 0
Software (1 each computer) 294 1,470 0
Subtotal - Operating Expense 16,670 14,500
Grand TOTAL 359,211 145 836,597 29.0

Stand-alone Budget Amendment #1

In the past, Regional Centers were able to pay for physician and mental health services through the
Medicaid comprehensive Home- and Community-Based (HCBS) waiver for persons with
developmental disabilities, but now these services must be accessed through the Medicaid State Plan.
Beginning in FY 2004-05, associated costs were carved out of the regional center HCBS budget and
moved to the Medicaid State Plan, based on aCM S condition for renewal of theMedicad HCBS-DD
waiver. Federal CM S had indicated that the requirement was based on ensuring freedom of choice
for consumers, as well as rules that prohibit waivers from covering services available through the
State Plan.

The Regiona Centers have been unable to secure physician services for the individuals at the
Regional Centersfrom outside physicians. Despite significant effort on the part of current doctors,
as well as other staff, the Regional Centers have been unable to find outside physicians that are
willing to accept new Medicaid clients. Asaresult of thelack of Medicaid providers, the Department
requested General Fund and FTE to secure physician services for FY 2006-07 through emergency
supplemental procedures.

14-Mar-07 81 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



A request was approved on aone-time basisin June 2006 with contract staff (rather thanthe 1.5 FTE
originally requested) on the grounds that this was a temporary measure. The Department has now
submitted a budget amendment to make this funding permanent and to add 1.5 FTE associated with
these dollars.

The Department previously indicated it would like to explore al options of attaining services,
including obtaining General Fund to secure physician servicesfor these clients, moving some of the
high needs peopleinto institutiona “ICF/MR” services, or possibly returning to the previous model
where the costs for medical services were included in waiver rates. However, in the budget
amendment that has now been submitted, the Department indicates that “at this time HCPF has
indicated to DHS that they do not support conversion of beds back to ICF/MR becuase of concerns
about the cost of such atransition.” Further, HCPF ahs indicated to DHS, according to the budget
amendment, that “ at thistimethey will not increaseratesor create aspecial category of physicanrates
for hard to serve individuals with Developmental Disabilities.”

Saff Recommendation: Staff recommendstherequest. Staff remains deeply disturbed that the State
isforced to provide 100 percnet General Fund to cover services that should be eliible for Medicaid.
Staff understands however, that, from HCPF's perspective, the Genera Fund provided is still
substantially less than the General Fund impact of any more systemic Medicaid system changes that
would address the needs of this population.

Since the funding will now be built into the base, staff would like its purpose to be clearly visible.
Therefore, rather thanincluding the requested amountsinthe personal servicesand operating expense
base appropriations, staff recommends that both operating expense and personal services amounts
(total of $244,460 and 1.5 FTE) be reflected in a new line item entitled “General Fund physician
services’

Staff Recommendation: Additional Client Cash Adjustment

Client cash revenuefor theregional centersderivefromthreesources. (1) room and board for waiver
clients; (2) Post Eligibility Treatment of Income (PETI) from waiver clients; and (3) patient pay from
ICF/MR clients. Room and Board rates reflect SS| federal allocations less $54 dollars per month
(including 2007 increase) for personal spending. PETI income is from waiver clients who do not
qualify for SSI. To maintain eligibility for the Medicaid waiver program, they must turn over excess
income to offset their Medicaid cost of care. The amount from an individual patient can vary from
$1 to $1,101 per month and varies based on patient mix. Patient pay from ICF/MR clientsis from
ICF/MR clientswho receive benefits and/or earn wages. Such clients are permitted to keep the first
$50 for personal spending money. Benefits abovethisand/or excesswages must be paid to the State.
(Excess wages are calculated as ¥z of the amount earned over $65). Currently the amount from an
individual patient can vary from $0 to $979 per month. Like PETI, thisamount is subject to change
depending upon the patient mix.

14-Mar-07 82 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



In responseto staff questions, the Department provided updated estimates of the client cash level for
FY 2007-08. The staff recommendation includes an adjustment to increase cash funding by
$27,558 and decr ease M edicaid funding by the sameamount, to bring overall cash amountsto
thelevel reflected below.

Waiver Room/Board Waiver PETI ICFMR Patient Pay Total
FY 2007-08 Projection $1,867,616 $282,722 $485,668 $2,636,006
FY 2006-07 Long Bill $1,942,320 $263,904 $402,224 $2,608,448
Recommended CF Chg ($74,704) $18,818 $83,444 $27,558

Note also that, for purposes of staff and Department working papers, all cash revenuesto the regional
centers have been reflected in the personal serviceslineitem. IntheLong Bill, however, al regiona
center funding splitsarereflected in the bottom-line only, and this cash therefore supportsall regional
center functions.

Additional Net General Fund Adjustment

The staff recommendation also includes an adjustment to the net General Fund appropriation for this
section. This adjustment is not visible in the Department of Human Services but only in the
corresponding Medicaid appropriation in the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing.
Pursuant to H.B. 03-1292, the regional centers are assessed afeethat hasthe effect of drawing down
additional federal Medicaid funds and offsetting General Fund required in the Department of Health
Care Policy and Financing. Regional Center fee amounts were anticipated to total $742,997 in FY
2006-07 and are projected to be $821,668 in FY 2007-08. The net impact isa decreasein the net
General Fund associated with this program of $78,761.

Operating Expenses
The Department request and staff recommendation are summarized in the table below.

Request Recommendation
FY 2006-07 Long Bill $2,198,203 $2,198,203
DI 1 (Regional Center staff) 18,638 16,670
SBA 1 (Physician Services) 6,590 0
Food inflation (1.8%) 0 10,735
Medical inflation (2.0%) 0 5,093
Total $2,223,431 $2,230,701

14-Mar-07 83 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



The staff recommendation includes common policy increases for food and medical inflation. The
Department request also includes funding for Decision Item 1 (Regional Center Staffing) and SBA
1 (Genera Fund physician services). Asdiscussed above, staff recommends the requested funding
for SBA 1, but placesit in aseparate lineitem. Asalso discussed above, the staff recommendation
for DI 1 differs from the request due to the number of computers recommended.

General Fund Physician Services

As discussed above pursuant to SBA 1, staff recommends a new lineitem with $244,460 and 1.5
FTE for regional center physician services supported by the General Fund.

Capital Outlay - Patient Needs

Thislineitem provides funding for the purchase of capital equipment that isused by or on behalf of
the residents of the Regiona Centers. Such equipment includes therapeutic, medical, and adaptive
equipment; program equipment and technical aids; health and safety repairs and equipment; and
furnishings and environmental improvements. Staff recommendsthe Department'srequest for a
continuation amount of $80,249.

L eased Space

Leased space funds are generally requested for group homes operated by the Regional Centers.
However, at the Pueblo Regional Center, Developmental Disabilities Services |leases space for
regional center administration at Pueblo West. The Pueblo Regional Center building also contains
the maintenance shop and an areafor program service delivery to some personsresiding at the Pueblo
Regional Center. For the Wheat Ridge Regional Center, thelineitem providesfunding for residential
houses for residents living off-campus. Staff recommends the request for a continuing
appropriation of $200,209.

Resident I ncentive Allowance

Thislineitem providesfunding for paymentsto personsresiding at the Regional Centersfor services
provided to the institution. Those services include such activities as washing vehicles, food
preparation, and janitorial services. Staff recommends the Department's request for a
continuation amount of $138,176

Pur chase of Services

Thislineitem providesfunding for the purchase of contractual services such as security and laundry,
aswell as various maintenance agreements at the three regional centers. Contracts included are:

. Pueblo Regional Center: A contract between the Colorado Mental Health Institute at Pueblo
and the Puebl o Regional Center to providelaundry services, vehiclemai ntenance, and medical
Services.

14-Mar-07 84 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



. Wheat Ridge Regional Center: A contract for laundry services.

. Grand Junction Regional Center: VVariousmedical contracts, tel ephone mai ntenance contract,
lawn maintenance contract, and a contract for pest control.

The Department requested a continuation amount of $262,661. The staff recommendation isfor
$263,291, including a common policy adjustment of $630 for a 2.0 percent medical inflationary
increase on medical contractual services of $31,524 included in the base amount.

I nstitutional Programs Overall Funding Methodology

Overall funding for this section uses applicable patient (client) cash Socia Security Income and other
payments, with the remainder funded by Medicaid funds transferred from the Department of Health
Care Policy and Financing. Staff’s recommendation for funding sources reflects the adjustments
discussed with respect to the personal serviceslineitem.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICESMEDICAID-FUNDED PROGRAMS, Servicesfor
People with Disabilities - Medicaid Funding, Regional Centers - Depreciation and Annual
Adjustments

Thestaff recommendationincludescontinuation of thislineitemthat appearsonly inthe Department
of Health Care Policy and Financing. The line item enables the State to capture depreciation
payments from federal authorities associated with the regional centers. The line item was added
through an FY 2003-04 supplemental to reflect ahistoric Department practice. Staff recommendsthat
it be continued with a modification in the total amount in the line item, previously appropriated at
$1,468,552 for FY 2006-07 to $1,267,579 for FY 2007-08

Depreciation amounts--allowed by federal authorities--have been included in the daily rates the
Department of Human Services charges to the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing for
regional center consumers (all of whom are Medicaid-eligible). However, because depreciation is
associated with apast expenditure and is not an operating expense that isincluded in the Department
of Human Services operating budget, the Department of Human Services has never had the right to
spend these moneys. Instead, the depreci ation amounts paid by HCPF (which are based on astandard
50-50 General Fund-federal funds match) arereverted at the end of the year. Recording depreciation
allowsthe Stateto draw down federal dollarswhich arethen reverted at year end, thus benefitting the
State. Thetable below reflects the anticipated impact of this practice assuming continuation for FY
2007-08.

14-Mar-07 85 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Depreciation and ACtl_Jal_ Funds reverted to HUTF &
Annual gxep;cdli?gro; Capital Construction Capital
Adjustments P (1/3) and HUTF Construction $$
Appropriationin (2/3) Available for
HCPF Appropriation
Genera Fund $633,790 $0 $633,790 $1,267,579
federal funds $633,789 $0 $633,789 $0
Total $1,267,579 $0 $1,267,579 $1,267,579
. In essence the result of the depreciation appropriation isto provide a 100 percent return on

investment per year for "investing" General Fund in the depreciation line item.

. Note that, under the provisions of Section 24-75-218, C.R.S., two-thirds of reversions are
currently allocated to the Highway Users Tax Fund (HUTF) and one-third to the Capital
Construction Fund. Thus, pursuant to current law, the Stateisobtaining a 100 percent federal
match on General Fund moneys appropriated to this line item, but the General Assembly is
then effectively transferring the total to the HUTF and the Capital Construction Fund;

. The $200,973 decrease fromthe FY 2006-07 base reflects revised depreciation figures based
on straight-line depreciation cal culations by the Department that are required for federal cost
reporting.

Footnotes
None. No footnotes are continued and no new footnotes are recommended for this section.

(3) Servicesfor Children and Families

Servicesfor children with developmental disabilities are provided by the same system that provides
services to adults with developmental disabilities. Twenty Community Centered Boards |located
throughout the state provide the following servicesto children: 1) early intervention (El) servicesto
children under threeyearsof age exhibiting adevel opmental delay; 2) family support services (FSSP)
to families with children with developmental disabilities; and 3) children's extensive support (CES)
servicesto children whose medical or behavioral needs are so extreme that they are at risk of out-of-
home placement.

14-Mar-07 86 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Administration

Thislineitem was eliminated and funding and FTE merged into the Community Services, Personal
Serviceslineitem in FY 2005-06.

Program Funding

This line item funds the direct services portion of three state programs for children with
developmental disabilities and their families: early intervention, family support services, and the
Children’ s Extensive Support Program. Note that the case management portion of these resources
isincluded in the Adult Program Costs lineitem. Program components funded in thislineitem are
detailed under the Adult Program Costs lin item, as part of a staff recommendation to combine the
contents of thislineitem with the Adult Program Costslineitem and restructure both. Thelineitem
currently includes $11.3 millionfor Early Intervention resources, funded at 95 percent General Fund
and 5 percent local match, $6.5 million for the Family Support Services program, also funded at 95
percent General Fund and 5 percent local match, and $7.2 million for the Children’s Extensive
Support program, funded at 95 percent Medicaid cash funds and five percent local match.

The following table compares the Department request and staff recommendation.

14-Mar-07 87 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Department Request Staff Recommendation
General  Cash Funds Net General  Cash Funds Net
Fund Exempt General Fund Exempt General
Fund Fund

FY 2005-06 Long Bill $16,699,924  $8,148,796 $19,670,978 | $16,699,924 $8,148,796 $19,670,978
Supplementa 1-E 182,242 0 182,242 182,242 0 182,242
FY 2006-07 Approp 16,882,166 8,148,796 19,853,220 | 16,882,166 8,148,796 19,853,220
Requested Sup. 2B 0 (1567,391)  (783,695) 0 (L567,371)  (673,979)
FY 2006-07 Request 16,882,166 6,581,405 19,069,525| 16,882,166 6,581,425 19,179,242
Annualize Sup 1-E (182,242) 0 (182,242)| (182,242 0 (182,242
Annualize Sup. 2B 0 1,567,391 783,695 0 1,567,391 673,978
Annualize 30 CES 0 0 0| (270,560) 270560  (181,275)
Annualization (182,242) 1,567,391 601,453 | (452,802) 1,837,951 310,461
DI #3 - Early Intervention 515,540 27,134 515,540 513,074 27,004 513,074
DI #3 - CES Waiver 0 112,541 53,457 0 0 0
Cost of Living Adjustment 332,465 162,420 391,740 328,587 168,387 389,794
Decision Items 848,005 302,095 960,737 841,661 195,391 902,868
Total, by fund source 17,547,929 8,450,891 17,271,025 8,614,767

Total Appropriation $25,998,820 $20,631,715 $25,885,792 $20,392,571

Asreflected in the table, the request and recommendation include the following components:

Supplemental 1-E - Implementing Part C and Achieving Equity in Early I ntervention Services

In June 2006, the Committee authorized the reduction of $182,242 General Fund from the FY 2005-
06 budget for Developmental Disability Children and Family Services, Program Funding and an
increase of the same amount for FY 2006-07. The Department indicated that the $182,242 would be
used to “hold harmless’ in FY 2006-07 those regions of the state (mostly rural) that would be
negatively affected by the Department’ s efforts to reallocate early intervention funding (including
state General Fund and federal Part C funds) in a more equitable manner across the state. This
adjustment as one-time only, thus this adjustment is annualized in FY 2007-08.

Requested Supplemental 2B - Refinance Developmental Disabilities Medicaid

Thislate requested supplemental isdiscussed in detail under the Adult Program Costslineitem. The
request reflects a one-time reduction proposed for FY 2006-07 that the request indicates could be

14-Mar-07 83 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



deposited to a cash fund and used to support proposed child find legislation. As previously
discussed, the JBC has already taken alternative action. However, as previously discussed, the staff
recommendation includes making the requested reduction to this line item and providing an
associated General fund increase in the Adult Program Costs lineitem. Note that the “net” General
Fund reflected by staff differsfrom the request, due to the impact of resources partially funded with
the Health Care Expansion Fund. Consistent with the request, reductions taken for FY 2006-07 are
one-time only and are reversed in the FY 2007-08 calculation.

Annualize 30 Children’s Extensive Support Resources

During FY 2006-07 figure setting, the JBC added 30 new Children’s Extensive Support resources.
Part of itsaction included providing funding for the full year, with thefirst half of the year’ s services
supported with 100 percnet General Fund and the seocnd half of hte year funded with Medicaid. The
expectation wasthat Medicaid waiver caps could not be raised sooner than Janaury. The Department
did not request any annualization of this action in its budget request. However, staff recommends
that the General Fund support provided for thefirst half of hteyear beconverted to Medicaid.
Inthislineitem, theimpact istotrade$270,560 Gener al Fund for thesameamount of M edicaid
cash funds. Since 1/3 of children are assumed to qualify for services from the Health Care
Expansion Fund for their M edicaid match, thisannualization saves$181,275 net Gener al Fund.
An additional adjustment, previously discussed, occursinthe Adult Program Costslineitem for case
management.

Decision Item #3 - Early I ntervention Component

Asreviewed under the Adult Program Costslineitem, the Department’ srequest includesthe addition
of 209 early intervention resourcesfor 6 months. The staff recommendation isfor 104 resourcesfor
12 months. The FY 2007-08 impact is therefore essentially the same; however, the funding would
no be annualzied in FY 2008-09. A portion of associated costs are included in the adult program
costs lineitem for case management.

Decision Item #3 - Children’ s Extensive Support Component

Asreviewed under the Adult Program Costslineitem, the Department’ srequest includesthe addition
of 12 children’ s extensive support resources for six months. Staff does not recommend this portion
of the request, in light of the Department’ s reversion of CES funding in FY 2005-06 and projected
further reversionsin FY 2006-07.

Cost of Living Adjustment

Consistent with Committee common policy, staff hasapplied a2.0 percent community provider cost
of living increase to base funding. While the Department’ s request was also based on a 2.0 percent
increase, errorsin its base calculation, including failure to annualize the 30 CES resourcesfunded in
FY 2007-08, resulted in adlightly higher COLA calculation than staff’s.

14-Mar-07 89 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Federal Special Education Grant for Infants, Toddlers, and Their Families (Part C).

In addition to the federal grants available under Part B of the federal Individuals with Disabilities
Education Act (IDEA), grants are available under Part C of IDEA to assist statesin providing special
education and related servicesto children with disabilities ages zero to three, and their families. Part
C funds may be used to implement, maintain, and strengthen the statewide system of early
intervention services for infants and toddlers with disabilities and their families. In addition, such
funds may be used for direct early intervention servicesfor infants and toddlers with disabilities and
their families that are not otherwise funded through other public and private sources. Thus, Part C
isthe payer of last resort, and al other funding options must be explored before accessing available
Part C fundsfor the provision of direct services. Federal Part C funds may not be commingled with
state funds, and may not be used to supplant state and local funds expended for infants and toddlers
with disabilities and their families. As school districts are not required to provide educational
servicesto children under age three, Part C funds are not directly allocated to school districts.

The actual expenditure of Part C funds is approved by the Colorado Interagency Coordinating
Council. For FY 2006-07, Part C funds are budgeted to be expended as follows:

Program administration (staff and operating) $626,511
Local community development and implementation 430,395
Direct Services 2,440,000
Service Coordination 2,428,261
Statewide devel opment and implementation 981,800
Total $6,906,967

On December 30, 2005, the Governor signed Executive Order D 017 05 that switched thelead agency
for Part C from the Department of Education to the Department of Human Services, Division for
Developmental Disabilities. According to the Executive Order:

“An analysis of the present Part C Program, along with an assessment of
Colorado’ s existing system for providing early intervention services using state
funds, indicatesthat thereisunnecessary duplication of early intervention services
and aneed for reform. This can be achieved through consolidation of the Part C
program into other early childhood intervention efforts managed by the
Department of Human Services. Designating the Department of Human Services
aslead agency for thepart C Programwill increasetheoverall effectivenessof this
program by eliminating unnecessary administration costsand directing maximum
funds toward actual services.”

14-Mar-07 90 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Accordingly, the Executive Order designated the Department of Human Services, Division for
Developmental Disabilities, as the lead agency for Colorado’s Part C Program. Staff notes that,
pursuant to the federal Part C legislation, the Governor of each stateis authorized to identify the Part
C lead agency. The Departments of Education and Human Services agreed that the Department of
Education would continue to manage the program through FY 2005-06, and the change took full
effect July 1, 2006. Asaresult, the Part C program began to appear in the Department of Human
Services section of the Long Bill for FY 2006-07.

TheDepartment hasindicated that it the Part C grant isanticipated to increase by only $1 for
FY 2007-08. Asaresult, the staff recommendation isto show $6,906,968 federal fundsand 6.5
FTE for thisprogram in FY 2007-08. Notethat common policy calculationswould dictate asmall
decrease in the appropriation for this line item related to personal services, however, staff assumes
that any personal services adjustments will be offset in other program areas, since the total amount
of the grant is fixed. Note also, that staff understands that approximately $4.9 million in Part C
funding accumulated by the Department of Education in prior years has been transferred to the
Department of Human Services in FY 2006-07. This amount augments anticipated annual
expendituresreflected in thislineitem. Staff has not been informed how the Department intends to
use these funds.

Child Find

A one-time $1.0 million General Fund supplemental adjustment was provided in FY 2006-07 to
address costs associated with “child find” activitiesfor children under the age of three. The federal
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) requires each state to provide “child find”
activities for the purpose of identifying and evaluating children, birth through age 21, who have
special needs. Part C of IDEA concerns services for children under age three; Part B of IDEA
concerns children age three through 21. The child find processincludes public awareness activities
(through doctors and hospitals, preschools, and schools), initial screening of children identified as
having concerns, and in-depth eval uations by multi-disciplinary teamsto determinewhether children
qualify for services and the nature of services needed.

Previoudly, aslead agency for the Part C federal grant, the Col orado Department of Education (CDE)
required administrative units (school districts or groups of districts) to conduct child find screening
and evaluationsfor all children, including those under agethree. In December 2005 Governor Owens
issued an Executive Order to change the Part C |ead agency from CDE to the Department of Human
Services (DHS), Division for Developmental Disabilities. As a result, CDE eliminated the
requirement that administrative units provide child find services for children under age three. State
statute currently authorizes DHS to conduct disability evaluations, but child find per se is not
mentioned in state statute for either CDE or DHS.

Staff has recommended, and the Committee has agreed, to sponsor legislation detailing the
responsibilities of the Department of Human Services and the Department of Education pursuant to
Child Find. Thislegislationisstill being drafted and will require further approval by the Committee

14-Mar-07 91 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



for introduction. Thelegislation isexpected to carry a$2.2 million fiscal note in the Department of
Education. The Committee has voted to set aside $2.2 million in increases for the Department of
Education required pursuant to Amendment 23 to fund this anticipated legislation. As discussed
above, the Department hasal so submitted an FY 2006-07 supplemental request to reduce FY 2006-07
developmental disability appropriationsby $2.2 million“net” General Fund with the suggestion that
the funds reduced be placed into acash fund and thus used to cover thefiscal note for the JBC Child
Findbill in FY 2007-08. Becausethe Committeeiscurrently pursuing other mechanismsfor funding
the child find bill, the proposed supplemental adjustment is not part of staff’s recommendation.

Footnotes

The following existing footnotes are attached to line items in this section.

Staff recommends that the following footnote be continued, as modified.

71 Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Services for Children and Families, Federa Special Education Grant
for Infants, Toddlers, and Their Families (Part C) -- The Department isrequested to provide
to the Joint Budget Committee, BY NOVEMBER 1 OFEACH YEAR, information concerning the
expenditure of federal funds provided pursuant to Part C of the federal "Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act" for the most recent state fiscal year. Such information is
requested to include sufficient detall to |dent|fy expendltures related to the provision of
d| rect services, by type of serwce 3 y

Comment: The Governor vetoed thisfootnote, as he hasin the past, on the groundsthat the
General Assembly has no authority to appropriate these federal funds, that the footnote
violates separation of powersin interfering with the ability of the executive to administer
the appropriation, and that the footnote may constitute substantive legislation. However,
the Department wasinstructed to comply to the extent feasible. The Department submitted
the requested report regarding the Part C transition as requested in November 2006. The
response was discussed in staff’ s budget briefing packet. Asthe program’ stransition from
the Department of Education is now complete, staff does not believe the struck portion of
the footnote needs to be continued.

Staff recommends that the following footnotes be eliminated.

14-Mar-07 92 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



70 Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Servicesfor Children and Families, Program Funding -- The purpose
of thisline item isto fund early intervention services, family support services, children's
extensive support services, and selected special purpose activities to assist children with
developmental disabilities and their families. The Department is requested to include
information on the allocation of expenditures and the number of resources funded by the
line item as part of its November 1 budget submission and to provide updates when
requested by the General Assembly.

Comment: The Governor vetoed thisfootnote, as he hasin the past, on the grounds that it
dictates the content and format of the executive budget request. However, the Department
was instructed to comply to the extent feasible. Some information was included in the
November 1, 2006, budget request and a report was also separately submitted. However,
staff did not feel that the information provided was sufficiently responsive to the footnote.
If the Committee accepts the staff recommendation to reconfigure the developmental
disability line items to provide additional information, staff does not believe this footnote
will be required.

(4)Work Therapy

This line item consists of the Work Therapy Enterprise Funds for the Colorado Mental Health
Instituteat Fort Logan and the Regional Centersfor personswith Developmental Disabilitiesat Grand
Junction, Pueblo, and Wheat Ridge. These funds support sheltered workshop programs for training
and employment of clients. Revenueisderived from contractswith areabusinessesand organi zations
for custodial services, printing, packaging, mailing, and other types of manual processing that can be
performed by program clients. Enrolled clientsare paid from fundsreceivedin proportion to thework
performed.

The program serves over 300 persons residing at the three regional centers and at the Fort Logan
Mental Health Institute. Historicaly, 55 percent of the spending authority was alocated to Fort
Logan, with the balance going to theregional centers. In FY 2005-06 the balance was shifted to give
the regional centers over 65 percent of the spending authority, as Fort Logan was not using the
program at the level alocated.

The Department requested 465,056 and 1.5 FTE reflecting acontinuation level of funding with minor
persona servicesadjustments. Staff recommends$464,589and 1.5FTE. Of thisamount, $93,827
isfor personal servicesand $370,762 isfor operating costs. Based onthe Department’ sprojection
for FY 2007-08, it seems unlikely it will fully use the cash funds exempt portion of the spending
authority, unlessit identifies new sources of cash exempt revenue (e.g., work for state departments);
however, staff seesno reason to close off such options. Saff also notes that the program appearsto
have exceeded its FTE authority for actual year FY 2005-06. Staff expectsthe Department to ensure

14-Mar-07 93 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



that this does not happen in the future. If additional FTE authority is required, staff expects the
Department will request this from the General Assembly.

14-Mar-07 %4 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



(B) Division of Vocational Rehabilitation

The Division of Vocational Rehabilitation assists people whose disabilities result in barriers to
employment or independent living to attain or maintain employment and to live independently.

Rehabilitation Programs - General Fund Match

Themagjor activitiesof thisprogram areto work with disabled individual sto obtain servicesthat help
the client gain and maintain employment. The Division hasfield and satellite officesin 43 locations
throughout the State, where rehabilitation counsel ors work with clients to assess needs and identify
appropriate services. Corerehabilitation servicesinclude: counseling and guidance, job devel opment
or placement, mental restoration service, occupationa licenses, tools, and equipment, physica
restoration services, assistive technology, specialized services for a specific disability,
telecommuni cations servicesandtraining. Becausethefocusof thisprogramisemployment, services
generally do not include medical treatment or rehabilitation. Asaresult of General Fund reductions,
beginning March 2003, the Division only served customers determined to have a "significant” or
"most significant” disability, meaning that an individual must be seriously limited from achieving
employment due to serious functional losses in three or more "functional capacities’, such as
mobility, communication, or self-care. Further, during this period, asignificant portion of customer
services previously funded through thisline item were funded through the Rehabilitation Programs -
Local Match line item, using a portion of the federal match received from programs in which cash
and cash exempt sources provide the match for federal funds

Beginninginthelast quarter of FY 2005-06, General Fund support for the Division that had been cut
associated with revenue shortfalls was fully restored and additional funding was provided. A total
of $5.8million, including $1.2 million General Fund wascut fromthislineitemin FY 2004-05;
an annualized amount of $8,450,704, including $1,800,000 General Fund was restored and
added for FY 2006-07. Associated with this, restrictions requiring the Division to serve only those
withmoresignificant disabilitieswereremoved, and the Division has been opening additional offices
statewide.

During FY 2005-06, the program had an active casel oad of 19,262, and 2,151 persons had successful
closures, defined as employment for 90 days or more. Of applicantswho are determined eligible for
services and develop an employment plan, approximately 63.8 percent achieve successful
employment.

14-Mar-07 95 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Staffing Summary FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2006-07 FY 2006-07
Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation
Counselorg/Therapists 119.9 152.4 152.4 152.4
Administration/Support 62.7 72.3 72.3 72.3
Total 182.6 224.7 224.7 224.7

Intotal, staff recommends$23,753,409, including $5,046,307 Gener al Fund, and 224.7 FTE, for
thislineitem. The amount includes the adjustments reflected below.

Request Recommend
Amount FTE Amount FTE
FY 2006-07 Long Bill $23,459,836 224.7 | $23,459,836  224.7
Salary survey 270,268 0.0 270,268 0.0
Common policy personal services reduction (24,605) 0.0 (63,697) 0.0
Medical inflation 0 0.0 16,056 0.0
Community provider cost of living adjustment 47,910 0.0 39,907 0.0
Total $23,753,409 224.7 | $23,722,370 2247

The estimated break-down of the appropriation by spending category isreflected in the table below.
Fund splits for this line item are based on a 21.3 percent General Fund/ 78.7 percent federal fund
match rate for DVR federal funds, with the exception of in-servicetraining, most of whichisfunded

at 10.0 percent General Fund/ 90.0 percent federal funds.

Request Recommend
Personal Services $12,677,904 $12,638,807
Operating Expenses 1,249,163 1,249,164
In-service Training 61,330 61,332
Customer Services 2,443,428 2,451,482
Purchase of Services 7,321,584 7,321,585
Tota $23,753,409  $23,722,370

GF Percent
21.3%
21.3%
10.0%
21.3%
21.3%

The differences between the request and recommendation are reviewed below.

14-Mar-07 96

HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Common Policy Differences

. Per Committee common policy, staff included a0.5 percent personal servicesreduction; the
Department's request reflects a 0.2 percent reduction.

. Pursuant to common policy, the staff recommendation includes an inflationary increasefor
medical-related object codes at the rate of 2.0 percent on a base of $802,813. No
inflationary increase was requested by the Executive.

. The staff recommendation reflectsthe 2.0 percent common policy community provider cost
of living adjustment applied to a base of $1,995,348. Thisfigure reflects a portion of the
line item used to purchase services for customers (object codes 2820 - other purchased
services, and 4193 - care and subsistence client benefits). These object codesinclude costs
associated with medical evauations, evauations of mental, emotional and cognitive
conditions; non-medical assessments such as vocationa assessments, physical and mental
restoration services, training services, such aswork adjustment services, academictraining,
vocational training, supportive services, such astransportation and personal assistance, and
payments for interpreters, readers, and assistive technology, and payments to public
institutions such as public colleges, community colleges, and vocational and trade schools.
The Department appears to have used a higher base on which the 2.0 percent increase was
calculated.

There is no overlap between the portions of the line item receiving community provider, medical
inflation, and personal services common policy increases.

Rehabilitation Programs - L ocal Match

Themagjor activitiesof thisprogram areto work with disabled individual sto obtain servicesthat help
the client gain and maintain employment. All of the required match for federal fundsin thislineitem
is obtained from local sources, including: donations, funds from local governments interested in
extending vocational rehabilitation servicesto qualified participantsin the Temporary Assistance to
Needy Families (TANF) program, and school districts participating in the School-to-Work Alliance
Program (SWAP) program. In the SWAP program, school districts provide the required match for
federal fundsand in return receivea1:1 match on their original contribution ($2.00 of funding back
for every $1.00 they contribute). These funds are used to provide job development, on-the-job
training, and job-site support to students with disabilities. Additional federal funds received by the
Division in excess of the federa funding provided to the school district ($2.69, based on the 21.3
percent non-federal to 78.7 percent federal match) are used to support other core vocational
rehabilitation services. The program operates in 150 (85 percent) of the state's 178 school districts
and expects to serve 2,366 students during FY 2006-07. The Division expects approximately 50
percent of those served to have successful employment outcomes (stable employment for 90 days or
more).

14-Mar-07 97 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



In addition, thisline item includes funds from other state and local agenciesthat have contractswith
the Division to provide servicesto their clients. Thisincludes contractswith community collegesan
the Department's Mental Health Services section, among others. In these two examples, community
college funds and General Fund transferred from Mental Health Services provide the match for
federal vocationa rehabilitation dollars.

Similar to the Rehabilitation Programs- General Fund Match line item, state and local funds cover
21.3 percent of the cost of servicesin return for the federal vocational rehabilitation dollars. Asa
result of changes made in FY 2004-05, virtually al of the non-federal match in thislineitemiscash
funds exempt. The mgority of this (87 percent) is funding from school districts that isreflected in
the state accounting system as a transfer from the Department of Education. All appropriation
changes reflected below are based on a match of 21.3 percent cash funds exempt to 78.7 percent
federal funds.

Note that, in recent years, the Department has not been able to draw down the full federal
rehabilitation grant available. Thisis partly due to having insufficient matching funds and in part
due to not being able to spend the funds available on a timely basis. The Division’s award was
reduced by $5.0 millionin FFY 2002, $5.0 millionin FFY 2003, $4.0 millionin FFY 2004, and $3.7
million in FFY 2005. The award for FFY 2006 also appears to have been reduced by $1.6 million.
The current federal estimate for 2007 is$34,105,069. The Department hasindicated it hopesto fully
expend the FFY 2007 allocation and may have accessto federal funding abovetheinitial award level,
if required.

Staffing Summary FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08
Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation
Counselorg/Therapists 104 16.0 16.0 16.0
Administration/Support 0.6 20 20 2.0
Budget Amendment GBA 3 n‘a n‘a 9.0 9.0
Total 11.0 18.0 27.0 27.0

The request and recommendation are compared in the table below.

Request Recommend
Amount FTE Amount FTE
FY 2006-07 Long Bill appropriation $22,944,652 9.0 | $22,944,652 9.0
Supplemental/Budget Amendment 12 (Migrant Workers) 200,000 0.0 200,000 0.0

14-Mar-07 98 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Request Recommend
Amount FTE Amount FTE
Base FY 2006-07 Appropriation 23,144,652 9.0 | 23,144,652 9.0
Salary Survey 13,548 0.0 13,548 0.0
Common policy personal services reduction (1,806) 0.0 (4,615) 0.0
Medical Inflation 0 0.0 55,309 0.0
Community provider cost of living adjustment 400,706 0.0 317,750 0.0
Annualize FY 07 DI #8B (DDD/DVR Pilot Project) (44,290) 0.0 (44,290) 0.0
Annualize FY 07 BA 10B (DVR/Denver Homeless Pilot) (5,175) 0.0 (5,175) 0.0
Annualize FY 07 DI #8 (order of selection waiting list) (6,010) 0.0 (6,010) 0.0
GBA #3 - Disability Navigator/VR programs 1,351,076 9.0 1,180,000 9.0
Total $24,852,701 18.0 | $24,651,169 18.0

The table below provides a break-down of the primary components of the request and
recommendation. Note that the customer services identified reflect, in significant part, customer
service expenditures for all vocational rehabilitation services clients and not just clients who are
served directly through cash-funded programs like the SWAP program.

Request Recommend
Personal Services $1,816,759  $1,849,427
Operating Expenses 2,399,919 2,193,370
Customer Services 20,636,023 20,608,372
Total 24,852,701 24,651,169

The staff recommendation and Department request are reviewed below.

Supplemental/Budget Amendment #12 (Migrant and Seasonal Workers)

The request and recommendation reflect the continuation of FY 2006-07 Supplemental #12 for FY
2007-08. TheDivisionreceivesa90 percent federal match ratefor thisprogram to target migrant and
seasonal workers for vocational rehabilitation programs. Although the Division had received this
federal funding in the past, another organization was providing the matching funds. As this
organization can no longer provide the match, the Division has proposed to spend down some of its
CFE deferred revenue for the match and thus to serve DVR clients in many parts of the state who
would otherwise be unserved.

14-Mar-07 99 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Common Policy Differences

. The staff recommendation includes the 0.5 percent Committee common policy reduction,
while the Department's cal culation includes a 0.2 percent personal services reduction.

. Pursuant to common policy, the staff recommendation includes an inflationary increasefor
medical-related object codes at the rate of 2.0 percent on a base of $2,765,455. The
Executive request included a 5.0 percent medical inflationary increase as part of Decision
Item #21/GBA #3.

. Thestaff recommendation reflectsthe 2.0 percent common policy community provider cost
of living adjustment applied to abase of $15,887,470,. Thisfigure reflectsaportion of the
line item used to purchase services for customers (object codes 2820 - other purchased
services, and 4193 - client benefits). These object codes include costs associated with
medical evaluations; evaluations of mental, emotional and cognitive conditions; non-
medical assessments such as vocational assessments, physical and mental restoration
services, training services, such aswork adjustment services, academic training, vocationa
training, supportive services, such as transportation and personal assistance, and payments
for interpreters, readers, and assi stive technology, and paymentsto public institutions such
aspublic colleges, community colleges, and vocational and trade schools. The Department
appears to have used a higher base on which the 2.0 percent increase was cal cul ated.

There is no overlap between the portions of the line item receiving community provider, medical
inflation, and personal services common policy increases.

Annualization of Prior Year Decision |tems

The request and recommendation both reflect the annualization of three decision item funded in FY
2006-07. This includes (1) funding for a pilot program with the Division of Developmental
Disabilitiesthat places vocational rehabilitation staff at six community centered boards; (2) funding
for a pilot collaboration with the City and County of Denver’s Homeless Project to target qualified
members of the homeless population for vocational rehabilitation services; and (3) funding to
eliminate the Division'swaiting list for vocational rehabilitation services. In all cases annualization
istied to eliminating first-year one-time operating expense appropriations.

Decision Item #21/GBA #3 (replacing DI #21)

The Division of Vocational Rehabilitation is requesting atransfer of 9.0 FTE from the Department
of Local Affairsin order to maintain the Disability Program Navigator Program in Colorado. This
request is necessary due to an unforeseen circumstances. The program has twenty positionsthat are
located throughout the State and are housed in workforce centers. Their roleisto act asfacilitatators

14-Mar-07 100 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



to ensure collaboration and coordination between Workforce Center staff and DV R staff and to ensure
peoplewith disabilitieshaveeffective accessto Workforce Center services. Theprogramwasfunded
asapilot project initialy, and for the last six years as afull-scale project by the U.S. Department of
Labor partialy int eh Department of Local Affairs(DOLA) and partially in counties. At present the
U.S. Department of Labor does not have sufficient funding to continue funding Colorado. A transfer
of the FTE from DOLA to the Department of Human Servicesand using the Rehabilitation Programs-
Local Funds Match line item matched with federal vocational rehabilitation funds would provide
continued funding for disability program navigators. The Division would manage this program and
would provide local match from other sourcesto continue these programs at the Workforce Centers
in DVR in the future.

In addition, the Divisionisrequesting an increasein spending authority in order to use availablelocal
fund cash funds exempt dollars that currently exist as deferred revenue and the matching federal
vocational rehabilitation funds for the establishment and expansion of VR program services. This
includes several proposed increases, reflected in the table below. The community and employer
outreach component of the request is to create professional education and outreach materials,
including brochures, DV Ds, website materials, brochures and presentationsthat can be used by DVR
staff to publicize the services DVR has available. The Assistive Technology initiative is to help
develop centers for assistive technology that will provide reduced costs assessments, training and
assistive technology loans to persons with disabilities in rural southern and southeastern Colorado.
TheV ocational assessments component of therequest isto develop theability of the Divisionto once
again perform vocational assessmentsin-house. The Division’s capacity in thisareawas eliminated
due to past budget cuts.

The request includes the following components:

GBA 3 - Disability Navigators (Replaces DI #21) - Department Request Total Funds CFE
(CFE + FF) Portion

Disability Navigators transferred from DOLA
Rehabilitation Counselors (9.0 FTE) at $48,880 per year inc. PERA & Medicare $439,920 $93,703
Eleven County Employee contracts at $37,000 per year 407,990 86,902
Administrative support 17,310 3,687
DVR Workforce Investment Act reporting (not eligible for federal match) 50,000 50,000
Part-time supervision (FTE absorbed by DVR) 35,780 7,621
Subtotal 951,000 241,913
Improve community and employer outreach and education 200,000 42,600
Expand accessibility, training and eval uation of assistive technology 24,000 5,112

14-Mar-07 101 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



GBA 3 - Disability Navigators (Replaces DI #21) - Department Request Tota Funds CFE
(CFE + FF) Portion

Establish ability to perform vocational assessments in house (equipment/services) 25,000 5,325
Increase vendor fees (5% medical) 151,076 32,179
Request Total $1,351,076 $327,129

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the request with modificationsto (1) align the increase
for DV R with the decreasein the Department of Local Affairsfor the Disability Program Navigators;
and (2) (a $20,000 difference); and eliminate the proposed vendor fee increase, given that a 2.0
percent increaseisalready included in the staff recommendation pursuant to JBC common policy and
that this would be an ongoing—rather than a one-time cost.

The basis for the staff recommendation is reviewed below.

Disability Navigator Program

TheDepartment hasindicated that the disability navigator program started asapilot in Colorado. The
programwas so successful, that federal authoritieshave expanded the program nationwide. Colorado
staff in several departments indicate that the program has been critical to providing effective access
to Workforce Center services for individuals with disabilities. The concept is generally that the
navigators will assist both workforce center staff and clients to ensure that individuals with
disabilitiesreceive appropriate and effective employment services from the Workforce Centers. To
theextent anindividual has specific needsfor additional training or assistanceto becomeemployable,
the Navigators can help the individual to access vocational rehabilitation services.

Staff istroubled by the fact that this represents a program which was initially federally-funded and
which is effectively being transferred to the state through federal de-funding. According to the
Division, federal authorities funded the program from its inception in 1999; however, as they wish
to bring the program to other states, they have de-funded the states originally supported, including
Colorado. Nonetheless, it istruethat, to the extent the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation isused
to support the program, the majority of funding will continueto befederal, inlight of the high federal
match rate available for the Division.

The program was initially housed in the Colorado Department of Labor; however when itsindirect
cost requirements were deemed too high, the Department of Local Affairshoused theprogramfor the
final year of federal support. The elimination of federal funding was not expected, and, as aresult,
the agenciesinvolved in this program—V ocational Rehabilitation, the Department of Labor, and the
Department of Local Affairs-- have scrambled to find ameansto support the program on short-notice.

14-Mar-07 102 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Associated with this, the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation has agreed to house the program,
pending approval fromthe General Assembly. AccordingtotheDivision, it hascommittedto provide
the match for the federal vocational rehabilitation dollars for the first year of the program. The
Department of Local Affairs and Labor have reportedly agreed to arrange for the matching dollars
after FY 2007-08. A longer term funding source isimportant, as the source of match proposed in
this decision item represents one-time funds (deferred revenue) that is expected to be entirely
exhausted within approximately five years.

Other components of the Request

Many other components of the request, that were originally included in Decision Item #21 have been
greatly reduced to accommodate the funding required for the Disability Navigator position. Overall,
these items appear to reflect reasonable proposals for use of vocational rehabilitation funds.

The Department has emphasized that items included in this request reflect short-term efforts to
improve VR services, given the one-time nature of deferred revenue funds. The exception to this
appears to be the request related to medical inflation for vendor fees. Given that an inflationary
adjustment appearsto be an ongoing cost and that the JBC has already approved a Medical
inflationary increase of 2.0 per cent, staff hasnot recommended thiscomponent of therequest.

Deferred Revenue

The source of funding for thisdecision item is discussed in more detail below. However, staff notes
that the deferred revenue does reflect the fruit of the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation’s efforts
to develop aternatives to General Fund support. Staff believesit is appropriate for the Division to
benefit from these efforts although, as discussed below, staff aso believes the General Assembly
could choose to use some of these funds to offset General Fund otherwise required for the Division.

Overal staff recommendation

The components of the staff recommendation are reflected in the table below. As discussed above,
staff recommends the request with minor adjustments.

GBA 3 - Disability Navigators (Replaces DI #21) - Staff Recommendation Total Funds CFE
(CFE + FF) Portion

Disability Navigators transferred from DOLA

Rehabilitation Counselors (9.0 FTE) at $48,880 per year inc. PERA & Medicare $439,920 $93,703

Eleven County Employee contracts at $37,000 per year 407,990 86,902
Administrative support 17,310 3,687
DVR Workforce Investment Act reporting (not eligible for federal match) 50,000 50,000
Part-time supervision (FTE absorbed by DVR) 15,780 3,361

14-Mar-07 103 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



GBA 3 - Disability Navigators (Replaces DI #21) - Staff Recommendation Total Funds CFE
(CFE + FF) Portion

Subtotal 931,000 237,653
Improve community and employer outreach and education 200,000 42,600
Expand accessibility, training and eval uation of assistive technology 24,000 5,112
Establish ability to perform vocational assessments in house (equipment/services) 25,000 5,325
Increase vendor fees (5% medical) 0 0
Recommendation Total $1,180,000 $290,690

Deferred Revenue - Committee Options

As discussed in the staff budget briefing, as of the close of FY 2005-06, a total of $1,685,154 in
deferred cash and cash exempt revenuer emained on theDivision of Vocational Rehabilitation’s
books. The magjority of revenue reflects receipts from the Department of Education on behalf of
school districtsfor the School to Work Alliance Program. The funds represent local match that will
be recognized as revenue and can be spent (with afederal match 78.7 percent federal/21.3 percent
local funds or better) if spending authority is provided by the General Assembly.

Use of Deferred Revenue to Offset General Fund with Permanent Deferred Revenue Reduction

While aportion of these moneys could be spent in FY 2006-07 based on current spending authority
and an additional $20,000 added through a supplemental, that is not the case for most of the funds.
The Department’ sDecision Item #21/SBA #3 would increase spending from thissource by $287,779
inFY 2007-08. If the Department continuesto spend-down itsdeferred revenue at asimilar rate (and
doesnot accumulate additional deferred revenue), it will spend down the deferred revenue fundsover
approximately 5.5 years. The Department hasindicated itsintention to submit annual decision items
to usethesemoneysuntil fully expended. Thus, theamountsreflected inthecurrent decisionitem
aretreated asone-timeonly, with the expectation that the Department will request additional
years of any multi-year projects separately for each year. The Department’s Footnote 72
discussion indicates plans for a total of $550,118 in projects, including the Disability Navigator
proposal. Staff assumes that those items of the $550,000 not included in this year’s request will
appear next year; however, the footnote report, overall, ssemsto indicate that the Department
has not yet identified usesfor $1.1 million of the deferred revenue.

Even after funding the current Decision Item, the Committee could chooseto refinance up to
$1.0 million in FY 2007-08 of base General Fund in the Division with deferred revenue. These
are one-timemoneys, that would need to berestored as General Fundin FY 2008-09 if the Committee
chooses this option.

To understand the origin of the deferred revenue, it isimportant to note two facts:

14-Mar-07 104 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



The Department often only promises to provide local agencies with a 1:1 match, even
though the Department receives federal reimbursement at the rate of 78.7 percent on all
qualifying expenditures, i.e., the Department receives federal VR match of $3.69 for every
$1 of local match it receives. For the SWAP program, for example, it provides the local
agency with $1 of the federal funds and retains the balance of $2.69 federal fundsto spend
both on activities that support the local match program and on “core” vocational
rehabilitation programs. Thus, the Department may completely fulfill its contractual
agreement with a local agency without having expended all of the funds it has received
associated with the local match.

The Department is only able to draw down federal financial participation based on actual
expenditures for qualifying services. Even when the Department has fully met its
obligationsto local contracting agencies, it has not always been able to identify sufficient
additional“ core” services on which to expend the balance of funds before the end of the
year. Since it is unable to draw down the federa funds in the absence of expenditure, a
significant portion of local match revenue has gone into a“deferred revenue’ account.

The table below demonstrates the process.

Potential revenue, Amount to be Balanceretained by VR Deferred revenue
based on local returned to local for use on related and if fundsin (C) are
contribution of $1 agency in “core” VR not expended
funds/services services
) ®) (©) (D)
Local agency
(CF/CFE) $1.00 $0.42 $0.58 $0.58
Federal funds $3.69 $1.58 $2.11 Pending
Total $4.69 $2.00 $2.69 $0.58

Deferred revenue of $1.0 to $1.2 million could be used on a one-time basis to substitute for
General Fund appropriations in the Vocational Rehabilitation Budget. As reflected in the
Department’ s hearing response, it does not support such action, because it would prefer to spend the
funds on additional expansion of V ocational Rehabilitation Services. It believesthiswould be more
appropriate given the source of the funds and would offer benefits to Vocational Rehabilitation
clients. Saff has not included such an adjustment in the staff recommendation; however, given
General Fund increasesfor Vocational Rehabilitation services of $1.8 million General Fund ($8.45
million total funds) in FY 2006-07, staff does not believe a one-time reduction in FY 2007-08 (or a
smaller reduction spread over a number of years) would be unreasonable.

14-Mar-07 105 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Other Adjustments to Save General Fund that do not Permanently Reduce Deferred Revenue

The Department has indicated that due to the time required to ramp up its programsin FY 2006-07
(associated with the substantial increases provided beginning in FY 2005-06), it expects to revert
$325,427 General Fund and matching $1,202,398 federal funds from the Rehabilitation Programs -
Genera Fund match line item in FY 2006-07. Staff believes the Committee has several options
related to this:

. The Committee could leave the appropriation as-is, and allow the FY 2006-07 reversion to
become available for HUTF and capital construction funding.

. It could choose to reduce the FY 2006-07 General Fund and federal funds appropriationin
the Rehabilitation Programs - General Fund Match line item, thus freeing-up FY 2006-07
Genera Fund for reallocation in FY 2006-07.

. It could reduce the FY 2006-07 Rehabilitation Programs- Local Match line item, thus
effectively instructing the Department to fully expend the FY 2006-07 Rehabilitation
Programs - General Fund Match lineitem. This, in turn, would drive additional deferred
revenuein FY 2006-07. Thisdeferred revenue would then beavailablein FY 2007-08 and
could be used to offset General Fund otherwise required. As the deferred revenue
expenditures are not subject to the six percent limit, this would effectively provide the
Committee the opportunity to spend an additional $325,000 General Fund under the six
percent limit for FY 2007-08. Note, however, that thiswould be one-time, and the General
Fund would need to be restored for FY 2008-09.

Giventhelimited amount of money involved, and uncertainty about the Committee’ soverall General
Fund picture for FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-08, staff has not recommended any supplemental
adjustment at this time; however, staff wished the Committee to be aware of these options.

Total Line Item Funding Recommended by Staff

The Department has indicated that, including al of the specific staffing and funding increases
requested above, it expectsto be able to obtain and spend local match fundstotaling $4.8 million in
FY 2006-07. Based onthis, staff isrecommending targeting overall expendituresin thislineitem at
thislevel. To balance to thisfigure requires (1) annualization of Supplemental #13 ($226,692), as
requested by the Department plus an additional $299,186. The table below reflects the anticipated
sources of revenue for this entire line item and the change from the FY 2005-06 appropriation.

FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 Change
Appropriation Recommend

Revenue Sour ces

14-Mar-07 106 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 Change

Appropriation Recommend
Cash Funds Exempt Sources
Revenue from other State entities
Community Colleges and universities $256,322 $256,322 $0
Dept. of Education - School to Work Alliance (SWAP) 4,168,849 4,238,399 69,550
Revenue within DHS
Mental Health - Customer Services Expenditures 225,787 225,787 0
Mental Health - Goebel 43,820 43,820 0
Division for Developmental Disabilities Pilot $100,000 $100,000 $0
Other - Deferred Revenue $20,000 $310,690 $290,690
Subtotal - Cash Funds Exempt $4,814,778 $5,175,018 $360,240
Cash Funds Sources 0
Counties $67,432 $67,432 $0
Denver Homelessness Pilot 25,000 25,000 0
Subtotal -Cash Funds $92,432 $92,432 $0
Cash Funds/Cash Funds Exempt Total $4,907,210 $5,267,450 $360,240
Federal Funds $18,237,442 $19,383,719 $1,146,277
Total Local Match lineitem $23,144,652 $24,651,169 $1,506,517

Business Enterprise Program for the Blind

The Business Enterprise Program assists blind or visually-impaired individual sin operating vending
and food service businesses in approximately 45 state and federal buildings. There are no Genera
Fund dollars associated with this program. In addition to federal funds, money from the Business
Enterprise Cash Fund (vendor assessments) supports the program. The program is the result of the
federal Randol ph-Sheppard V ending Facility Program (34 C.F.R. 395.3 (11) (iv), and associ ated state
law at Section 26-8.5-100, C.R.S., which givepriority to blind and visually impaired individual swho
wish to operate and manage food and vending services in federal and state government office
buildings and facilities. The program is responsible for initial merchandise and supply inventory,
purchasing and mai ntai ning equipment, and providing technical support to vendors. After initial set-
up is established, managers operate the facility with revenue from food sales. All operators pay a
certain percentage of their profits (up to 13 percent) to support the program. These assessments are
deposited into the Business Enterprise Cash Fund that, in combination with matching federal funds,
support equipment maintenance and repair, operator benefits (i.e., health insurance, IRA, vacation

14-Mar-07 107 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



pay, etc.), and site improvement and new development. The federal government matches most
expenditures associated with the program at a 78.7 percent rate.

Staffing Summary FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08
Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation
Program Administration 3.2 6.0 6.0 6.0

The request and recommendation are summarized in the table below

Request Recommend
Amount FTE Amount FTE
FY 2006-07 Long Bill $1,771,875 6.0 $1,771,875 6.0
Salary survey 8,025 0.0 8,025 0.0
Common policy personal services reduction (794) 0.0 (2,302) 0.0
Annualize FY 2006-07 Decision Item #20 (852,005) 0.0 (852,005) 0.0
FY 2007-08 Decision Item #20 1,047,322 0.0 1,047,322 0.0
Total $1,974,423 6.0 $1,972,915 6.0

Asreflected in thetable, staff recommends $1,972,915, including $140,128 cash funds, 279,402
cash funds exempt and $1,553,385 federal funds. Therecommendation includes $458,121 for
per sonal services, $467,472 for operating expenses, and $1,047,322 for projects. Asreflectedin
the table, the differences between the staff recommendation and department request include minor
differencesin common policy personal services calculations.

Annualization FY 2006-07 Decision |tem #20

Therequest and recommendati on reflect annualization of thisdecisionitemwhichincluded $849,000
for one-time project costs and funding for 1.0 FTE. Project costs, as well as one-time operating
expense amounts associated with the FTE are annualized in FY 2007-08.

FY 2007-08 Decision Item #20 - Business Enterprise Program Expansion

The Department has requested $1,047,322 for this decision item to use available cash fund exempt
dollars from reserve and matching federal vocational rehabilitation funds. The request reflects one-
time costs associated with site improvements shown in the table below.

14-Mar-07 108 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



The Business Enterprise Program (BEP) has unrestricted fund balance dollars available to replace
outdated equipment, upgrade and improve sites, develop new sites, enhance income potential at
individual locations, initiate a comprehensive training program, and obtain new vending/cafeteria
equipment.

The Committee of Licensed Blind Business Managers, that oversees this program per federd
requirements, assumethat they will either make more money or more operatorswill be ableto benefit
from investment in this program if the program is expanded as requested. Based on a historical
analysis, the Department indicates that a $50,000 investment in a site yields an annua return of
$42,000 per year, making the annual return on investment 84 percent of the investment and the two
year return on investment 168 percent of the initial investment. The related return on investment
specificaly to the BEP program (i.e., the vendor assessments) is $25,639 in the first year, and the
investment is entirely recouped by the second year. Based on this, the Department would proj ect
an increase in the cash revenue associated with this program of $537,046 per year associated
with the $1,047,322 investment.

Site Improvement Costs

The Department indicates that the program, along with the Committee of Licensed Blind Business
Managers, which representsthe 25 licensed managersin thisprogram, hasestablished astrategic plan
that identifiesprioritiesfor thedevel opment of new sitesand improvement of existing sites. Proposed
improvementsfor FY 2007-08 include equipment replacement, remodeling and site improvements,
and site expansion, as reflected in the table below. As shown, the table does not add to the amount
in the request; staff assumes, however, that total expenditures would not exceed the decision item
amount and thislist, which isin any event preliminary, would be adjusted accordingly

L ocation Amount Project
Northcom Cafeteria $71,630 Equipment update, build out
New Customs Convenience 27,819 Equipment update, paint
Byron Rogers Convenience 27,030 Equipment update
General Mail Facility - CO Springs 57,691 Equipment replacement
Pueblo Hospital 84,332 Equipment replacement, remodel
Aerospace Data Facility 112,000 Build out training cafeteria
Centralized Integrated Services Facility 80,110 Install equipment to increase menu
National American Aerospace Defense 5,000 Update counters
Space Command 5,200 Update counters
Tricare Management Assoc. 15,210 New counters, equipment

14-Mar-07 109 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



L ocation Amount Project
State Rest Areas 493,000 Build up state rest area vending route
Program Operated 65,300 Program facilities
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Admin 30,000 Equipment and infrastructure replace
National Business Center 25,000 Equipment update
CO Health Department 45,000 Equipment replace and remodel
TOTAL $1,144,322
“Excess’ projectson list ($97,000)
Total $1,047,322

The Department’ s request indicates that the costs will be funded through cash fund exempt reserves
and federal matching funds. The Department projects $506,730 cash funds exempt in unrestricted
reservesasof June 30, 2007—sufficient to cover the $233,080 cash fundsexempt required for the non-
federal portion of this request.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommendsthe request as presented. Statute at Section 26-8.5-102,
C.R.S,, specifically provides priority status for blind vendors at state buildings at specifies that the
purposeis*to enlarge the economic opportunities of blind persons...”. Further, statute at Section 26-
8.5-103 requiresthat all state buildings constructed or |eased that are new or undergo renovation must
include asatisfactory site for thelocation and operation of avending facility by ablind person, based
on consultation with the Department. Given the specific statutory support for this program, it
seems reasonable to allow the program to expand to meet the needs of program participants.

All funding associated with thisrequest iscash funds exempt reservesand federal funds. The
cash funds exempt, as noted, are derived from percentage assessments on vendor profits.
Althoughtherequest iscorrectly framed ascash fundsexempt from reser ves, it should benoted
that, if this program expands, it isreasonable to anticipate that, in the near future, the cash
funds revenues associated with the program will increase. Asreflected in the Department’s
analysisabove, it would anticipate an increase of $537,046 cash fundsper year in assessments
associated with this request. Even if this estimate is over-stated, some increase should be
anticipated in futureyears. The FY 2006-07 appropriation for thisline item and the associated
Program Operated Stands line item includes $380,495 in cash funds. Actual cash and cash exempt
expenditures were $455,969 in these two lineitemsin FY 2005-06. The FY 2006-07 cash and cash
exempt appropriation (including aone-timeincreasesimilar tothisyear’ srequest) includes$854,703
cash and cash funds exempt. The current request for FY 2007-08 includes a further increase to
$897,840 cash and cash funds exempt.  In light of the current TABOR “ holiday” , this additional
cash revenue will not have a negative impact on the state’ sability to spend General Fund; however,
in future years further expansion of this program could be problematic.

14-Mar-07 110 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Related to staff’ sconcern about the fund balancefor thisprogram last year, staff previously requested
the Department to explore whether vendor fees to the program could be reduced, thus reducing cash
revenuestothe State. Thecurrent feelevel isset, based on agraduated scale, at up to thirteen percent
of monthly operator profit. Any change to assessments must be approved by the Committee of
Licensed Blind BusinessManagersof Colorado, must go through the staterule promul gation process,
and must then be approved by the federal Rehabilitation Services Administration. The Department
explored reducing assessmentswith the Committee of Licensed Blind Business M anager swho
indicated that they wished to use the assessmentsto expand the program, and did not wish to
have assessments reduced.

BusinessEnter prise Program - Program Oper ated Stands, Repair Costs, and Oper ator Benefits

Thisisthe second of two line items associated with the Business Enterprise Program. These funds
are primarily used for remodeling and improving the vending and food service projects run by the
Business Enterprise Program when there is no operator presently assigned to the site. The
Department also directly administers Business Enterprise Program vending and food service
establishments in the period between the departure of one blind vendor and the assumption of a
vending stand by another. There are no Genera Fund dollars associated with this program. In
addition to federal funds, revenues from operation of the vending stands and payments by vendors
supportsthe program. The Department indicatesthat the current lineitemincludes. expendituresfor
costs associated with temporary state operation of vending facilities when a vendor leaves the
program; equipment maintenance and repair; and payments to operators to support their health
insurance, IRA contributions, and vacation pay (operators are not state employees). The leasehold
improvements portion of expenditures are eligiblefor federal match at the rate of 78.7 percent; other
costsinthislineitem are not. The Department notes that expenses and revenuesin this program are
highly unpredictable, asthey are dependent upon whether one or more operators abandon sitesduring
the year.

The Department hasrequested, and staff recommends, continued funding of thislineitem at
thepresent level of $659,000. Although staff does not anticipate that there will be sufficient reserve
fundsto support spending at thislevel in FY 2007-08, it seems reasonabl e to keep the appropriation
stable, as such reserves may be available in future years.

| ndependent Living Centers and State | ndependent Living Council

Independent living grants help train and assist disabled individualsto live and function outside of an
ingtitution. The grantee provides the cash funds exempt portion of the match for the federal dollars.
In FY 1997-98, the General Assembly added a General Fund grants program to this line. These
Genera Fund grants have historically been equally distributed among the State’'s ten independent
living centers. In FY 2005-06 a portion of the General Fund allocated to this line item was moved
to a new Independent Living Centers - Vocationa Rehabilitation Program line item to allow
independent living centersto draw down federal financial participation for qualifying expenditures.

14-Mar-07 111 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Beginning in the last quarter of FY 2005-06 the General Assembly substantially increased General
Fund support for the independent living centers. When annualized in FY 2006-07, the increase
totaled $1.0 million Genera Fund.

The Department requested $1,723,780, including a community provider cost of living adjustment.
Staff recommendsatotal of $1,723,800 including an increase of $24,996 General Fund for the
provision of a 2.0 percent community provider cost of living adjustment to the General Fund
portion of the line item. The total recommendation includes $1,274,774 General Fund,
consistent with therequest and common policy. Based on discussionwith the Department, no cost
of livingincrease hasbeen applied to federal or cash exempt amounts, asno increasesin federal funds
isanticipated, and local fundsare shown simply to reflect the 10 percent local match for federal funds
that would be required if General Fund match were not available.

Independent Living Centers - Vocational Rehabilitation Program

Thislineitemwas created in FY 2005-06 to enabl e the states' ten certified independent living centers
(ILCs) to reallocate some of the General Fund they receive to become vocational rehabilitation
providers and thusto draw down additional federal matching funds. The program isoptional for the
ILCs. Those that choose to participate offer vocational rehabilitation services such as personal
adjustment training, job seeking skills, on-the-job training opportunities, job coaching, and work
adjustment training, in addition to the "core" independent living services they already provide (such
as assistance in locating housing and disability advocacy) . The Department reports that for fiscal
year 2006-07, eight of the ten certified ILCs opted to participate in this new program (all except
Durango and Grand Junction). Asfor the program’s first year, each contract is for $40,000, for a
program total of $320,000. Each ILC agreed to have $10,000 of their share of appropriated General
Fund matched with $30,000 of federal vocational rehabilitation dollars. The Department reportsthat
there are no major concerns about thisinitiative. For FY 2007-08, the Department has requested an
increase in the line item for the 2.0 community provider cost of living adjustment. The staff
recommendation for $463,884, including $96,870 General Fund, includes the 2.0 percent
common policy community provider cost of living adjustment. Staff also recommends
continuation of a footnote authorizing transfer of funds between this line item and the main
independent living center line item, as reviewed under the footnote recommendations..

Appointment of Legal |nterpretersfor the Hearing I mpaired

Thislineitem funded legal interpretersfor hearing impaired individual sinvol ved with criminal cases
and police actions. Pursuant to Senate Bill 06-61, Concerning Providing Interpretation in Legal
Situationsfor Personswith Hearing Loss (Keller/Larson), funding and functions associated with this
program have become part of the duties of the Colorado Commission on the Deaf and Hard of
Hearing. Asaresult, thislineitem is eliminated.

14-Mar-07 112 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing

Created through new legislation in FY 2000-01, the Commission is responsible for facilitating the
provision of general government services to the deaf and hard of hearing. Funding initially came
fromthe Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Cash Fund (CDHHF) which obtains
funds from gifts, grants, and donations and transfers from the Colorado Disabled Telephone Users
Fund (DTUF). (The DTUF receives revenue through fees on telephone exchange companies for
telecommunications relay services for persons with disabilities)) Subsequently, H.B. 02-1180
required the Commission to establish a telecommunications equipment distribution program. Both
theinitial implementing legislation and H.B. 02-1180 provided for one-time fundstransfersfrom the
DTUF to the CDHHF. These one-time transfers, plus an additional $25,000 per year statutorily
transferred from the DTUF to the CDHHF, sustained the Commission through FY 2005-06.

During the 2006 | egislative session, statutory changes were made to the program. Senate Bill 06-61

transferred authority for overseeing provision of legal interpreters for the hearing impaired from the
Divisionof Vocationa Rehabilitationto the Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing.
Associated with this, $245,5556 and 0.5 FTE, including $48,274 General Fund and $197,282 cash
funds from the DTUF, was added to thisline item for FY 2006-07. In addition, Senate Bill 06-218
provided for annual appropriation by the General Assembly from the DTUF to the CDHF in lieu of
the previous annual transfer of $25,000 from the DTUF to the CDHHF. This created the option for
additional spending from the DTUF to support the Commission, at the discretion of the General
Assembly. Asreflectedinthefiscal notefor S.B. 06-218, staff anticipated that CDHHF reservesplus
continuation of the annual $25,000 from the DTUF would maintain Commission programs through
FY 2006-07, but that additional appropriations from the DTUF would be required beginning in FY
2007-08 to support FTE and basic Commission functions at FY 2006-07 levels.

The Department request and staff recommendation for the Commission lineitem are reflected n the
table below. This reflects both corrections to the Department’ s initial budget submission and the
impact of Stand Alone Budget Amendment #2 (Ongoing funding from PUC for CCDHH).

Request Recommend
Amount FTE Amount FTE
FY 2006-07 Long Bill + S.B. 06-61 $618,777 15 $618,777 15
Salary Survey 2,222 0.0 2,222 0.0
Community Provider COLA 1,289 0.0 1,289 0.0
Reduce for fund balance not available (308,750) (2.0 (283,750) (1.0
Annualize S.B. 06-61 103,731 0.0 120,861 0.3
SBA - 2 (Commission for the Deaf) 381,000 0.0 316,489 15
Total 798,269 0.5 775,888 23

14-Mar-07 113 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Colorado Commission on the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Expenditures

FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08
Actual* Actual* Appropriation Request Recommend

Commission “Traditiona” Duties

Administration* $119,447 $109,234 $122,000 $125,000 $115,000
FTE 1.0 1.0 1.0 o** 15

Telecom. Equipment

Grants 200,765 232,300 176,000 256,000 230,000

Indirect Costs 10,748

Subtotal $320,212 $341,534 $308,748 $381,000 $345,000

Commission Legal Interpreter Duties per S.B. 06-61

Personal Services $27,085 $23,498 $40,628
FTE 0.5 0.5 0.8
Operating Expenses 3,102 1,960 1,960
Contract Services (Interpreters) 269,440 377,900 377,900
Web Information System -
Development and Maintenance 10,400 10,400 10,400
Subtotal $310,027 $413,758 $430,888
Grand Total $618,775 $794,758 $775,888

*Based on decision item administrative dollars reported and schedule 3 totals.
**Department error; intended to reflect 1.0 FTE

Key differences between the request and recommendation are discussed below.

Salary Survey and Community Provider COLA

Therecommendationincludestherequested cash fundsexempt salary survey increaseand 2.0 percent
Genera Fund community provider cost of living increase calculated on the base General Fund for
legal interpretersfor the hearing impaired that was transferred to this new line item pursuant to S.B.
06-61.

Reduce for Fund Balance Not Available

The Department’ s base request reflected eliminating the entire cash funds exempt appropriation for
FY 2006-07 that was included in the Long Bill for “traditional” Commission functions, along with
the 1.0 FTE supported, given that Commission cash fund reserves are anticipated to be eliminated by
the end of FY 2006-07. Staff concurs with the general concept; however, $25,000 of the Long Bill

14-Mar-07 114 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



funding was based onan annual $25,000 transfer (now appropriation per S.B. 06-218) fromthe DTUF
to the Commission; thus, the staff recommendation does not reduce this $25,000 from the base.

Annualize S.B. 06-61 - Legal Interpretersfor Hearing Impaired

The Department correctly indicated that S.B. 06-61 was to be annualized pursuant to the fiscal note
for the bill; however, the annualization amount included had atechnical error and therefore did not
include 0.3 FTE and associated $17,130 Genera Fund as part of the annuaization. The
recommendation corrects this.

SBA 2 - Ongoing Funding from Public Utilities Commission for Commission for Deaf and Hard
of Hearing

As reflected in the table, the Department’s request is for an appropriation of $381,000 from the
Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing for ongoing funding of Commission
activities. The request indicates that in order to comply with statutory requirements at 26-21-106,
C.R.S. the Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing programs must receive baseline
funding. Since the inception of the CCDHH in 2000 and the Telecommunications Equipment
Program in 2003, the programs have been funded by the Telephone Users Trust fund asan initial one
time lump sum pilot appropriation. The enabling legislation did not create clear ongoing authority
for the PUC to provide ongoing funding to these programs. Therecent passage of S.B. 06-218 clearly
createsthisauthority, subject to appropriation by the General Assembly. Inaddition, the Commission
is responsible for oversight and management of a new program, the provision of communication
accessfor deaf and hard of hearing citizenswho areinvolved in legal and/or court ordered activities
throughout the state. Without continued base funding, the Commission and the Department will be
unableto continuethese programsand will be out of compliancewith statutory mandates. Stabilizing
funding for these programsis necessary to ensure that deaf and hard of hearing citizens continue to
have access to basic aspects of state government. A total of 251 citizens received services from the
CCDHH in FY 2005-06.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the request for this decision item at a lower level
than therequest and with sometechnical adjustments. Staff concurswith the general conclusion
of the request that in order for the Commission to carry out the statutory duties outlined in Sections
26-21-101 et. seg., C.R.S,, including serving as a liaison and referral agency between hearing
impaired and deaf citizens and the state government and distributing telecommuni cation equi pment
to the deaf and hard of hearing community, ongoing appropriation from the Disabled Telephone
Users Fund (DTUF) are required. Further, staff believes that without such ongoing appropriation,
implementation of S.B. 06-61 would be difficult or impossible. The fiscal note for S.B. 06-61
assumed that staff added to oversee legal interpreter services for the hearing impaired would not be
the only employees of the Commission. Joint Budget Committee staff outlined the expectation that
increased appropriationsfrom the DTUF to the Commission Cash Fund would berequiredinthe JBC
staff fiscal analysisfor S.B. 06-218.

14-Mar-07 115 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Differences between the request and recommendation include the following:

. The request as submitted reflected an increase in cash funds exempt appropriation from the
DTUFtothe Colorado Commissionfor the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Cash Fund (CDHHF).
However, it failed to include arelated adjustment to the cash funds appropriation from the
DTUF tothe CDHHF. Sincethe cash fundsexempt increase would be meaninglessin
the absence of the associated cash funds increase, staff also recommends the cash
funds adjustment.

. The request as submitted failed to include any FTE. However, the Department had
previously submitted budget replacement pagesthat eliminated 1.0 FTE associated with the
lack of remaining reserve funding for the program. At aminimum, this 1.0 FTE should be
included with thefunding. Thestaff recommendationreflectsaddingl.5FTE-0.5FTE
mor ethan thebase. Thisis because the Commission’ s staff person to dateisdeaf and, as
aresult, the Commission hasemployed aninterpreter to assist her. Interpreter serviceshave
had to be employed on a contract basis because of thelack of FTE authorization. Giventhe
purpose of the Commission, this seems unreasonable. The staff recommendation reflects
adding additional FTE authorization, but thisrequiresno more administrative funding than
has been required in the past, since the Commission has been paying for interpreter services
on acontract basis.

. Thetotal dollarsrecommended by staff differ from therequest because of ongoing questions
about Commission spending to-date. Although the request included a spreadsheet
purporting to show historical program funding, amounts provided did not reconcile to the
COFRS-based detail in the budget request. The decision item indicates that an average of
$115,000 per year has been spent on administration for the last six years, and this seems
approximately consistent with other budget documents. As aresult, staff has assumed
ongoing administrative funding at the $115,000 level. Staff has further assumed that
budget request detail from COFRS is accurate with respect to overall program funding.
This seems to indicate that the highest level of funding to-date for telephone equipment
distribution was $232,300 in FY 2005-06. Staff used this as the basis for the $230,000
recommended for ongoing distribution of telecommunications equipment. Thisis lower
than the $255,032 reported in the decision item for FY 2005-06 but, given that figures
provided did not reconcileto the budget request and that, regar dless, $230,00 would
besignificantly morethan either FY 2004-05 or FY 2006-07, staff believes $230,000is
areasonablefigureto usefor telecommunications equipment distribution. The tota
staff recommendation for this decision item of $316,489 cash funds exempt for this line
item and a matching $316,489 cash funds in the Colorado Commission for the Deaf and
Hard of Hearing Cash Fund line item (below), is backed into from these general funding
assumptions.

14-Mar-07 116 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Additional Recommendation - Move Line ltem

Staff also recommends that this line item be moved from the Division of V ocational Rehabilitation
tothe Executive Director’ sOffice. TheCommissionisa® Typell” agency and isnot administratively
located under the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation. Thus, placing the Commission with other
boards and commissions seems appropriate. Staff has included the line item in this section of the
budget for comparative purposes. However, if thisrecommendation isapproved, thelineitemwould
appear in the EDO in the Long Bill.

Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Cash Fund

Thislineitem was created associated with the passage of S.B. 06-61 and S.B. 06-218. Aspreviously
discussed, S.B. 06-218 authorizes the General Assembly to annually appropriate funds from the
Disabled Telephone Users Fund (DTUF) in the Department of Regulatory Agenciesto the Colorado
Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Cash Fund. The Colorado Commission for the Deaf
and Hard of Hearing lineitem above reflects appropriations from the Colorado Commission for the
Deaf and Hard of Hearing Cash Fund (CDHHF) and the General Fund to the Colorado Commission
for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing. Thislineitem reflects appropriations from the DTUF to the
CDHHF. Pleasenotethat although staff hasr eflected thisamount in the Department of Human
Services numbers pages for FY 2007-08 for comparison with the FY 2006-07 appropriations
in S.B. 06-218 and S.B. 06-61, , staff also recommends that this appropriation be moved,
beginning in FY 2007-08 to the Department of Regulatory Agencies, Public Utilities
Commission section of theLong Bill. Thisis where al other appropriations from the Disabled
Telephone Users Fund arereflected. By including the appropriation from the DTUF to the CDHHF
thereaso, it will be easier for the PUC and staff to track all of the appropriationsfromthe DTUF and
ensure that DTUF fee levels are sufficient to support appropriations.

The total staff recommendation isfor $644,724 cash funds . This includes base funding of
$222,282 from S.B. 06-218 and S.B. 06-61, $103,731 for annualization of S.B. 06-61, $2,222 for
salary survey associated with the Commission for the Deaf appropriation and $316,489 for SBA 2
(Commission for the Deaf). Each of these components is described under the recommended
appropriation for the Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing.

Older Blind Grants

This line item provides independent living services to persons age 55 or older who are blind or
visually impaired. Most have become blind in later life. Eligible persons are provided assistance in
learning new strategies for accomplishing daily task and participating in community and family
activities. Independent living centers and other community agencies are eligible to receive funding
under an RFP process. Grants are currently awarded to six independent living centers and the
Colorado Center for the Blind. Funding is based on 90 percent federal funds matched with 10
percent funds from recipients. The recommendation is for a continuation total of $450,000,
including $405,000 federal funds and $45,000 in local match. . Staff notes that, at present, the
Department uses the General Fund appropriated to the independent living centersfor therequired 10

14-Mar-07 117 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



percent match on both Older Blind and Independent Living grants;, however, cash exempt local
amounts are shown to reflect the amount that would be required if this General Fund were not
available.

L ong Bill Footnotes

Long Bill footnotes for the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation are reviewed below. Staff
recommends the following footnote be continued, as modified.

72

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Division of
V ocationa Rehabilitation, Rehabilitation Programs-- Local FundsMatch—The Department
isrequested to provide areport to the Joint Budget Committee, by November 4,-2666, 1 OF
EACH YEAR, that details deferred cash and cash exempt revenueon |ts books as of the close
of THE PRECEDING FISCAL YEAR:

Comment: The Governor vetoed this footnote on the grounds that the footnote violates
separation of powers in interfering with the ability of the executive to administer the
appropriation and may constitute substantive legislation. However, the Department was
instructed to comply to the extent feasible. The Department submitted the requested report.
The Department reported that, as of the close of FY 2005-06, a total of $1,685,154 in
deferred cash and cash exempt revenue remained on the Division of Vocational
Rehabilitation’ sbooks. The Department submitted adecisionitem regarding the use of the
deferred revenue funds in FY 2007-08. Staff understands that the Department expects to
submit similar decision itemsin future years and therefore does not believe a spend-down
plan needs to be included each year in the footnote report. However, to ensure an
appropriate annual accounting of the deferred revenue situation, staff recommends this
footnote be continued as modified.

Staff recommends the following footnote be continued:

74

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Division of
Vocational Rehabilitation, Independent Living Centers and State Independent Living
Council; and Independent Living Centers - Vocational Rehabilitation Program -- The
Department isauthorized to transfer General Fund amountsbetween the Independent Living
Centersand State Independent Living Council lineitem and the Independent Living Centers
- Vocational Rehabilitation Program line item. The amount of General Fund expended in
the Independent Living Centers - Vocational Rehabilitation Program line item shall be
expended for qualifying vocational rehabilitation services only, and shall be eligible for
federal matching funds at the rate of 21.3 percent General Fund to 78.7 percent federal
funds. Any increase or reduction in the amount of General Fund expended in the

14-Mar-07 118 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Independent Living Centers- Vocational Rehabilitation Programlineitem shall resultinan
associated increase or reduction in matching federal funds. General Fund amountsexpended
in the Independent Living Centers and State Independent Living Council lineitem shall be
expended for independent living services and are not eligible for federal vocationa
rehabilitation matching amounts. Any increase or reduction in the General Fund expended
inthe Independent Living Centers and State Independent Living Council lineitem shall not
affect federal or cash funds exempt amounts appropriated for such line item.

Comment: Thisfootnote was added as part of anew lineitem first created in FY 2005-06
that enablesthe states ten certified independent living centers (ILCs) to reall ocate some of
the General Fund they receive to become vocational rehabilitation providers and thus to
draw down additional federal matching funds. The program is optional for the ILCs.
Those that choose to participate offer vocational rehabilitation services such as persona
adjustment training, job seeking skills, on-the-job training opportunities, job coaching, and
work adjustment training, in addition to the " core" independent living servicesthey already
provide (such as assistance in locating housing and disability advocacy) .

Staff recommends that the following footnote be eliminated:

73

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Division of
Vocational Rehabilitation, Independent Living Centers and State Independent Living
Council--The Department is requested to provide areport to the Joint Budget Committee,
by October 1, 2006, concerning the distribution of new General Fund support for
independent living centersthat is provided effective April 1, 2006. Thereport isrequested
to include information on: (1) how the new funding is proposed to be allocated among the
independent living centers in FY 2005-06, FY 2006-07 and future years, taking into
consideration catchment areas served and other relevant factors; and (2) how the impact of
such new funding is proposed to be measured, including what data will be submitted by
independent living centers to demonstrate service outcomes.

Comment: Thisfootnoterequested information related to the provision of new funding. The
requested report was submitted, and the footnote does not need to be continued.

14-Mar-07 119 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



(C) Homelake Domiciliary and State and Veterans Nursing Homes
(1) Homelake Domiciliary

TheHomelakeDomiciliary isa46-bed group living system which servesresidentswho do not require
continuousnursing or medical care, but may need assi stancewith meal's, housekeeping, personal care,
laundry, and accessto a physician. Residents pay rental feeswhich provide the source of cash funds
exempt to the program. The U.S. Veteran's Administration accounts for the source of federal funds.
Most residents are veterans or their relations.

Staffing Summary FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08

Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation
Program Administration 25 37 37 37
Nursing/ Social Work 6.3 5.5 55 55
Building Maintenance 31 31 31 31
Food Services 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6
Accounting 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5
Total 16.2 16.4 164 16.4

Per sonal Services

Staff recommends $811,845 for a continuing level of 16.4 FTE. Thisincludes a salary survey
increase of $14,516 and a common policy personal services reduction of $4,079.

Operating Expenses

Staff recommends $317,161. Thisincludesfood inflation of $1,082 and medical inflation of $2,556,
pursuant to common policy.

Utilities
Staff recommendstherequest for a continuation of $138,839, pursuant to common policy.

Bottom Line

The recommendation for $1,267,845 includes General Fund of $178,888. Cash exempt amounts
shown reflect anticipated resident fees and federal amounts reflect anticipated federal per-diem
payments for qualified residents. Both are deposited to the Central Fund for State Nursing Homes.

14-Mar-07 120 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Additional Staff Recommendation - Change to Structure of Appropriation in Long Bill

Staff recommendsthat theentireHomelake Domiciliary subsection beeliminated and r eplaced
with asinglelineitem containingonly theGeneral Fund portion of thisappropriation ($178,888
General Fund). Staff recommendsthelineitem beentitled smply “HomelakeDomiciliary State
Subsidy”.

Although the General Assembly has for many years attempted to reflect the entire Homelake
Domiciliary budget inthe Long Bill, per statute, the General Assembly exercisesno real control over
the Homelake budget. The only exception is the amount of General Fund subsidy that the General
Assembly may or may not choose to provide. Pursuant to Section 26-12-108., C.R.S. the state and
veterans nursing homes have authority to receive and expend moneys received and deposited into the
Central Fund for State Nursing Homes (known as*fund 505"). Homelake Domiciliary iscovered by
this statute pursuant to its inclusion in the authorizing legislation for the Colorado state veterans
center (26-12-203, C.R.S.). Therationale for including Homelake as afull, appropriated section of
the Long Bill isthe small General Fund subsidy it receives. Nonetheless: (1) this structure givesthe
incorrect impression that Homelake Domiciliary’ s finances are operated separately from that of the
nursing homes. This is not the case, since Homelake Domiciliary also deposits its revenue and
expends from the Central Fund for State Nursing Homes; and (2) this structure drives for workload
for Department and JBC staff, but does not seem to offer significant benefit.

Notethat, if thisrecommendation isaccepted, staff anticipatesthat the Department of Human
Serviceswould stop providing General Fund salary survey “pots’ to Homelakeand Homelake
would nolonger besubject to JBC common policy increases, e.g., for medical inflation, utilities,
etc. However, given that the overall financia situation of the nursing homes appears to have
improved, staff doesnot believethiswill present asignificant problem. The current funding provided
for Homel ake-essthan $180,000 General Fund—islessthan 0.5 percent of revenue of anursing home
system with operating revenues over $44 million. Without regular increases, staff anticipatesthat,
over time, the relative importance of the General Fund subsidy for Homelake will decline.

Staff believes this recommendation is consistent with legidative intent expressed over many years.
For at least ten years, the General Assembly has included a footnote specifying its intent that the
Department “prepare an annual plan outlining potential General Fund reductions’ for Homelake.
However, whilethese reports have been submitted, there hasrarely appeared to be significant interest
onthe part of the General Assembly or the Department in making dramatic reductionsto Homelake' s
subsidy. Rather, small reductions have been made from time to time. Staff believes that the staff
recommendation will ultimately have a similar impact over time of reducing General Fund as a
percentage of the Homelake budget. However, the change in budget structure will also reduce the
administrative impact of the current budget structure and the annual footnote submissions (staff
suggests that associated footnotes for Homelake also be eliminated). The Department expressed
agreement with this proposal in its hearing response.

14-Mar-07 121 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



L ong Bill Footnotes

Staff recommends the following footnotes be eliminated:

75

76

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Homelake
Domiciliary and State and Veterans Nursing Homes, Homelake Domiciliary -- It is the
intent of the General Assembly that the Homelake Domiciliary not require additional
General Fund dollars. The Department is requested to prepare an annual plan outlining
potential General Fund reductions and the impact on client fees and submit the plan to the
Joint Budget Committee by November 1 of each year.

Comment: As discussed above, reports have been submitted for at least ten years. These
have always indicated that only modest declines, if any, should be considered. Consistent
with staff’s recommended changes to this section of the Long Bill, staff does not believe
this footnote is needed.

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Homelake
Domiciliary and State and Veterans Nursing Homes, Homelake Domiciliary -- It is the
intent of the General Assembly that if any portion of the General Fund appropriation from
the previousyear isnot needed by the Domiciliary to cover al of itscosts, it will bereturned
to the General Fund in the subsequent year as miscellaneous general revenue. Any amount
to be returned will be determined as the net income on the financia statement of the
Domiciliary. Theentry toreturn thisrevenuethrough miscellaneousgeneral revenuewould
need to be supported through current year revenue.

Comment: Thisfootnote stemsfrom problemsfaced several yearsagoinwhichit appeared
from budget schedul esthat the Domiciliary was under-spending appropriated General Fund,
but the General Fund wasnot actually reverted, becauseit wasdeposited to the Central Fund
for State Nursing Homes. Associated with this, General Fund for the Domiciliary was
reduced in FY 2005-06. Since the footnote was put in place, no funds have been returned
tothe General Fund. Giventhe new budget structure recommended by staff, staff no longer
believes this footnote is necessary.

(2) State and Veterans Nursing Homes

The Department of Human Servicesoperatessix state and veterans nursing homes|ocated throughout
the State. The nursing homes operate as an enterprise, have continuous authority to spend funds
received, and generally do not require General Fund operating subsidies. Nonetheless, they are
reflected in the Long Bill because they are state owned and present asignificant financial liability to
the State should they fail, due to obligations the State accepts when it accepts federal grants for
construction and renovation of veterans nursing homes.

14-Mar-07 122 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Pursuant to Section 26-12-101 through 208, C.R.S. the Department of Human Servicesisauthorized
to build, maintain, and operate nursing homes. Such nursing homes, when operated by the State for
the benefit of veterans, their spouses, and dependants, are eligible for federal assistance, including
assistance in construction costs and per-diem payments on behalf of eligible resident veterans.
Federal authorities authorize grants of up to 65 percent of total costs for the construction of state
veterans nursing homes. In return for this funding, as well as per-diem payments for veterans, the
State must agree that: (1) aminimum of 75 percent of residents will be veterans and the remaining
25 percent will include spouses or parents whose children died while serving; (2) the facility will
remain a veterans home for a minimum of 20 years; and (3) the facility will maintain Veterans
Administration (VA) certification. To maintain such certification the facility must submit to various
federal auditsand surveysdemonstrating compliancewith VA rules. If any of theserequirementsare
not met, the State is required to repay the VA construction funding. Five of the six nursing homes
operated by the state are certified as veterans nursing homes. One of the six homes (in Wal sesnburg)
is operated on a contractual basis, while the remaining five are operated and staffed by state FTE.

L egidative Oversight Committee on the State and Veterans Nursing Homes

This line item was added as a result of H.B. 05-1336, which established an 8-member legidative
oversight committee and an 11 member commission to evaluate the quality of care being provided
at state and veterans nursing homes and to make associated recommendations to the General
Assembly. Fiscal year 2006-07 is the second and final year for the oversight committee, which
sunsets July 1, 2007. The Department’srequest reflected a continuation funding level. Staff
recommends $0 for thislineitem, since the Oversight Committeeis sun setting. To the extent
a new oversight structure is created for the nursing homes through 2007 session legislation, staff
expects the function will be sufficiently different that the bill should carry its own appropriation.

Nursing Home Consulting Services

This line item was added in FY 2005-06 through a supplemental; however, the nursing homes
reverted the entire FY 2005-06 appropriation due to an accounting error. The request for thisline
item implemented the recommendations of the Fitzsimons Accountability Committee, the Colorado
Board of Veterans Affairs, and the Commission on State and V eterans Nursing Homes established
pursuant to H.B. 05-1336. Theconsulting servicesaredesignedto (1) assist the state-operated homes
in identifying and correcting areas of improvement in the provision of services to residents; (2)
increase the census, where appropriate, at each home; (3) provide an independent and regular
assessment of the performance of each home, based on selected key performanceindicators; and, (4)
regularly report this performance data to the appropriate oversight entitiesincluding the Legislative
Oversight Committee, the Commission on the State and Veterans Nursing Homes, Fitzsimons
Advisory Board, and Colorado Board of Veterans Affairs.

Based on the budget, the homes were expected to receive:

14-Mar-07 123 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Activities

20 hours per month at Fitzsimons; 10 hours per month at al other homes
Dietary:

20 hours per month at Fitzsimons; 10 hours per month at al other homes

Social work:
20 hours per month at Fitzsimons; 10 hours per month at al other homes

Nursing: 35 hours per month at Fitzsimons, 20 hours per month at Homelake, Rifle, and Trinidad,
10 hours per month at McCandless (Florence)

Finance: 30 hours per month at Fitzsimons, 20 hours per month at Homelake, Rifle and Trinidad,
15 hours per month at McCandless (Florence)

Marketing:
16 hours per month at Homelake and Trinidad; 8 hours per month at Rifle

Culture change:
8 hours per month at all homes

For FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07, General Fund was expected to cover 80 percent of costs. Staff
recommended the original request in light of the large number of experts who had been involvedin
helping the Department shape the proposal for a consulting contract (including the H.B. 05-1336
Commission). However, staff noted that strongly that, in the future, consulting costs of this kind
should be absorbed by the homes, and the nursing home system should eval uate whether the services
werebeneficial. Consistent withthis, afootnotereport wasrequested and submitted January 15, 2007
assessing the benefits of the consulting home servicesinlight of the costs and specifying time-frames
for the nursing homes to assume the full cost of consulting services.

The Department’ sreport indicatesthat the consulting servicesarevaluable, and that important system
improvements have been achieved. In FY 2005-06, three of the nursing homes were operating at a
net loss, whilein FY 2006-07, only one home isoperating at aloss. Homelake and Fitzsimons have
achieved census increases that have contributed to improved financial performance. Offering
Medicare services at the homes has al so contributed to a higher level of profitability, and a number
of the homes have already either started to receive Medicare reimbursement or will soon do so. The
consulting services have also be valuable in filling hard-to-fill positions on an interim base. For
example, the nursing home administrator position at Fitzsimonswasfilled by a consulting for seven
months, pending recruitment of asuitable candidate. The Department notesthat it supportsagradual
reduction of the state subsidy for the consulting services beginning with FY 2007-08. The request
outlined in the footnote report is to have the the General Fund support 70 percent of the cost
($342,346) and the Central Fund for State Nursing Homes absorb 30 percent of the estimated
$489,066 consulting cost ($146,720).

The staff recommendation is that this appropriation be halved for FY 2007-08, so that the
General Fund would support 40 percent of the cost ($195,627), and the remaining 60 percent
($293,440) would be absorbed by the Central Fund for State Nursing Homes. It is anticipated that

14-Mar-07 124 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



General Fund support would be entirely eliminated by FY 2008-09. The basis for the staff
recommendation is as follows:

. Asreflected in the balance sheets below, the nursing homes are operating with reasonable
profitability for FY 2006-07, and there is no reason to anticipate profitability to declinein
FY 2007-08. The $1.0 million total margin should be sufficient for the homesto absorb an
additional $200,000 in costs associated with the consulting contract.

. Staff understands that the Department recently added another high level administrator to
oversee the Division and promoted the nursing homes to “Office” level within the
Department’s organization. While staff has no objection to greater prominence for the
homes within the Department’ s structure, if the homes are sufficiently profitable to handle
the additional costs associated with another high level administrator, staff believesit is
reasonabl e to expect them to take on more responsibility for their consulting contracts.

Program Costs

Thislineitem isintended to provide an estimate of state and veterans nursing home expendituresfor
the six homes and (now) Homelake Domiciliary. Cash exempt amounts reflect patient pay revenue
and federal amounts reflect federal per diem payments. Beginning this year, the cash funds exempt
amounts will also reflect the “double count” of any Genera Fund appropriations (such as for
Homelake) that are deposited to the Central Fund for use by the nursing homes. The nursing home
system is an enterprise, and the amounts shown are not counted as state revenue for purposes of
Article X, Section 20 of the State Constitution, except in years in which large capital construction
amounts are appropriated. Further, the nursing homes have continuous spending authority for funds
received pursuant to Article 12 of Title 26, C.R.S. Thus, this line item is shown solely for
informational purposes. Notethat theamountsshown reflect total expendituresfor the nursinghome
system, including paymentsfor the Division of Stateand V eterans Nursing Homesin the Department
and costs considered “non-operating” such as depreciation. In past years, staff deducted the
Homelake appropriation from this amount; however, given the recommended new Homelake
structure, this adjustment is not included. Asreflected in the number s pages, staff recommends
that the line item reflect $46.1 million and 673.4 FTE in FY 2007-08. Fund splits reflect
estimates, based on historic revenue patterns.

The table below reflects the current revenue and expenditure projection for the nursing homes and
Homelake Domiciliary for FY 2006-07. As can be seen the homes all are running profitably, with
the exception of Trinidad, which reflects substantia operating and total losses. Overall, the nursing
home system isanticipating modest profitsfor FY 2006-07. The FY 2006-07 expenditure projection
isused as the basis for the FY 2007-08 figure included in the Long Bill.

14-Mar-07 125 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



State and Veterans Nursing Homes - FY 2006-07 Projected | ncome Statement

Trinidad Homelake M cCandless Rifle Fitzsimons Division Total*

(NH & Dom) (Florence)

REVENUE
Operating $5,958,683 $4,751,553 | $7,957,846 $7,367,292 $17,435,588 $45,606, 756
Non-oper ating? 1,161 44,232 900,652 12,054 26,397 1,469,180
Total Revenue $5,959,844 $4,795,785 | $8,858,498 $7,379,346 $17,461,985 $47,075,936
EXPENSES
Operating $6,875,605 $4,173,208 | $7,821,779 $7,060,484 $15,722,273 $44,273,826
Non-oper ating® 153,787 174,974 226,960 177,154 1,048,540 1,781,385
Total Expense $7,029,392 $4,348,182 | $8,048,739 $7,237,638 $16,770,813 $46,055,211
Operating ($916,922) $578,345 $136,067 $306,808 $1,713,315 $1,332,930
Profit/L oss
Total Profit/Loss (%1,069,548) $447,603 $809,759 $141,708 $691,172 $1,020,725

(1) Individual homeswill not sum to Division Total, which also includes federal revenue associated with the Wal senburg home and
costs for the central division office.

(2) Non-operating revenue reflects interest and any funding for capital construction.
(3) Reflects depreciation, except at the Fitzsimons home, where aso includes $214,665 in bond/note costs.

Footnote
Staff recommends that the following footnote be eliminated:

77

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Homelake
Domiciliary and State and Veterans Nursing Homes, State and V eterans Nursing Homes,
Nursing Home Consulting Services -- This amount represents 80 percent of the projected
cost of management consulting services for the nursing homes for FY 2006-07. It isthe
intent of General Assembly that the balance will be paid from the Nursing Homes Program
Costs line item, funded by resident and federal per diem payments. The Department is
requested to submit areport to the Joint Budget Committee by January 15, 2007, assessing
the benefitsof the consulting servicesfor the nursing home systemin light of the costs. The
Joint Budget Committee requests that the report provide recommendations as to whether
some or all of these services should be continued and specify time-frames for the nursing
homes to assume the full cost of consulting services.

Comment: The footnote was vetoed, but the Department was instructed to comply to the
extent feasible. The Department submitted the requested report, indicating that the
consulting serviceswere beneficial and recommending agradual reductionin General Fund
support for the consulting services. As previously discussed, staff has recommended a

14-Mar-07 126 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



reduction in General Fund support for FY 2007-08 and anticipates that General Fund
support will be eliminated in FY 2008-09. In light of this, staff does not believe the
footnote need be continued.

14-Mar-07 127 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Summary of Footnote Recommendations

Note: All staff footnote recommendations and their rationale have already been reviewed in
the text of the document.

Staff recommends the following footnotes be added:

Addition to FY 2006-07 Long Bill add-on Supplemental:

N

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services, Adult Program Costs— Of thetotal appropriation
in this line item, up to $8,939,206 General Fund, if not expended prior to June 30, 2007,
may be rolled forward for expenditure in FY 2007-08. It is the intent of the General
Assembly that said amount be used on a one-time basis as “hold harmless’ funds to assist
developmental disability consumersand providers negatively affected by the conversionto
a statewide rate structure for developmental disability Medicaid waiver services.

Staff recommends that the following footnotes be continued or continued as amended:

64

66

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services; and Division of Vocational Rehabilitation,
Rehabilitation Programs -- Local Funds Match -- The Department is requested to provide a
report to the Joint Budget Committee, by November 1, 2007, on the impact of the
Developmental Disabilities and Vocational Rehabilitation Pilot Project. The report should
include the numbersof persons served, employment outcomes achieved, lessonslearned, and
recommendations for expansion, reduction, or modification of the program.

Comment: This footnote was added in FY 2006-07 related to a new program. As reflected
intheoriginal footnote, the report isnot due until November 2007. Thus, thefootnote should
beincludedinthe FY 2007-08 Long Bill. The Governor vetoed thisfootnoteinthe FY 2006-
07 Long Bill onthe groundsthat it violates the separation of powersin that it interfereswith
the ability of the Executive to administer the appropriation and may constitute substantive
legislation. Nonetheless, the Department was instructed to comply to the extent feasible.

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services, Adutt Program Costs -- The Department is
requested to periodically survey all individuals on the comprehensive serviceswaiting list to
determine when each individual will need comprehensive services. The Department is
requested to complete the next survey no later than June, 2007, and to report the results no
later than in the submission of the FY 2008-09 budget request to the Joint Budget Committee.

14-Mar-07 128 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



69

71

Comment: As reflected, this footnote concerns a report due with the FY 2008-09 budget
request. The Governor hashistorically vetoed thisfootnote on the groundsthat it violatesthe
separation of powersin dictating the content of the Executive budget requests and because it
may constitute substantive legislation. The Department was instructed to comply with the
intent of the footnote to the extent feasible, and the Department has complied The June
30,2004, survey resulted in a 29 percent reduction in the number of individuals reported as
requiring services within two years.

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmenta
Disability Services, Community Services, Preventive Dental Hygiene -- The purpose of this
appropriation is to assist the Colorado Foundation of Dentistry in providing special dental
services for persons with developmental disabilities.

Comment: The Governor vetoed this footnote on the grounds that it attempts to administer
the appropriation and viol ates separation of powers. However, the Department wasinstructed
to comply to the extent feasible. The Department reports that it implemented the contract
with the Colorado Foundation of Dentistry for FY 2006-07 and indicates that, despite the
veto, it requeststhe footnote be continued asit assiststhe Department in directing its contract
to this group.

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmentd
Disability Services, Servicesfor Children and Families, Federal Special Education Grant for
Infants, Toddlers, and Their Families (Part C) -- The Department is requested to provide to
the Joint Budget Committee, BY NOVEMBER 1 OF EACH YEAR, information concerning the
expenditure of federal funds provided pursuant to Part C of the federal "Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act" for the most recent state fiscal year. Such information is
requested toinclude sufficient detall to identify expendltures related tothe prowson of direct
services, by type of serwce S y

Comment: The Governor vetoed this footnote, as he hasin the past, on the grounds that the
General Assembly has no authority to appropriate these federal funds, that the footnote
violates separation of powersin interfering with the ability of the executive to administer the
appropriation, and that the footnote may constitute substantive legislation. However, the
Department was instructed to comply to the extent feasible. The Department submitted the
requested report regarding the Part C transition asrequested in November 2006. Theresponse
was discussed in staff’s budget briefing packet. As the program’s transition from the
Department of Education is now complete, staff does not believe the struck portion of the
footnote needs to be continued.

14-Mar-07 129 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



74

Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Division of V ocational
Rehabilitation, Rehabilitation Programs-- Local FundsMatch —The Department isrequested
to provide areport to the Joint Budget Committee, by November 4,-2666, 1 OF EACH YEAR,
that details deferred cash and cash exempt revenue on its books as of the close of THE

Comment: The Governor vetoed this footnote on the grounds that the footnote violates
separation of powers in interfering with the ability of the executive to administer the
appropriation and may constitute substantive legislation. However, the Department was
instructed to comply to the extent feasible. The Department submitted the requested report.
The Department reported that, as of the close of FY 2005-06, atotal of $1,685,154 in deferred
cash and cash exempt revenueremained on the Division of V ocational Rehabilitation’ sbooks.
The Department submitted a decision item regarding the use of the deferred revenue funds
in FY 2007-08. Staff understands that the Department expects to submit similar decision
itemsin future years and therefore does not believe a spend-down plan needs to be included
each year in the footnote report. However, to ensure an appropriate annual accounting of the
deferred revenue situation, staff recommends this footnote be continued as modified.

Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Division of Vocational
Rehabilitation, Independent Living Centers and State Independent Living Council; and
Independent Living Centers - Vocational Rehabilitation Program -- The Department is
authorized to transfer General Fund amounts between the Independent Living Centers and
State Independent Living Council lineitem and the Independent Living Centers- Vocational
Rehabilitation Program lineitem. The amount of General Fund expended in the Independent
Living Centers- V ocational Rehabilitation Program lineitem shall beexpended for qualifying
vocational rehabilitation servicesonly, and shall be eligiblefor federal matching funds at the
rate of 21.3 percent General Fund to 78.7 percent federal funds. Any increase or reductionin
the amount of General Fund expended in the Independent Living Centers - Vocationa
Rehabilitation Program line item shall result in an associated increase or reduction in
matching federal funds. General Fund amounts expended in the Independent Living Centers
and State Independent Living Council line item shall be expended for independent living
services and are not eligible for federal vocational rehabilitation matching amounts. Any
increase or reduction in the General Fund expended in the Independent Living Centers and
State Independent Living Council line item shall not affect federal or cash funds exempt
amounts appropriated for such lineitem.

Comment: Thisfootnotewasadded as part of anew lineitemfirst createdin FY 2005-06 that
enables the states' ten certified independent living centers (ILCs) to reallocate some of the
General Fund they receive to become vocational rehabilitation providers and thus to draw
down additional federal matching funds. The program isoptional for the ILCs. Those that
choose to participate offer vocational rehabilitation services such as personal adjustment

14-Mar-07 130 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



training, job seeking skills, on-the-job training opportunities, job coaching, and work
adjustment training, in addition to the " core" independent living servicesthey already provide
(such as assistance in locating housing and disability advocacy) .

Staff recommends the following footnotes be eliminated:

65

67

68

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services, Community and Contract Management System
Replacement -- This line item reflects estimated costs for the second year of a two-year
project to replace the Community and Contract and Management System. The Department
is authorized to transfer any amounts not required for this purpose to the Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services, Adult Program Costslineitem. The Department
is requested to provide a report to the Joint Budget Committee by November 1, 2006,
detailing progress toward development of the new system.

Comment: Aspreviously discussed, the devel opment phase of this system is completed, and
the Deaprtment request and staff recommendation reflect ongoing funding for maintenance
activiteis.

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmenta
Disahility Services, Community Services, Adult Program Costs -- The purpose of thisline
itemisto fund comprehensiveresidential servicesfor adults with developmental disabilities,
supported living servicesfor adultswith devel opmental disabilities, case management services
for children and adultswith developmental disabilities, and sel ected special purposeactivities
including costs associated with audits, behavior pharmacology clinics, and consumer
screening for certain placements. The Department isrequested to include information on the
allocation of expenditures and the number of resources funded by the line item as part of its
November 1 budget submission and to provide updates when requested by the General
Assembly.

Comment: If the Committee approves the staff recommendation to restructure the
developmental disability adult program costslineitem to makeitsfunction moretransparent,
this footnote will not be required.

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmenta
Disability Services, Community Services, Adult Program Costs; Services for Children and
Families, Program Funding -- The Department is requested to provide a report to the Joint
Budget Committee by November 1, 2006, concerning the distribution of new adult
comprehensive resources, adult supported living service resources, and children’s early
intervention resources provided effective April 1, 2006. It is the intent of the General
Assembly that, in distributing such new resources, the Department take into consideration,

14-Mar-07 131 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



70

73

among other factors, the need to reduce i nequities among community centered boardsin rates
paid by the State and numbers of resources allocated per capita of the general population.

Comment: Thisreport concerned the alocation of new resources added beginning in the last
quarter of FY 2005-06. The Department submitted the requested report and isin the process
of distributing the resources. Distribution of resources was delayed, and many of the adult
resources were all ocated to address emergency situations, due to federally-imposed changes
in developmental disability waiver programs. The footnote does not need to be continued.

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Servicesfor Children and Families, Program Funding -- The purpose of
this line item is to fund early intervention services, family support services, children's
extensive support services, and selected specia purpose activities to assist children with
developmental disabilities and their families. The Department is requested to include
information on the allocation of expenditures and the number of resourcesfunded by theline
item as part of its November 1 budget submission and to provide updates when requested by
the General Assembly.

Comment: The Governor vetoed this footnote, as he has in the past, on the grounds that it
dictates the content and format of the executive budget request. However, the Department
was instructed to comply to the extent feasible. Some information was included in the
November 1, 2006, budget request and areport wasal so separatel y submitted. However, staff
did not feel that the information provided was sufficiently responsive to the footnote. If the
Committee acceptsthe staff recommendation to reconfigurethe devel opmental disability line
itemsto provide additional information, staff does not believe thisfootnote will be required.

Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Division of V ocational
Rehabilitation, Independent Living Centers and State Independent Living Council--The
Department is requested to provide areport to the Joint Budget Committee, by October 1,
2006, concerning thedistribution of new General Fund support for independent living centers
that is provided effective April 1, 2006. The report is requested to include information on:
(2) how the new funding is proposed to be allocated among the independent living centersin
FY 2005-06, FY 2006-07 and future years, taking into consideration catchment areas served
and other relevant factors; and (2) how the impact of such new funding is proposed to be
measured, including what datawill be submitted by independent living centersto demonstrate
Service outcomes.

Comment: Thisfootnote requested information related to the provision of new funding. The

requested report was submitted, and the footnote does not need to be continued.

14-Mar-07 132 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



75

76

77

Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Homelake Domiciliary
and State and Veterans Nursing Homes, Homelake Domiciliary -- It is the intent of the
General Assembly that theHomelake Domiciliary not requireadditional General Fund dollars.
The Department is requested to prepare an annual plan outlining potential General Fund
reductions and the impact on client fees and submit the plan to the Joint Budget Committee
by November 1 of each year.

Comment: Asdiscussed above, reportshave been submitted for at least ten years. These have
aways indicated that only modest declines, if any, should be considered. Consistent with
staff’ s recommended changes to this section of the Long Bill, staff does not believe this
footnote is needed.

Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Homelake Domiciliary
and State and Veterans Nursing Homes, Homelake Domiciliary -- It is the intent of the
General Assembly that if any portion of the General Fund appropriation from the previous
year isnot needed by the Domiciliary to cover all of itscosts, it will bereturned to the General
Fund in the subsequent year as miscellaneous general revenue. Any amount to be returned
will be determined asthe net income on thefinancial statement of the Domiciliary. Theentry
to return this revenue through miscellaneous general revenue would need to be supported
through current year revenue.

Comment: Thisfootnote stemsfrom problems faced severa years ago in which it appeared
from budget schedul es that the Domiciliary was under-spending appropriated General Fund,
but the General Fund was not actually reverted, because it was deposited to the Central Fund
for State Nursing Homes. Associated with this, General Fund for the Domiciliary was
reduced in FY 2005-06. Since the footnote was put in place, no funds have been returned to
the General Fund. Given the new budget structure recommended by staff, staff no longer
believes this footnote is necessary.

Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Homelake Domiciliary
and State and V eterans Nursing Homes, State and V eterans Nursing Homes, Nursing Home
Consulting Services-- Thisamount represents 80 percent of the projected cost of management
consulting services for the nursing homes for FY 2006-07. It is the intent of General
Assembly that the balance will be paid from the Nursing Homes Program Costs line item,
funded by resident and federal per diem payments. The Department is requested to submit
a report to the Joint Budget Committee by January 15, 2007, assessing the benefits of the
consulting services for the nursing home system in light of the costs. The Joint Budget
Committee requests that the report provide recommendations as to whether some or all of
these services should be continued and specify time-framesfor the nursing homesto assume
the full cost of consulting services.

14-Mar-07 133 HUM_ASB_DD-fig



Department of Human Services
Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities
Appendix

Appropriations Detail for Developmental Disability Services



Staff Recommendation - FY 2007-08 Developmental Disability Program Costs Line Items

L ong Bill Amounts

Cash Exempt Detail

Net General Fund Calculation

Cash Funds Medicaid Net General
Total General Fund Exempt Medicaid L ocal Client Voc Rehab | General Fund Fund
EY 2007-08 Adult Program Costs
Base Calculation
FY 2006-07 Long Bill $294,358,936| $12,438,159 281,920,777| $247,952,288 $7,621,397 $25,855,778  $491,314| $123,913,507  $136,351,666
Sup 1-C Convert 6 mos funds for new 90 comp 60 SLS from Med to GF (1 4 (1,902,791) 1,902,791 (3,805,582)[ (3,805,582) (1,902,791) 0
Sup 1-C Convert 6 mos fundsfor COLA (1 X chg) (1,838,934) 1,838,934 (3,677,868)[ (3,677,868) (1,838,934) 0
Supplemental #2 - Local Funds Match 15,215,890 0 15,215,890 15,215,890 7,607,945 7,607,945
DD non-Medicaid case management functions 823,283 823,283 0 823,283
Medicaid cash accounting adjustment (1x) (6,390,063) 7,738,019  (14,128,082) (14,128,082) (7,064,041) 673,978
Subtotal - base FY 2006-07 300,266,321| 24,741,186 275,525,135 241,556,646 7,621,397 25,855,778 491,314 120,715,686 145,456,872
Annualize one-time 1331 Supplemental 1-C (60/90 resources) 1,902,791 -1,902,791 3,805,582 3,805,582 0 0 0 1,902,791 0
Annualize one-time 1331 Supplemental 1-C (COLA) 1,838,934 -1,838,934 3,677,868 3,677,868 0 0 0 1,838,934 0
Annualize FY 06-07 DI #1 3,429,729 0 3,429,729 3,119,463 40,659 269,607 0 1,559,733 1,559,733
Annualize FY 2006-07 CES Resources 0 -18,736 18,736 18,736 0 0 0 6,183 -12,553
Annualize CCM S adjustments 301,675 59,058 242,617 242,617 0 0 121,309 180,367
Annualize FY 2006-07 Med cash accounting shift 6,390,063| -7,738,019 14,128,082 14,128,082 0 0 0 7,064,041 -673,978
Subtotal - annualization 13,863,192| -11,439,422  25,302,614| 24,992,348 40,659 269,607 0| 12,492,991 1,053,569
Total base FY 2007-08| 314,129,513| 13,301,764 300,827,749 266,548,994 7,662,056 26,125,385 491,314 133,208,677 146,510,441
Leap Year Adjustment 822,865 26,157 796,708 705,941 18,452 72,315 0 352,971 379,128
Decision Item #3 (Including COL A and SSI increases)
New Foster Care resources 1,709,818 0 1,709,818 1,557,963 18,758 133,097 778,982 778,982
New Emergency resources 1,343,936 0 1,343,936 1,226,634 14,919 102,383 613,317 613,317
New Wait List Resources 381,936 381,936 346,895 4,326 30,715 173,448 173,448
New Supported Living Resources 217,779 0 217,779 206,890 10,889 0 0 103,445 103,445
CM for new CES Resources 0
CM for new El Resources 114,555 78,926 35,629 29,901 5,728 0 0 14,951 93,877
Total Decision Item 3,768,024 78,926 3,689,098 3,368,283 54,620 266,195 0 1,684,143 1,763,069
2.0 Percent Cost of Living Adjustment to Base
COLA Calculation:
2.0%
Increase on annualized FY 2006-07 base, except VR & client cash 5,750,256 266,035 5,484,221 5,330,980 153,241 0 0 2,664,174 2,930,209
Total COLA (base) 5,750,256 266,035 5,484,221 5,330,980 153,241 0 0 2,664,174 2,930,209
SBA 3 Community Contract and M anagement System -148,400 -44,520 -103,880 -103,880 0 0 0 -51,940 -96,460
PASARR Adjustment 0 -386 -386
TOTAL - Adult Funding $324,322,258| $13,628,362 $310,693,896( $275,850,318 $7,888,369 $26,463,895  $491,314| $137,857,639  $151,486,001




Staff Recommendation - FY 2007-08 Developmental Disability Program Costs Line Items

L ong Bill Amounts

Cash Exempt Detail

Net General Fund Calculation

Cash Funds Medicaid Net General
Total General Fund Exempt Medicaid L ocal Client Voc Rehab | General Fund Fund

Children's Program's Costs
FY 2006-07 Long Bill $24,848,720| $16,699,924  $8,148,796| $6,913,658 $1,235,138 $0 $0| $2,971,054 $19,670,978
Supplemental 1-E 182,242 182,242 0 0 0 0 0 0 182,242
Supplemental 2 B requested -1,567,391 0 (1,567,391) -1,567,391 0 0 0 -673,978 -673,978
Subtotal - base FY 2006-07 23,463,571| 16,882,166 6,581,405 5,346,267 1,235,138 0 0 2,297,076 19,179,242
Annualize June 2006 1331 Supplemental B -182,242 -182,242 0 0 0 0 0 0 -182,242
Annualize Supplemental 2B 1,567,391 O| 1,567,391 1,567,391 0 0 0 673,978 673,978
Annualize 30 new CES dots (1/2 year trade GF/Medicaid) 0 -270,560 270,560 270,560 89,285 -181,275
Subtotal - Annualization 07-08 1,385,149 -452,802 1,837,951 1,837,951 0 0 0 763,263 310,461
FY 2007-08 Base 24,848,720| 16,429,364 8,419,356 7,184,218 1,235,138 0 0 3,060,339 19,489,703
DI #3 -El dots 540,078 513,074 27,004 0 27,004 513,074
DI #3 - CESdots 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

COLA:

2.0% 496,974 328,587 168,387 143,684 24,703 0 0 61,207 389,794
Subtotal - Decision Items 1,037,052 841,661 195,391 143,684 51,707 0 0 61,207 902,868
TOTAL - Child, Staff Rec 25,885,772| 17,271,025 8,614,747 7,327,902 1,286,845 0 0 3,121,546 20,392,571
TOTAL - Children's Funding $25,885,772| $17,271,025  $8,614,747 $7,327,902 $1,286,845 $0 $0[ $3,121,546 $20,392,571




Resour ces (adjusted for part

Staff Recommendation FY 2007-08 - Developmental Disability Program CostsLine ltems

year) L ong Bill Amounts Cash Exempt Detail Net General Fund Calculation
General Cash Funds Medicard Net General
GF M edicaid Total Fund Exempt Medicaid Local Client Voc Rehab |  General Fund

Proposed New Line Item - Developmental Disability Program Costs
Adult Comprehensive Services 66 3,806 248,117,446 1,659,290 246,458,156 | 215,878,927 4,115,334 26,463,895 0 | 107,920,524 109,564,859
Adult Supported Living Services 692 2,892 53,119,370 7,895,789 45223582 | 42,556,472 2,667,110 0 0| 21,278,235 29,174,026
Early Intervention Services 2,176 0 11,199,521 10,988,175 211,346 (321,404) 532,750 0 0 (175,653) 10,827,477
Family Support Services 1,176 0 6,494,101 6,180,581 313,520 0 312,799 0 0 0 6,180,581
Children's Extensive Support Services 0 395 7,220,119 5,076 7,215,043 6,849,703 365,339 0 0 2,920,740 2,925,815
Case Management 3,663 7,540 22,998,141 3,813,011 19,185,130 18,010,553 1,175,298 0 0| 8933739 12,746,750
Special Purpose 0 0 1,059,332 357,466 701,866 203,969 6,583 0 491,314 101,600 459,066

Grand Total 350,208,029 30,899,387 319,308,642 | 283,178,220 9,175,214 26,463,895 491,314 | 140,979,185 171,878,572
Information Only - Program Costs Including Case Management
Adult Comprehensive Services 66 3,791 258,768,806 2,584,866 256,183,941 | 225,035,556 4,684,489 26,463,895 0 | 112,498,839 115,068,749
Adult Supported Living Services 692 2,892 61,407,784 8,795,665 52,612,119 | 49,541,693 3,070,426 0 0| 24,770,845 33,566,511
Early Intervention Services 1,729 447 13,442,104 12,203,553 1,238,551 593,941 644,610 0 0 282,020 12,500,528
Family Support Services 1,176 0 7,305,455 6,952,052 353,403 0 353,403 0 0 0 6,952,052
Children's Extensive Support Services 0 395 8,224,549 5,786 8,218,763 7,803,060 415,702 0 0 3,325,881 3,331,666
Special purpose 0 0 1,059,332 357,466 701,866 203,969 6,583 0 491,314 101,600 459,066

Grand Total 350,208,029 30,899,387 319,308,642 | 283,178,220 9,175,214 26,463,895 491,314 | 140,979,185 171,878,572

NGF per
resource

28,297
8,140
4,976
5,256
7,407
1,138

29,834
9,366
5,745
5,912
8,435



Developmental Disability Program CostsLine ltems- Current FY 2006-07 Appropriation

Long Bill Amounts

Cash Exempt Detail

Net General Fund Calculation

HCPF Fund Source Info

Cash Funds Medicaid Net General
Total General Fund Exempt Medicaid Local Client Voc Rehab [General Fund Fund Med HCEF Med FF

EY 2006-07 Adult Program Costs
Base Calculation
FY 2005-06 Long Bill 265,676,518 10,875,507 254,801,011 | 223,588,760 7,006,785 23,714,152 491,314 | 111,794,381 122,669,888 0 111,794,379
HB 05-1262 169,386 0 169,386 161,320 8,066 0 0 53,840 53,840 26,820 80,660
Supplemental #6 (SSI) 519,196 0 519,196 0 0 519,196 0 0 0 0 0
Supplemental #2 (CCM S adjustment) 56,021 12,776 43,245 43,245 0 0 21,623 34,399 0 21,622
Correction to Supplemental #6 4,004 4,004 4,004 0 0
Supplemental #19 (FSSP/HB 1262 technical) 425 0 425 0 425 0 0 0 0 0 0
Supplemental #26 (PASSARR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (11,750) (11,750) 0 11,750

Subtotal - base FY 2005-06 [see below for post-figset adjustmentsto FY 20| 266,425,550 10,888,283 255,537,267 | 223,793,325 7,015,276 24,237,352 491,314 | 111,858,094 122,746,377 26,820 111,908,411
Annualize FY 05-06 DI #2 2,604,932 0 2,604,932 2,366,192 36,089 202,651 0 1,183,095 1,183,095 0 1,183,097
Annualize HB 05-1262 15,435 0 15,435 14,664 771 0 0 5,020 5,020 2,434 7,210
Annualize Supplemental #6 (SSI) 531,873 0 531,873 0 0 531,873 0 0 0 0 0
Annualize balance 05-06 CCM S (treat separately ech yr) 189,633 33,506 156,127 156,127 0 0 0 78,064 111,570 0 78,063

Subtotal - annualization 3,341,873 33,506 3,308,367 2,536,983 36,860 734,524 0 1,266,179 1,299,685
Total base FY 2006-07 269,767,423 10,921,789 258,845,634 | 226,330,308 7,052,136 24,971,876 491,314 | 113,124,273 124,046,062
Decision Item #1 (Including COLA and SSl increases) [also see tech adj]
New Foster Care resources (60) 2,533,771 0 2,533,771 2,301,387 27,619 204,765 0 1,150,694 1,150,694 0 1,150,693
New Emergency resources (19) 748,936 0 748,936 675,665 8,429 64,842 0 337,833 337,833 0 337,832
New Supported Living Resources (9) 80,066 0 80,066 76,063 4,003 0 0 38,032 38,032 0 38,031
Total Decision Item 3,362,773 0 3,362,773 3,053,115 40,051 269,607 0 1,526,559 1,526,559
Add additional CES Resour ces (30) [see tech adj. below also] 17,760 0 17,760 16,875 885 0 0 5,640 5,640 2,801 8,434
3.25 Percent Cost of Living Adjustment to Base
COLA Calculation:
3.25 percent of annualized FY 2006-07 base, except VR & client cash 7,939,887 354,958 7,584,929 7,355,735 229,194 3,677,868 4,032,826 0 3,677,867
Transfer - n/a 0 0 0 0
Total COLA (base) 7,939,887 354,958 7,584,929 7,355,735 229,194 0 0 3,677,868 4,032,826
PETI reduction (80,000) (80,000) (80,000) (40,000) (40,000) 0 (40,000)
New SLS resources (4) [also see tech adjustments below] 74,728 74,728 71,170 3,558 35,585 35,585 0 35,585
PETI Adjustment (5,272) 0 (5,272) (8,830) 3,558 0 0 (4,415) (4,415)
Move CCM S Funds (301,675) (59,058) (242,617) (242,617) 0 0 0 (121,309) (180,367) 0 (121,308)
TOTAL - Adult, Staff Rec 280,780,896 11,217,689 269,563,207 | 236,504,586 7,325,824 25,241,483 491,314 | 118,208,616 129,426,305
JBC Committee Adjustmentsto adult lineitem:
Changes to comp:
New Comp Resources (90) 7,290,969 0 7,290,969 6,595,650 81,024 614,295 0 3,297,825 3,297,825 0 3,297,825
Base rate increase 3,329,116 68,689 3,260,427 3,189,503 70,924 1,576,084 1,644,773 0 1,613,419
Changesto SLS:
New SLS resources (60) 1,068,961 0 1,068,961 1,015,513 53,448 0 0 507,757 507,757 0 507,756
GF rateincrease 1,086,843 1,032,500 54,343 0 54,343 0 0 0 1,032,500
Children's Case M anagement
El Case Management (613) 503,192 307,343 195,849 171,887 23,962 85,944 393,287 0 85,943
CES/FSSP (case mgmt for 1/2 year - 30) 19,722 18,736 986 986 0 18,736 0 0
Subtotal - Committee adjustments 13,298,803 1,427,268 11,871,535 10,972,553 284,687 614,295 0 5,467,610 6,894,878
Staff Technical Adjustments
Staff technical correction re new SLS resources from PETI, inc base rate (3,463) 0 (3463) (3,468) 5 (1,734) (1,734) 0 0
Staff technical adjustment on 30 new CES resources, inc base rate 1,962 0 1,962 1,861 101 0 0 637 637 309 915




Staff technical adjustment for base rate on DI #1
Staff technical to transfer EI case management for 322 into TCM
Staff technical change related to Med FF

Subtotal - Staff technicals (mostly related to Committee Adjustments)
Subtotal - post-figset adjustments

TOTAL - Adult Funding - FY 2006-07 Long Bill

FY 2006-07 Supplemental Actions (January 2007)

Sup 1-C Convert 6 mos funds for new 90 comp 60 SLS from Med to GF (1 X chg)
Sup 1-C Convert 6 mos funds for COLA (1 X chg)

Supplemental #2 - Local Funds Match
DD non-Medicaid case management functions

Developmental Disability Program CostsLine ltems- Current FY 2006-07 Appropriation

Long Bill Amounts

Cash Exempt Detail

Net General Fund Calculation

Total General Fund
66,956 0
213,782 (206,798)
279,237 (206,798)
13,578,040 1,220,470
294,358,936 12,438,159
(1,902,791) 1,902,791
(1,838,934) 1,838,934
15,215,890 0
823,283 823,283

Cash Funds
Exempt
66,956
420,580

486,035
12,357,570
281,920,777
(3,805,582)

(3,677,868)
15,215,890

Medicaid Local
66,348 608
410,408 10,172
475,149 10,886
11,447,702 295,573
247,952,288 7,621,397
(3,805,582)
(3,677,868)
15,215,890

Client
0

0
614,295

25,855,778

Voc Rehab

0
0

491,314

Medicaid Net General
General Fund Fund

33,174 33,174
205,204 (1,594)
237,281 30,483
5,704,891 6,925,361
123,913,507 136,351,666
(1,902,791) 0
(1,838,934) 0
7,607,945 7,607,945
0 823,283

HCPF Fund Source Info

Med HCEF  Med FF
0 33,174

0 205,204

(1,734)

32,364 124,006,417

(1,902,791)
(1,838,934)
7,607,945

0
0
0
0 0

Roll forward amounts available from FY 2005-06 for use FY 2007-08

90 comp/60 SLS

1.79% base rate (converted to GF via late supplemental formalized 1/07)
Amount used to cover CMS transition costs FY 2005-06

Executive close of books action, takes roll-forward

Funds available (1 X)

932,737 932,737
381,292 381,202
(50,000) (50,000)

(477.638)  (477,638)
786,391 | 786,391 |

oo o oo

932,737
381,292

(50,000)
(477,638)
786,391

Children's Program's Costs

FY 2005-06 Long Bill 17,487,726 12,947,330 4,540,396 3,813,077 727,319 0 0 1,906,540 14,853,870 0 1,906,537
HB 05-1262 2,488,619 0 2,488,619 2,370,114 118,505 0 0 792,822 792,822 392,235 1,185,057
Supplemental #19 (FSSP/HB 1262 technical) 153,606 0 153,606 0 153,606 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal - base FY 2005-06 20,129,951 12,947,330 7,182,621 6,183,191 999,430 0 0 2,699,362 15,646,692 392,235 3,091,594
Annualize FY 06 Decision Item #2 37,197 0 37,197 35,337 1,860 0 17,668 17,668 0 17,669
Annualize HB 05-1262 226,805 0 226,805 215,465 11,340 0 0 71,949 71,949 35,767 107,749
Subtotal - base FY 2006-07 20,393,953 12,947,330 7,446,623 6,433,993 1,012,630 0 0 2,788,979 15,736,309
Decision Item #1 (move FSSP funds) 0 0
Subtotal - revised base FY 2006-07 20,393,953 12,947,330 7,446,623 6,433,993 1,012,630 0 0 2,788,979 15,736,309
3.25 Percent COLA on 1262 slots 81,083 0 81,083 77,029 4,054 0 0 25,767 25,767 12,787 38,475
3.25 Percent COLA on balance 581,720 420,788 160,932 132,076 28,856 0 0 66,038 486,826 0 66,038
Subtotal - COLA 662,803 420,788 242,015 209,105 32,910 0 0 91,805 512,593
Add 30 additional CES slots for 1/2 year 261,060 0 261,060 248,010 13,050 0 0 82,965 82,965 41,170 123,875
TOTAL - Child, Staff Rec 21,317,816 13,368,118 7,949,698 6,891,108 1,058,590 0 0 2,963,749 16,331,867
JBC Committee Adjustmentsto child lineitem:
New EI Resources (direct/613) 3,222,364 3,061,246 161,118 0 161,118 0 3,061,246 0 0
New CES General Fund resources/1/2 year (30 in FSSP) 284,800 270,560 14,240 0 14,240 0 270,560 0 0
Subtotal JBC adjustments 3,507,164 3,331,806 175,358 0 175,358 0 0 0 3,331,806
Staff technical correction on 30 new CESresour ces 23,740 0 23,740 22,550 1,190 0 0 (82,965) (82,965) 3,743 101,772
Subtotal - post-figset adjustments 3,530,904 3,331,806 199,098 22,550 176,548 0 0 (82,965) 3,248,841
TOTAL - Children's Funding - FY 2006-07 Long Bill 24,848,720 16,699,924 8,148,796 6,913,658 1,235,138 0 0 2,880,784 19,580,708 485,702 3,547,172
FY 2006-07 Supplemental Actions (January 2007)
Supplemental 1-# - Equity in EI (1X funds) 182,242 182,242 0 182,242




MEMORANDUM

TO: Joint Budget Committee
FROM: Amanda Bickel, JIBC Staff
SUBJECT: Staff technical comeback on DHS SBA-3

DATE: March 15, 2007

Asdiscussed during figure setting for the Department of Human Services, Servicesfor People with
Disabilities, staff recommended a requested appropriation for the Community Contract and
Management System. However, staff'srecommendation included moving $10,920 ($3,276 General
Fund and $7,644 Medicaid cash funds) to the Purchase of Servicesfrom Computer Center lineitem
inthe Officeof Information Technology Services. Staff hassince beeninformed that the mechanism
for incorporating this adjustment will bethrough FY 2007-08 supplemental s, when costs associ ated
with computer center servicesare reall ocated among departments based on actual usage. Therefore,
the staff recommendation isto eliminate the recommended appropriation in SBA-3 associated with
purchase of services from the computing center ($10,920).

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203





